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This instruction manual must be read by any person installing or operating this tool with particular
attention to the following safety rules.

1. SAFETY DEFINITIONS

The definitions below describe the level of severity for each signal word. Please read the manual and pay at-

tention to these symbols.

A DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, willresult in death or
serious injury.

c CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or
moderateinjury.

c WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.

NOTICE: Indicates a practice not related to personal injury which, if not avoided, may result in property
damage.

c Denotes risk of electric shock

ﬁ Denotes risk of fire

Improper operation or maintenance of this product could result in serious injury and property damage.
Read and understand all warnings and operating instructions before using this equipment. When using
power tools, basic safety precautions must always be followed to reduce therisk of personal injury.

1.1 GENERAL SAFETY
WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instruc-
tions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

The term“power tool”in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) powertool.

e Donotuseoutside the design intent of Placing STANLEY Engineered Fastening Blind Fasteners.
e Useonlyparts, fasteners, and accessories recommended by the manufacturer.

e UsePowerToolonly with specifically designated battery packs.

1.2 WORK AREA SAFETY
o Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

e Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids,
gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

o Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

1.3  ELECTRICAL SAFETY

e  Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

e Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

e Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of
electric shock.
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Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord
away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric
shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord
suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock. .

PERSONAL SAFETY

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do not use
a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of
inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust mask,
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal
injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.

Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to
a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the power tool before making
any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce
the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool
or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely
to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

The tool must be maintained in a safe working condition at all times and examined at regular intervals for
damage and function by trained personnel. Any dismantling procedure will be undertaken only by trained
personnel. Do not dismantle this tool without prior reference to the maintenance instructions.

Do not modify the tool in any way. Any modification to the tool is undertaken by the customer and will be the
customer’s entire responsibility and void any applicable warranties.
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Disconnect the battery from the tool before performing any maintenance, attempting to adjust, fit or remove a
nose assembly.

Prior to use, check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, and any other condition
that affects the tool’s operation. If damaged, have the tool serviced before using. Remove any adjusting key or
wrench before use.

Prior to use, inspect battery for damage. Do not drop battery. A sharp impact may cause internal damage and
lead to premature battery failure.

Keep work area clean and well lit.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

Adopt a firm footing or a stable position before operating the tool.

Operators and others in work area must wear ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 or other approved safety glasses with
side shields. Always wear safety glasses and ear protection during operation.

Adequate clearance is required for the tool operator’s hands before proceeding.
Do not operate a tool that is directed towards any person(s).
DO NOT operate tool with the nose housing removed.

Do not operate the tool or the charger in an explosive atmosphere or environment allowing exposure to
combustible fluids or gasses.

Do not operate the tool or the charger in an environment allowing exposure to moisture or rain to avoid risk of
electric shock.

Do not abuse the tool by dropping or using it as a hammer.

Keep dirt and foreign matter out of the air vents of the tool as this will cause the tool to malfunction.

Keep tool handles dry, clean, and free from oil and grease.

When carrying the tool from place to place keep hands away from the trigger to avoid inadvertent activation.
Never leave installation tool unattended.

Disconnect battery when tool is not in use.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of
battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally
occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the
battery may cause irritation or burns.

1.7  SERVICE

1.8

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL BATTERY CHARGERS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS: This manual contains important safety and operating instructions for compatible
battery chargers (refer to Technical Data).

Before using charger, read all instructions and cautionary markings on charger, battery pack, and product
using battery pack.
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WARNING: Shock hazard. Do not allow any liquid to get inside charger. Electric shock may result..

WARNING: We recommend the use of a residual current device with a residual current rating of 30mA
or less.

CAUTION: Burn hazard. To reduce the risk of injury, charge only DEWALT® rechargeable batteries.
Other types of batteries may burst causing personal injury and damage.

CAUTION: Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

> BB b

NOTICE: Under certain conditions, with the charger plugged into the power supply, the exposed charging contacts
inside the charger can be shorted by foreign material. Foreign materials of a conductive nature such as, but not
limited to, steel wool, aluminum foil or any build-up of metallic particles should be kept away from charger cavities.
Always unplug the charger from the power supply when there is no battery pack in the cavity. Unplug charger
before attempting to clean

e DO NOT attempt to charge the battery pack with any chargers other than the ones in this manual. The charger
and battery pack are specifically designed to work together.

e These chargers are not intended for any uses other than charging DEWALT® rechargeable batteries. Any other
uses may result in risk of fire, electric shock or electrocution.

e Do not expose charger to rain or snow.

o Pull by plug rather than cord when disconnecting charger. This will reduce risk of damage to electric plug and
cord.

e Make sure that cord is located so that it will not be stepped on, tripped over, or otherwise subjected to damage
or stress.

e Do not use an extension cord unless it is absolutely necessary. Use of improper extension cord could result in
risk of fire, electric shock, or electrocution.

e Do not place any object on top of charger or place the charger on a soft surface that might block the
ventilation slots and result in excessive internal heat. Place the charger in a position away from any heat
source. The charger is ventilated through slots in the top and the bottom of the housing.

e Do not operate charger with damaged cord or plug—have them replaced immediately.

e Do not operate charger if it has received a sharp blow, been dropped, or otherwise damaged in any way. Take it
to an authorised service centre.

e Do notdisassemble charger; take it to an authorised service centre when service or repair is required. Incorrect
reassembly may result in a risk of electric shock, electrocution or fire.

e Disconnect the charger from the outlet before attempting any cleaning. This will reduce the risk of electric
shock. Removing the battery pack will not reduce this risk.

e NEVER attempt to connect two chargers together.

e The charger is designed to operate on standard household electrical power (refer to charger specifications). Do
not attempt to use it on any other voltage. This does not apply to the vehicular charger.

1.9 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL BATTERY PACKS

When ordering replacement battery packs, be sure to include catalog number and voltage.

The battery pack is not fully charged out of the carton. Before using the battery pack and charger, read the safety
instructions below. Then follow charging procedures outlined.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

e Do not charge or use battery in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or
dust. Inserting or removing the battery from the charger may ignite the dust or fumes.

o Never force battery pack into charger. Do not modify battery pack in any way to fit into a non-compatible
charger as battery pack may rupture causing serious personal injury.

e Charge the battery packs only in DEWALT®.
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e DO NOT splash orimmerse in water or other liquids.

e Do not store or use the tool and battery pack in locations where the temperature may reach or exceed 40 °C
(104 °F) (such as outside sheds or metal buildings in summer).
e When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws
or other small metal objects that can make a connection from one terminal to another.
e Do notdiscard batteries into water.
WARNING: Never attempt to open the battery pack for any reason. If battery pack case is cracked or
damaged, do not insert into charger. Do not crush, drop or damage battery pack. Do not use a battery
pack or charger that has received a sharp blow, been dropped, run over or damaged in any way (i.e.,
pierced with a nail, hit with a hammer, stepped on). Electric shock or electrocution may result. Dam-
aged battery packs should be returned to service centre for recycling.

c WARNING: Fire hazard. Do not store or carry the battery pack so that metal objects can contact
exposed battery terminals. When transporting individual battery packs, make sure that the battery
terminals are protected and well insulated from materials that could contact them and cause a short
circuit.

c CAUTION: When not in use, place tool on its side on a stable surface where it will not cause a tripping
or falling hazard. Some tools with large battery packs will stand upright on the battery pack but may
be easily knocked over.

1.10 SPECIFIC SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR LITHIUM-ION (LI-ION)

1. Do notincinerate the battery pack even if it is severely damaged or is completely worn out. The battery
pack can explode in a fire. Toxic fumes and materials are created when lithium-ion battery packs are burned.

2. If battery contents come into contact with the skin, immediately wash area with mild soap and water. If
battery liquid gets into the eye, rinse water over the open eye for 15 minutes or until irritation ceases. If medical
attention is needed, the battery electrolyte is composed of a mixture of liquid organic carbonates and lithium
salts.

3. Contents of opened battery cells may cause respiratory irritation. Provide fresh air. If symptoms persists,
seek medical attention.

c WARNING: Burn hazard. Battery liquid may be flammable if exposed to spark or flame.

1.11 RESIDUAL RISKS

In spite of the application of the relevant safety regulations and the implementation of safety devices, certain
residual risks cannot be avoided. These are:

— Impairment of hearing

—  Risk of personal injury due flying particles

—  Risk of burns due to accessories becoming hot during operation.
—  Risk of personal injury due to prolonged use.

1.12 LABELS AND ICONS

Markings on Tool

DATE CODE POSITION: The Date Code, which includes the year, month and location of manufacture, is
printed into the housing surface that forms the mounting joint between tool and battery.

Labels on charger and battery pack
In addition to the pictographs used in this manual, the labels on the charger and the battery pack show the
following pictographs.

10
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Read instruction manual before use.

Do not expose to water.

Read instruction manual before use.

£V |6

Have defective cords replaced im-
mediately.

Battery charging.

[
B
E

Charge only between 4 °C and 40 °C.

Battery charged. E Discard the battery pack with due care
s for the environment.
Hot/cold pack delay. @ Do not incinerate the battery pack.

7
o3

Charges Li-ion battery packs.

See Technical Data for charging time.

[

r R Only for indoor use. W Do not charge damaged battery packs.
L - 'X

— Charge DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® battery Your DEWALT® charger is double

— D

packs only with designated DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® chargers. Charging battery
packs other than the designated DE-
WALT®/POP®Avdel® batteries with a DE-
WALT®/POP®Avdel® charger may make
them burst or lead to other dangerous
situations.

insulated in accordance with EN60335;
therefore no earth wire is required.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening policy
is one of continuous product development and improvement
and we reserve the right to change the specification
of any product without prior notice.

11



ENGLISH

2. SPECIFICATIONS

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD ANY MAINTENANCE OR SERVICING BE CONDUCTED
APART FROM NOSE EQUIPMENT CHANGE.

2.1 TECHNICAL DATA

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18
Voltage \ 18 nom / 20 max
Type 3
Battery Type Li-ion
Weight (without battery pack) Kg 1.94
L__ (sound pressure) dB(A) 73.6
K_. (sound pressure uncertainty) dB(A) 3
L, (sound power) dB(A) 84.6
K., (sound power uncertainty) dB(A) 3
Vibration total values (triax vector sum) determined according to EN 60745-1 :
Vibration emission value ah
Ah= m/s? <25
Uncertainty K= m/s? 1.5
2.1.2
Model NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2.0 Ah 4.0 Ah
Weight Kg [lbs] 2.3 [5.08] 2.6[5.75]
Length mm [in] 358 [14.1] 358 [14.1]
Height mm [in] 2521[9.9] 2721[10.7]
Stroke mm [in] 8.5[0.335] 8.5[0.335]
. 18,000 18,000
Pulling Force N [Ibf] [4,047] [4,047]
Nut Range nom.c_jla M3 thru M10
mm [in]

12
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2.1.3.
Battery Pack* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Battery type Li-ion Li-ion
Voltage Vo 20 max 18 nom
Capacity Ah 2.0/4.0 2.0/4.0
Weight Kg 0.35/0.61 0.35/0.61
Charging duration** min 30/60 30/60
Charger** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
Battery type Li-ion Li-ion Li-ion
Battery type Mains voltage Vac 120 100 230
Input frequency Hz 60 50/60 50
Weight Kg 0.50 0.50 0.50
Fuses
Europe 230V tools 10 Amperes. Mains
UK. &Ireland 230Vtools 3 Amperes.in plugs

*PBSeries tools arecompatible with DEWALT® 18V nom/20V maxLi-lon slide type batteries
**Charging duration is based on the DCB115 DEWALT®Charging units

2.1.4
Estimated Nuts per Charge
Nom. Nu.t Dia. Battery 2.0Ah Battery 4.0Ah
mm [in]
M3 1,300 2,600
M4 1,300 2,600
M5 1,200 2,400
NBO8PT-18
M6 900 1,800
M8 600 1,200
M10 500 1,000

Note: These values are listed as a guide only and are estimates based on a fully charged battery. Results may vary
depending on nut material, Tool settings, tool/battery condition and work environment

13



ENGLISH

2.2  PLACING SPECIFICATIONS

PLACING CAPACITY

Nut Type NBO8PT-18

M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10

Eurosert® ° ° . ° ° °

Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °

DK/DL

Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert®

High Strength Hexsert® ° °

Squaresert® ° ° °

Standard Nut
(Steel)

Standard Nut
(Aluminum)

Standard Nut
(Stainless steel)

Closed End Nut ° °

Hexagonal Nut

All Hexagonal Nut

Tetra Nut

Knurled Nut °

Soft Set Nut ° °

Slit Nut

Pipe Nut

HB Bolt

HB Bolt for round pipe

Note:

Force control can be used for the following sizes only
Aluminum M6 or more (Except for Slit Nut)

Steel M5 or more

Stainless steel M5 or more

2.3 PACKAGE CONTENTS
This package contains:

NBO8PT-18-####i##** Qty
Installation tool with M6 Mandrel and Nosepiece Tpc
Battery Pack *
Charger *
M4, M5 and M8 Mandrels and Nosepieces 1set
Instruction manual 1pc

*The quantity and type of Li-lon Battery Packs depends on Model Number and region sold. Contact your local
reseller for details and options.

**f the Model Number purchased is a bare tool then only the Cordless Installation Tool will be supplied with a
standard set of M6.

14
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2.4 MAIN COMPONENTS LIST (for complete tool explosion and Bill of Material please see service manual)
NBO8PT-18 drawing can be found inside the front cover
A Mandrel M | Charger Lamp
B Nosepiece N Charger
C Lock Nut O | Battery Charger Connection
D Nose Housing P Mandrel Lock
E Nose Housing Nut Q | Spin Pull Head Case
F Hook Accessory attachment R Spin Pull Head
G Motor Housing S FR Lever
H Exhaust Vent T Mast Housing
| Handle Y Nut
J Switch
K Battery Pack
L Manual
2.5 OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

A

WARNING: Since accessories, other than those offered by STANLEY Engineered Fastening have not
been tested with this product, use of such accessories with this tool could be hazardous. To reduce the
risk of injury, only STANLEY Engineered Fastening recommended accessories should be used with this
product. Consult your dealer for further information on the appropriate accessories.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, disconnect battery pack before making any
adjustments or removing/installing attachments or accessories.

For a complete list of nose equipment and other accessories available for the PB Series, please visit our web-
site http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

15
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3. TOOL USE & SET UP

The NBO8PT-18 is designed for installation of STANLEY Engineered Fastening Blind Fasteners.
DO NOT use under wet conditions or in presence of flammable liquids or gases.

@ READ ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PUTTING TOOL INTO SERVICE.

Electrical Safety
The electric motor has been designed for one voltage only. Always check that the battery pack voltage cor-
responds to the voltage on the rating plate. Also make sure that the voltage of your charger corresponds to
that of your mains.

Your DEWALT® charger is double insulated in accordance with EN60335; therefore no earth wire is

D required.

Using an Extension Cable

An extension cord should not be used unless absolutely necessary. Use an approved extension cable suitable
for the power input of your charger (see Technical Data). The minimum conductor size is 1 mm?; the maximum
length is 30 m.

When using a cable reel, always unwind the cable completely.

Before Use

e Selectrelevant size nose equipment and install
e Ensure that the battery is fully charged

e Insert Battery Pack into the tool

16
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4. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Always wear approved hearing and eye protections at all times when using installation
equipment.

c WARNING: Before adjusting tool, always remove the battery pack.

4.1 NOSE EQUIPMENT
NBO8PT-18 drawing can be found inside the front cover
Mounting the mandrel and nosepiece(fig. 4,5,6)

e Select the correct mandrel (A) and nosepiece (B) for the blind nut (Y) to be installed. Reference the
Accessories Manual for appropriate nose equipment.

e Loosen the nose housing nut (E), Remove the nose housing (D).
e  Press the mandrel lock (P), Loosen and remove the mandrel (A).

e Screw the correct mandrel (A) into Spin Pull Head (R) while pressing the mandrel lock (P). Lock the
mandrel (A)

e Loosen the lock nut (C) and unscrew and remove the nosepiece (B) and Lock nut (C)

e Screw the Lock nut (C) onto the correct nosepiece (B) and screw the nosepiece (B) into the nose housing
(D) lightly.

e Adjust the position of the nosepiece (B) according to the blind nut (Y) to be installed. The length of
mandrel protruding from the top of blind nut (Y) to be 0-0.5mm.

e Tighten the lock nut (C) by a spanner properly.
4.2 CHARGERS

Your tool uses a DEWALT® charger. Be sure to read all safety instructions before using your charger.The charger
requires no adjustment and is designed to be as easy as possible to operate.

Charging Procedure (fig. 2)

e Plug the charger into an appropriate outlet before inserting the battery pack. (Refer to the Charger
Specifications in Section 2)

e Insert the battery pack (K) into the charger, making sure the pack is fully seated in the charger. The red
(charging) light will blink continuously indicating that the charging-process has started.

e The completion of charge will be indicated by the red light remaining ON continuously. The pack is fully
charged and may be used at this time or left in the charger.
NOTE: To ensure maximum performance and life of Li-lon battery packs, charge the battery pack fully before first use.

Charging Process
Refer to the table below for the state of charge of the battery pack.

Charge indicators:

El charging -_————— IEI
[ I fully charged IEI
E hot/cold pack delay* _—————— =

*The red light will continue to blink, but a yellow indicator light will be illuminated during this operation. Once
the battery has reached an appropriate temperature, the yellow light will turn off and the charger will resume
the charging procedure.

This charger will not charge a faulty battery pack. The charger will indicate faulty battery by refusing to light.

17



ENGLISH

NOTE: This could also mean a problem with a charger.
If the charger indicates a problem, take the charger and battery pack to be tested at an authorised service centre.

Hot/Cold Pack Delay

When the charger detects a battery that is too hot or too cold, it automatically starts a hot/cold pack delay,
suspending charging until the battery has reached an appropriate temperature. The charger then automatically
switches to the pack charging mode. This feature ensures maximum battery life. A cold battery pack will charge
at about half the rate of a warm battery pack. The battery pack will charge at that slower rate throughout the
entire charging cycle and will not return to maximum charge rate even if the battery warms.

Lithium-lon Battery Packs

STANLEY Engineered Fastening PB Series Li-lon tools are designed with an Electronic Protection System that
will protect the battery against overloading, overheating or deep discharge.

The tool will automatically turn off if the Electronic Protection System engages. If this occurs, place the Li-lon
battery on the charger until it is fully charged.

4.3  BATTERY PACKS

Your tool is designed to work specifically with DEWALT® 18V/20V max Li-lon battery packs.

Inserting and Removing the Battery Pack from the Tool (fig. 3)

NOTE: For best results, make sure your battery pack is fully charged. The tool will shut off without warning when the
battery is fully discharged.

TO INSTALL THE BATTERY PACK INTO THE HANDLE
e Align the battery pack (K) with the rails inside the tool’s handle (fig. 3).
e Slideitinto the handle until the battery pack is firmly seated in the tool and ensure that it does not disengage.

TO REMOVE THE BATTERY PACK FROM TO THE HANDLE
e  Press battery release button and firmly pull the battery pack out of the tool handle.
e Insert battery pack into the charger as described in the charger section for this manual.

Storage Recommendations

e The best storage place is one that is cool and dry away from direct sunlight and excess heat or cold. For
optimum battery performance and life, store battery packs at room temperature when not in use.

e Forlongstorage, it is recommended to store a fully charged battery pack in a cool, dry place out of the
charger for optimal results.

NOTE: Battery packs should not be stored completely depleted of charge. The battery pack will need to be re-

charged before use.
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5. OPERATING PROCEDURE

c WARNING: Always observe the safety instructions and applicable regulations.

c WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, disconnect battery pack before making any
adjustments or removing/installing attachments or accessories.

c WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, ALWAYS use proper hand position.

ﬁ WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious personal injury, ALWAYS hold securely in anticipation of a
sudden reaction

5.1 PROPER HAND POSITION
Proper hand position requires one hand on the main handle (1) fig. 1.

5.2 TOOL OPERATION

Installing a blind insert nut (fig. 7,8,9)

Read a Touch Screen Operating Manual to know the details of how to use the touch screen.

Please visit our website http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

To install a blind insert nut
e Switch the FR lever (S) to “Stroke side” from left side to right side from the tool front. (Only first operation)
e  Pull the switch (J) once to turn on the power of the screen and to return to home.

e Adjust the stroke or force for the nut with application to be installed from the screen. (Only first
operation)

e Push the mandrel (A) with Nut(Y) to mount the nut onto Nosepiece (B)
*Do not put the nut onto the application before mounting it onto the Nosepieces (B)
e Position the tool and insert the tool into the hole of application (fig.8)
e  Pull and release the switch (J) (fig. 9).
e Once the nut (Y) has been set completely, the tool returns home automatically.

Removing a nut stuck (Enforced spin off)
e Touch Enforced spin-off icon on the touch screen, it returns to home.
OR
e Switch the FR lever (S) to “Spin-off side” from right side to left side from the tool front.
e Keep pulling the switch until a nut is removed and release the switch.
e Switch the FR lever (S) to “Stroke side” from right side to left side from the tool front for next setting.

Reset function (fig.3,9)

If the tool does not move to its initial position after releasing the switch or stops during the setting stroke,
remove the battery, re-insert and then repeat the prior step, and pull the switch (J) to turn on again.

If the issue persists, contact your local service representative.
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6. SERVICING THE TOOL

6.1 MAINTENANCE FREQUENCY

Item Frequency
General Tool Inspection Daily

Clean and lubricate the mandrel Every day
Lubricate Spin pull head and Spin pull head case 1,000 nuts
Clean & grease Ball Screw and Thrust Bearing 50,000 nuts*
*Recommend contacting authorized service centre

6.2 CLEANING

@ ALWAYS wear approved eye protection at all times when cleaning equipment
()

Tool Exterior

Keep the brushless motor exhaust vent openings (H) free from dust and dirt. If necessary, use a soft, moist
cloth to remove dust and dirt from the exhaust vents. Blow dirt and dust out of the main power tool housing
with dry air as often as dirt is seen collecting in and around the exhaust vents (H).

ﬁ WARNING: Wear approved eye protection and approved dust mask when performing this procedure.

WARNING: Never use solvents or other harsh chemicals for cleaning the non-metallic parts of the tool.
These chemicals may weaken the materials used in these parts. Use a cloth dampened only with water
and mild soap. Never let any liquid get inside the tool; never immerse any part of the tool into a liquid.

Cleaning the mandrel (fig. 4 & 5)

e Remove the battery (K) from the tool. (fig.3).

e Loosen the nose housing nut (E). Remove the nose housing (D).

e Clean the mandrel (A) by using a metal brush to remove metal powder or debris.

e Lubricate by splaying a lubrication onto the thread and non-thread of the mandrel (A).

e Screw the nose housing nut (E) onto Mast housing (T).

Lubricate the spin pull head and spin pull head case (fig. 5)
e Remove the battery (K) from the tool. (fig.3).
e Loosen the nose housing nut (E). Remove the nose housing (D).

e Lubricate by spraying a lubrication between Spin pull head (R) and Spin pull head case (Q) every
1,000 nuts.

e Screw the nose housing nut (E) onto Mast housing (T).

Charger Cleaning Instructions
c WARNING: Shock hazard. Disconnect the charger from the AC outlet before cleaning.

Dirt and grease may be removed from the exterior of the charger using a cloth or soft non-metallic brush.
DO NOT use water or any cleaning solutions.

6.3 SPARE PARTS -TOOLS
For spare parts we refer you to the specific service manuals which you can find on our website at
http:// www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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6.4 RECHARGEABLE BATTERY PACK
This long life battery pack must be recharged when it fails to produce sufficient power on jobs which were
easily done before. At the end of its technical life, discard it with due care for our environment:

e Run the battery pack down completely, then remove it from the tool.

e Li-lon cells are recyclable. Take them to your dealer or a local recycling station. The collected battery packs
will be recycled or disposed of properly.

6.5 PROTECTING THE ENVIRONMENT

Separate collection. This product must not be disposed of with normal household waste.

Should you find one day that your STANLEY Engineered Fastening product needs replacement, or if it

L is of no further use to you, do not dispose of it with household waste. Make this product available for

7 separate collection. Separate collection of used products and packaging allows materials to be recycled
and used again. Re-use of recycled materials helps prevent environmental pollution and reduces the
demand for raw materials.

(>, Localregulations may provide for separate collection of electrical products from the household, at

%@ municipal waste sites or by the retailer when you purchase a new product.
You can check the location of your nearest authorised repair agent by contacting your local STANLEY
Engineered Fastening office at the address indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list of authorised
STANLEY Engineered Fastening repair agents and full details of our after-sales service and contacts are
available on the Internet at: www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com

v{h,
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ORIGINAL INSTRUCTION

7. DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

7.1  EUDECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, declare under our sole responsibility that the product:

Description: Power Tool

Model:

STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18

to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following legislation:

2006/42/EC The Machinery Directive

2014/30/EU The Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Regulations Directive
2014/53/EU Radio Equipment Directive

2011/65/EU RoHS Restriction of Hazardous Substances

And harmonized standard:

IEC 60745-1:2006 WITH THE EN DEVIATION

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 WITH THE EN DEVIATION

EN I1SO 300 328:2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN1SO 62209-2:2010

EN ISO 55014-2:2015

EN SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008

EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1:2019

EN1SO 12100:2010

Technical documentation is compiled in accordance with Annex 1, section 1.7.4.1, in accordance with the fol-
lowing Directive: 2006/42/EC The Machinery Directive (Statutory Instruments 2008 No 1597 - The Supply of
Machinery (Safety) Regulations refers).

The undersigned makes this declaration on behalf of STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Place of Issue:
Date of Issue:

Aichi, Japan
01-06-2021

The undersigned is responsible for compilation of the technical file for products sold in the European Union
and makes this declaration on behalf of Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel
Team Leader Technical Documentation
Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, GERMANY

C€

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening

This machinery is in conformity with
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
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7.2 UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, Stanley Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, declare under our sole responsibility that the product:

Description: Power Tool

Model:

STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18

to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the following designate UK Regulations:

The Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (as amended)

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016, S.I. 20161091 (as amended)

The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (as amended)

Regulations 2012, S.I. 2012/3032 (as amended)

The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment

And Designated Standards:

IEC 60745-1:2006 WITH THE EN DEVIATION

EN I1SO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 WITH THE EN DEVIATION

EN1SO 300328:2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN ISO 62209-2:2010

EN1SO 55014-2:2015

EN ISO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 : 2008

EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN 1SO 301 489-1:2019

EN ISO 12100:2010

Technical documentation is compiled in accordance with the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations

2008, S.I1. 2008/1597 (as amended).

The undersigned makes this declaration on behalf of STANLEY Engineered Fastening

Daisulee Movi

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan

Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Place of Issue: Aichi, Japan

Date of Issue: 01-06-2021

The undersigned is responsible for compilation of the technical file for products sold in the United Kingdom
and makes this declaration on behalf of Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj
Director of Engineering, UK

Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY UNITED KINGDOM

This machinery is in conformity with
Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008,

C n S.1. 2008/1597 (as amended)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. STATEMENT FOR RADIO

This equipment complies with CE radiation exposure requirement set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
End users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.

8.1  SPECIFICATIONS FOR RADIO

This tool has a RF module (ESP32-WROOM-32 by Espressif, FCC code: 2AC7Z-ESPWROOM32, IC code:
21098-ESPWROOM32) and it operates with the conditions below.

Wi-Fi :2,412MHz~2,472MHz, 13dBm, DSSS and OFDM

Bluetooth : 2,402MHz~2,480MHz, 4dBm

A printed antenna with 2dBi gain which is integrated in the RF module(ESP32-WROOM-32).
Oscillator: RF: 40MHz, Screen module: *25MHz(for MC), 32.768kHz(for RTC)

*25MHz is multiplied to 180MHz maximum in the CPU.

8.2 FCCSTATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired opera-
tion.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void your

authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to

part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interfer-

ence in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy

and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If

this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of

the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. To
maintain compliance with FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, avoid direct contact to the transmitting
antenna during transmitting.

8.3 IC(ISED) STATEMENT

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of
the device.

This EUT complies with SAR for general population/uncontrolled exposure limits in IC RSS-102 and had been
tested in accordance with the measurement methods and procedures specified in IEEE 1528 and IEC 62209.

This equipment should be installed and operated as far as possible from the user body or set the device to
lower output power if such function is available.
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9. PROTECT YOUR INVESTMENT!

9.1 STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING TOOL WARRANTY

STANLEY Engineered Fastening warrants that all power tools have been carefully manufactured and that they
will be free from defect in material and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one (1)
year.

We will extend the warranty on your tool (excluding batteries and charger) from one (1) year to two (2) years
when you register your tool online. (Ref. Section 9.2 at the bottom of this page.)

This rivet tool warranty applies to the first time purchaser of the tool for original use only.

Exclusions:
Normal wear and tear.
Periodic maintenance, repair and replacement parts due to normal wear and tear are excluded from coverage.

Abuse & Misuse.
Defect or damage that results from improper operation, storage, misuse or abuse, accident or neglect, such as
physical damage are excluded from coverage.

Unauthorized Service or Modification.

Defects or damages resulting from service, testing adjustment, installation, maintenance, alteration or modi-
fication in any way by anyone other than STANLEY Engineered Fastening, or its authorized service centres, are
excluded from coverage.

All other warranties, whether expressed or implied, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for
purpose are hereby excluded.

Should this tool fail to meet the warranty, promptly return the tool to our factory authorized service centre lo-
cation nearest you. For a list of Stanley Engineered Fastening Authorized Service Centres in the US or Canada,
contact us at our toll free number (877)364 2781.

Outside the US and Canada, visit our website www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com to find your nearest
STANLEY Engineered Fastening location.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening will then replace, free of charge, any part or parts found by us to be defective
due to faulty material or workmanship, and return the tool prepaid. This represents our sole obligation under
this warranty. In no event shall STANLEY Engineered Fastening be liable for any consequential or special
damages arising out of the purchase or use of this tool.

9.2 REGISTER YOUR BLIND RIVET TOOL ONLINE

To register your warranty online, visit us
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card. Thank you for choosing
a STANLEY Engineered Fastening’s Stanley® Brand tool.
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Oversettelse fra original vejledning DANSK

©2021 Stanley Black & Decker

Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

Disse oplysninger ma ikke gengives og/eller offentliggeres gennem nogen medier (trykte eller elektroniske),uden forudgaende skriftlig tilladelse
fra STANLEY Engineered Fastening. De foreliggende oplysninger er baseret pa de data, der er kendt pa tidspunktet for introduktionen af dette
produkt. STANLEY Engineered Fastening farer en politik om Iebende produktforbedringer, derfor kan og vil produkterne lgbende blive endret. De
foreliggende oplysninger gzelder for produktet, leveret af STANLEY Engineered Fastening. STANLEY Engineered Fastening kan derfor ikke stilles til
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INDHOLD

Bemezerk: Tegningerne mhp. NBO8PT-18 er pa den udfoldelige del af forsiden

1. SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER 28
1.1 GENEREL SIKKERHED 28
1.2 SIKKERHED | ARBEJDSOMRADET 28
1.3 ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED 28
1.4 PERSONLIG SIKKERHED 29
1.5 ANVENDELSE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF ELEKTRISK VARKT@J 29
1.6 ANVENDELSE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF BATTERIVARKT@) 30
1.7 SERVICE 30
1.8 VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR ALLE BATTERIOPLADERE 30
1.9 VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR ALLE BATTERIPAKKER 31
1.10 SPECIFIKKE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR LITHIUM-ION (LI-ION) 32
1.11 ANDRE RISICI 32
1.12 MARKATER OG SYMBOLER 32
2. SPECIFIKATIONER 34
2.1 TEKNISKE DATA 34
2.2 SPECIFIKATIONER OM PLACERING 36
2.3 PAKKEINDHOLD 36
2.4 OVERSIGT OVER KOMPONENTER 37
2.5 VALGFRITTILBEHZR 37
3. ANVENDELSE AF VARKT@J & INDSTILLINGER 38
4. BRUGSANVISNINGER 39
4.1 NASEUDSTYR 39
4.2 OPLADERE 39
4.3 BATTERIPAKKER 40
5. ANVENDELSESPROCEDURE 41
5.1 KORREKT HANDPOSITION 41
5.2 ANVENDELSE AF VARKT@JET 41
6. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF VARKT@JET. 42
6.1 VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINTERVALLER 42
6.2 RENG@RING 42
6.3 RESERVEDELE - VARKT@JER 42
6.4 GENOPLADELIG BATTERIPAKKE 43
6.5 MILJ@BESKYTTELSE 43
7. OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING 44
7.1 EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING 44
7.2 UK-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING 45
8. ERKLARING FORRADIO 46
8.1 SPECIFIKATIONER FOR RADIO 46
8.2 FCC-ERKLARING 46
8.3 IC(ISED)-ERKLARING 46
9. BESKYT DIN INVESTERING! 47
9.1 GARANTI FOR STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING-VARKT@) 47
9.2 REGISTRER DIT VARKT@J TIL BLINDNITTER ONLINE 47

27



DANSK

Leeg meerke til folgende sikkerhedssymboler. Laes manualen grundigt igennem, og veer opmaerksom
@ pa nedenstdende symboler.

1. SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Leeg meerke til folgende sikkerhedsinstruktioner. Laes brugsvejledningen grundigt igennem, og veer opmaerk-

som pa disse symboler.

A FARE: Angiver en umiddelbart farlig situation, der medmindre den undgas, vil resultere i dod
eller alvorlig personskade.

c PAS PA: Angiver en mulig farlig situation, der medmindre den undgas, kan resultere i mindre
eller moderat alvorlig personskade.

c ADVARSEL: Angiver en mulig farlig situation, der medmindre den undgas, kan resultere i dod eller
alvorlig personskade.

BEMARK: Angiver en handling, der ikke er forbundet med kvaestelser, men som kan resultere i materielle
skader.

c Angiver fare for elektrisk stod

ﬁ Angiver risiko for brand

Forkert anvendelse eller vedligeholdelse af vaerktojet, kan medfeore alvorlige kveestelser eller ma-
terielle skader. Laes og forsta derfor alle advarsler og symboler i brugsanvisningerne for veerktgjet
anvendes. Ved brug af luftvaerktgj skal alle grundlaeggende sikkerhedsregler altid overholdes for at
reducere risikoen for kveestelser.

1.1  GENEREL SIKKERHED
ADVARSEL! Lees alle sikkerhedsadvarsler og -anvisninger. Manglende overholdelse af advarsler og
anvisninger kan medfere elektrisk sted, brand og/eller alvorlige kvaestelser.

GEM ALLE ADVARSLER OG ANVISNINGER TIL SENERE BRUG

Termen “elektrisk vaerktgj” i advarslerne henviser til dit elektriske vaerktgj, hvad enten det er tilsluttet strem-
nettet (ledning) eller er batteridrevet (uden ledning).

e STANLEY Engineered Fastening blindnittevaerktajer ma ikke anvendes til andre formal end de tilsigtede formdl.
e Brug kun reservedele, fastgorelseselementer og tilbehor anbefalet af STANLEY Engineered Fastening.
e Brug kun elektrisk veerktej med de batteripakker, der er beregnet til hver enkelt type.

1.2 SIKKERHED | ARBEJDSOMRADET
e Sorgfor, at arbejdsomrddet er rent og godt oplyst. Rodede eller marke omrader giver anledning til ulykker.

e Undlad at benytte elektrisk veerktgj i en eksplosionsfarlig atmosfeere, som f.eks. ved tilstedevarelsen
af breendbare vaesker, gasser eller stov. Elvaerktaj danner gnister, der kan antende stov eller dampe.

e Hold born og omkringstdende pa afstand, ndr der anvendes elektrisk vaerktgj. Distraktioner kan
medfare, at du mister kontrollen.
1.3  ELEKTRISK SIKKERHED

o Stik pa elektrisk vaerktaj skal passe til stikkontakten. Stikket ma aldrig modificeres pd nogen made.
Undlad at bruge adapterstik sammen med jordforbundet elektrisk vaerktaj. Umodificerede stik og dertil
passende stikkontakter reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stod.

e Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader, sdsom ror, radiatorer, komfurer og koleskabe. Der
er gget risiko for elektrisk sted, hvis din krop er jordforbundet.
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1.4

1.5

Undlad at udszette elektrisk veerktaj for regn eller vade forhold. Hvis der treenger vand ind i et elektrisk
veerktaj, @ges risikoen for elektrisk stod.

Undlad at udsaette ledningen for overlast. Brug aldrig ledningen til at baere, treekke veerktojet eller
traekke det ud af stikkontakten. Hold ledningen borte fra varme, olie, skarpe kanter og bevaegelige
dele. Beskadigede eller sammenfiltrede ledninger ager risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Nar elektrisk veerktaj benyttes udendors, skal der anvendes en forlaengerledning, som er egnet til
udendors brug. Brug af en ledning, der er egnet til udendars brug, reducerer risikoen for elektrisk stad.

Hvis det ikke kan undgads at betjene et elektrisk veerktgj i et fugtigt omrdde, benyt en stromforsyning,
der er beskyttet af en fejlstromsafbryder. Ved at benytte en fejlstramsafbryder reduceres risikoen for
elektrisk stod. .

PERSONLIG SIKKERHED

Vaer opmeerksom, pas pa hvad du foretager dig, og brug sund fornuft, nar du benytter et elektrisk
veerktaj. Betjen ikke veerktajet, hvis du er treet, pavirket af narkotika, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks
uopmeerksomhed under anvendelse af et elektrisk vaerktaj kan fordrsage alvorlig personskade.

Brug personligt sikkerhedsudstyr. Anvend altid ajenbeskyttelse. Sikkerhedsudstyr, sGsom stavmaske,
skridsikre sikkerhedssko, sikkerhedshjelm eller hareveern, brugt nar omstaendighederne foreskriver det,
reducerer omfanget af personskader.

Undga utilsigtet start. Sorg for, at der er slukket for kontakten, inden veerktgjet tilsluttes en stromkilde
og/eller batterienhed, samles op eller beeres.

Ndr elektrisk vaerktoj beeres med fingeren pd kontakten eller tilsluttes, ndr kontakten er teendt, giver det
anledning til ulykker.

Fjern eventuelle justerings- eller skruenagler, for det elektriske veerktgj startes. En skruenagle eller
anden nagle, der bliver siddende pd en roterende del af elektrisk veerktaj, kan give anledning til personskade.

Undlad at raekke for langt. Hold hele tiden en god fodstilling og balance. Dette giver bedre kontrol af det
elektriske vaerktaj, ndr uventede situationer opstdr.

Beer hensigtsmeessig pdklaedning. Undga lost taj og smykker. Hold hadr, taj og handsker vaek fra
bevaegelige dele. Lostsiddende taj, smykker eller langt hdr kan blive fanget i bevaegelige dele.

Hvis der anvendes stovudsugnings- eller stovopsamlingsudstyr, skal dette tilsluttes og anvendes
rigtigt. Anvendelse af stovopsamlingsudstyr kan begraense farer fordrsaget af stov.

ANVENDELSE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF ELEKTRISK VARKT@J

Undlad at bruge magt over for det elektriske vaerktgj. Brug det veerktgj, der er bedst egnet til det
arbejde, der skal udferes. Det korrekte vaerktoj vil klare opgaven bedre og mere sikkert med den ydelse, som
det er beregnet til.

Undlad at benytte elektrisk veerktaj, hvis kontakten ikke taender og slukker for det. Alt elektrisk veerktaj,
der ikke kan kontrolleres med kontakten, er farligt og skal repareres.

Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten og/eller batterienheden fra det elektriske veerktaj, for det elektriske
veerktgj justeres, dets tilbehor udskiftes, eller det stilles til opbevaring. Saddanne forebyggende
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger mindsker risikoen for, at veerktgjet startes utilsigtet.

Opbevar elektrisk vaerktaj uden for raekkevidde af born, og tillad ikke personer, som ikke er bekendt
med dette elektriske veerktgj eller disse instruktioner, at betjene veerktgjet. Elektrisk veerktaj er farligt i
haenderne pd personer, som ikke er instrueret i brugen deraf.

Vedligeholdelse af elektrisk veerktaj. Undersag om bevaegelige dele sidder skaevt, binder eller er gget
itu sdvel som andre forhold, der kan pavirke betjeningen af vaerktgjet. Hvis det elektriske veerktaj er
beskadiget, skal det repareres for brug. Mange ulykker er fordrsaget af darligt vedligeholdt veerktg;.

Hold skeereveerktaj skarpe og rene. Ordentligt vedligeholdt skaereveerktaj med skarpe skeerekanter har
mindre tilbgjelighed til at binde og er lettere at styre.
Brug elektrisk vaerktgj, tilbehor, bor, osv. i overensstemmelse med disse instruktioner, idet der tages

hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og den opgave, som skal udfares. Brug af elektrisk vaerktej til andre opgaver
end dem, det er beregnet til, kan resultere i en farlig situation.
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1.7

1.8

Veerktajet skal altid holdes i en god stand, og skal underseges jeevnligt for skader af en autoriseret reparater.
Enhver form for demontering ma kun foretages af uddannet personale. Dette veerktej ma ikke demonteres
uden at konsultere vedligeholdelsesanvisningerne.

Modificér ikke veerktajet pG nogen mdde. Enhver aendring af veerktajet foretaget af kunden, vil vaere kundens
fulde ansvar og vil gere alle gaeldende garantier ugyldige.

Fjern batteriet fra veerktajet inden vedligeholdelse, justering, pd- eller afmontering af et forstykke.

Kontrollér, om der forekommer fejltilpasninger, eller om beveaegelige dele er bevaegelige, beskadigelse eller
andre forhold, der kan pdvirke vaerktajets funktion inden brug. Fa veerktgjet serviceret for brug, hvis det er
beskadiget. Fjern alle justerings- og skruenggler inden brug.

Kontrollér batteriet for beskadigelser inden brug. Batteriet md ikke tabes. Et hdrdt slag kan fordrsage indvendig
beskadigelse af veerktajet, og for tidlig batterisvigt.

Serg for, at arbejdsomrddet er rent og godt oplyst.

Bazer hensigtsmaessig pdkleedning. Beer ikke lostsiddende taj og smykker. Hold har, tej og handsker vaek fra
beveegelige dele. Lostsiddende tgj, smykker eller langt hdr kan blive fanget i beveegelige dele.

Indtag en god arbejdsstilling og serg for at sta stabilt, inden veerktajet tages i brug.

Operatarer og andre i arbejdsomradet skal altid baere ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 eller andre godkendte
sikkerhedsbriller med sideskaerme. Beer altid sikkerhedsbriller og hareveern under arbejdet.

Inden anvendelsen skal der tages hajde for, om der tilstraekkelig plads til at handtere veerktajet med haenderne.
Ret aldrig veerktajet mod andre personer, ndr det anvendes.

Veerktajet ma IKKE betjenes, hvis forstykket er afmonteret.

Veerktajet eller opladeren ma ikke anvendes i omgivelser med eksplosiv atmosfeere eller breendbare veesker eller gas.
For at undga fare for elektrisk stod ma vaerktajet eller opladeren ikke anvendes i fugtige omgivelser eller i regnvejr.
Misbrug ikke veerktgjet, ved at tabe eller smide med det. Anvend ALDRIG veerktajet som hammer.

Undga at der kommer snavs og fremmedlegemer i veerktajets udluftningsabninger, da dette vil medfare
funktionsfejl pa veerktajet.

Hold altid vaerktajshdndtaget rent for olie og snavs.

Undga at trykke pa aftreekkeren, hvis vaerktaojet flyttes mellem arbejdspladser.
Efterlad aldrig installationsveerktajet uden opsyn.

Fjern altid batteriet, ndr veerktajet ikke er i brug.

ANVENDELSE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF BATTERIVARKT@)

Ma kun genoplades med den oplader, som er angivet af fabrikanten. En oplader, der er beregnet til en
bestemt type batteripakke, kan udgere en brandrisiko, hvis den bruges med en anden type batteripakke.
Brug kun elektrisk veerktaj med de batteripakker, der er beregnet til hver enkelt type. Brug af andre
batteripakker kan skabe risiko for personskade og brand.

Nar en batteripakke ikke er i brug, skal den holdes borte fra andre metalgenstande, sadsom papirclips,
mgnter, nggler, som, skruer og andre sma metalgenstande, der kan danne forbindelse mellem to
elektriske kontaktflader. Kortslutninger mellem batterikontakter kan fordarsage forbreending eller brand.

Huvis en batteripakke udsaettes for overlast, kan der sive veaeske ud. Undga kontakt. Hvis vasken bergres
ved et tilfeelde, skal der skylles med masser af vand. Hvis der kommer vaeske i gjnene, skal der desuden
sages laegehjeelp. Batteriveeske kan fordrsage irritation eller forbreending.

SERVICE

Elektrisk vaerktoj skal serviceres af en kvalificeret servicetekniker, som udelukkende benytter identiske
reservedele. Derved sikres det, at vaerktgjets driftssikkerhed opretholdes.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR ALLE BATTERIOPLADERE

GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER: Denne brugsvejledning indeholder vigtige sikkerheds- og brugsanvisninger for
kompatible batteriopladere (se Tekniske data).

30



DANSK

B> BbBb

Lees alle anvisninger og advarselsmaerkater pa opladeren, batteripakken og produkter med batteripakker inden
anvendelsen.

ADVARSEL: Risiko for elektrisk stgd. Lad ikke nogen flydende vaesker komme ind i opladeren. Det kan
resultere i et elektrisk stad.

ADVARSEL: Vi anbefaler at anvende en fejlstremsafbryder med en nominel stremstyrke pa 30mA eller
mindre.

PAS PA: Fare for forbraendinger. For at reducere risikoen for kvaestelser méa der kun oplades genopl-
adelige DEWALT®-batterier. Andre batterityper kan eksplodere og forarsage kvaestelser og materielle
skader.

PAS PA: Born skal altid vaere under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med udstyret.

BEMZAERK: Under seerlige forhold, ndr opladeren er tilsluttet til stromforsyningen, kan den blive kortsluttet pga.
fremmedlegemer. Fremmedlegemer med ledeevne sa som stdluld, aluminiumsfolie eller anden ophobning af
metalliske partikler m.m. skal holdes pd afstand af opladeren. Tag altid stikket til opladeren ud fra kontakten, nar
der ikke er indsat et batteri i opladeren. Tag stikket til opladeren ud inden rengaringen

1.9

Forseg ALDRIG at oplade batteripakken med andre opladere end dem, der er omtalt i denne vejledning.
Opladeren og batteripakken er specielt designet til at arbejde sammen.

Disse opladere er ikke beregnet til anden brug end opladning af DEWALT® genopladelige batterier. Al anden
brug kan medfere risiko for brand eller livstarlige elektriske stod.

Udseet ikke opladeren for regn eller sne.

Treek i stikket i stedet for ledningen, ndr opladeren frakobles. Dette vil reducere risikoen for beskadigelse af
elstikket og ledningen.

Serg for at ledningen er placeret, sa den ikke bliver tradt pd, snublet over eller pd anden mdde bliver genstand
for skader eller belastning.

Anvend kun en forleengerledning, ndr det er absolut ngdvendigt. Anvendelse af en ukorrekt forleengerledning
kan resultere i risiko for brand eller elektrisk stad som kan veere livsfarlige.

Placér ikke genstande ovenpa opladeren eller anbring ikke opladeren pd en blad overflade, som kan
blokere udluftningsabningerne og resultere i indvendig overophedning. Opladeren ma ikke placeres teet pa
varmekilder. Opladeren udluftes via dbninger, som befinder sig gverst og i bunden af huset.

Brug ikke opladeren, hvis ledningen eller stikket er beskadiget — de skal udskiftes omgaende.

Brug ikke opladeren, hvis den har faet et hardt slag er blevet tabt eller blevet beskadiget pd anden vis. Tag den
med til et autoriseret veerksted.

Demontér ikke opladeren; den skal afleveres pd et autoriseret vaerksted, ndr service eller reparation er pdkrzevet.
Ukorrekt genmontering kan medfare risiko for elektrisk stod med dedelig udgang eller brand.

Tag stikket til opladeren ud af kontakten for forsag pd nogen form for rengering. Dette vil reducere risikoen for
elektrisk sted. Fjernelse af batteripakken vil ikke reducere denne risiko.

Forseg ALDRIG at tilslutte to opladere til hinanden.
Opladeren er beregnet til tilslutning til en standard stremforsyning (se specifikationer for opladeren). Den ma
pd ingen made tilsluttes en anden spaendingskilde. Dette geelder ikke for opladere til koretajer.

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR ALLE BATTERIPAKKER

Serg for at oplyse katalognummer og spaending ved bestilling af nye batteripakker.

Batteripakken er ikke fuldt opladet, ndr du keber det. Lees sikkerhedsanvisningerne inden anvendelse af batteripa-
kken og -opladeren. Falg derefter de naevnte opladningsprocedurer.

LAS ALLE ANVISNINGER

Batteriet md ikke oplades eller anvendes i en eksplosionsfarlig atmosfaere, som f.eks. ved tilstedevaerelsen af
braendbare vaesker, gasser eller stov. Isaetning eller udtagning af batteriet fra opladeren kan antaende stov eller
dampe.
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e Tving aldrig batteripakken ind i opladeren. Foretag ikke nogen aendringer pa batteripakken, s den kan passe
ind i en ikke kompatibel oplader, da batteripakken kan briste, hvilket kan medfare alvorlige kvaestelser.

e Oplad kun batteripakker i DEWALT®.

o Sprajt IKKE pa det eller nedseenk det i vand eller andre veesker.

e Opbevar eller brug ikke vaerktajet og batteripakken pa steder, hvor temperaturen kan nd op pa eller overstige
40 °C (104 °F) (som f.eks. uden for skure eller i metalbygninger om sommeren).

e Ndren batteripakke ikke er i brug, skal den holdes borte fra andre metalgenstande, sasom papirclips,
menter, nagler, sem, skruer og andre smd metalgenstande, der kan danne forbindelse mellem to elektriske
kontaktflader.

e Batterier mad ikke kastes i vand.
ADVARSEL: Forsgg aldrig at abne batteripakken. Hvis batteripakken er revnet eller beskadiget, ma
den ikke anbringes i opladeren. Undga at mase, tabe eller beskadige batteripakken. Anvend ikke en
batteripakke eller oplader, der har faet et hardt slag, er blevet tabt, kert over eller blevet beskadiget pa

anden vis (f.eks. stukket med et som, slaet med en hammer, tradt pa). Det kan medfare elektrisk sted
med dedelig udgang. Beskadigede batteripakker skal returneres til servicecenteret for genanvendelse.

c ADVARSEL: Fare for brand. Batteripakken ma ikke opbevares eller transporteres saledes, at der opstar
kontakt mellem metalobjekter og batteripolerne. Kontrollér, at batteripolerne er beskyttede og ikke
kommer i kontakt med materialer, som ville kunne forarsage kortslutninger under transport af bat-
teripakker.

c PAS PA: Placér vaerktojet pa siden pa et fast underlag, hvor det ikke medfarer fare for at vzelte eller
falde, nar det ikke er i brug. Visse veerktojer med store batteripakker kan sta oprejst pa batteripakken,
men kan veere lette at veelte.

1.10 SPECIFIKKE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER FOR LITHIUM-ION (LI-ION)

1. Batteripakken ma ikke forbreendes, selv hvis den er alvorligt beskadiget eller slidt op. Batteripakken kan
eksplodere i dben ild. Der dannes giftige dampe og stoffer ved forbraending af lithium-ion-batteripakker.

2. Huvis batteriets indhold kommer i kontakt med huden, skal omrddet omgdende vaskes med mild saebe
og vand. Hvis batteriveeske kommer i @jnene, skal du lade vand lebe over det dbne gje i 15 minutter, eller indtil
irritationen opharer. Hvis det er nodvendigt at sege laegehjeelp, bestdr batterielektrolytten af en blanding af
flydende organiske karbonater og lithiumsalte.

3. Indholdet af abnede battericeller kan fordrsage luftvejsirritation. Sorg for frisk luft. Seg laegehjeelp, hvis
symptomerne varer ved.

ADVARSEL: Fare for forbraendinger. Batterivaeske kan vaere braendbar, hvis den udsaettes for gnister
eller dbenild.
1.11 ANDRERISICI

Pa trods af overholdelsen af de relevante sikkerhedsregler og brug af sikkerhedsudstyr kan visse andre risici
ikke undgas. Disse omfatter:

—  Horenedsaettelse

—  Risiko for kveestelser som falge af flyvende partikler

—  Risiko for forbraendinger pga. tilbeher, der bliver varmt under brugen.
—  Risiko for kveestelser som falge af vedvarende brug.

1.12 MARKATER OG SYMBOLER

Mazerkning pa veerktgjet

PLACERING AF DATAKODEN: Datokoden, som ogsa inkluderer produktionsar, -maned og -sted, er trykt pa
husets overflade, som er kontaktfladen mellem vaerktgjet og batteriet.

Mzerkater pa oplader og batteripakke
Ud over piktogrammerne, der anvendes i denne vejledning, findes fglgende piktogrammer pa maerkaterne pa
opladeren og batteripakken:
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Laes brugsvejledningen inden brug.

Ma ikke udsaettes for vand.

Laes brugsvejledningen inden brug.

£V |6

Defekte ledninger skal udskiftes
omgdende.

Batteriopladning.

[
B
E

Oplad kun mellem 4 °C og 40 °C.

Batteri opladet.

=

=
]
2z

Tag hensyn til miljget ved bortskaffelse
af batteripakken.

Varm/kold pakkeforsinkelse.

%

N7
o3

Batteripakken ma ikke forbraendes.

Oplader Li-ion batteripakker.

Se Tekniske data for opladningstid.

[

r E Kun til indenders brug. N Beskadigede batteripakker ma ikke
'>A( oplades.

— Oplad kun DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® Din DEWALT® oplader er dobbeltisoleret

— D

batteripakker med egnede DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® opladere. Hvis der oplades
andre batteripakker end de egnede
DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® batterier med
en DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® oplader, er
det muligt at de brister eller der opstar
andre farlige situationer.

i overensstemmelse med EN60335.
Derfor kraeves der ingen jordledning.

Stanley Engineered Fastening’s politik
er fortsat produktudvikling og lsbende forbedring.
Vi forbeholder os retten til at aendre specifikationer
for alle produkter uden forudgaende varsel.
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2. SPECIFIKATIONER

DER B@R UNDER INGEN OMSTANDIGHEDER FORETAGES VEDLIGEHOLDELSE ELLER SERVICERING
BORTSET FRA UDSKIFTNING AF FORSTYKKE.

2.1 TEKNISKE DATA

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18
Spaending \ 18 nom. / 20 maks.
Type 3
Batteritype Li-ion
Veegt (uden batteripakke) Kg 1,94
L, (lydtryk) dB(A) 73,6
K . (lydtryk afvigelse) dB(A) 3
L. (lydeffekt) dB(A) 84,6
K, (lydeffekt afvigelse) dB(A) 3
Samlet vaerdi for vibration (triaxvektorsum) bestemt i henhold til EN 60745-1:
Veerdi for vibrationsemission ah
Ah= m/s? <25
Afvigelse K= m/s? 1,5
2.1.2
Model NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Vaegt Kg [lbs] 2,3 [5.08] 2,6 [5.75]
Leengde mm [in] 358 [14.1] 358 [14.1]
Hgjde mm [in] 2521[9.9] 2721[10.7]
Slag mm [in] 8,5[0.335] 8,5[0.335]
18000 18000
Traekstyrke N [Ibf] (4047] (4047
Metrikinterval nom.dia M3 til M10
mm [in]
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2.1.3.
Batteripakke* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Batteritype Li-ion Li-ion
Spaending Vo 20 maks. 18 nom
Kapacitet Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0
Veegt Kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61
Ladetid** min 30/60 30/60
Oplader** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
Batteritype Li-ion Li-ion Li-ion
Batteritype netspaending Vac 120 100 230
Indgangsfrekvens Hz 60 50/60 50
Vaegt Kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Sikringer
230V
Europa vaerktajer 10 ampere. Net
Storbritannien & Irland 230V ) 3 ampere. i stik
veerktojer

* Veerktoj fra serie PB er kompatible med DEWALT® batterier 18 V nom./20 V maks. Li-lon slide-batterier

** | adetid er baseret pGd DCB115 DEWALT® ladeenheder

2.1.4

Skgnnet antal motrikker pr. opladning
Nom. Motrik dia. Batteri 2,0 Ah Batteri 4,0 Ah
mm [in]
M3 1300 2600
M4 1300 2600
M5 1200 2400
NBO8PT-18
M6 900 1800
M8 600 1200
M10 500 1000

Bemeerk: * Disse angivne veerdier er kun vejledende og anslaede veerdier baseret pa et fuldt opladet batteri.
Resultaterne kan variere afhaengigt af metriksmateriale, vaerktgjsindstillinger, vaerktajets/batteriets tilstand og

arbejdsomgivelse
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2.2  SPECIFIKATIONER FOR PLACERING

PLACERINGSKAPACITET

Meotrikstype NBO8PT-18

M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10

Eurosert® ° ° . ° ° °

Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °

DK/DL

Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert®

High Strength Hexsert® ° °

Squaresert® ° ° °

Standardmetrik
(Stal)

Standardmatrik
(Aluminium)

Standardmatrik
(Rustfrit stal)

Lukket motrik ° °

Sekskantet matrik

Helt sekskantet motrik

Firkantet matrik

Rouletteret matrik °

Soft set-matrik ° °

Slidsmeatrik

Rermetrik

HB-bolt

HB-bolt til rundt rer

Bemeerk:

Styrekraft kan kun bruges til felgende storrelser
Aluminium M6 eller mere (bortset fra slidsmeotrik)
Stal M5 eller mere

Rustfrit stal M5 eller mere

2.3 PAKKEINDHOLD
Denne pakke indeholder:

NBO8PT-18-####i##** Antal
Installationsveerktgj med M6 dorn og naesestykke 1 stk.
Batteripakke *
Oplader *
M4, M5 og M8 dorne og naesestykker 1 seet
Brugermanual 1 stk.

*Kvantiteten og typen af Li-lon batteripakker er afhaengig af modelnummer og landet, hvor veerktgjet er
blevet solgt. Kontakt din lokale forhandler mhp. oplysninger og muligheder.

**Hvis modelnummeret, som blev kebt, blot er vaerktgjet, leveres installationsvaerktgjet uden ledning med et
standardszet af M6.
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2.4 OVERSIGT OVER KOMPONENTER (mhp. komplet oversigt over veerktajet og materialeliste, se venligst
servicevejledningen)
NBO8PT-18 illustration findes i omslagets forside

A Gevindspindel M | Opladerlampe

B Naesestykke N Oplader

C Forstykke O | Tilslutning til batterioplader
D Naesehus P Dornlas

E Naesehusmatrik Q Drej-/treekhovedhus
F Krog til ophaeng R Drej-/treekhoved

G Motorhus S FR-greb

H Udluftningsabning T | Mastehus

| Handtag Y Meatrik

J Kontakt

K Batteripakke

L Manual

2.5 VALGFRIT TILBEHOR

A ADVARSEL: Da andet tilbehgr end det, som stilles til radighed af STANLEY Engineered Fastening, ikke
er afprovet med dette produkt, kan det vaere farligt at bruge sadant tilbehgr med dette veerktgj. For
at mindske risikoen for personskade ma dette produkt kun anvendes med tilbehgr, som anbefales af
STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Kontakt forhandleren for yderligere oplysninger om korrekt tilbeheor.

c ADVARSEL: For at mindske risikoen for alvorlige kvaestelser, skal du frakoble batteriet, far du foretager
justeringer eller fierner/monterer udstyr eller tilbehgor.

Mhp. en komplet liste over indsatsudstyr og andet tilbehegr, som er til radighed for serie PB, se venligst vores
webside http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. ANVENDELSE AF VARKT@J & INDSTILLINGER

NBO8PT-18 er konstrueret til montering af STANLEY Engineered Fastening blindnitter.
MA IKKE anvendes under vade forhold eller i naerheden af braendbare vaesker eller gasser.

@ LAS ALLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER OG -ANVISNINGER INDEN VARKT@JET ANVENDES.
Elektrisk sikkerhed

Den elektriske motor er kun konstrueret til én spaending. Kontrollér altid, at batteripakken svarer til spaendin-
gen pa maerkepladen. Kontrollér ogsa, at spaendingen pa din oplader svarer til dit stramnet.

Din DEWALT® oplader er dobbeltisoleret i overensstemmelse med EN60335. Derfor kraeves der ingen
D jordledning.

Brug af forleengerledninger

Forleengerledninger bor ikke anvendes, medmindre det er strengt nedvendigt. Brug en godkendt for-
leengerledning, som er egnet til din opladers indgangseffekt (se Tekniske data). Den mindste lederstarrelse er
1 mm? den maksimale laengde er 30 m.

Nar der anvendes kabelvinde, skal kablet altid vikles helt af.

For brug

e Velg det relevante forstykke og montér det
e Kontrollér om batteriet er fuldt opladet

e Anbring batteripakken i veerktgjet

38



DANSK

4. BRUGSANVISNINGER

@ Beer altid godkendt harevaern og beskyttelsesbriller, nar installationsudstyret anvendes.
i

c ADVARSEL: Tag altid batteripakken ud for veerktgjet justeres.

4.1 NASEUDSTYR
NBO8PT-18 illustration findes i omslagets forside
Montering af dornen og naesestykket (fig. 4,5,6)

e Veelg den korrekte dorn (A) og det korrekte naesestykke (B) for blindnittematrikken (Y), der skal installeres.
Se tilbehgrsvejledningen for at finde det passende indsatsudstyr.

e Losn naesehusmetrikken (E), og fiern naesehuset (D).

e Tryk pa dornlasen (P), og lesn og fiern dornen (A).

e  Skru den korrekte dorn (A) ind i drej-/traeekhovedet (R), mens du trykker pa dornlasen (P). Las dornen (A)
e Losn lasemgtrikken (C), og lasn og flern naesestykket (B) og lasematrikken (C)

e Skru lasemgtrikken (C) pa det korrekte naesestykke (B) og skru naesestykket (B) let ind i naesehuset (D).

e Juster naesestykkets (B) position i henhold til den blindnittemetrik (Y), der skal installeres. Leengden af
den dorn, der stikker ud fra toppen af blindnittemetrikken (Y), skal veere 0-0,5 mm.

e Stram lasemotrikken (C) korrekt med en nggle.
4.2 OPLADERE

Dit veerktgj anvender en DEWALT"-oplader. Laes alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, inden du anvender din oplader.
Det er ikke nedvendigt at justere opladeren, og den er yderst enkel at betjene.

Opladningsprocedure (fig. 2)

e Tilslut opladeren i en passende stikkontakt, for batteripakken indsaettes. (Se specifikationerne for
opladeren i afsnit 2)

e Indsaet batteripakken (K) i opladeren og kontrollér, at pakken sidder godt fast i opladeren. Det rede
(opladning) lys vil blinke hele tiden og angive, at opladningsprocessen er startet.

e Nar batteriet er helt opladet, er den rode lampe konstant pa ON. Batteriet er helt opladet og kan hermed
anvendes eller efterlades i opladeren.
BEMARK: For at sikre maksimal ydeevne og levetid for Li-lon batteripakkerne, skal batteripakken oplades
komplet inden den forste anvendelse.

Opladningsproces
Se batteripakkens opladningstilstand i nedenstaende skema.

Opladningsindikatorer:

E oplader _— e —— EI
B heltopladet E|
E varm/kold pakkeforsinkelse* _—————— 35

*Det rode lys fortseetter med at blinke, men et gult indikatorlys teendes under denne drift. Nar batteriet har
ndet en passende temperatur, slukkes det gule lys, og opladeren genoptager opladningsproceduren.
Denne oplader kan ikke oplade en defekt batteripakke. Opladeren indikerer defekt batteri ved ikke at lyse.
BEMZARK: Dette kan ogsa veere et tegn pd et problem med opladeren.

Hvis opladeren angiver et problem, skal opladeren og batteripakken kontrolleres hos et autoriseret servicecenter.
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Forsinkelse ved varmt/koldt batteri

Nar opladeren registrerer et batteri, der er for varmt eller for koldt, starter den automatisk med en forsinkelse
for den varme/kolde batteripakke, hvilket forhindrer opladningen, indtil batteriet har opnaet en passende
temperatur. Derefter skifter opladeren automatisk til batteriopladningsfunktionen. Denne funktion sikrer mak-
simal batterilevetid. En kold batteripakke oplades halvt sa hurtigt som en varm batteripakke. Batteripakken
oplades langsommere under hele opladningscyklussen og opndr ikke maks. opladningshastighed, selvom
batteriet er varmere.

Lithium-lon batteripakker

STANLEY Engineered Fastening Li-lon veerktgjet fra serie PB har et elektronisk beskyttelsessystem, der beskyt-
ter batteriet imod overbelastning, overopvarmning eller fuldafladning.

Veerktgjet slukker automatisk, hvis det elektroniske beskyttelsessystem aktiveres. Hvis dette sker, skal Li-ion-
batteriet placeres pa opladeren, indtil det er helt opladet.

4.3 BATTERIPAKKER

Dit veerktgj er beregnet til anvendelse med DEWALT® 18V/20V maks. Li-lon batteripakker.

Iseetning og udtagning af batteripakken fra veerktgjet (fig. 3)

BEMZAERK: For at sikre de bedste resultater skal det kontrolleres at batteripakken er fuldt opladet. Veerktajet afbrydes
uden advarsel, nar batteriet er fuldt afladet.

SADAN INSTALLERES BATTERIPAKKEN | HANDTAGET
e Ret batteripakken (K) ind efter rillerne inde i vaerktgjets handtag (fig. 3).

e Skub den ind i handtaget, indtil batteripakken sidder godt fast i veerktgjet og kontrollér, at den ikke river
sig lgs.

SADAN FJERNES BATTERIPAKKEN FRA HANDTAGET
e Tryk pa batteriudlgserknappen og traek batteripakken godt ud af veerktgjets handtag.
e Iset batteripakken i opladeren som beskrevet i opladerafsnittet i denne vejledning.

Anbefalet opbevaring

e Det bedste opbevaringssted er et kgligt og tert sted, hvor den ikke udsaettes for direkte sollys og ekstrem
varme eller kulde. For at optimere batteriydelsen og -levetiden skal du opbevare batteripakker ved
stuetemperatur, nar de ikke er i brug.

e Ved langtidsopbevaring anbefales det at opbevare en fuldt opladet batteripakke et koligt, tert sted adskilt

fra opladeren for at optimere ydelsen.
BEMZAERK: Batteripakker bor ikke opbevares fuldt afladet. Batteripakken skal genoplades for brug.
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5. ANVENDELSESPROCEDURE
c ADVARSEL: Overhold altid sikkerhedsvejledningen og de geeldende regler.

c ADVARSEL: For at mindske risikoen for alvorlige kvaestelser, skal du frakoble batteriet, for du foretager
justeringer eller fierner/monterer udstyr eller tilbeheor.

c ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for alvorlig kvaestelser skal du ALTID anvende den korrekte hand-
position.

ﬁ ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for alvorlige kvaestelser skal du ALTID holde godt fast i tilfeelde af
en pludselig reaktion

5.1 KORREKT HANDPOSITION

Korrekt handtering kraever en hand pa hovedhandtaget (1) fig. 1.

5.2 ANVENDELSE AF VARKT@JET

Montering af en blindindsatsmetrik (fig. 7,8,9)

Laes betjeningsvejledningen til touchskaermen for at finde ud af detaljerne om, hvordan touchskaermen bruges.
Ga venligst ind pa vores website http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

Sadan monteres en blindindsatsmetrik
e Skift FR-grebet (S) til “Slagside” fra venstre side til hgjre side fra veerktgjets forside. (Kun ferste betjening)
e Traek kontakten (J) én gang for at taende for skeermen og for at vende tilbage til hjem.

e Juster slaget eller kraften for den mgtrik med applikationen, der skal monteres, fra skaermen. (Kun forste
betjening)

e Skub dornen (A) med matrikken (Y) for at montere matrikken pa naesestykket (B)
*Placer ikke matrikken pa applikationen, fer den monteres pa naesestykkerne (B)

e  Placer veerktgjet og indszet veerktgjet i applikationshullet (fig.8)

e Trek og slip kontakten (J) (fig. 9).

e Nar motrikken (Y) er blevet indstillet helt, vender veerktgjet automatisk hjem.

Fjernelse af en fastklemt motrik (tvunget afdrejning)
e Bergr ikonet for tvunget afdrejning pa touchskaermen, og den vender hjem.
ELLER
e Skift FR-grebet (S) til “Afdrejningsside” fra hgjre side til venstre side fra veerktojets forside.
e Blivved med at treekke i kontakten, indtil en metrik er fjernet, og slip kontakten.
o Skift FR Slag (S) til “Slagside” fra hgjre side til venstre side fra veerktgjets forside til naeste indstilling.

Reset-funktion (fig. 3,9)

Hvis veerktgjet ikke vender tilbage til udgangspositionen, efter kontakten er sluppet, eller stopper bevaegelsen
ved den indstillede slagleengde, skal batteriet fiernes, genindaettes, og det forrige trin gentages, og der skal
traekkes i kontakten (J) for at teende igen.

Hvis problemet stadig foreligger, skal du rette henvendelse til din lokale service-repraesentant.
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6. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF VARKTQJET

6.1 VEDLIGEHOLDELSESINTERVALLER

Element Intervaller
Generel kontrol af veerktgjet Dagligt

Renger og smer dornen Hver dag

Smer drej-/traeekhovedet og drej-/traekhovedhuset 1000 motrikker
Rengering & smering af kugleskrue og aksialleje 50.000 metrikker*
*Vi anbefaler at kontakte et autoriseret servicecenter

6.2 RENGORING

@ Ber altid godkendte beskyttelsesbriller, nar udstyret rengares
i

Veerktajets ydersider

Hold den berstelase motors udluftningsabninger (H) fri for stev og snavs. Anvend om ngdvendigt en blad,
fugtig klud til at fierne stgv og snavs fra udluftningsabningerne. Blaes stov og snavs ud af det elektriske vaerk-
tejs hovedhus med ter luft, sa snart der samler sig snavs i og omkring udluftningsabninger (H).

ﬁ ADVARSEL: Bzer godkendte beskyttelsesbriller og godkendt stevmaske ved udfgrelse af denne proce-
dure.

c ADVARSEL: Brug aldrig oplgsningsmidler eller andre kraftige kemikalier til at rengere veerktgjets ikke-
metalliske dele. Disse kemikalier kan sveekke de materialer, der anvendes i veerktgjet. Brug en klud,

der kun er fugtet med vand og mild saebe. Lad aldrig veeske treenge ind i veerktgjet, og nedsaenk aldrig
nogen del af veerktgjet i veeske.

Renggring af dornen (fig. 4 & 5)

e Fjern batteriet (K) fra veerktgjet. (fig.3).

e Losn naesehusmetrikken (E). Fjern naesehuset (D).

e Renger dornen (A) ved at bruge en metalbgrste til at flerne metalpulver eller rester.

e Smgr ved at sprgjte et smgremiddel pd gevindet og ikke-gevindet pa dornen (A).

e  Skru naesehusmetrikken (E) pa mastehuset (T).

Smor drej-/treekhovedet og drej-/treekhovedhuset (fig. 5)
e Fjern batteriet (K) fra veerktgjet. (fig.3).
e Losn naesehusmetrikken (E). Fjern naesehuset (D).

e Smor ved at sprojte et smgremiddel mellem drej-/traekhovedet (R) og drej-/traekhovedhuset (Q) efter hver
1000 matrikker.

e  Skru nasehusmeatrikken (E) pa mastehuset (T).

Renggringsanvisninger for opladeren
c ADVARSEL: Risiko for elektrisk stad. Tag stikket til opladeren ud af AC-kontakten fgr rengering.

Snavs og fedt kan fjernes fra opladerens yderside med en klud eller blgd berste, der ikke er af metal.
Brug IKKE vand eller renggringsmidler.

6.3 RESERVEDELE - VARKT@JER
Mhp. reservedele, se de specifikke servicevejledninger,som findes pa vores webside under http:// www.stan-
leyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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6.4 GENOPLADELIG BATTERIPAKKE

Denne batteripakke har en lang levetid, men skal udskiftes, nar den ikke afgiver tilstraekkelig effekt ved
opgaver, der for var lette at udfere. Ved afslutningen af dens tekniske levetid skal den bortskaffes under hen-
syntagen til miljoet:

e  Brug batteripakken til den er helt tom, og fiern den derefter fra veerktgjet.

e Li-lon celler er genanvendelige. Tag dem med til din forhandler eller til den lokale genbrugsplads. De
indsamlede batteripakker vil blive genanvendst eller korrekt bortskaffet.

6,5 MILIOBESKYTTELSE

Seerskilt bortskaffelse. Dette produkt ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald.

Ffvﬂ Hvis du pa noget tidspunkt finder det ngdvendigt at udskifte dit STANLEY Engineered Fastening

produkt, eller hvis det ikke leengere tjener det tilteenkte formal, ma det ikke bortskaffes med almindel-

@ igt husholdningsaffald. Serg for, at dette produkt bortskaffes seaerskilt. Seerskilt bortskaffelse af brugte
produkter og emballage gor det muligt at genbruge materialer og anvende dem pa ny. Genanven-
delse af genbrugsmaterialer bidrager til at forhindre forurening af miljeet og reducerer behovet for
(xy, ramaterialer.

%@ Lokale forskrifter muligger i nogen tilfeelde seerskilt bortskaffelse af elektriske produkter fra hushold-
ningen, ved kommunale affaldsdepoter eller hos forhandleren i forbindelse med kgb af et nyt produkt.
Du kan finde ud af, hvor det naermeste autoriserede servicevaerksted befinder sig, ved at kontakte
dit lokale STANLEY Engineered Fastening kontor pa den adresse, der er angivet i denne vejledning.
Alternativt findes der en liste over STANLEY Engineered Fastening servicevaerksteder og detaljerede
oplysninger om vores eftersalgsservice og kontakter pa felgende internetadresse: www.StanleyEngi-
neeredFastening.com
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OVERSATTELSE FRA ORIGINAL VEJLEDNING

7. OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

7.1  EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKL/ARING

Vi, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, erkleerer under vores eget ansvar, at produktet:

Beskrivelse: Elveerktgj

Model: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

som denne erklaering vedrerer, er i overensstemmelse med falgende lovgivning:

2006/42/EF Maskindirektivet

2014/30/EU Direktivet om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC)

2014/53/EU Direktiv om radioudstyr

2011/65/EU RoHS begraensning af farlige stoffer

Og harmoniserede standarder:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MED EN-AFVIGELSEN

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MED EN-AFVIGELSEN

EN I1SO 300 328:2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN1SO 62209-2:2010

EN ISO 55014-2:2015

EN SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008

EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1:2019

EN1SO 12100:2010

Teknisk dokumentation er udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med bilag 1, afsnit 1.7.4.1, i henhold til falgende di-
rektiv: 2006/42/EF Maskindirektivet (Lovinstrumenter 2008 nr. 1597 - Forordninger om levering af maskiner

(sikkerhed)).

Undertegnede erklaerer pa vegne af STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Teknisk direktor, Japan

Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Udstedelsessted:
Udstedelsesdato:

Aichi, Japan
01-06-2021

Undertegnede er ansvarlig for udarbejdelsen af den tekniske fil for produkter, der salges i EU, og afgiver
denne erklaering pa vegne af Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel
Holdleder for teknisk dokumentation

Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, TYSKLAND

Denne maskine er i overensstemmelse med
Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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7.2 UK-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
Vi, Stanley Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, erklaerer under vores eget ansvar, at produktet:

Beskrivelse: Elveerktoj
Model: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

hvortil erkleeringen er knyttet, er i overensstemmelse med falgende designerede UK-forskrifter:

Forordninger om levering af maskiner (sikkerhed) 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (som aendret)
Forordninger om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2016, S.I. 20161091 (som aendret)
Forordninger om radioudstyr 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (som aendret)

Forordninger for begraensning af brugen af visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
2012,5.1.2012/3032 (som aendret)

Og designerede standarder:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MED EN-AFVIGELSEN EN ISO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MED EN-AFVIGELSEN EN I1SO 300 328:2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN1SO 62209-2:2010
EN ISO 55014-2:2015 EN SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008 EN ISO 50566 : 2017
EN1SO 301 489-1:2019 EN1SO 12100:2010

Teknisk dokumentation er udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med Forordninger om levering af maskiner (sik-
kerhed)

2008, S.I1. 2008/1597 (som aendret).

Undertegnede erklaerer pa vegne af STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa]‘gulze Movr?

Daisuke Mori
Teknisk direktegr, Japan
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Udstedelsessted: Aichi, Japan
Udstedelsesdato: 01-06-2021

Undertegnede er ansvarlig for udarbejdelsen af den tekniske fil for produkter, der saelges i Storbritannien, og
afgiver denne erklaering pa vegne af Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj

Director of Engineering, UK

Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY UNITED KING-
DOM

Denne maskine er i overensstemmelse med
Forordninger om levering af maskiner (sikkerhed) 2008,
C n S.1.2008/1597 (som aendret)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. ERKLARING FOR RADIO

Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med CE-kravet om strélingseksponering fastsat for et ukontrolleret miljg.
Slutbrugere skal fglge specifikke betjeningsanvisninger for tilfredsstillende overensstemmelse med RF-ekspo-
nering.

8.1 SPECIFIKATIONER FOR RADIO

Dette veerktgj har et RF-modul (ESP32-WROOM-32 af Espressif, FCC-kode: 2AC7Z-ESPWROOM32, IC-kode:
21098-ESPWROOM32), og det fungerer med betingelserne herunder.

Wi-Fi 12,412 MHz~2,472 MHz, 13 dBm, DSSS og OFDM

Bluetooth : 2402 MHz~2480 MHz, 4 dBm

En trykt antenne med 2 dBi forsteerkning, som er integreret i RF-modulet (ESP32-WROOM-32).

Oscillator: RF: 40 MHz, Skeermmodul: ¥25 MHz (for MC), 32.768 kHz (for RTC)

*25 MHz multipliceres til 180 MHz maksimum i CPU’en.

8.2 FCC-ERKLARING

Denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med Del 15 i FCC-reglerne.

Funktionen er genstand for folgende to betingelser:

(1) denne enhed ma ikke forarsage skadelig interferens og

(2) denne enhed skal kunne modsta enhver interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forarsage ugnsket
funktion.

/Andringer eller modifikationer, der ikke er udtrykkeligt godkendt af parten, der er ansvarlig for overensstem-

melse, kan ugyldiggere din tilladelse til at betjene udstyret.

Dette udstyr er blevet testet og fundet i overensstemmelse med graenserne for en Klasse B digital enhed,

i medfer af del 15 af FCC-reglerne. Disse graenser er beregnet til at give rimelig beskyttelse mod skadelig

interferens i en boliginstallation. Dette udstyr genererer, bruger og kan udstréle radiofrekvensenergi og kan,

hvis det ikke installeres og bruges i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne, forarsage skadelig interferens til

radiokommunikationer. Der er dog ingen garanti for, at der ikke vil opsta interferens i en bestemt installation.

Hvis dette udstyr ikke forarsager skadelig interferens til radio- eller tv-modtagelse, hvilket kan afgeres ved at

slukke og teende for udstyret, opfordres brugeren til at prgve at korrigere interferensen gennem en eller flere

af felgende foranstaltninger:

- Vende eller flytte modtagerantennen.

- @ge afstanden mellem udstyret og modtageren.

- Slutte udstyret til en kontakt i et andet kredslob end det, hvor modtageren er tilsluttet.

- Kontakte forhandleren eller en erfaren radio-/tv-tekniker for at fa hjeelp.

Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med FCC RF-graenserne for stralingseksponering fastsat for et ukon-
trolleret miljo. For at bevare overensstemmelse med FCC RF-overensstemmelseskrav om eksponering skal der
undgas direkte kontakt med sendeantennen under transmission.

8.3 IC(ISED)-ERKLARING

Denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med Industry Canada’s licensundtagede RSSer. Funktionen er genstand

for folgende to betingelser:

(1) Denne enhed ma ikke forarsage interferens, og

(2) Denne enhed skal kunne modsta enhver interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forarsage ugnsket
funktion af enheden.

Denne EUT er i overensstemmelse med SAR for generelle befolknings-/ukontrollerede eksponeringsgraenser
i IC RSS-102 og er blevet testet i overensstemmelse med mélemetoderne og -procedurerne specificeret i IEEE
1528 og IEC 62209.

Dette udstyr ber installeres og betjenes leengst muligt fra brugerens krop, eller enheden ber indstilles til en
lavere udgangseffekt, hvis en sadan funktion er tilgeengelig.
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9. BESKYT DIN INVESTERING!

9.1 GARANTIFORSTANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING-V/ARKT@J

STANLEY Engineered Fastening garanterer, at alle elvaerktgjer er blevet fremstillet omhyggeligt, og at de er fri
for fejl i materiale og udferelse under normal brug og service pa en periode pa ét (1) ar.

Vi udvider garantien pa dit veerktgj (eksklusive batterier og oplader) fra ét (1) ar til to (2) ar, nér du registrerer
dit veerktgj online. (Se afsnit 9.2 nederst pa denne side.)

Denne garanti for nittevaerktgjet gaelder kun for den forste kober af veerktojet og nar det anvendes iht. til dets
oprindelige formal.

Undtagelser:
Normal slitage.
Periodisk vedligeholdelse, reparation, reservedele som fglge af normal slitage er undtaget fra deekning.

Forkert brug & misbrug.
Fejl eller skader, som skyldes forkert betjening, opbevaring, forkert brug eller misbrug, ulykke eller forsem-
melse som f.eks. fysisk skade, er udelukket fra daekning.

Uautoriseret service eller aendring.

Fejl eller skader som et resultat af service, test, justering, installation, vedligeholdelse, a&endring eller modificer-
ing pa nogen som helst made foretaget af andre end STANLEY Engineered Fastening, eller dens autoriserede
serviceveerksteder, er ikke daekket af garantien.

Alle andre garantier, enten udtrykt eller underforstaet, herunder eventuelle garantier for salgbarhed eller
egnethed til formalet udelukkes hermed.

Skulle dette veerktoj ikke leve op til garantien, skal du straks returnere veerktgjet til det af vores fabriksautoris-
erede servicecentre, der ligger naermest ved dig. For en liste over Stanley Engineered Fastening autoriserede
servicecentre i USA eller Canada, kan du kontakte os pa vores gratis nummer (877)364 2781.

Besgg vores websted www.StanleyEnigineeredFastening.com for at finde den naermeste STANLEY Engi-
neered Fastening filial udenfor USA og Canada.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening vil derefter gratis erstatte enhver del eller dele, som vi finder er defekte pa
grund af materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl og returnere vaerktgjet forudbetalt. Dette repraesenterer vores eneste
forpligtelse under denne garanti. Under ingen omstaendiger skal STANLEY Engineered Fastening veere ansvar-
lig for felgende eller specielle skader opstaet fra kebet eller brugen af dette veerktgj.

9.2  REGISTRER DIT VARKT@J TIL BLINDNITTER ONLINE
Besag os for at registrere din garanti online http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-power-
tools/warranty-card. Tak for at veelge et STANLEY Engineered Fastening-vaerktgj af Stanley®-maerket.
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Ubersetzung der Originalanweisungen DEUTSCH

©2021 Stanley Black & Decker

Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Die bereitgestellten Informationen diirfen in keiner Weise durch irgendwelche Mittel (elektronisch oder mechanisch) vervielfaltigt und/oder
veroffentlicht werden, wenn keine vorherige ausdriickliche und schriftliche Genehmigung von STANLEY Engineered Fastening vorliegt. Die
bereitgestellten Informationen basieren auf den Daten, die zum Zeitpunkt der Einfihrung dieses Produkts bekannt sind. STANLEY Engineered

Fastening verfolgt eine Politik der standigen Produktverbesserung und somit kénnen die Produkte Anderungen unterliegen. Die bereitgestellten

Informationen gelten fiir das Produkt wie von STANLEY Engineered Fastening geliefert. Daher haftet STANLEY Engineered Fastening nicht fiir
Schéden, die aus Abweichungen von den urspriinglichen Spezifikationen des Produkts entstehen.

Die verfligbaren Informationen wurden mit groter Sorgfalt zusammengestellt. Allerdings tibernimmt STANLEY Engineered Fastening keine Haftung

fiir eventuelle Fehler in den Informationen noch fiir die Folgen davon. STANLEY Engineered Fastening haftet nicht fiir Schaden, die aus Tatigkeiten

entstehen, die von Dritten ausgefiihrt werden. Die Arbeitsnamen, Handelsnamen, eingetragenen Marken usw., die von STANLEY Engineered Fastening

verwendet werden, sollten gemaR den Rechtsvorschriften in Bezug auf den Schutz von Marken nicht als frei angesehen werden.

INHALT
Hinweis: Zeichnungen zum Modell NBO8PT-18 befinden sich am Ausfalter des Deckblatts
1. SICHERHEITSDEFINITIONEN

1.1 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEIT

1.2 SICHERHEIT IM ARBEITSBEREICH

1.3 ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

1.4 SICHERHEIT VON PERSONEN

1.5 VERWENDUNG UND PFLEGE DES ELEKTROWERKZEUGS

1.6  ANWENDUNG UND PFLEGE DES AKKUWERKZEUGS

1.7 SERVICE

1.8 WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FUR ALLE AKKU-LADEGERATE

1.9 WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FUR ALLE AKKUPACKS
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Diese Betriebsanleitung ist von jeder Person zu lesen, die mit der Installation oder Inbetriebnahme
dieses Werkzeugs befasst ist, wobei besonders die folgenden Sicherheitsregeln zu beachten sind.

1. SICHERHEITSDEFINITIONEN

Im Folgenden wird die Relevanz der einzelnen Warnhinweise erklart. Bitte lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung und

achten Sie auf diese Symbole.

A GEFAHR: Weist auf eine unmittelbar drohende gefahrliche Situation hin, die, sofern nicht ver-
mieden, zu todlichen oder schweren Verletzungen fiihrt.

c VORSICHT: Weist auf eine moglicherweise gefahrliche Situation hin, die, sofern nicht vermieden,
zu leichten oder mittelschweren Verletzungen fiihren kann.

c WARNUNG: Weist auf eine moglicherweise gefahrliche Situation hin, die, sofern nicht vermieden, zu
todlichen oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren kann.

HINWEIS: Weist auf ein Verhalten hin, das nichts mit Verletzungen zu tun hat, aber, wenn es nicht vermieden
wird, zu Sachschdden fiihren kann.

c Weist auf ein Stromschlagrisiko hin.
ﬁ Weist auf eine Brandgefahr hin.

UnsachgemdBer Betrieb oder falsche Wartung dieses Produkts konnen zu schweren Verletzungen und
Sachschdden fiihren. Machen Sie sich mit den Warnungen und Bedienanweisungen vertraut, bevor
Sie dieses Gerdt verwenden. Beim Gebrauch von hydropneumatischen Werkzeugen sind zum Schutz
gegen Verletzungsgefahren immer die grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorschriften zu beachten.

1.1 ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEIT
WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnhinweise und alle Anweisungen. Das Nichtbeachten von
Warnhinweisen und Anweisungen kann zu Stromschlag, Brand und/oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

BEWAHREN SIE ALLE WARNHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN ZUM SPATEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUF

Der Begriff ,Elektrowerkzeug” in den Warnhinweisen bezieht sich auf Ihr netzbetriebenes Elektrowerkzeug
(mit Kabel) oder auf Ihr akkubetriebenes (kabelloses) Elektrowerkzeug.

e Nicht auf andere Weise verwenden als im Verwendungszweck unter ,Setzen von STANLEY Engineered
Fastening Blindbefestigern” angegeben.

e Verwenden Sie nur Teile, Verbindungselemente und Zubehérteile, die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.

e Verwenden Sie das Elektrogerdt nur mit den speziell vorgesehenen Akkus.

1.2 SICHERHEIT IM ARBEITSBEREICH

e Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut ausgeleuchtet. Unaufgerdumte oder dunkle Bereiche
beglinstigen Unflle.

e Betreiben Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht in explosionsgefihrdeten Umgebungen, in denen sich z. B.
brennbare Fliissigkeiten, Gase oder Staub befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die den Staub
oder die Ddmpfe entziinden kénnen.

e Halten Sie Kinder und Zuschauer fern, wéihrend Sie ein Elektrogerit betreiben. Ablenkung kann dazu
fiihren, dass Sie die Kontrolle (iber das Geriit verlieren.

1.3  ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

e Der Stecker des Elektrogerdtes muss in die Steckdose passen. Nehmen Sie niemals Verdnderungen am
Stecker vor. Verwenden Sie keinerlei Adapterstecker an geerdeten Elektrogerdten. Unverdnderte Stecker
und passende Steckdosen mindern die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages.
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1.4

1.5

Vermeiden Sie Korperkontakt mit geerdeten Fldchen, wie Rohre, Radiatoren, Herde und Kiihlgerdte. Es
besteht eine erhdhte Gefahr fiir einen Stromschlag, wenn lhr Kérper geerdet ist.

Setzen Sie Elektrogerdte keinem Regen oder feuchter Umgebung aus. Wenn Wasser in das Elektrogerdt
eindringt, erhoht sich die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages.

Das Kabel nicht zweckentfremden. Verwenden Sie niemals das Kabel, um das Elektrogeridt zu tragen
oder durch Ziehen vom Netz zu trennen. Halten Sie das Kabel fern von Hitze, 01, scharfen Kanten oder
beweglichen Teilen. Beschddigte oder verhedderte Kabel erh6hen die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

Wenn Sie ein Elektrogerdit im Freien betreiben, verwenden Sie ein fiir den AuBeneinsatz geeignetes
Verldngerungskabel. Die Verwendung von fiir den AuBBeneinsatz geeigneten Kabeln mindert die Gefahr eines
elektrischen Schlages.

Wenn der Betrieb eines Elektrogeridites in feuchter Umgebung unumgdnglich ist, verwenden Sie eine
durch einen Fehlerstromschutzschalter (FI-Schalter oder RCD) geschiitzte Stromversorgung. Der Einsatz
eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters mindert die Gefahr eines Stromschlags. .

SICHERHEIT VON PERSONEN

Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, was Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit Vernunft an die Arbeit mit
einem Werkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide sind oder unter dem Einfluss
von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim Betrieb eines
Elektrogerdtes kann zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren.

Tragen Sie personliche Schutzausriistung. Tragen Sie immer einen Augenschutz. Das Tragen persénlicher
Schutzausristung, wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehérschutz, je nach Art
und Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeugs, verringert das Risiko von Verletzungen.

Vermeiden Sie unbeabsichtigtes Starten. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter in der AUS-Position
ist, bevor Sie das Ger:it an die Stromversorgung und/oder an den Akku anschlie3en oder wenn Sie das
Gerdt aufnehmen oder tragen.

Wenn Sie beim Tragen des Elektrowerkzeugs den Finger am Schalter haben oder das Gerit eingeschaltet an die
Stromversorgung anschliel3en, kann dies zu Unféllen fiihren.

Entfernen Sie alle Einstellschliissel oder Werkzeuge, bevor Sie das Elektrogerdit einschalten. Werkzeuge
oder Schliissel, die an rotierenden Teilen des Elektrogerdtes angebracht sind, kbnnen zu Verletzungen fiihren.

Vermeiden Sie eine anormale Kérperhaltung. Sorgen Sie fiir einen sicheren Stand und halten Sie jederzeit
das Gleichgewicht. Dadurch kénnen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug in unerwarteten Situationen besser kontrollieren.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung und keinen Schmuck. Halten Sie Ihre
Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe von beweglichen Teilen fern. Lose sitzende Kleidung, Schmuck oder
lange Haare kénnen sich in den beweglichen Teilen verfangen.

Wenn Geriite fiir den Anschluss an eine Staubabsaugung und Staubsammlung vorgesehen sind,
vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese richtig angeschlossen sind und verwendet werden. Der Einsatz von
Staubsammlern kann staubbedingte Gefahren mindern.

VERWENDUNG UND PFLEGE DES ELEKTROWERKZEUGS

Uberlasten Sie das Elektroger:it nicht. Verwenden Sie das fiir Ihre Arbeit passende Elektrowerkzeug.
Das richtige Elektrowerkzeug wird die Aufgabe besser und sicherer erledigen, wenn es bestimmungsgemdl3
verwendet wird.

Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, dessen Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elektrowerkzeug, das sich nicht mehr
ein- oder ausschalten ldsst, ist gefdhrlich und muss repariert werden.

Trennen Sie den Stecker vom Netz und/oder den Akku vom Elektrogeriit, bevor Sie Einstellungen am
Gerdt vornehmen, Zubehor wechseln oder es aufbewahren. Diese VorbeugemalBnahmen mindern die
Gefahr, dass das Elektrowerkzeug unbeabsichtigt startet.

Bewahren Sie nicht verwendete Elektrogerdite fiir Kinder unerreichbar auf und lassen Sie nicht zu,
dass Personen ohne Erfahrung mit dem Elektrogerdt oder mit diesen Anweisungen das Elektrogerdit
bedienen. Elektrogerdte sind in den Hédnden nicht geschulter Personen geféhrlich.

Warten Sie die Elektrogerdite. Priifen Sie, ob bewegliche Teile verzogen oder ausgeschlagen sind, ob
Teile gebrochen oder in einem Zustand sind, der den Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeugs beeintrdichtigen
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kann. Bei Beschddigungen lassen Sie das Elektrogerdit reparieren, bevor Sie es verwenden. Viele Unfélle
entstehen wegen mangelnder Wartung der Elektrowerkzeuge.

Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und sauber. Richtig gewartete Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen
Klingen blockieren seltener und sind leichter unter Kontrolle zu halten.

Verwenden Sie Elektrogerdte, Zubehor und Einsdtze (Bits) usw. gemdB diesen Anweisungen und unter
Beriicksichtigung der Arbeitsbedingungen und der Aufgabe. Wenn Sie das Elektrogeriit fiir Aufgaben
verwenden, die nicht bestimmungsgemdB sind, kann dies zu gefdhrlichen Situationen fiihren.

Das Werkzeug muss jederzeit in einem sicheren Betriebszustand gehalten und in regelmdBSigen Abstédnden von
geschultem Personal auf Beschddigungen und Funktion tiberprtift werden. Nur geschultes Personal darf das
Gerdt demontieren. Vor der Demontage dieses Werkzeugs ist die Wartungsanleitung zu lesen.

Nehmen Sie keinerlei Veréinderungen an dem Werkzeug vor. Jede Anderung am Werkzeug durch den Kunden
unterliegt einzig der vollen Verantwortung des Kunden und macht geltende Gewdhrleistungen ungdiltig.

Ziehen Sie den Akku von dem Werkzeug ab, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten durchfiihren oder versuchen,
Ausrtistungsteile einzustellen, anzubringen oder abzunehmen.

Priifen Sie vor der Verwendung, ob bewegliche Teile verzogen oder ausgeschlagen, ob Teile gebrochen oder in
einem Zustand sind, der den Betrieb des Werkzeugs beeintrdchtigt. Bei Beschédigungen lassen Sie das Werkzeug
warten, bevor Sie es verwenden. Entfernen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle Einstellwerkzeuge oder Schraubenschliissel.

Akku vor Gebrauch auch Schéden tiberpriifen. Akku nicht fallen lassen. Heftige Sto8e kénnen zu internen
Beschddigungen und zu vorzeitigem Akkuversagen fiihren.

Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich sauber und gut ausgeleuchtet.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung und keinen Schmuck. Halten Sie Ihre Haare,
Kleidung und Handschuhe von beweglichen Teilen fern. Lose sitzende Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange Haare
kénnen sich in den beweglichen Teilen verfangen.

Nehmen Sie einen festen Stand oder eine stabile Position ein, bevor Sie das Werkzeug bedienen.

Bediener und andere Personen im Arbeitsbereich miissen Schutzbrillen gemdB ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 oder
andere zugelassene Schutzbrillen mit Seitenschutz tragen. Wihrend der Bedienung ist immer eine Schutzbrille
und Gehdrschutz zu tragen.

Vor der Arbeit miissen die Hénde des Bedieners ausreichenden Abstand zum Werksttick haben.
Bedienen Sie das Werkzeug nicht, wenn es auf Personen gerichtet ist.
Werkzeug NICHT bedienen, wenn die Mundsttickhlilse entfernt wurde.

Betreiben Sie das Werkzeug oder das Ladegercit nicht in einer explosionsgeféhrdeten Atmosphdre oder in einer
Umgebung, die den Kontakt mit brennbaren Fliissigkeiten oder Gasen ermdglicht.

Betreiben Sie das Werkzeug oder das Ladegercit nicht in einer Umgebung, in der es Feuchtigkeit oder Regen
ausgesetzt ist, da sonst die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags besteht.

Missbrauchen Sie das Werkzeug nicht, indem Sie es herunterfallen lassen oder als Hammer verwenden.

Halten Sie Schmutz und Fremdkérper von den Liiftungsschlitzen des Werkzeugs fern, da sonst Fehlfunktionen
auftreten kénnen.

Halten Sie die Werkzeuggriffe trocken, sauber und frei von Ol und Fett.

Wenn das Werkzeug an einen anderen Ort gebracht wird, halten Sie die Hdnde vom Ausléser fern, um eine
unbeabsichtigte Aktivierung zu vermeiden.

Lassen Sie ein laufendes Befestigungswerkzeug niemals unbeaufsichtigt.
Trennen Sie den Akku ab, wenn das Werkzeug nicht in Gebrauch ist.

ANWENDUNG UND PFLEGE DES AKKUWERKZEUGS

Laden Sie die Akkus nur in Ladegerdten auf, die vom Hersteller angegeben wurden. Ein Ladegerdt, das
fiir einen bestimmten Akkutyp geeignet ist, kann zu Brandgefahr fiihren, wenn es mit einem anderen Akku
verwendet wird.

Verwenden Sie Elektrogerdte nur mit den speziell vorgesehenen Akkus. Der Einsatz anderer Akkus kann
zu Verletzungs- und Brandgefahr fiihren.

52



DEUTSCH

e  Wenn Akkus nicht verwendet werden, halten Sie sie von anderen Metallteilen, z. B. Biiroklammern,
Miinzen, Schliisseln, Ndgeln, Schrauben oder anderen kleinen Metallteilen fern, die eine Verbindung
zwischen den Polen verursachen kénnen. Wenn die Akkupole kurzgeschlossen werden, kann dies zu
Verbrennungen oder einem Brand fiihren.

o Beifalscher Anwendung kann Fliissigkeit aus dem Akku austreten. Bei zufilligem Kontakt mit Wasser
abspiilen. Wenn die Fliissigkeit in die Augen kommt, nehmen Sie zusditzlich drztliche Hilfe in Anspruch.
Austretende Akkufliissigkeit kann zu Hautreizungen oder Verbrennungen fiihren.

1.7 SERVICE

e Lassen Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal und nur mit Original- Ersatzteilen
reparieren. Damit wird sichergestellt, dass die Sicherheit des Gerdtes erhalten bleibt.

1.8  WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FUR ALLE AKKU-LADEGERATE

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUF: Dieses Handbuch enthdilt wichtige Sicherheits- und Bedienanweisun-

gen fiir kompatible Ladegeriite (siehe Technische Daten).

e lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Ladegerdts alle Anweisungen und Warnhinweise auf dem Ladegerdt und
dem Akku.

WARNUNG: Stromschlaggefahr. Keine Flissigkeiten in das Ladegerat gelangen lassen. Dies kann

einen elektrischen Schlag zur Folge haben.

WARNUNG: Wir empfehlen die Verwendung einer Fehlerstromschutzeinrichtung mit einem Nennfe-
hlerstrom von maximal 30mA.

VORSICHT: Verbrennungsgefahr. Zur Reduzierung der Verletzungsgefahr sollten nur Akkus von DEWALT®
verwendet werden. Andere Akkutypen kdnnen bersten und Verletzungen und Sachschaden verursachen.

VORSICHT: Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Kinder mit dem Werkzeug spielen.

> bbb

HINWEIS: Unter bestimmten Umstdnden kdnnen bei an die Stromquelle angeschlossenem Ladegeriit die Kontakte

im Ladegerdt durch Fremdmaterial kurzgeschlossen werden. Leitende Fremdmaterialien wie z. B. Stahlwolle, Alu-
miniumfolie oder die Ansammlung von Metallpartikeln sind von den Hohlrdumen des Ladegerdites fernzuhalten.
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Ladegercites immer aus der Steckdose, wenn kein Akku in der Vertiefung steckt.
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Ladegercites vor dem Reinigen aus der Steckdose.

e Der Akku darf NIEMALS in einem anderen Ladegercit, aulSer dem in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen,
aufgeladen werden. Das Ladegerdt und der Akku wurden speziell zur gemeinsamen Verwendung konzipiert.

e Diese Ladegerdite sind ausschlieB8lich fiir das Laden von DEWALT®-Akkus bestimmt. Eine anderweitige
Verwendung kann zu Brand fiihren oder gefdhrliche oder todliche Verletzungen durch Elektroschock
verursachen.

e Halten Sie das Ladegerdt von Regen und Schnee fern.

e Ziehen Sie immer am Stecker und nicht am Kabel, um das Ladegerdt abzutrennen. Dadurch wird das Risiko
einer Beschddigung von Stecker und Kabel reduziert.

o \Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel so, dass niemand darauf treten oder dariiber stolpern kann und dass es keinen
sonstigen schddlichen Einfliissen oder Belastungen ausgesetzt wird.

e Fin Verldngerungskabel sollte nur dann verwendet werden, wenn es absolut notwendig ist. Ein ungeeignetes
Verldngerungskabel kann zu Brand, Stromschlag oder Tod durch elektrischen Strom fiihren.

e Stellen Sie keine Gegenstdnde auf das Ladegerdt bzw. stellen Sie das Ladegerdit nicht auf eine weiche
Oberfidche. Dadurch kénnten die Liiftungsschlitze blockiert und das Gercdit liberhitzt werden. Stellen Sie das
Ladegerdt von Hitzequellen entfernt auf. Das Ladegerdit ist oben und unten am Gehdiuse mit Liiftungsschlitzen
versehen.

e Betreiben Sie das Ladegerdt nicht mit einem beschddigten Netzkabel oder Netzstecker — lassen Sie sie sofort
austauschen.

e Benutzen Sie das Ladegerit nicht, wenn es einen harten StoB3 erlitten hat, fallen gelassen oder anderweitig
beschddigt wurde. Bringen Sie es zu einer autorisierten Kundendienststelle.
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1.9

Das Ladegerdt darf nicht zerlegt werden. Bringen Sie es zu einer autorisierten Kundendienststelle, wenn es
gewartet oder repariert werden muss. Ein unsachgemdfBer Zusammenbau kann zu Stromschlag, Tod durch
Strom oder Brand fiihren.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Ladegerdites vor dem Reinigen aus der Steckdose. Dadurch wird das Risiko eines
Stromschlags reduziert. Durch alleiniges Herausnehmen des Akkus wird dieses Risiko nicht reduziert.

Versuchen Sie NIEMALS, zwei Ladegerdte miteinander zu verbinden.

Das Ladegeriit ist fiir die Verwendung an normalen Haushaltssteckdosen vorgesehen (siehe Technische
Daten des Ladegertits). Es darf mit keiner anderen Spannung verwendet werden. Dies gilt nicht fiir das
Fahrzeugladegeriit.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FUR ALLE AKKUPACKS

Achten Sie beim Bestellen von Ersatzakkus darauf, dass Sie die Katalognummer und die Spannung angeben.

Der Akku ist bei der Lieferung nicht vollstédndig aufgeladen. Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung von Akku und Ladegerdit

die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise. Befolgen Sie dann das beschriebene Ladeverfahren.
LESEN SIE SAMTLICHE ANWEISUNGEN

Laden oder benutzen Sie den Akku nicht in explosionsgefdhrdeten Umgebungen, in denen sich z. B. brennbare
Fliissigkeiten, Gase oder Staub befinden. Beim Einsetzen und Herausnehmen des Akkus aus dem Ladegerdit
kénnen sich Staub oder Ddmpfe entziinden.

Setzen Sie den Akkupack niemals mit Gewalt in das Ladegerdt ein. Fiihren Sie keine Anderungen am Akku
durch, damit er in ein anderes Ladegerdt passt, da der Akku reilsen kann, was zu schweren Verletzungen fiihren
kann.

Laden Sie die Akkus nur in Ladegerdten von DEWALT® auf.
Das Produkt KEINEN Spritzern aussetzen und nicht in Wasser oder andere Fliissigkeiten eintauchen.

Das Werkzeug und den Akku niemals in Bereichen lagern oder verwenden, in denen die Temperatur 40 °C
tiberschreiten kénnte (z. B. Scheunen oder Metallgebdude im Sommer).

Wenn Akkus nicht verwendet werden, halten Sie sie von anderen Metallteilen, z. B. Biiroklammern, Miinzen,
Schliisseln, Négeln, Schrauben oder anderen kleinen Metallteilen fern, die eine Verbindung zwischen den Polen
verursachen kénnen.

Akkus nicht in Gewdsser entsorgen.

WARNUNG: Versuchen Sie niemals, den Akku aus irgendeinem Grund zu 6ffnen. Wenn das Ak-
kugehause Risse oder Beschadigungen aufweist, darf es nicht in das Ladegerat gelegt werden. Den
Akkupack nicht quetschen, fallen lassen oder beschadigen. Verwenden Sie niemals einen Akku oder
ein Ladegerat, wenn sie einen harten Schlag erlitten haben, fallen gelassen, tiberfahren oder sonst wie
beschadigt wurden (z. B. wenn sie mit einem Nagel durchldchert wurden, mit einem Hammer darauf
geschlagen oder getreten wurde). Ein Stromunfall oder ein tédlicher Stromschlag kénnte entstehen.
Beschadigte Akkus sollten zum Recycling zur Kundendienststelle zurlickgebracht werden.

c WARNUNG: Brandgefahr. Lagern oder tragen Sie den Akku nicht so, dass Metallobjekte in Kontakt mit

freiliegenden Batterieklemmen kommen kénnen. Wenn Sie einzelne Akkus transportieren, stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Batterieklemmen geschiitzt und gut von Materialien isoliert sind, die bei Kontakt mit
ihnen einen Kurzschluss verursachen kénnten.

c VORSICHT: Wenn das Werkzeug nicht benutzt wird, muss es seitlich auf eine stabile Fldche gelegt

werden, wo es kein Stolperrisiko darstellt und nicht herunterfallen kann. Manche Werkzeuge mit
groBBen Akkus konnen aufrecht auf dem Akku stehen, aber leicht umgesto3en werden.

1.10 BESONDERE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN FUR LITHIUMIONEN (LI-ION)-AKKUS

1.

Den Akku nicht verbrennen, auch wenn er stark beschdidigt oder vollkommen verschlissen ist. Der
Akku kann im Feuer explodieren. Beim Verbrennen eines Lithium-lon-Akkus entstehen giftige Ddmpfe und
Stoffe.

Wenn der Akkuinhalt mit der Haut in Kontakt kommt, waschen Sie die Stelle sofort mit einer milden
Seife und Wasser. Wenn Akkufliissigkeit in die Augen gelangt, splilen Sie das offene Auge fiir 15 Minuten,
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oder bis die Reizung nachldsst, mit Wasser. Falls Sie sich in drztliche Behandlung begeben miissen: Das
Akkuelektrolyt besteht aus einer Mischung von organischen Karbonaten und Lithiumsalzen.

Der Inhalt einer gedffneten Akkuzelle kann Atemwegsreizungen verursachen. Sorgen Sie fiir Frischluft.
Wenn die Symptome anhalten, begeben Sie sich in drztliche Behandlung.

WARNUNG: Verbrennungsgefahr. Die Akkuflissigkeit kann brennbar sein, wenn sie Funken oder einer
Flamme ausgesetzt ist.

1.11 RESTRISIKEN
Trotz Beachtung der geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften und des Einsatzes von Schutzvorrichtungen kénnen

bestimmte Risiken nicht vermieden werden. Diese sind:

Gehdrschddigung

Verletzungsgefahr durch umherfliegende Teilchen

Verbrennungsgefahr durch wéhrend des Betriebes heil8 werdende Zubehérteile
Verletzungsgefahr durch andauernden Gebrauch

1.12 SCHILDER UND SYMBOLE

Bildzeichen am Werkzeug

LAGE DES DATUMSCODES: Der Datumscode, der auch das Jahr, den Monat und den Ort der Herstellung
enthalt, ist in die Gehduseflache gepragt, die die Montagefuge zwischen Gerat und Akku bildet.

Schilder am Ladegerat und Akku
Zusatzlich zu den in diesem Handbuch verwendeten Bildzeichen befinden sich die folgenden Bildzeichen auf
dem Ladegerdt und dem Akkupack:
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Vor der Verwendung die Betriebsanlei-
tung lesen.

D

Keinem Wasser aussetzen.

Vor der Verwendung die Betriebsanlei-
tung lesen.

&) &

~€

Schadhafte Kabel sofort ersetzen.

Akku wird aufgeladen.

@
a8
b3

Nur bei 4°C bis 40°C aufladen.

Akku ist aufgeladen.

5

=
<}
H

Akku umweltfreundlich entsorgen.

Heil3/Kalt-Verzégerung.

R\

-,
Ip: 3

Werfen Sie den Akku nicht ins Feuer.

Ladt Li-lon-Akkus.

Die Ladezeit ist den Technischen Daten

den angegebenen Ladegerdten von DE-
WALT®/POP®Avdel® aufladen. Wenn mit
einem DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®-Ladegerat
andere Akkus als die genannten DE-
WALT®/POP®Avdel®-Akkus aufgeladen
werden, kann dies dazu fiihren, dass sie
platzen oder dass andere gefahrliche
Situationen entstehen.

@ Lion @ zu entnehmen.
r i Nur in Innenrdumen verwenden. o, Beschadigte Akkus nicht aufladen.
— Akkus von DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® nur mit D Ihr DEWALT®-Ladegerat ist gemal

EN60335 doppelt isoliert, deshalb ist
keine Erde erforderlich.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening verfolgt eine Politik
der standigen Produktentwicklung und -verbesserung
und wir behalten uns das Recht vor, die technischen Daten
eines Produkts ohne vorherige Ankiindigung zu @ndern.
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2. TECHNISCHE DATEN

UNTER KEINEN UMSTANDEN SOLLTEN ANDERE INSTANDHALTUNGS- ODER WARTUNGSARBEITEN

ALS DAS REINIGEN UND SCHMIEREN DER NIETAUSRUSTUNG DURCHGEFUHRT WERDEN.

2.1 TECHNISCHE DATEN

2,1.1
NBO8PT-18
Spannung \ 18 Nenn. / max. 20
Typ 3
Akkutyp Li-lon
Gewicht (ohne Akku) kg 1,94
L__ (Schalldruckpegel) dB(A) 73,6
K . (Schalldruck-Unsicherheitsfaktor) dB(A) 3
L, (Schallleistung) dB(A) 84,6
K, (Schallleistungs-Unsicherheitsfaktor) dB(A) 3
Gesamtschwingungswerte (triaxiale Vektorsumme) gemaR EN 60745-1:
Vibrationsemissionswert ah
Ah= m/s? <25
Unsicherheitsfaktor K = m/s? 1,5
2,1.2
NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
Modell 2,0Ah 4,0Ah
Gewicht kg [Ibs] 2,3[5,08] 2,6 [5,75]
Léange mm [in] 358[14,1] 358[14,1]
Hohe mm [in] 2521[9,9] 2721[10,7]
Hub mm [in] 8,5[0,335] 8,5[0,335]
18.000 18.000
Zugkraft N [4.047) [4.047)
Mutternbereich Nenndurchm. M3 bis M10
mm [in]
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2.1.3.

Akku* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Akkutyp Li-lon Li-lon
Spannung Vo max. 20 18 Nenn-
Kapazitat Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0
Gewicht kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61
Ladedauer** Min. 30/60 30/60
Ladegerat** NA JAPAN  QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
Akkutyp Li-lon Li-lon Li-lon
Akkutyp Netzspannung Vac 120 100 230
Eingangsfrequenz Hz 60 50/60 50
Gewicht kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Sicherungen

230 V-
Europa Werkzeuge 10 Ampere Netz

230V-
GB &Irland Werkzeuge 3 Ampere, Stecker

*Werkzeuge der PB-Serie sind mit DEWALT® Li-lon-Einschubakkus mit 18V Nennspannung/max. 20V kompatibel
**Die Ladedauer basiert auf den DEWALT®-Ladegeriten DCB115

2,1.4

Geschatzte Muttern pro Ladung

Nenn- Mutterndurchm.

. Akku 2,0Ah Akku 4,0Ah
mm [in]
M3 1.300 2.600
M4 1.300 2.600
M5 1.200 2.400
NBO8PT-18
M6 900 1.800
M8 600 1.200
M10 500 1.000

Hinweis: Diese Werte werden nur als Richtwerte aufgefiihrt und wurden auf der Grundlage eines voll geladenen
Akkus geschdtzt. Die Ergebnisse kénnen in Abhdingigkeit von dem Material der Muttern, von den Werkzeugeinstel-

lungen, vom Werkzeug-/Akkuzustand und von der Arbeitsumgebung abweichen.
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2.2 SPEZIFIKATIONEN DER SETZKAPAZITAT

SETZKAPAZITAT
Mutterntyp NBO8PT-18
M3 M4 M5 Mé M8 M10
Eurosert® . ° . ° ° °
Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °
DK/DL
Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert® ° ° ° ° ° °
High Strength Hexsert® ° °
Squaresert® ° ° °
Standardmutter o N N N N N
(Stahl)
Standardmutter . . . . o .
(Aluminium)
Standardmutter o R R R R
(Rostfreier Stahl)
Mutter mit geschloss- o o o o o
enem Ende
Sechskantmutter ° ° ° ° ° °
Alle Sechskantmuttern °
Tetra-Mutter . ° ° °
Runde Mutter ° °
Soft-Set-Mutter °
Schlitzmutter °
Rohrmutter °
HB-Schraube °
HB-Schraube fiir Run-
drohre ¢

Hinweis:

Die Kraftregelung kann nur fiir folgende Gré8en verwendet werden:
Aluminium M6 oder gréBer (aulSer fiir Schlitzmutter)

Stahl M5 oder gréBBer

Rostfreier Stahl M5 oder gréf3er

2.3 VERPACKUNGSINHALT
Dieses Paket enthalt:

NBO8PT-18-######** Menge
Installationswerkzeug mit M6 Ziehschraube und 1St.
Mundstlick

Akku *
Ladegerat *
M4, M5 und M8 Ziehschrauben und Mundstiicke 1 Set
Betriebsanleitung 1St

*Die Menge und der Typ der Li-lonen-Akkus hangt von der Modellnummer und der Region ab, in der sie
verkauft werden. Ihr Handler informiert Sie Gber Details und Optionen.

**Wenn das gekaufte Modell ein bloBes Werkzeug ist, dann wird dazu nur das,Kabellose Installation-
swerkzeug” mit einem Standardsatz der Gro3e M6 geliefert.
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2.4

LISTE DER HAUPTKOMPONENTEN (die vollstandige Explosionszeichnung des Werkzeugs und die
Materialaufstellung finden Sie im Wartungshandbuch)

Die Zeichnung fiir das Modell NBO8PT-18 finden Sie im Ausfalter des Deckblatts

A | Ziehschraube M | Ladegeratlampe
B Mundstiick N Ladegerat
C Sicherungsmutter O | Akkuladegeratanschluss
D | Mundstiickhlse P Ziehschraubensperre
E Mundstlickhilsenmutter Q Dreh-Ziehkopfhiilse
F Befestigung fiir Hakenzubehor R Dreh-Ziehkopf
G Motorgehause S FR-Hebel
H Ausblasoffnung T Mastgehduse
| Griff Y mutter
J Schalter
K Akku
L Handbuch
2.5 OPTIONALES ZUBEHOR

A

A

WARNUNG: Da anderes Zubehor als das von STANLEY Engineered Fastening angebotene nicht mit
diesem Produkt getestet wurde, kdnnte der Gebrauch dieses Zubehors gefahrlich sein. Um das
Verletzungsrisiko zu mindern, sollte mit diesem Produkt nur von STANLEY Engineered Fastening emp-
fohlenes Zubehor verwendet werden. Wenden Sie sich an lhren Handler, wenn Sie weitere Informa-

tionen Uber das geeignete Zubehor benétigen.

WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr schwerer Verletzungen zu mindern, trennen Sie den Akku ab, bevor Sie
Einstellungen vornehmen oder Anbaugerdte oder Zubehdr anbringen oder entfernen.

Eine vollstandige Liste von Mundstlicken und Ziehschrauben sowie anderem Zubehor fiir die PB-Serie finden
Sie Uiber unsere Website http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. VERWENDUNG & EINRICHTUNG

Das Modell NBO8PT-18 ist fiir die Installation von STANLEY Engineered Fastening Blindbefestigern konzipiert.
NICHT VERWENDEN in nasser Umgebung oder in der Ndhe von entflammbaren Flussigkeiten oder Gasen.

LESEN SIE VOR INBETRIEBNAHME DES WERKZEUGS ALLE SICHERHEITSWARNHINWEISE UND ALLE
ANWEISUNGEN.

Elektrische Sicherheit

Der Elektromotor wurde fiir eine einzige Spannung konstruiert. Uberpriifen Sie immer, ob die Spannung des
Akkus der Spannung auf dem Typenschild entspricht. Uberpriifen Sie auch, dass die Spannung des Ladegeréts
der lhres Stromnetzes entspricht.

O

Verwendung eines Verlangerungskabels

Ein Verldngerungskabel sollte nur dann verwendet werden, wenn es absolut notwendig ist. Benutzen Sie ein
zugelassenes Verlangerungskabel, das fiir die Leistungsaufnahme Ihres Ladegeréts ausreichend ist (siehe
Technische Daten). Der Mindestquerschnitt betrdgt T mm? und die maximale Lange betragt 30 m.

Wenn Sie eine Kabeltrommel verwenden, wickeln Sie das Kabel immer vollstandig ab.

Ihr DEWALT®-Ladegerét ist gemall EN60335 doppelt isoliert, deshalb ist keine Erde erforderlich.

Vor dem Gebrauch

e Wahlen Sie das passende Mundsttick und bringen Sie es an.
e  Gewabhrleisten Sie, dass der Akku vollstandig aufgeladen ist.
e Setzen Sie den Akku in das Werkzeug ein
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4. BEDIENANWEISUNGEN

@ Tragen Sie bei der Verwendung von Nietgerdten immer zugelassenen Gehoér- und Augens-
() chutz.

c WARNUNG: Bevor Sie das Werkzeug einstellen, entfernen Sie immer den Akku.

4.1 NIETAUSRUSTUNG

Die Zeichnung fiir das Modell NBO8PT-18 finden Sie im Ausfalter des Deckblatts

Montage von Ziehschraube und Mundstiick (Abb. 4,5,6)

e Wahlen Sie die richtige Ziehschraube (A) und das richtige Mundstuck (B) fir die zu installierende
Blindmutter (Y). Das Zubehoérhandbuch informiert Sie tiber die richtige Nietausriistung.

e Losen Sie die Mundstlickhllsenmutter (E) und entfernen Sie die Mundsttickhiilse (D).

e Dricken Sie die Ziehschraubensperre (P) und I6sen und entfernen Sie die Ziehschraube (A).

e Schrauben Sie die richtige Ziehschraube (A) in den Dreh-Ziehkopf (R) und driicken Sie dabei die
Ziehschraubensperre (P) herunter. Verriegeln Sie die Ziehschraube (A).

e Losen Sie die Sicherungsmutter (C), schrauben Sie Mundstick (B) und Sicherungsmutter (C) ab und
entfernen Sie diese Teile.

e Schrauben Sie die Sicherungsmutter (C) auf das richtige Mundsttick (B) und schrauben Sie das Mundsttick
(B) etwas in die Mundstuickhtilse (D) ein.

e Passen Sie die Stellung des Mundstiicks (B) an das der zu installierenden Blindmutter (Y) an. Die
Ziehschraube sollte oben etwa 0-0,5mm aus der Blindmutter (Y) herausragen.

e Ziehen Sie die Sicherungsmutter (C) mit einem Schraubenschlissel fest.

4.2 LADEGERATE

Ihr Werkzeug ist fiir die Verwendung mit einem DEWALT®-Ladegerat vorgesehen. Achten Sie darauf, alle
Sicherheitsanweisungen zu lesen, bevor Sie das Ladegerdt verwenden. An dem Ladegerédt brauchen keine
Einstellungen vorgenommen zu werden und es wurde fiir eine moglichst einfache Bedienung konzipiert.

Ladevorgang (Abb. 2)

e SchlieBBen Sie das Ladegerat an einer geeigneten Steckdose an, bevor Sie den Akkupack einsetzen. (Siehe
Technische Daten des Ladegerats in Abschnitt 2)

e Setzen Sie den Akkupack (K) in das Ladegerat ein und achten darauf, dass er vollstandig im Ladegerét sitzt.
Die rote Leuchte (Aufladen) blinkt dauerhaft und zeigt dadurch an, dass der Ladevorgang begonnen wurde.

e Der Ladevorgang ist abgeschlossen, wenn die rote Kontrollleuchte ununterbrochen leuchtet. Der Akku ist
vollstandig aufgeladen und kann jetzt benutzt oder im Ladegeréat belassen werden.
HINWEIS: Um die maximale Leistung der Li-lon-Akkus zu gewdhrleisten, laden Sie die Akkus vor der ersten
Anwendung vollstédndig auf.

Ladevorgang
Die Ladezustande des Akkupacks sind in der Tabelle unten aufgefiihrt.

Ladestandsanzeigen:

E Aufladen _—————— EI
[ Voll geladen |E|
E Heil/Kalt-Verzégerung* _——————— 35

*Die rote Leuchte blinkt weiterhin, aber wahrend dieser Zeit leuchtet auch eine gelbe Kontrollleuchte auf.
Sobald der Akku wieder eine angemessene Temperatur erreicht hat, schaltet sich die gelbe Leuchte aus und
das Ladegerat nimmt den Ladevorgang wieder auf.
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Dieses Ladegerat ladt keine defekten Akkus auf. Das Ladegerat zeigt eine defekte Batterie an, indem es nicht
mehr leuchtet.

HINWEIS: Dies kann auch auf ein Problem mit dem Ladegerit hinweisen.

Wenn das Ladeger:it auf ein Problem hinweist, bringen Sie es zusammen mit dem Akku zur Uberpriifung zu einer
autorisierten Servicestelle.

Heif3/Kalt-Verzégerung

Wenn das Ladegerét feststellt, dass ein Akku zu heil3 oder zu kalt ist, wird automatisch eine Hei3/Kalt-Ver-
zdgerung ausgelost. Dabei wird der Ladevorgang so lange ausgesetzt, bis der Akku eine geeignete Tem-
peratur erreicht hat. Das Ladegerat schaltet dann automatisch auf Ladebetrieb. Dieses Funktionsmerkmal
gewabhrleistet die maximale Lebensdauer des Akkus. Ein kalter Akku wird mit etwa der halben Geschwindig-
keit eines warmen Akkus geladen. Der Akku wird wahrend des gesamten Ladevorgangs mit der geringeren
Geschwindigkeit geladen, die sich auch nicht erhéht, wenn der Akku warmer wird.

Lithium-lonen-Akkus

STANLEY Engineered Fastening Li-lon-Werkzeuge der PB-Serie sind mit einem elektronischen Schutzsystem
ausgestattet, das den Akku vor Uberladung, Uberhitzung und vollstiandiger Entladung schiitzt.

Das Gerat schaltet sich automatisch aus, wenn das elektronische Schutzsystem anschldgt. Setzen Sie in dem
Fall den Li-lon-Akku in das Ladegerét ein, bis er vollstandig aufgeladen ist.

4.3 AKKUS

Ihr Werkzeug wurde speziell zur Verwendung mit DEWALT®-Li-lon-Akkus mit max. 18V/20V entwickelt.
Einsetzen und Entnahme des Akkus in das/aus dem Werkzeug (Abb. 3)

HINWEIS: Um beste Ergebnisse zu erzielen, sollte der Akku vollstdndig aufgeladen sein. Das Werkzeug geht ohne
Warnung aus, wenn der Akku entladen ist.

EINSETZEN DES AKKUPACKS IN DEN GRIFF
e Richten Sie den Akkupack (K) an den Fiihrungen im Werkzeuggriff aus (Abb. 3).

e Schieben Sie ihn in den Griff, bis der Akku fest im Werkzeug sitzt, und stellen Sie sicher, dass er sich nicht
|6sen kann.

ENTNAHME DES AKKUPACKS AUS DEM GRIFF
e Dricken Sie Akku-Loseknopf, und ziehen Sie den Akku kraftig aus dem Werkzeuggriff.
e Legen Sie den Akku wie im Abschnitt “Ladegerate” dieses Handbuchs beschrieben in das Ladegerit.

Empfehlungen fiir die Lagerung

e Einidealer Lagerplatz ist kiihl und trocken und nicht direktem Sonnenlicht sowie Gibermafiger Hitze
oder Kalte ausgesetzt. Flir eine optimale Akkuleistung und Lebensdauer lagern Sie die Akkus bei
Raumtemperatur, wenn sie nicht verwendet werden.

e Beilangerer Aufbewahrung sollte ein vollstandig aufgeladener Akku an einem kiihlen, trockenen Ort und
auBBerhalb des Ladegeréts aufbewahrt werden, um optimale Ergebnisse zu erhalten.

HINWEIS: Akkus sollten nicht vollstindig entladen aufbewahrt werden. Der Akku muss vor der Verwendung aufge-

laden werden.
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5. BEDIENUNGSSCHRITTE
c WARNUNG: Beachten Sie immer die Sicherheitsanweisungen und die geltenden Vorschriften.

c WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr schwerer Verletzungen zu mindern, trennen Sie den Akku ab, bevor Sie
Einstellungen vornehmen oder Anbaugerate oder Zubehér anbringen oder entfernen.

c WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr schwerer Verletzungen zu mindern, beachten Sie IMMER die richtige
Haltung der Hande.

ﬁ WARNUNG: Halten Sie zur Vermeidung von schweren Verletzungen das Gerat IMMER gut fest, um auf
plotzliche Bewegungen reagieren zu kénnen.

5.1 RICHTIGE HALTUNG DER HANDE
Bei der korrekten Handposition liegt eine Hand auf dem Haupthandagriff (1), Abb. 1.

5.2 BEDIENUNG DES WERKZEUGS

Installieren einer Blindnietmutter (Abb. 7,8,9)

Das Touch Screen-Bedienungshandbuch enthalt die Details zur Verwendung des Touchscreens.

Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Website http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-
library

So installieren Sie eine Blindnietmutter

e Stellen Sie den FR-Hebel (S) auf die,,Hub-Seite’, also von der Vorderseite des Werkzeugs aus gesehen von
links nach rechts. (Dies gilt nur fur den ersten Betrieb.)

e Ziehen Sie einmal an dem Schalter (J), um den Bildschirm einzuschalten und zur Ausgangsstellung
zurtickzukehren.

e  Stellen Sie Uber den Bildschirm die passenden Werte flir Hub oder Kraft der Mutter fiir Ihre geplante
Arbeit ein. (Dies gilt nur flr den ersten Betrieb.)

e Dricken Sie auf die Ziehschraube (A) mit der aufgesetzten Mutter (Y), um die Mutter am Mundsttick (B)
anzubringen.

*Setzen Sie die Mutter erst auf das geplante Werkstlick auf, wenn es am Mundstuck (B) angebracht wurde.
e Positionieren Sie das Werkzeug und setzen Sie es in das Loch des Werkstuicks (Abb.8).
e Ziehen Sie den Schalter (J) und lassen Sie ihn wieder los (Abb. 9).

e Sobald die Mutter (Y) vollstandig gesetzt wurde, kehrt das Werkzeug automatisch in seine
Ausgangsstellung zurtick.

Entfernen einer feststeckenden Mutter (Erzwungenes Herausdrehen)

e Tippen Sie auf dem Touchscreen auf das Symbol fiir das erzwungene Herausdrehen, um zur
Ausgangsstellung zurilickzukehren.

OR

e Stellen Sie den FR-Hebel (S) auf die ,Herausdrehen-Seite”, also von der Vorderseite des Werkzeugs aus
gesehen von rechts nach links.

e Ziehen Sie den Schalter solange, bis die Mutter herausgedreht ist, und lassen Sie ihn dann los.

e Stellen Sie den FR-Hebel (S) fiir den néchsten Setzvorgang auf die ,Hub-Seite”, also von der Vorderseite
des Werkzeugs aus gesehen von rechts nach links.

Zuriicksetzen (Abb. 3, 9)

Wenn das Werkzeug sich nach dem Loslassen des Schalters nicht in seine Ausgangsposition bewegt oder
wahrend des Einsetzhubs anhalt, nehmen Sie den Akku heraus und setzen ihn wieder ein. Wiederholen Sie
dann den obigen Schritt und ziehen Sie den Schalter (J), um das Geréat wieder einzuschalten.

Wenn das Problem danach weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.
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6. WARTUNG DES WERKZEUGS

6.1 HAUFIGKEIT DER WARTUNG

Element Haufigkeit
Allgemeine Werkzeuguberprifung Taglich
Reinigen und Schmieren der Ziehschraube Taglich

Schmieren des Dreh-Ziehkopfes und der Dreh-
Ziehkopfhiilse

1.000 Muttern

Reinigen und Schmieren der Kugelspindel und des

50.000 Muttern*

Drucklagers
*Es wird empfohlen, sich an ein autorisiertes Servicecenter zu wenden

6.2 REINIGUNG

@ Tragen Sie bei der Reinigung der Gerdte IMMER zugelassenen Augenschutz
(i)

AuBenseite des Werkzeugs

Halten Sie die Liftungsoffnungen des burstenlosen Motors (H) frei von Staub und Schmutz. Wenn nétig,
benutzen Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Staub und Schmutz von den Liftungséffnungen zu entfernen.
Blasen Sie mit Trockenluft immer dann Schmutz und Staub aus dem Hauptgehduse des Werkzeugs, wenn sich
Schmutz sichtbar in und um die Liftungsoffnungen (H) ansammelt.

WARNUNG: Tragen Sie bei diesen Arbeiten zugelassenen Augenschutz und eine zugelassene Staub-
maske.

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie niemals Losungsmittel oder andere scharfe Chemikalien fir die Reinigung
der nichtmetallischen Teile des Gerates. Diese Chemikalien kdnnen das in diesen Teilen verwendete
Material aufweichen. Verwenden Sie ein nur mit Wasser und einer milden Seife befeuchtetes Tuch.
Achten Sie darauf, dass niemals Flissigkeiten in das Werkzeug eindringen. Tauchen Sie niemals irgen-
dein Teil des Werkzeugs in eine Flissigkeit.

A
A

Reinigung der Ziehschraube (Abb. 4 & 5)

e Entfernen des Akkus (K) aus dem Werkzeug. (Abb. 3)

e Losen Sie die Mundstiickhilsenmutter (E). Entfernen Sie die Mundstiickhlse (D).

e Reinigen Sie die Ziehschraube (A) mit einer Drahtburste, um Metallstaub oder Verunreinigungen zu entfernen.
e Sprihen Sie ein Schmiermittel auf das Gewinde der Ziehschraube (A) und auf den gewindelosen Teil.

e Schrauben Sie die Mundstickhilsenmutter (E) auf das Mastgehause (T).

Schmieren des Dreh-Ziehkopfes und der Dreh-Ziehkopfhiilse (Abb. 5)
e Entfernen des Akkus (K) aus dem Werkzeug. (Abb. 3)
e Losen Sie die Mundstiickhllsenmutter (E). Entfernen Sie die Mundstiickhlse (D).

e Sprihen Sie nach jeweils 1.000 gesetzten Muttern ein Schmiermittel auf den Bereich zwischen Dreh-
Ziehkopf (R) und Dreh-Ziehkopfhiilse.

e Schrauben Sie die Mundsttickhtlsenmutter (E) auf das Mastgehause (T).

Reinigungsanweisungen fiir Ladegerite
WARNUNG: Stromschlaggefahr. Trennen Sie das Ladegerat von der Wechselstromsteckdose, bevor Sie
es reinigen.

Schmutz und Fett an der Au3enseite des Ladegerats kdnnen mit einem Tuch oder einer weichen, nicht-metal-
lischen Birste entfernt werden.
Verwenden Sie KEIN Wasser oder Reinigungslosungen.
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6.3 ERSATZTEILE - WERKZEUG

Informationen zu Ersatzteilen enthalten die jeweiligen Wartungshandbdicher, die Sie auf unserer Website
finden:

http:// www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

6.4 AUFLADBARER AKKUPACK

Dieser Akkupack mit langer Lebensdauer muss wieder aufgeladen werden, wenn er nicht mehr ausreichend
Energie bei Arbeiten liefert, die vorher problemlos durchgefiihrt werden konnten. Am Ende seiner technis-
chen Lebensdauer entsorgen Sie ihn bitte umweltgerecht.

e Lassen Sie den Akkupack sich vollstandig entladen und entfernen Sie ihn dann vom Werkzeug.

e Li-lonen-Zellen sind recycelbar. Geben Sie sie bei Ihrem Handler oder bei einer kommunalen Recycling-
Sammelstelle ab. Dort werden die gesammelten Akkupacks recycelt oder ordnungsgemaR entsorgt.

6,5 UMWELTSCHUTZ
Abfalltrennung. Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit normalem Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden.
ﬁ Wenn Sie eines Tages feststellen, dass Ihr STANLEY Engineered Fastening-Produkt ersetzt werden muss
) oder Sie es nicht mehr bendtigen, entsorgen Sie es nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsabfall. Fiihren Sie
o dieses Produkt der Abfalltrennung zu. Die separate Entsorgung von Gebrauchtprodukten und Verpack-
ungen ermdglicht das Recycling und die Wiederverwendung der Stoffe. Die Wiederverwendung von
Recyclingstoffen hilft, Umweltverschmutzung zu vermeiden und mindert die Nachfrage nach Rohstoffen.
(xy,  Lokale Vorschriften regeln moglicherweise die getrennte Entsorgung von Elektroprodukten und Haushalt-
%& sabfall an kommunalen Entsorgungsstellen oder beim Einzelhdndler, wenn Sie ein neues Produkt kaufen.
Die nachstgelegene autorisierte Kundendienststelle erfahren Sie bei Ihrer 6rtlichen STANLEY Engineered
Fastening Geschéftsstelle unter der in dieser Betriebsanleitung angegebenen Adresse. Alternativ erhalten
Sie eine Liste der autorisierten STANLEY Engineered Fastening-Kundendienstwerkstatten und vollstandige
Informationen tber unseren Kundendienst im Internet unter: www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
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UBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALANLEITUNG
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7. KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

7.1 EC-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Wir, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, erkldren in unserer alleinigen Verantwortung, dass das Produkt:

Beschreibung: Elektrowerkzeug

Modell: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18
auf das sich diese Erkldarung bezieht, mit den folgenden Rechtsvorschriften Gibereinstimmt:
2006/42/EC Die Maschinenrichtlinie

2014/30/EU Die Richtlinie tber elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit (EMV)

2014/53/EU Funkgeraterichtlinie

2011/65/EU RoHS Restriction of Hazardous Substances (Reduzierung von Schadstoffen)

sowie mit folgender harmonisierten Norm:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MIT DER EN-ABWEICHUNG

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MIT DER EN-ABWEICHUNG

EN I1SO 300 328: 2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN 1SO 62209-2: 2010

EN ISO 55014-2: 2015

EN 1SO 62479: 2010

EN1SO 62233: 2008

EN I1SO 50566: 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1: 2019

EN SO 12100: 2010

Die technische Dokumentation wird in Ubereinstimmung mit Anhang 1, Abschnitt 1.7.4.1 zusammengestellt,
und zwar in Ubereinstimmung mit der folgenden Richtlinie: 2006/42/EC Maschinenrichtlinie (siehe Verord-
nungen 2008 Nr. 1597 - Bereitstellung von Richtlinien zur Maschinensicherheit).

Der Unterzeichner gibt diese Erklarung ab im Namen von STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan

Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Ort der Ausstellung: Aichi, Japan
Datum der Ausstellung: 01-06-2021

Der Unterzeichnete ist verantwortlich fir die Zusammenstellung des technischen Dossiers fir Produkte, die in der
Europaischen Union verkauft werden, und gibt diese Erklarung im Namen von Stanley Engineered Fastening ab.

Matthias Appel
Teamleiter Technische Dokumentation

Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-StraBe 1, 35394 GieBen, DEUTSCHLAND

Diese Maschine ist konform mit
Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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UBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALANLEITUNG

7.2 GB-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Wir, Stanley Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, erkldren in unserer alleinigen Verantwortung, dass das Produkt:

Beschreibung: Elektrowerkzeug

Modell:

STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18

auf das sich diese Erklarung bezieht, mit den folgenden festgelegten GB-Verordnungen libereinstimmt:

The Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (in der jeweils gliltigen Fassung)

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016, S.I. 20161091 (in der jeweils glltigen Fassung)

The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (in der jeweils gliltigen Fassung)

The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations 2012, S.I. 2012/3032 (in der jeweils giiltigen Fassung)

sowie mit folgenden festgelegten Normen:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MIT DER EN-ABWEICHUNG

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MIT DER EN-ABWEICHUNG

EN1SO 300 328: 2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN ISO 62209-2: 2010

EN1SO 55014-2: 2015

EN 1SO 62479: 2010

EN 1SO 62233: 2008

EN ISO 50566: 2017

EN1SO 301 489-1:2019

EN ISO 12100: 2010

Die technische Dokumentation wurde erstellt in Ubereinstimmung mit der Supply of Machinery (Safety)

Regulations

2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (in der jeweils gliltigen Fassung).

Der Unterzeichner gibt diese Erklarung ab im Namen von STANLEY Engineered Fastening

Daisulee Movi

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan

Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Ort der Ausstellung: Aichi, Japan
Datum der Ausstellung: 01-06-2021

Der Unterzeichnete ist verantwortlich fiir die Zusammenstellung des technischen Dossiers flir Produkte, die in
GroBbritannien verkauft werden, und gibt diese Erklarung im Namen von Stanley Engineered Fastening ab.

A. K. Seewraj
Director of Engineering, UK

Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY GROSSBRITANNIEN

l l Diese Maschine ist konform mit

Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008,

C n S.1. 2008/1597 (in der gednderten Fassung)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. ERKLARUNG ZU FUNKGERATEN

Dieses Gerat entspricht den CE-Anforderungen an die Strahlenbelastung, die fiir eine unkontrollierte Umge-
bung festgelegt sind. Endbenutzer missen die spezifischen Betriebsanweisungen befolgen, um die Konform-
itdt mit der HF-Exposition zu gewahrleisten.

8.1  SPEZIFIKATIONEN FUR FUNKGERATE

Dieses Werkzeug enthalt ein HF-Modul (ESP32-WROOM-32 von Espressif, FCC-Code: 2AC7Z-ESPWROOM32,
IC-Code: 21098-ESPWROOM32) und funktioniert unter den folgenden Bedingungen.

Wi-Fi: 2,412MHz~2,472MHz, 13dBm, DSSS und OFDM

Bluetooth: 2,402MHz~2,480MHz, 4dBm

Eine gedruckte Antenne mit 2dBi Verstdrkung, die in das HF-Modul integriert ist (ESP32-WROOM-32).
Oszillator: HF: 40MHz, Bildschirmmodul: *25MHz (fiir MC), 32.768kHz (fuir RTC)

*25MHz wird in der CPU auf maximal 180MHz vervielfdltigt.

8.2 FCC-ERKLARUNG

Dieses Gerat entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen.

Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen:

(1) Dieses Gerat darf keine schadlichen Stérungen verursachen und

(2) dieses Gerat muss alle empfangenen Stérungen akzeptieren, einschlief3lich Stérungen, die unerwiinschte

Funktionen verursachen kénnen.

Jegliche Anderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdriicklich von der fiir die Einhaltung der Vorschriften

verantwortlichen Partei genehmigt wurden, kdnnen Ihre Befugnis zum Betrieb des Geréts erléschen lassen.

Dieses Gerat wurde getestet und erfiillt die Grenzwerte fiir ein Gerat der Klasse B gemaR Teil 15 der FCC-

Bestimmungen. Diese Grenzwerte sollen einen angemessenen Schutz vor schadlichen Stérungen in Wohnge-

bieten gewahrleisten. Dieses Gerat erzeugt und verwendet Hochfrequenzenergie und kann sie abstrahlen,

und es kann, wenn es nicht in Ubereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen verwendet wird, Stérungen des

Funkverkehrs verursachen. Es gibt jedoch keine Garantie, dass in einer bestimmten Installation keine Storun-

gen auftreten. Falls dieses Gerat Storungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs verursacht, was durch Ein- und

Ausschalten des Gerats Uberprift werden kann, sollte der Benutzer versuchen, die Stérungen durch eine oder

mehrere der folgenden MalBnahmen zu beheben:

- Neuausrichtung oder Neupositionierung der Empfangsantenne.

- VergroBRerung des Abstands zwischen Gerat und Empfanger.

- Anschlielen des Geréts an eine Steckdose, die zu einem anderen Stromkreis gehort als dem, zu dem der
Empfanger gehort.

- Bitten Sie den Handler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker um Hilfe.

Dieses Gerat entspricht den HF-Grenzen der FCC an die Strahlenbelastung, die fiir eine unkontrollierte Umge-
bung festgelegt sind. Um die Einhaltung der FCC-Anforderungen zur Konformitat mit der HF-Exposition zu
gewabhrleisten, ist wahrend des Sendens der direkte Kontakt mit der Sendeantenne zu vermeiden.

8.3  IC(ISED)-ERKLARUNG

Dieses Gerat entspricht den lizenzfreien RSS von Industry Canada. Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgen-

den Bedingungen:

(1) Dieses Gerét darf keine Stérungen verursachen; und

(2) Dieses Gerat muss alle Storungen akzeptieren, einschlieBlich Stérungen, die unerwiinschte Funktionen
des Gerdts verursachen konnen.

Dieses EUT entspricht den SAR-Werten fiir die allgemeine Bevélkerung/unkontrollierte Expositionsgrenzwerte
in IC RSS-102 und wurde in Ubereinstimmung mit den in IEEE 1528 und IEC 62209 spezifizierten Messmeth-
oden und -verfahren gepriift.

Dieses Gerat sollte so weit wie moglich vom Korper des Benutzers entfernt installiert und betrieben werden,
oder es sollte auf eine niedrigere Ausgangsleistung eingestellt werden, wenn eine solche Funktion verfligbar ist.
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9. SCHUTZEN SIE IHRE INVESTITION!

9.1 STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING WERKZEUGGARANTIE

STANLEY Engineered Fastening garantiert, dass alle Elektrowerkzeuge sorgfaltig hergestellt wurden und dass
sie bei normalem Gebrauch und normaler Wartung fiir einen Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr frei von Material-
und Verarbeitungsfehlern sind.

Wir verlangern die Garantie auf |hr Werkzeug (ausgenommen Batterien und Ladegerat) von einem (1) Jahr auf
zwei (2) Jahre, wenn Sie Ihr Werkzeug online registrieren. (Siehe Abschnitt 9.2 am Ende dieser Seite.)

Diese Nietwerkzeuggarantie gilt nur fur den urspriinglichen Kaufer des Werkzeugs und fir die urspriingliche
Nutzung.

Ausschliisse:

Normaler VerschleiB3.

RegelmaBige Wartung, Reparatur und Ersatzteilbedarf aufgrund normaler Abnutzung sind von der Garantie
ausgeschlossen.

Missbrauch & Fehlbedienung.
Defekte oder Schaden, die durch unsachgemaBen Betrieb, Lagerung, Missbrauch oder Fehlbedienung, Unfall
oder Nachlassigkeit entstehen, sowie physische Schaden sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Unbefugte Wartung oder Anderung.

Defekte oder Schiaden, die auf Service, Testeinstellung, Installation, Wartung, Anderung oder

Modifikation in irgendeiner Weise durch andere Parteien als von STANLEY Engineered Fastening oder seinen
autorisierten

Kundendienststellen zuriickzufiihren sind, sind von der Gewahrleistung ausgeschlossen.

Alle anderen Garantien, ob ausdrticklich oder impliziert, einschlielich Garantien der Marktgangigkeit oder
Eignung fiir einen bestimmten Zweck, sind ausgeschlossen.

Sollte dieses Werkzeug die Garantiebedingungen erfiillen, bringen Sie es unverziglich zu einer autorisierten
Kundendienststelle an einem Standort in lhrer Nahe. Fir eine Liste der autorisierten STANLEY® Engineered
Fastening-Kundendienststellen in den USA oder Kanada rufen Sie uns gebiihrenfrei an unter: (877)364 2781.

Von aulBerhalb der USA und Kanada besuchen Sie unsere Website www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com,
wo Sie eine Filiale von STANLEY Engineered Fastening in lhrer Néhe finden.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening wird dann kostenlos alle Teile austauschen, die von uns aufgrund von fehler-
haftem Material oder Verarbeitung als defekt festgestellt wurden und das Werkzeug mit bezahlten Versand-
kosten zuriicksenden. Das ist unsere einzige Verpflichtung unter dieser Garantie. In keinem Fall ist STANLEY
Engineered Fastening haftbar fiir Folge- oder Einzelschaden, die sich aus dem Kauf oder der Verwendung
dieses Werkzeugs ergeben.

9.2 REGISTRIEREN SIE IHR BLINDNIETWERKZEUG ONLINE

Um lhre Garantie online zu registrieren, besuchen Sie uns hier:
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card. Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich
fur ein Werkzeug der Stanley®-Marke STANLEY Engineered Fastening entschieden haben.
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Las personas que instalen o hagan funcionar la herramienta deberan leer el manual de instrucciones,
prestando especial atencién a las siguientes normas de seguridad.

1. DEFINICIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Las siguientes definiciones describen el nivel de gravedad de cada palabra de advertencia. Lea el manual y
preste atencion a estos simbolos.
PELIGRO: Indica una situacidn de peligro inminente que, de no evitarse, ocasionard la muerte o
lesiones graves.

PRECAUCION: Indica una situaciéon potencialmente peligrosa que, de no evitarse, puede ocasio-
nar una lesion menor o de gravedad moderada.

ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situacion potencialmente peligrosa que, de no evitarse, podria ocasionar la
muerte o una lesion grave.

AVISO: Indica una practica no relacionada con lesiones personales que, de no evitarse, puede ocasionar
darios materiales.

c Indica riesgo de descarga eléctrica

ﬁ Indica riesgo de incendio

El funcionamiento o el mantenimiento inadecuado de este producto podrian causar lesiones graves
o dainos materiales. Lea y comprenda todas las advertencias e instrucciones de funcionamiento antes
de usar este dispositivo. Cuando utilice herramientas eléctricas, deberd tomar siempre todas las
precauciones bdsicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales.

1.1  SEGURIDAD GENERAL

A jADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las advertencias de sequridad y todas las instrucciones. En caso de
incumplimiento de las advertencias e instrucciones, puede ocurrir una descarga eléctrica, un incendio
y/o lesiones graves.

CONSERVE TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

El término “herramienta eléctrica” que aparece en las advertencias se refiere a la herramienta eléctrica que fun-
ciona a través de la red eléctrica (con cable) o a la herramienta eléctrica que funciona con bateria (sin cable).

e Nouse la herramienta para otros fines distintos al previsto de colocacion de remaches de STANLEY Engineered
Fastening.

e Use solamente piezas, remaches y accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.

e Use las herramientas solo con las baterias designadas especificamente.

1.2 SEGURIDAD EN EL LUGAR DE TRABAJO

e Mantenga el drea de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Los lugares de trabajo desordenados u oscuros
propician los accidentes.

e No utilice herramientas eléctricas en atmésferas explosivas, como ambientes donde haya polvo, gases
o liquidos inflamables. Las herramientas eléctricas producen chispas que pueden inflamar el polvo o los
humos.

e Mantenga alejados a los nifos y a las personas que estén cerca mientras utiliza una herramienta
eléctrica. Las distracciones pueden provocar la pérdida del control.

1.3 SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA

e Los enchufes de las herramientas eléctricas deben corresponderse con la toma de corriente. No
modifique nunca el enchufe de ninguna forma. No utilice ningtin enchufe adaptador con las
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herramientas eléctricas conectadas a tierra (con puesta a masa). Los enchufes no modificados y las tomas
de corriente correspondientes reducirdn el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

o Evite el contacto del cuerpo con superficies conectadas a tierra como tuberias, radiadores, cocinas con
horno y frigorificos. Existe un mayor riesgo de descarga eléctrica si tiene el cuerpo conectado a tierra.

e No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia ni a condiciones hiimedas. La introduccion de agua en
una herramienta eléctrica aumentard el riesgo de electrocucion.

e No haga un uso inapropiado del cable. No use nunca el cable para transportar, tirar de la herramienta
eléctrica ni desenchufarla. Mantenga el cable alejado del calor, aceite, bordes afilados y piezas
moviles. Los cables danados o enredados aumentan el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

e Cuando esté utilizando una herramienta eléctrica al aire libre, use un cable alargador adecuado
para su uso en exteriores. La utilizacion de un cable adecuado para exteriores reduce el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica.

e Sino puede evitar utilizar una herramienta eléctrica en un lugar himedo, use suministro protegido con
un dispositivo diferencial residual (DDR). El uso de un DDR reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. .

1.4. SEGURIDAD PERSONAL

e Manténgase alerta, esté atento a lo que hace y use el sentido comiin cuando utilice una herramienta
eléctrica. No maneje una herramienta eléctrica cuando esté cansado o bajo los efectos de drogas,
medicamentos o alcohol. Un momento de descuido mientras utiliza las herramientas eléctricas puede dar
lugar a lesiones graves.

e Use equipo de proteccion individual. Use siempre proteccion visual. El uso del equipo de proteccion,
como mascarillas antipolvo, calzado antideslizante, casco o proteccion auditiva para condiciones apropiadas,
reduce las lesiones personales.

e Evite la puesta en funcionamiento involuntaria. Asegtirese de que el interruptor esté en posicion de
apagado antes de conectar la fuente de alimentacion y/o la bateria, o de levantar o transportar la
herramienta.

e Llevar las herramientas eléctricas con el dedo puesto en el interruptor o las herramientas eléctricas activadoras
que tengan el interruptor encendido puede provocar accidentes.

e Saque toda llave de ajuste o llave inglesa antes de encender la herramienta eléctrica. Una llave inglesa
u otra llave que se deje puesta en una pieza en movimiento de la herramienta eléctrica pueden ocasionar
lesiones personales.

e No alargue demasiado los brazos. Mantenga un apoyo firme sobre el suelo y conserve el equilibrio en
todo momento. Esto permite un mejor control de la herramienta eléctrica en caso de imprevistos.

e  Utilice ropa adecuada. No lleve ropa suelta ni joyas. Mantenga el cabello, la ropa y los guantes alejados
de las piezas moviles. La ropa suelta, las joyas y el pelo largo pueden quedar atrapados en las piezas méviles.

e Sisesuministran dispositivos para la conexion del equipo de extraccion y recogida de polvo, asegtirese
de que estén conectados y de que se usen adecuadamente. El uso de equipo de recogida de polvo puede
reducir los riesgos relacionados con el polvo.

1.5 USOY CUIDADO DE LAS HERRAMIENTAS ELECTRICAS

e No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Use la herramienta eléctrica correcta para el trabajo que debe
realizar. La herramienta eléctrica funcionard mejor y de forma mds segura si se utiliza con la intensidad para
la que fue disefada.

e  No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si no puede encenderse y apagarse con el interruptor. Toda
herramienta eléctrica que no pueda controlarse con el interruptor es peligrosa y debe ser reparada.

e Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de alimentacion y/o la bateria de la herramienta eléctrica antes de
realizar ajustes, cambiar accesorios o guardar las herramientas eléctricas. Esta medida de seguridad
preventiva reduce el riesgo de arranques accidentales de la herramienta eléctrica.

e Guarde las herramientas eléctricas que no esté utilizando fuera del alcance de los nifios y no permita
que las utilicen las personas que no estén familiarizadas con ellas o con estas instrucciones. Las
herramientas eléctricas son peligrosas en caso de uso por personas no capacitadas.
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Realice el mantenimiento de las herramientas eléctricas. Compruebe que no haya desalineacion ni
bloqueo de piezas moviles, rotura de piezas u otras condiciones que puedan afectar al funcionamiento
de la herramienta eléctrica. Si la herramienta eléctrica estd dafiada, repdrela antes de utilizarla.
Muchos accidentes son debidos al incorrecto mantenimiento de las herramientas eléctricas.

Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y limpias. Si las herramientas de corte estdn correctamente
mantenidas, existen menos probabilidades de que las aristas cortantes se bloqueen.

Use la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios y las brocas de la herramienta etc., conforme a estas
instrucciones, teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y el trabajo que vaya a realizarse. E| uso de
la herramienta eléctrica para operaciones que no sean las previstas puede ocasionar una situacion peligrosa.

La herramienta debe mantenerse siempre en condiciones de trabajo seguras, debe comprobarse a intervalos
regulares que no presente danos y debe ser utilizada por personal capacitado. El procedimiento de desmontaje
deberd ser realizado por personal capacitado. No desmonte esta herramienta sin consultar antes las
instrucciones de mantenimiento.

No modifique la herramienta de ningtin modo. Si el cliente aporta cualquier modificacion a la herramienta, se
responsabilizard totalmente de ello y perderdn validez todas las garantias aplicables.

Desconecte la bateria de la herramienta antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o intento de ajuste, o antes
de colocar o extraer un conjunto de boquilla.

Antes del uso, compruebe que no haya ninguna desalineacién o bloqueo de las piezas mdviles, rotura de piezas
y cualquier otra condicidn que pudiera afectar al funcionamiento de la herramienta. Si la herramienta estd
danada, llévela a reparar antes de utilizarla. Extraiga las posibles llaves de ajuste antes del uso.

Antes de usar la herramienta, compruebe que la bateria no esté dafiada. Evite caidas de la bateria. Los golpes
bruscos pueden causar dafrios internos y fallos prematuros a la bateria.

Mantenga el drea de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada.

Utilice ropa adecuada. No lleve ropa suelta ni joyas. Mantenga el cabello, la ropa y los guantes alejados de
las piezas moviles. Las ropas sueltas, las joyas o el cabello largo pueden quedar atrapados por las piezas en
movimiento.

Adopte una posicion firme y estable antes de hacer funcionar la herramienta.

Los operadores y otras personas que se encuentren en la zona de trabajo deben usar gafas de seguridad
aprobadas ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 u otras con protectores laterales. Use siempre gafas de seguridad y
protectores de oidos mientras utiliza la mdquina.

Se requiere espacio suficiente para las manos del operador de la mdquina antes de remachar.
No haga funcionar la herramienta dirigiéndola hacia ninguna persona.
NO HAGA FUNCIONAR la herramienta sin la carcasa de la boquilla montada.

No utilice la herramienta o el cargador en atmésfera explosiva o en un entorno que permita la exposicion a
fluidos o gases combustibles.

No utilice la herramienta o el cargador en un entorno que permita la exposicion a humedad o lluvia, para
evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

No haga un uso indebido de la mdquina arrojdndola o usdndola como un martillo.

No permita que entren polvo u objetos extranos en las ranuras de ventilacion de la herramienta pues esto
puede causar el mal funcionamiento de la herramienta.

Mantenga las manos secas, limpias y libres de aceite y grasa.

Cuando transporte la herramienta de un lugar a otro, mantenga las manos alejadas del gatillo, para evitar la
activacion involuntaria.

Nunca deje la herramienta bdsica sin supervision.
Desconecte la bateria cuando no use la herramienta.

USO Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LA HERRAMIENTA DE BATERIA

Recargue solo con el cargador especificado por el fabricante. Un cargador adecuado para un tipo de
grupo de baterias puede ocasionar riesgo de incendio si se utiliza con otro grupo de baterias.
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e Use herramientas eléctricas sélo con las baterias designadas especificamente. El uso de cualquier otro
tipo de bateria puede ocasionar riesgos de lesion e incendio.

e Cuando no se esté utilizando la bateria, manténgala alejada de otros objetos metdlicos como clips,
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos pequernos de metal que puedan establecer una
conexion de un terminal a otro. Si se produce un cortocircuito en los terminales de la bateria, pueden
ocasionarse quemaduras o incendio.

e Encaso de uso indebido, el liquido puede salirse de la bateria, evite el contacto. En caso de contacto
accidental, aclare con agua. Si el liquido entra en contacto con los ojos, consulte a un médico. El liquido
que sale de la bateria puede causar irritacion o quemaduras.

1.7 MANTENIMIENTO

e Laherramienta eléctrica debe ser reparada por un técnico capacitado que utilice iinicamente partes de
sustitucion idénticas. De este modo se asegura el mantenimiento de la seguridad de la herramienta eléctrica.

1.8  INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES PARA TODOS LOS CARGADORES DE BATERIAS

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES: Este manual contiene instrucciones importantes de seguridad y funcionami-

ento para los cargadores de baterias compatibles (consulte Datos técnicos).

e Antes de utilizar el cargador, lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias del cargador, de la bateria y del
producto que utiliza la bateria.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No permita que ninguin liquido penetre en el cargador.

Ello puede causar descargas eléctricas.

ADVERTENCIA: Recomendamos el uso de un dispositivo diferencial residual con una capacidad nomi-
nal de corriente residual de 30 mA o menos.

PRECAUCION: Peligro de quemadauras. Para reducir el riesgo de dafios, cargue solo las baterias recar-
gables de DEWALT®. Otras baterias pueden explotar y causar lesiones personales y dafios.

PRECAUCION: Mantener fuera del alcance los nifios.

> BB b

AVISO: En determinadas circunstancias, cuando el cargador estd conectado a la red eléctrica, los contactos de
carga internos pueden entrar en cortocircuito debido a materiales extrafios. Los materiales conductores extrafios,
como, por ejemplo, a titulo enunciativo pero no limitativo, lana de acero, papel de aluminio o cualquier acumula-
cioén de particulas metdlicas, deben mantenerse alejados de las cavidades del cargador. Desconecte siempre el car-
gador de la red cuando no haya ninguna bateria en la cavidad. Desconecte el cargador antes de intentar limpiarlo.

e NOintente cargar el paquete de baterias con otros cargadores distintos a los indicados en este manual. E/
cargador y la bateria han sido especificamente disefiados para funcionar juntos.

e Estos cargadores no han sido disefiados para fines distintos a la recarga de las baterias recargables de
DEWALT®. Cualquier otro uso puede causar riesgos de incendio, descargas eléctricas o electrocucion.

e Noexponga el cargador ala lluvia o a la nieve.

e Tiredel enchufey no del cable para desconectar el cargador. De este modo, reducird el riesgo de darios al
enchufey al cable eléctrico.

e Compruebe que el cable se encuentre ubicado de modo que nadie pueda pisarlo o tropezar con ély que no esté
sujeto a danos o esfuerzos.

e No utilice cables prolongadores a menos que sea estrictamente necesario. El uso de un cable prolongador
inadecuado puede causar riesgos de incendios y descargas eléctricas o electrocucion.

e No coloque ningtin objeto encima del cargador ni coloque el cargador sobre una superficie blanda que
bloquee las ranuras de ventilacién y produzca un excesivo calor interno. Coloque el cargador en un lugar
alejado de cualquier fuente de calor. El cargador se ventila a través de las ranuras en la parte superior e inferior
dela carcasa.

e No utilice el cargador si el cable o el enchufe estdn dafados, y hdgalos reparar de inmediato.

e No utilice el cargador si ha recibido un gran golpe, si se ha caido o si se ha dafiado de cualquier otro modo.
Llévelo a un centro de servicios autorizado.
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e Nodesmonte el cargador, llévelo a un centro de servicio autorizado cuando necesite repararlo o hacerle
el mantenimiento. Un nuevo montaje incorrecto puede causar riesgos de incendio y descarga eléctrica o
electrocucion.

e Desconecte el cargador del enchufe antes de intentar limpiarlo. Esto reducird el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
Extraer la bateria no reduce el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

e NOintente nunca conectar dos cargadores juntos.

e Elcargador ha sido disefiado para funcionar con la corriente eléctrica doméstica estdndar (consulte las
especificaciones del cargador). No intente usarla con ningun otro voltaje. Esto no se aplica al cargador de
vehiculos.

1.9  INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES PARA TODAS LAS BATERIAS
Cuando solicite baterias de repuesto, asegtirese de incluir la referencia y el voltaje.

La bateria no estd totalmente cargada al desembalarla. Antes de usar la bateria y el cargador, lea las instrucciones
de seguridad que se hallan a continuacion. Después siga los procedimientos expuestos.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES

e No cargue ni utilice la bateria en atmésferas explosivas, como ambientes donde haya polvo, gases o liquidos
inflamables. Al introducir o extraer la bateria del cargador pueden arder el polvo o los humos.

e No fuerce nunca la bateria para introducirla en el cargador. No altere la bateria de ningtin modo para introducirla
en un cargador no compatible, pues la bateria puede romperse y causar lesiones personales graves.

e  Cargue las baterias solo con los cargadores DEWALT®.
e NOsalpique la bateria ni la sumerja en agua ni en otros liquidos.

e Noguarde ni utilice la herramienta y la bateria en lugares en los que la temperatura pueda alcanzar o superar
los 40 °C (104 °F) (como, por ejemplo, cobertizos de exterior o cobertizos metdlicos en verano).

e  Cuando no se esté utilizando la bateria, manténgala alejada de otros objetos metdlicos tales como los clips,
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos pequeiios de metal que pueden hacer una conexion de un
terminal a otro.

e Nodeseche las baterias en el agua.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca trate de abrir la bateria por ningtin motivo. Si la carcasa de la bateria esta rota o
danada, no la introduzca en el cargador. No golpee, deje caer ni dafie la bateria. No utilice una bateria
o cargador que haya sufrido golpes fuertes, caidas o dafnos de cualquier otro tipo (por ejemplo, per-
foracion con clavos, golpes de martillo o pisadas). Ello puede causar choque eléctrico o electrocucion.
Las baterias danadas deben llevarse al centro de servicios para su reciclaje.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de incendio. No guarde ni transporte la bateria de modo que algun objeto
metalico pueda entrar en contacto con los terminales expuestos de la bateria. Cuando transporte una
sola bateria, compruebe que los terminales de la bateria estén protegidos y bien aislados de materi-
ales que pudieran hace contactos con ellos y causar un cortocircuito.

c PRECAUCION: Cuando no utilice la herramienta, coléquela de costado sobre una superficie estable
donde no suponga riesgos de tropezones o caidas. Algunas herramientas con baterias grandes per-
manecen de forma vertical sobre la bateria, pero pueden cambiarse facilmente de posicion.

1.10 INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ESPECIFICAS PARA BATERIAS DE IONES DE LITIO (LI-ION)

1. Noincinere la bateria aunque tenga dafos importantes o esté completamente desgastada. La
bateria puede explotar si se expone al fuego. Cuando se queman baterias de iones de litio se generan gases y
materiales téxicos.

2. Siel contenido de la bateria entra en contacto con la piel, Idvese inmediatamente con jabon suave
y agua. Si el liquido de la bateria entra en contacto con los ojos, enjudguese con agua los ojos abiertos
durante 15 minutos o hasta que cese la irritacion. Si necesita atencién médica, el electrolito de la bateria estd
compuesto de una mezcla de carbonatos orgdnicos liquidos y sales de litio.

3. Elcontenido de las células de la bateria puede causar irritacion respiratoria. Proporcione aire fresco. Si
los sintomas persisten, hdgase atender por un médico.
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ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de quemadauras. El liquido de la bateria puede ser inflamable si se expone a
chispas o llamas.

1.11 RIESGOS RESIDUALES
A pesar del cumplimiento de las normas de seguridad pertinentes y del uso de dispositivos de seguridad,

existen determinados riesgos residuales que no pueden evitarse. Los riesgos son los siguientes:

—  Deterioro auditivo.

Riesgo de lesiones debidas a particulas volantes.

—  Riesgo de quemaduras debidas a los accesorios que se calientan durante el funcionamiento.

—  Riesgo de lesiones debidas al uso prolongado.

1.12 ETIQUETAS EICONOS
Marcas sobre la herramienta
POSICION DEL CODIGO DE FECHA: El cédigo de fecha, que contiene el afio, el mes y el lugar de fabricacién,
esta impreso en la superficie de la carcasa que forma la junta de montaje entre la herramienta y la bateria.

Etiquetas del cargador y la bateria
Ademads de las imagenes contenidas en este manual, las etiquetas del cargador y la bateria muestran los
siguientes pictogramas.

Antes de usar la herramienta, lea el
manual de instrucciones.

No exponga al agua.

Antes de usar la herramienta, lea el
manual de instrucciones.

Haga cambiar inmediatamente los
cables defectuosos.

La bateria se esta cargando.

Cargue solo entre 4 °Cy 40 °C.

La bateria esta cargada.

=
<]
H

= 5| ([@) |5

Deseche la bateria respetando el medio
ambiente.

Retraso por bateria caliente/fria.

3

>
o3

No queme la bateria.

Carga baterias de iones de litio.

Para informacion sobre el tiempo de

POP®Avdel® solo con los cargadores de
baterias DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® indica-
dos. Cargar otras baterias que no sean
las baterias especificadas de DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® con un cargador DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® puede causar explosiones u
otras situaciones peligrosas.

@ o carga, consulte Datos técnicos.

r 0 Solo para uso en interior. N No cargue baterias deterioradas.
—— Cargue las baterias DEWALT®/ Su cargador DEWALT® tiene doble
—— D

aislamiento de conformidad con la
norma EN60335 y por ello no requiere
conexion a tierra.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening ha adoptado una politica
de desarrollo y mejora continua de producto,
por tanto, nos reservamos el derecho a cambiar las especificaciones
de cualquier producto sin aviso previo.
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2. ESPECIFICACIONES

EN NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA DEBE REALIZARSE NINGUNA OPERACION DE MANTENIMIENTO O
REPARACION EXCEPTO EL CAMBIO DE BOQUILLA.

2.1 DATOS TECNICOS

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18
Voltaje \ 18 nom / 20 max.
Tipo 3
Tipo de bateria lones de litio
Peso (sin la bateria) Kg 1,94
L__ (presion acustica) dB(A) 73,6
K . (incertidumbre de presi6n acustica) dB(A) 3
L, (potencia acustica) dB(A) 84,6
K, (incertidumbre de potencia acustica) dB(A) 3

Valores totales de vibracion (suma de vectores teniendo en cuenta los tres ejes) determinados de acuerdo
con las normasy EN 60745-1:

Valor de emisién de vibraciones ah

Ah = m/s? <25
Incertidumbre K = m/s? 1,5
2.1.2
Modelo NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2.0 Ah 4.0 Ah
Peso Kg [lbs] 2.3 [5.08] 2.6[5.75]
Longitud mm [in] 358[14.1] 358 [14.1]
Altura mm [in] 2521[9.9] 272[10.7]
Carrera mm [in] 8.5[0.335] 8.5[0.335]
. 18.000 18.000
Fuerza de tiro N [Ibf] 4.047] (4.047]
Gama de tuercas d|a.n9m M3 aM10
mm [in]
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2.1.3.
Bateria* ND JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Tipo de bateria lones de litio lones de litio
Voltaje Vo 20 max. 18 nom
Capacidad Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0
Peso Kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61
Duracioén de la carga** min 30/60 30/60
Cargador** ND JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
lones
Tipo de bateria lones de litio de lones de litio
litio
Tipo de red Vac 120 100 230
Frecuencia de entrada Hz 60 50/60 50
Peso Kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Fusibles
Herrami-
Europe entas de 10 amperios. Red
230V
Herrami-
R.U.elrlanda entas de 3 amperios en la red
230V

*Las herramientas de la serie PB son compatibles con los tipos de baterias de iones de litio DEWALT® de 18 V

nom./20 V mdx.

** | a duracién de la carga estd basada en los cargadores DCB115 DEWALT®

2.1.4
Remaches estimados por carga
BIENISH Dlar'n. EE S Bateria 2.0 Ah Bateria 4.0 Ah
mm [in]
M3 1.300 2.600
M4 1.300 2.600
M5 1.200 2.400
NBO8PT-18
M6 900 1.800
M8 600 1.200
M10 500 1.000

Nota: Estos valores se detallan solo como guia y han sido estimados sobre la base de una bateria totalmente
cargada. Los resultados pueden variar segtn el material del remache, el ajuste de la herramienta, el estado de la
bateria y de la herramienta y el entorno de trabajo
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2.2 ESPECIFICACIONES DE COLOCACION

CAPACIDAD DE COLOCACION
Tipo de remache NBO8PT-18
M3 M4 M5 Mé M8 M10
Eurosert® . . . ° ° °
Nutsert® de pequefo
° L) o o o L]
espesor
DK/DL ° ° ° ° ° °
Euro Hexsert®/
° ) ° ° ° °
Hexsert®
Hexsert® de alta resist-
. [ [ ]
encia
Squaresert® . ° °
Tuerca estandar
° ° o ° ° o
(Acero)
Tuerca estandar
ag L) L) o [ ] [ ]
(Aluminio)
Tuerca estandar o o R R R
(Acero inoxidable)
Tuerca de fondo cerrado ° ° ° ° °
Tuerca hexagonal ° ° ° ° ° °
Tuerca totalmente hex- o
agonal
Tuerca cuadrada °
Tuerca estriada ° °
Tuerca colocacién suave ° ° °
Tuerca deslizante °
Tuerca para tubos °
Perno remachable HB °
Tuerca HB para tubos
[ ]
redondos

Nota:

El control de fuerza puede utilizarse solo en los siguientes tamafos
Aluminio M6 o superior (Excepto remaches deslizantes)

Acero M5 o superior

Acero inoxidable M5 o superior

2.3 CONTENIDODELA CAJA
El suministro contiene:

NBO8PT-18-######** Cant.
Remachadora con mandril y boquilla M6 1 pza.
Bateria *
Cargador de baterias *
Mandriles y boquillas M4, M5 y M8 1 juego
Manual de instrucciones 1 pza.

*La cantidad y el tipo de baterias de iones de litio depende del nimero de modelo y de la regién de venta.
Contacte con su vendedor local para obtener mas detalles y opciones.

**Si el nimero de modelo comprado es una herramienta basica, se suministra solo la remachadora de bateria
con un juego estandar de Mé.
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2.4

LISTA DE COMPONENTES PRINCIPALES (consulte el dibujo de despiece y la lista de materiales de la

herramienta en el manual de servicio)

El esquema de la NBO8PT-18 se encuentra dentro de la cubierta

A Mandril M | Lampara del cargador
B Boquilla N Cargador de baterias
C | Tuerca de bloqueo O | Conexion cargador de bateria
D Portaboquilla P Bloqueo del mandril
E Tuerca del portaboquilla Q Carcasa cabezal de traccion
F Anclaje accesorio de gancho R Cabezal de traccion
G Carcasa del motor S Palanca FR
H Orificios de ventilacion T Alojamiento del husillo
| Empunadura Y Remache
J Interruptor
K Bateria
L Manual
2.5 ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES

ADVERTENCIA: Puesto que los accesorios que no son suministrados por STANLEY Engineered
Fastening no han sido sometidos a pruebas con este producto, el uso de dichos accesorios con esta
herramienta puede ser peligroso. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, con este producto se deben usar
exclusivamente los accesorios recomendados por STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Consulte a su
proveedor si desea informacion mas detallada sobre los accesorios apropiados.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales graves, desconecte la bateria antes de
efectuar cualquier ajuste o instalar/extraer acoplamientos o accesorios.

Para obtener una lista completa de equipos de colocacién y otros accesorios disponibles para la serie PB, con-
sulte nuestro sitio web http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. USOY CONFIGURACION DE LA HERRAMIENTA

La remachadora NBO8PT-18 ha sido disefiada para la colocacion de los remaches de STANLEY Engineered
Fastening.
NO debe usarse en lugares humedos ni en presencia de liquidos o gases inflamables.

LEATODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD Y LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE PONER EN FUN-
CIONAMIENTO LA HERRAMIENTA.

Seguridad eléctrica

El motor eléctrico esta disenado para un solo voltaje. Compruebe siempre que el voltaje de la bateria coincida
con el voltaje que figura en la placa de especificaciones. Asegurese también de que el voltaje del cargador
coincida con el de la red eléctrica.

Su cargador DEWALT® tiene doble aislamiento de conformidad con la norma EN60335 y por ello no
D requiere conexion a tierra.

Uso de un cable prolongador

No debe utilizarse cable prolongador a menos que sea estrictamente necesario. Use un cable prolongador
aprobado y adecuado a la potencia de entrada del cargador (consulte Datos técnicos). La dimensién minima
del conductor es de 1 mm? la longitud méaxima es de 30 m.

Si utiliza un prolongador enrollable, desenrolle siempre el cable completamente.

Antes de usar

e Seleccione el equipo de boquilla del tamafo adecuado e instélelo.
e Compruebe que la bateria esté totalmente cargada.

e Coloque la bateria en la herramienta.
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4. INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

@ Use siempre protectores auditivos y gafas cuando utilice herramientas de colocacion.
)

c ADVERTENCIA: Antes de ajustar la herramienta, extraiga siempre la bateria.

4.1 BOQUILLA
El esquema de la NBO8PT-18 se encuentra dentro de la cubierta
Montar el mandril y la boquilla (Fig. 4,5,6)

e Seleccione el mandril (A) y la boquilla (B) correctos para el remache (Y) que vaya a colocar. Consulte el
manual de accesorios para el equipamiento correcto de la boquilla.

o Afloje la tuerca del portaboquilla (E) y extraiga la carcasa de la boquilla (D).
e Presione el bloqueo del mandril (P), afloje y retire el mandril (A).

e Atornille el mandril correcto (A) en el cabezal giratorio (R) mientras presiona el bloqueo del mandril (P).
Bloquee el mandril (A)

o Afloje la tuerca de bloqueo (C) y desenrosque y retire la boquilla (B) y la tuerca de seguridad (C).

e Enrosque la tuerca de bloqueo (C) en la boquilla correcta (B) y enrosque la boquilla (B) en la carcasa de la
boquilla (D) ligeramente.

e Ajuste la posicion de la boquilla (B) segun el remache (Y) que vaya a instalar. La longitud del mandril que
sobresale de la parte superior del remache (Y) debera ser de 0-0,5 mm.

e Apriete bien la tuerca de bloqueo (C) con una llave apropiada.

4.2 CARGADORES
Su herramienta utiliza un cargador DEWALT®. Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar el carga-
dor. El cargador no requiere ninguin ajuste y ha sido disefado para ser lo mas facil posible de manejar.

Procedimiento de carga (Fig. 2)

e Enchufe el cargador en una toma de corriente adecuada antes de introducir la bateria. (Consulte las
Especificaciones del cargador en la seccion 2)

e Introduzca la bateria (K) en el cargador y compruebe que la bateria quede correctamente colocada en el
cargador. La luz roja (carga) pestafieard continuamente indicando que ha iniciado el proceso de carga.

e Sabra que ha terminado la carga cuando la luz roja quede ENCENDIDA en modo fijo. La bateria esta
totalmente cargada y podra utilizarse en ese momento o dejarse en el cargador.
NOTA: Para garantizar el mdximo nivel de rendimiento y vida util de las baterias de iones de litio, cargue
totalmente la bateria antes de usarla por primera vez.

Proceso de carga
Para conocer el estado de carga de la bateria, véase el cuadro de aqui abajo.

Indicadores de carga:

E cargando — —— — — |E|
[ completamente cargada |E|
E retraso por bateria caliente/fria* e 35

*La luz roja seguira parpadeando, pero durante el funcionamiento se encenderd una luz indicadora ama-
rilla. Cuando la bateria alcance la temperatura adecuada, la luz amarilla se apagard y el cargador reanudard
automaticamente el procedimiento de carga.
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Este cargador no carga baterias defectuosas. El cargador indica que la bateria es defectuosa cuando no se
enciende.

NOTA: Esto puede significar también un problema en el cargador.

Siel cargador indica un problema, haga controlar el cargador y la bateria en un centro de asistencia autorizado.

Retraso por bateria caliente/fria

Cuando el cargador detecta que una bateria estd demasiado caliente o demasiado fria, inicia automatica-
mente un Retraso por bateria caliente/fria y suspende la carga hasta que la bateria alcance la temperatura
adecuada. En ese momento, el cargador inicia automaticamente el modo de carga de la bateria. Esta funcion
garantiza la maxima duracién de la bateria. Una bateria fria se carga a la mitad de velocidad que una bateria
caliente. La bateria se cargara a una velocidad inferior durante el ciclo completo de recarga y no volverd a la
velocidad de recarga maxima aunque la bateria se caliente.

Baterias de iones de litio

Las herramientas de iones de litio de STANLEY Engineered Fastening de la serie PB han sido disefiadas con un
sistema de proteccion electrénico que protege la bateria de las sobrecargas, recalentamientos o descargas
intensas.

La herramienta se apaga automaticamente al activarse el sistema de proteccion electroénico. Si esto ocurre,
coloque la bateria de iones de litio en el cargador hasta que esté totalmente cargada.

4.3  BATERIAS

La herramienta se ha disefiado para funcionar especificamente con baterias de iones de litio DEWALT® de 18
V/20V como maximo.

Insertar y extraer la bateria de la herramienta (Fig. 3)

NOTA: Para obtener mejores resultados, compruebe que la bateria esté completamente cargada. La herramienta se
apaga sin ningun aviso cuando la bateria esté totalmente cargada.

INSTALAR LA BATERIA EN LA EMPUNADURA DE LA HERRAMIENTA

e Alinee la bateria (K) con las guias que se encuentran en el interior de la empufiadura de la herramienta
(Fig. 3)

e Haga deslizar la bateria en la empunadura hasta que quede bien colocada en la herramienta y compruebe
que no se salga.

RETIRAR LA BATERIA DE LA EMPUNADURA

e Pulse el botdn de desbloqueo de la bateria y tire enérgicamente de la bateria para sacarla de la
empufadura de la herramienta.

e Introduzca la bateria en el cargador tal y como se indica en la seccién del cargador del presente manual.

Recomendaciones para el almacenamiento

e Elmejor lugar de almacenamiento es uno que sea fresco y seco, que no esté expuesto directamente a la
luz del sol ni a un exceso de frio o calor. Para un rendimiento y vida util dptimos de la bateria, guarde las
baterias a temperatura ambiente cuando no las use.

e En caso de almacenamiento prolongado, se aconseja guardar la bateria completamente cargada en un

lugar fresco y seco fuera del cargador para obtener éptimos resultados.
NOTA: Las baterias no deben guardarse completamente descargadas. La bateria deberd recargarse antes del uso.
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5. PROCEDIMIENTO DE TRABAJO

c ADVERTENCIA: Respete siempre las instrucciones de seguridad y las normas aplicables.

c ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales graves, desconecte la bateria antes de
efectuar cualquier ajuste o instalar/extraer acoplamientos o accesorios.

c ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales graves, mantenga SIEMPRE las manos en
la posicién correcta.

ﬁ ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales graves, tenga SIEMPRE bien aferrada la
herramienta para estar preparado ante cualquier eventualidad

5.1  POSICION CORRECTA DE LAS MANOS

La posicion adecuada de las manos exige que una mano repose en la empufnadura principal (I) Fig. 1.

5.2 FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

Instalar un remache (Fig. 7,8,9)

Para saber como utilizar la pantalla tactil, lea el manual de instrucciones de la pantalla tactil.

Entre en nuestra web http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

Colocar un remache

e Cambie la palanca FR (S) a“Lado del golpe” de izquierda a derecha, visto desde el frente de la herramienta.
(Solo la primera operacion)

e Apriete el interruptor (J) una vez para encender la pantalla y volver al inicio.

e Ajuste el golpe o la fuerza para el remache con la aplicaciéon que se instalara desde la pantalla. (Solo la
primera operacién)

e Empuje el mandril (A) con el remache (Y) para montar el remache en la boquilla (B).
*No coloque la tuerca en la aplicacién antes de montarla en la boquilla (B).
e Posicione la herramienta e introduzcala en el orificio de colocacion (Fig.8)
e Aprietey suelte el interruptor (J) (Fig. 9).
e Una vez que haya colocado el remache (Y), la herramienta vuelve al inicio automaticamente.

Quitar un remache atascado (Giro forzado)
e Toque el icono de giro forzado de la pantalla tactil, esta vuelve al inicio.
0
e Cambie la palanca FR (S) a“Lado de golpe” de derecha a izquierda, visto desde el frente de la herramienta.
e Siga apretando el interruptor hasta quitar un remache y suelte el interruptor.
e Cambie la palanca FR (S) a“Lado de golpe”de derecha a izquierda, visto desde el frente de la herramienta.

Funcion de restablecimiento (Fig. 3, 9)

Si la herramienta no vuelve a la posicion inicial después de soltar el interruptor o se para durante la carrera
de colocacion, saque la bateria y vuelva a colocarla, después repita el paso anterior y apriete el interruptor (J)
para volver a encender la herramienta.

Si el problema persiste, contacte con su representante local de servicios.
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6. MANTENIMIENTO DE LA HERRAMIENTA

6.1 FRECUENCIA DEL MANTENIMIENTO

Elemento Frecuencia
Inspeccion general de la herramienta Diaria

Limpie y lubrique el mandril Todos los dias
Lubrique el cabezal de traccion y la carcasa del 1.000 remaches

cabezal de traccion

Limpieza y engrasado de tornillo de bolas y cojinete | 50.000 remaches*
de empuje

*Se recomienda contactar con el centro de servicios autorizado

6.2 LIMPIEZA
@ SIEMPRE use protectores auditivos y gafas cuando utilice equipos de limpieza.

Exterior de la herramienta

Mantenga los orificios de ventilacion del motor sin escobillas (H) libres de polvo y suciedad. Si es necesario,
use un pano suave humedecido para eliminar el polvo y la suciedad de los orificios de ventilacion. Elimine con
aire seco la suciedad y el polvo de la carcasa principal de la herramienta cada vez que advierta que se acumula
en los orificios de ventilacion (H) o cerca de ellos.

ﬁ ADVERTENCIA: Cuando realice este procedimiento, use una proteccion ocular y una mascarilla
antipolvo aprobadas.

c ADVERTENCIA: Nunca use disolventes u otros productos quimicos fuertes para limpiar las piezas no
metdlicas de la herramienta. Dichos productos quimicos pueden debilitar los materiales con los que

estan fabricadas estas piezas. Use un pafio humedecido Unicamente con agua y jabédn suave. Nunca
deje que entre ningun liquido en la herramienta ni sumerja ninguna parte de la misma en un liquido.

Limpieza del mandril (Figs. 4y 5)

e Extraiga la bateria (K) de la herramienta. (Fig. 3)

e Afloje la tuerca de la carcasa de la boquilla (E). Extraiga la carcasa de la boquilla (D).

e Limpie el mandril (A) con un cepillo metalico para eliminar el polvo o los restos de metal.

e Lubrique extendiendo la lubricacién en la parte roscada y no roscada del mandril (A).

e Atornille la tuerca del portaboquilla (E) en el alojamiento del husillo (T).

Lubricar el cabezal de traccion y la carcasa del cabezal de traccion (Fig. 5)
e Extraiga la bateria (K) de la herramienta. (Fig. 3)
o Afloje la tuerca de la carcasa de la boquilla (E). Extraiga la carcasa de la boquilla (D).

e Lubrique rociando una lubricacion entre el cabezal de traccién (R) y la carcasa del cabezal de traccion (Q)
cada 1.000 tuercas.

e Atornille la tuerca del portaboquilla (E) en el alojamiento del husillo (T).

Instrucciones de limpieza del cargador
ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Antes de limpiarlo, desconecte el cargador de la salida
de corriente alterna.

Para limpiar la suciedad y grasa del exterior del cargador puede usarse un pafio o un cepillo no metalico
suave.
No utilice agua ni ninguin producto de limpieza.
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6.3 PIEZAS DE REPUESTO - HERRAMIENTAS

Para las piezas de repuesto, consulte los manuales de mantenimiento especificos que puede encontrar en
nuestro sitio web en

http:// www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

6.4 BATERIAS RECARGABLES
Esta bateria de larga duracion debe recargarse cuando deje de tener la suficiente potencia para realizar el
remachado como lo hacia anteriormente. Al final de su vida util, deséchela respetando el medio ambiente:

e Descargue completamente la bateria, después extraigala de la herramienta.

e Las celdas de iones de litio son reciclables. LIévelas a su distribuidor o a un centro de reciclaje local. Las
baterias recogidas se reciclaran o eliminaran correctamente.

6,5 PROTECCION DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE

Recogida selectiva. Este producto no debe desecharse con los residuos domésticos normales.

Si alguin dia se da cuenta que tiene que sustituir su producto STANLEY Engineered Fastening o siya
)€ nolonecesita, no lo deseche junto con los residuos domésticos. Destine el producto a la recogida
7 selectiva. La recogida selectiva de productos y embalajes usados permite que los materiales sean

reciclados y utilizados nuevamente. La reutilizacion de los materiales reciclados ayuda a prevenir la
contaminacién medioambiental y reduce la demanda de materias primas.
(xy, Losreglamentos locales pueden prever la recogida de productos eléctricos separada de los residuos

%& domésticos en vertederos municipales o por el minorista cuando usted compra un producto nuevo.

Puede comprobar dénde se encuentra su agente de reparaciones mas cercano contactando con la
oficina de STANLEY Engineered Fastening de su zona en la direccién indicada en este manual. También
puede obtener una lista de agentes de reparaciones autorizados de STANLEY Engineered Fastening y
todos los detalles y contactos de nuestro servicio posventa, en nuestro sitio web: www.StanleyEngi-
neeredFastening.com
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TRADUCCION DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES

7. DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

7.1  DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

Nosotros, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho,
Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que el producto:

Descripcion: Herramienta eléctrica
Modelo: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18
al que se refiere esta declaracion es conforme a la siguiente legislacion:
2006/42/CE Directiva de méquinas
2014/30/UE Directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnética (EMC)
2014/53/UE Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos
2011/65/UE Restricciones a la utilizacién de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y
electrénicos (RoHS)

Y a las normas armonizadas:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 CON LA MODIFICACION EN

EN SO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 CON LA MODIFICACION EN

EN I1SO 300 328: 2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN 1SO 62209-2: 2010

EN ISO 55014-2: 2015

ENI1SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233: 2008

EN I1SO 50566: 2017

EN1SO 301 489-1: 2019

EN1SO 12100: 2010

La documentacion técnica ha sido completada de conformidad con lo previsto en el Anexo 1, seccién 1.7.4.1,
y de acuerdo con: Directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE (Instrumentos juridicos de Reino Unido 2008, n.° 1597
- Normas de suministro de maquinaria [seguridad] a las que se refiere).

El abajo firmante expide la presente declaracion en nombre y representacion de STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director de Ingenieria, Reino Unido
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Noyori-cho Hosoda, Toyohashi, Aichi 441--8540 JAPON

Lugar de edicion:
Fecha de edicion:

Aichi, Japon
01-06-2021

El abajo firmante es responsable de la elaboracién de la documentacion técnica de los productos que se
venden en la Unién Europea y expide esta declaracién en nombre de Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel
Jefe de equipo de documentacion técnica
Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 GieBen, ALEMANIA

Esta maquina cumple con la
Directiva de maquinas 2006/42/CE

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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7.2 DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD DEL REINO UNIDO
Nosotros, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho,
Toyohashi, Aichi, 441--8540 JAPON, declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que el producto:

Descripcion: Herramienta eléctrica
Modelo: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

al que se refiere esta declaracion es conforme a las siguientes normas designadas del Reino Unido:

Normas de suministro de maquinaria (seguridad) de 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (y sus modificaciones)
Normas de compatibilidad electromagnética 2016, S.I. 20161091 (y sus modificaciones)
Normas de equipos radioeléctricos de 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (y sus modificaciones)

Reglamento sobre restricciones de uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y elec-
tronicos 2012, S.I. 2012/3032 (y sus modificaciones)

Y a las normas designadas:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 CON LA MODIFICACION EN EN ISO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 CON LA MODIFICACION EN EN I1SO 300 328: 2016
EN 1SO 55014-1: 2017 EN 1SO 62209-2: 2010
EN I1SO 55014-2: 2015 EN ISO 62479: 2010
EN1SO 62233: 2008 EN I1SO 50566: 2017

EN 1SO 301 489-1: 2019 EN1SO 12100: 2010

La documentacion técnica ha sido completada de conformidad con las Normas de suministro de maquinaria
(seguridad) de

2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (y sus modificaciones).

El abajo firmante expide la presente declaracién en nombre y representacion de STANLEY Engineered Fastening

parguLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director de Ingenieria, Reino Unido
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Noyori-cho Hosoda, Toyohashi, Aichi 441--8540 JAPON

Lugar de edicion: Aichi, Japon
Fecha de edicion: 01-06-2021

El abajo firmante es responsable de la elaboracion de la documentacion técnica de los productos que se
venden en el Reino Unido y expide la presente declaracién en nombre y representacion de Stanley Engi-
neered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj
Director de Ingenieria, Reino Unido
Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY REINO UNIDO

Esta maquina cumple con la
Reglamento de suministro de maquinaria (Seguridad) de 2008,
C n S.l. 2008/1597 (y sus modificaciones)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. DECLARACION SOBRE RADIOFRECUENCIA

Este equipo cumple con los requisitos de exposicidn a radiofrecuencia establecidos por la CE para ambientes
no controlados. Los usuarios finales deben seguir las instrucciones de uso especificas para cumplir con la
norma sobre exposicion a radiofrecuencia.

8.1 ESPECIFICACIONES DE RADIOFRECUENCIA

Esta herramienta cuenta con un médulo RF (ESP32-WROOM-32 de Espressif, cédigo FCC: 2AC7Z-ESPW-
ROOM32, codigo IC: 21098-ESPWROOM32) y funciona con las siguientes condiciones.

Wi-Fi 12,412 MHz~2,472 MHz, 13 dBm, DSSS y OFDM

Bluetooth : 2,402 MHz~2,480 MHz, 4 dBm

Antena impresa con ganancia 2dBi integrada en el médulo RF (ESP32-WROOM-32).

Oscilador: RF: 40 MHz, Médulo de pantalla: *25 MHz (para MC), 32.768 kHz (para RTC)

*25 MHz se multiplica a 180 MHz méaximo en la CPU.

8.2 DECLARACION FcC

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC.

Su operacion esta sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) este dispositivo no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales y

(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas aquellas que puedan provocar un
funcionamiento no deseado del mismo.

Cualquier cambio o modificacién que no haya sido expresamente aprobado por la parte responsable de la

conformidad desautorizarle para manejar el equipo.

Este equipo se ha sometido a pruebas que han demostrado que cumple con los limites de un dispositivo

digital de Clase B, segun lo estipulado en la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados

para proporcionar una proteccién razonable contra interferencias nocivas en instalaciones residenciales. El

equipamiento genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza segun las

instrucciones, puede provocar interferencias nocivas en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no ex-

isten garantias de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacién determinada. Este equipamiento no

provoca interferencias nocivas en la recepcion de radio o televisidn, lo que se puede determinar encendiendo

y apagando el equipamiento. Se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante alguna

o varias de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

- Aumentar la separacién entre el equipamiento y el receptor.

- Conectar el equipo a una toma de un circuito distinto al que esté conectado el receptor.

- Pedir asesoramiento al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia.

Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicidn a radiofrecuencia de la FCC para ambientes no controlados.
Para seguir cumpliendo con los requisitos de cumplimiento de la exposicién a la RF de la FCC, evite el con-
tacto directo con la antena transmisora durante la transmision.

8.3 DECLARACION IC (ISED)

Este dispositivo cumple con la RSS (Especificacion de estandares de radio) exenta de licencia de Industry

Canada. Su operacidn estd sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) este dispositivo no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales y

(2) el dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas aquellas que puedan provocar un funcion-
amiento no deseado del mismo.

Este equipo cumple con la SAR (Specific Absorption Rate, tasa de absorcidn especifica) para los limites de ex-
posicion no controlados/de poblacién general del IC RSS-102 y ha sido probado de acuerdo con los métodos
y procedimientos de medicion especificados en la IEEE 1528 y la IEC 622009.

El equipo se debe instalar y utilizar lo mas lejos posible del cuerpo del usuario o bien ajustarlo a una potencia
de salida menor si esta posibilidad no es viable.
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9. iPROTEJA SU INVERSION!

9.1 GARANTIA DE LA HERRAMIENTA STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING

STANLEY Engineered Fastening garantiza que todas las herramientas eléctricas han sido cuidadosamente
fabricadas y que estaran libres de defectos de material y mano de obra con un uso y mantenimiento normales
durante un periodo de un (1) afio.

Ampliaremos la garantia de su herramienta (excepto las baterias y el cargador) de un (1) afio a dos (2) afos si
registra la herramienta en linea. (Consulte el apartado 9.2 que aparece al final de esta pagina).

La garantia de la remachadora se aplica al primer comprador de la herramienta y solo para su uso original.

Excepciones:

Desgaste normal.

El mantenimiento periédico, la reparacion o la sustitucién de piezas debido al desgaste normal estan exclui-
dos de la garantia.

Uso indebido.
Cualquier defecto o dafo causado por un uso o un almacenamiento inadecuado, un accidente o una negli-
gencia, asi como un dao fisico, quedaran excluidos de la garantia.

Reparacion o modificaciones no autorizadas.

Cualquier defecto o daio causado por un uso o un almacenamiento inadecuado, un accidente o negligencia,
Quedan excluidos de la garantia los defectos o dafnos resultantes de las reparaciones, ajustes, instalaciones,
mantenimiento, alteraciones o modificaciones realizados por personas que no pertenezcan a la empresa
STANLEY Engineered Fastening o a sus centros de servicio autorizados.

No se aplicard ninguna otra garantia, explicita ni implicitamente indicada, incluyendo las garantias de comer-
cializaciéon o adecuacion para un propdsito concreto.

En caso de que esta herramienta falle estando en garantia, devuélvala a nuestro centro de servicio autorizado
mas cercano. Para obtener una lista de los Centros de servicio autorizados de STANLEY® Engineered Fastening
en EE. UU.y Canadd, péongase en contacto con nosotros llamando al nimero gratuito (877)364 2781.

Fuera de EE. UU. y Canad4, visite nuestro sitio web www.StanleyEnigineeredFastening.com para encontrar
la oficina de STANLEY Engineered Fastening mas proxima a su localidad.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening sustituira gratis cualquier pieza que, segun nuestro criterio, sea defectuosa
debido a fallos del material o de fabricacion y devolvera la herramienta con portes pagados. Esto constituye
nuestra Unica obligacion de conformidad con la presente garantia. En ninguiin caso STANLEY Engineered
Fastening serd responsable de los dafios directos o indirectos derivados

de la compra o el uso de esta herramienta.

9.2 REGISTRE SUREMACHADORA ONLINE

Para registrar su garantia online, visite nuestra pagina
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card Gracias por elegir
una herramienta de la marca Stanley® de STANLEY Engineered Fastening.

91



ESPANOL

92



Alkuperdisten ohjeiden kdannos SUOMI

©2021 Stanley Black & Decker

Kaikki oikeudet pidatetaan.
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Kaikkien tata tyokalua asentavien tai kdyttavien henkildiden tulee lukea tama kadyttoohje ja kiinnittaa
erityistd huomiota seuraaviin turvasaantoéihin.

1. TURVAMAARITYKSET

Alla nakyvat selitykset liittyvat turvallisuuteen. Lue kayttoohje ja kiinnitd huomiota naihin symboleihin.
c VAARA: limoittaa, ettd olemassa on véliton kuoleman tai vakavan henkilévahingon vaara.

HUOMIO: limoittaa, ettd olemassa on mahdollinen lievdn tai keskivakavan henkilévahingon
vaara.

c VAROITUS: limoittaa, ettd olemassa on kuoleman tai vakavan henkilévahingon mahdollisuus.

HUOMAUTUS: limoittaa kdytannostd, joka ei koske henkilovahinkoja, mutta voi johtaa omaisuusvahinkoihin.

c Sahkoiskun vaara
ﬁ Tulipalon vaara

Tuotteen virheellinen kdytté tai ylldpito saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen ja omaisuusva-
hingon. Sinun tulee lukea ja ymmadrtdd kaikki varoitukset ja kdyttéohjeet ennen laitteiston kdyttod.
Sdhkotyokaluja kdyttdessd tulee noudattaa aina perusvarotoimia henkilévahinkovaaran viilt-
tdmiseksi.

1.1 YLEINEN TURVALLISUUS
VAROITUS! Lue kaikki turvallisuusvaroitukset ja ohjeet. Jos varoituksia ja ohjeita ei noudateta, on
olemassa sahkoiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavan henkildvahingon vaara.

SAILYTA KAIKKI VAROITUKSET JA OHJEET MYOHEMPAA KAYTTOA VARTEN

Nadissa varoituksissa termi “sahkotyokalu” viittaa verkkovirtaan yhdistettavaan tai akkukdyttoiseen tydkaluun.
o Ald kéiytd muuhun kéyttétarkoitukseen kuin STANLEY Engineered Fastening -sokkoniittien kiinnittcimiseen.
e Kdytd vain valmistajan suosittelemia osia, kiinnittimid ja lisdvarusteita.

e  Kdytd sdhkotyokalussa vain siihen tarkoitettuja akkuja.

1.2 TYOSKENTELYALUEEN TURVALLISUUS

e Pidd tyoskentelyalue siistind ja kirkkaasti valaistuna. Onnettomuuksia sattuu herkemmin epdsiistissd tai
huonosti valaistussa ympdristdssd.

o Al kéytd sihkotyokaluja, jos on olemassa rdjihdysvaara esimerkiksi syttyvien nesteiden, kaasujen
tai polyn vuoksi. Sdhkélaitteen kipindt voivat sytyttdd polyn tai hoyryt.

e  Pidd lapset ja sivulliset kaukana kdyttdessdsi sdhkotyokalua. Hdiriét voivat aiheuttaa laitteen hallinnan
menetyksen.

1.3  SAHKOTURVALLISUUS

e  Pistokkeen ja pistorasian on vastattava toisiaan. Al koskaan tee pistokkeeseen mitddn muutoksia.
Ald yhdistd maadoitettua sihkotyokalua jatkojohtoon. Séhksiskun vaara vihenee, jos pistokkeisiin ei
tehdd muutoksia ja ne yhdistetddn vain niille tarkoitettuihin pistorasioihin.

o Ald kosketa maadoituksessa kdytettdviin pintoihin, kuten putkiin, limpépattereihin ja
jadhdytyslaitteisiin. Voit saada sdhkéiskun, jos kehosi on maadoitettu.

o Ald altista sihkétyékaluja sateelle tai kosteudelle. Jos séihkélaitteeseen pdidsee vettd, séihkdiskun vaara on
suurempi.
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Ald vaurioita sihkéjohtoa. Ald kanna tyokaluja sihkojohdosta tai veda pistoketta pistorasiasta
sdhkdojohdon avulla. Suojaa sdhkdjohto kuumuudelta ja 6ljyltd, ja pidd se kaukana terdvistd reunoista
tai liikkuvista osista. Vaurioituneet tai sotkeutuneet johdot lisddvdit sdhkoiskun vaaraa.

Jos kdytdt sdhkotyokalua ulkona, kdytd vain ulkokdyttoon tarkoitettua jatkojohtoa. Ulkokdyttéon
tarkoitetun séhkdéjohdon kdyttdminen véihentdd sdhkoiskun vaaraa.

Jos on kdytettdvd kosteassa paikassa, kdytd vikavirtasuojaa. Timd vihentdd sdhkdiskun vaaraa. .

HENKILOSUOJAUS

Kayttdessdsi sdhkétyokalua pysy valppaana, keskity tyéhén ja kdytd tervettd jirked. Ald kdytd tdtd
tyokalua ollessasi véisynyt tai alkoholin, huumeiden tai lddkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena. Sihkélaitteen
aikana pienikin epdhuomio voi johtaa vakavaan henkilévahinkoon.

Kdytd henkilosuojausvarusteita. Kdytd aina suojalaseja. Hengityssuojaimen, liukumattomien
turvajalkineiden, kypdrdn ja kuulosuojaimen kdyttdminen véihentdd henkilévahinkojen vaaraa.

Estd tahaton kdynnistdminen. Varmista, ettd virtakytkin on OFF-asennossa, ennen kuin kytket
sdhkaotydkalun pistorasiaan, yhdistdit siihen akun, nostat tyokalun kdteesi tai kannat sitd.

Sdhkétyokalun kantaminen sormi virtakytkimelld lisdd onnettomuusvaaraa.

Poista kaikki sddtoavaimet tai vidntimet ennen sdhkotyokalun kdynnistdmistd. Scihkétyokalun
pyérivddn osaan jadnyt sddtoéavain tai vadnnin voi aiheuttaa henkilévahingon.

Ald kurkottele. Seiso aina vakaasti tasapainossa. Ndin voit hallita séhkétydkalua paremmin
odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

Pukeudu oikein. Ald kdytd I6ysid vaatteita tai koruja. Pidd hiukset, vaatteet ja kddet loitolla liikkuvista
osista. Loysdt vaatteet, korut tai pitkdt hiukset voivat tarttua liikkuviin osiin.

Jos kdytettdvissd on laitteita polyn ottamiseksi talteen, kdytd niitd. P6lyn ottaminen talteen voi
véhentdd polyn aiheuttamia vaaroja.

SAHKOTYOKALUN KAYTTO JA HOITO

Ald kohdista sihkotyokaluun lifkaa voimaa. Valitse kéyttétarkoituksen kannalta oikea sihkétyékalu.
Séhkétydkalu toimii paremmin ja turvallisemmin, kun sitd kdytetddn sille suunniteltuun kayttétarkoitukseen.

Ald kdytd tyékalua, jos virtakytkin ei toimi. Jos sdhkétydkalua ei voi hallita kytkimen avulla, se on
vaarallinen ja se on korjattava.

Katkaise sdhkotyokalusta virta ja irrota sen pistoke pistorasiasta tai irrota akku siitd ennen
sddtdmistd, varusteiden vaihtamista tai sihkotyokalun asettamista sdilytykseen. Ndin voit vihentdd
vahingossa kdynnistymisen aiheuttaman henkilévahingon vaaraa.

Varastoi sidhkétyékaluja lasten ulottumattomissa. Alé anna sihkétyokaluihin tottumattomien tai
ndihin ohjeisiin perehtymdittomien henkiléiden kdyttdd sdhkotyokaluja. Sihkétydkalut ovat vaarallisia
kouluttamattomien kdyttdjien kdsissd.

Pidd sdhkétyokalut kunnossa. Tarkista liikkuvat osat, niiden kiinnitys, osien eheys ja muut toimintaan
vaikuttavat tekijdt. Jos havaitset vaurioita, korjauta sdhkotyokalu ennen niiden kdyttdmistd. Huonosti
kunnossapidetyt sdhkétyékalut aiheuttavat onnettomuuksia.

Pidd leikkausviilineet terdvind ja puhtaina. Kunnossa pidettyjen leikkaavia terdvid reunoja sisdltévien
tyékalut todenndikoisyys jumiutua vihenee, ja niitd on helpompi hallita.

Kdytd sdhkotyokalua ja sen tarvikkeita, kuten poranterid, ndiden ohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
tyoskentelyolosuhteet ja tehtdvd tyé huomioon. Jos sihkétydkalua kéytetddn ndiden ohjeiden vastaisesti,
voi syntyd vaaratilanne.

Koulutetun henkildston tdytyy aina ylldpitdd tyékalu turvallisessa tyétilassa. ja se tulee tarkistaa séidnnollisin
véliajoin vaurioiden ja toiminnan osalta. Vain koulutettu henkil6sté saa purkaa laitteen. Ald pura tyékalua
ilman, ettd tutustut ylldpito-ohjeisiin.

Alé koskaan tee tyékaluun mitcicin muutoksia. Kaikki asiakkaan tyékaluun tekemdéit muutokset ovat téysin
asiakkaan omalla vastuulla ja ne mitdtoivdt kaikki sovellettavat takuut.

Irrota akku ty6kalusta ennen kuin teet ylldpitotditd, yritdt sddtdd, asettaa tai irrottaa kérkikokoonpanoa.
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e Tarkista ennen kdyttdd liikkuvat osat, niiden kiinnitys, osien eheys ja muut toimintaan vaikuttavat tekijét. Jos
havaitset vaurioita, korjauta tyékalu ennen sen kéyttdmistd. Poista jakoavain tai kiintoavain ennen kdyttod.

e Tarkista akku vaurioiden varalta ennen kéyttdd. Akkua ei saa pudottaa. Terdivd isku voi aiheuttaa sisdisid
vaurioita ja johtaa akun ennenaikaiseen vahingoittumiseen.

e Pidd tyoskentelyalue siistind ja kirkkaasti valaistuna.

e Pukeudu oikein. Ald kdytd I6ysid vaatteita tai koruja. Pidé hiukset, vaatteet ja kédet loitolla liikkuvista osista.
Léysdt vaatteet, korut tai pitkdt hiukset voivat juuttua liikkuviin osiin.

e Otavakaa jalansija tai tukeva asento, ennen kuin kdytdt tyékalua.

e Kdyttdjien ja muiden tydalueella tulee kdyttdd standardin ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 mukaisia tai muita
hyvdksyttyjé suojalaseja, joissa on sivusuojat. Kdytd aina suojalaseja ja korvasuojia kéytén aikana.

e TyGkalun kdyttdjcn kédet tulee pitddi riittdvdn etddlld ennen jatkamista.

o Ald kéiytd tyékalua, kun se on suunnattu ihmisiin péiin.

o ALA kdytd tykalua, jos kdrjen kotelo on irrotettu.

o Ald kéiytdi tydkalua tai laturia réjéhdysalttiissa ympdirist6ssd tai paikassa, jossa on palavia nesteitd tai kaasuja.

o Al kéiytd tybkalua tai laturia paikassa, jossa se altistuu kosteudelle tai sateelle sihkéiskuvaaran viilttédmiseksi.

o Al kéiytd tybkalua véidrin pudottamalla se tai kdyttdmcdilldi sitéi vasarana.

e Pidd lika ja vieraat esineet poissa tyékalun ilmankiertoaukoista, koska ne voivat aiheuttaa tyékalun
toimintahdirién.

e Pidd ty6kalun kahvat kuivina, puhtaina sekd puhtaina 6ljystd ja rasvasta.

e Kun kannat ty6kalua paikasta toiseen, pidd kdtesi poissa liipaisimelta, jotta vdiltdt tyékalun tahattoman
kdynnistymisen.

o Ald koskaan jéitd asennustyékalua ilman valvontaa.
e Irrota akku, kun ty6kalu ei ole kéytdssd.

1.6  AKKUKAYTTOISEN TYOKALUN KAYTTO JA HOITO

e Kdytd ainoastaan valmistajan suosittelemaa latauslaitetta. Tietyntyyppiselle akulle soveltuva latauslaite
voi aiheuttaa tulipalon vaaran kdytettynd yhdessd toisen akun kanssa.

e Kdytd sdhkotyokalussa vain siihen tarkoitettuja akkuja. Muiden akkujen kdyttdminen voi aiheuttaa
tulipalon tai onnettomuuden vaaran.

e Kun akku ei ole kéytossd, pidd se poissa muiden metalliesineiden Idheltd, kuten paperiliittimien,

kolikoiden, avainten, naulojen, ruuvien tai muiden pienten esineiden Idheltd. Ne voivat oikosulkea
akun navat. Akun napojen oikosulkeminen voi aiheuttaa palovamman tai tulipalon.

e  Oikosulku voi aiheuttaa nesteen vuotamisen akusta. Vilti koskemasta tdhdn nesteeseen. Jos nestettd
pddsee vahingossa iholle, huuhtele vedelld. Jos tdtd nestettd pddsee silmddn, ota yhteys lddkdiriin.
Akkuneste voi drsyttdd tai aiheuttaa palovamman.

1.7 HUOLTO

e Korjauta tyokalu valtuutetulla asentajalla. Varaosina on kdytettdvd vain alkuperidisid vastaavia osia.
Tdmd varmistaa sdhkétyékalun turvallisuuden.

1.8 TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA LATAUSLAITETTA KAYTETTAESSA

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET: Tdmd ohjekirja sisdltdd tdrkeitd turvallisuus- ja kéyttdohjeita yhteensopiviin akkulaturei-
hin (ks. tekniset tiedot).
e Lue kaikki laturin, akkuyksikon ja akkuyksikk6d kdyttévén tuotteen ohjeet ja varoitusmerkinndt ennen laturin
kéyttod.
c VAROITUS: Séhkoiskun vaara. Ald paasté nestetta laturin sisdan. Se voi aiheuttaa sahkdiskun.

VAROITUS: Suosittelemme kayttamaan vikavirtasuojakytkintd, jonka nimellisjagdnnosvirta on korkein-
taan 30 mA.
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HUOMIO: Palovamman vaara. Loukkaantumisriskin vahentamiseksi lataa vain ladattavia DEWALT®-
akkuja. Muunlaiset akut voivat rdjahtaa sekd aiheuttaa henkil- ja omaisuusvahinkoja.

c HUOMIO: Lapsia tulee valvoa ja varmistaa, etta he eivat leiki laitteella.

HUOMAUTUS: Tietyissd olosuhteissa kun laturi on liitetty tehosyéttéén, vieras materiaali voi aiheuttaa laturin
oikosulun. Johtavat materiaalit kuten, mutta ei ndihin rajoittuen, hiomapdly, metallihiukkaset, terdsvilla, alumi-
inifolio tai muu metallipartikkeleiden kasaantuma, tulee pitdd poissa laturin aukoista. Irrota laturi aina tehon-
sy6tostd, kun laturissa ei ole akkua. Irrota laturi tehonsydtostd ennen kuin yritéit puhdistaa sitd.

o ALAYRITA ladata akkua millécdn muulla laturilla kuin téissd kéyttéohjeessa mainituilla. Laturi ja akku on
suunniteltu erityisesti toimimaan yhdessd.

o Nditd latureita ei ole tarkoitettu kdytettdvdksi mihinkédn muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin ladattavien DEWALT®-
akkujen lataamiseen. Muu voi aiheuttaa tulipalon tai jopa kuolettavan sdhkéiskun riskin.

o Aldjcitd laturia sateeseen tai lumeen.

e \Vedd pistokkeesta dlcikd johdosta, kun irrotat laturia verkkovirrasta. Taémd vihentdd pistokkeen ja
sdhkdjohdon vahingoittumisen riskid.

e Varmista, ettd johto sijaitsee niin, ettd sen pddlle ei astuta, siihen ei kompastu tai ettd siihen ei muuten
kohdistu vaurioita tai rasitusta.

o Al kéiytd jatkojohtoa, ellei se ole ehdottoman viilttdmditntd. Jatkojohdon virheellinen kdytté voi aiheuttaa
tulipalon tai jopa kuolettavan sdhkéiskun riskin.

o Ald aseta mitddn esineitdi laturin pddlle tai aseta laturia pehmedlle alustalle, joka voi tukkia laitteen
ilmankiertoaukot ja aiheuttaa sen ylikuumenemisen. Sijoita laturi pois Iimpdldhteiden Idheltd. Laturin
ilmankierto tapahtuu kotelon yld- ja alaosissa olevien aukkojen kautta.

o Ald kéiytd laturia, jos johto tai pistoke on vahingoittunut — vaihdata ne vélittémdisti.

o Ald kéiytd laturia, jos siihen on kohdistunut terdvd isku, se on pudotettu tai muuten vahingoittunut millddn
tavalla. Vie se valtuutettuun huoltoon.

o Ald pura laturia. Vie se valtuutettuun huoltoon, jossa se huolletaan tai korjataan. Virheellinen kokoaminen voi
aiheuttaa tulipalon tai jopa kuolettavan séhkoiskun riskin.

e [rrota laturi pistorasiasta ennen kuin yritdt puhdistaa sitd. Témd vihentdd sdhkoiskun vaaraa. Akun
poistaminen ei vdhennd riskid.

o ALA KOSKAAN yritd yhdistdd kahta laturia yhteen.

e Laturi on tarkoitettu toimimaan standardilla kotitalouksien verkkovirralla (ks. laturin tekniset tiedot). Aldi yritd
kdyttdd mitddn muuta kuin mddritettyd jénnitettd. Tdmdi ei koske autolaturia.

1.9  AKKUJEN TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Kun tilaat uutta akkua, ilmoita tuotenumero ja jdnnite.

Pakkauksen akkua ei ole ladattu tdyteen. Lue alla olevat turvallisuusohjeet ennen akkulaturin ja laturin kéyttod.
Noudata sen jdlkeen annettuja latausohjeita.

LUE KAIKKI OHJEET

o Ald lataa tai kéiytd akkua réjéhdysalttiissa ympdiristdssd, esimerkiksi tilassa, jossa on syttyvid nesteitd, kaasuja
tai polyd. Akun laittaminen laturiin tai poistaminen laturista voi sytyttdd polyn tai hdyryt.

o Ald koskaan pakota akkua laturiin. Ald muokkaa akkua millcicin tavalla saadaksesi sen sopimaan
yhteensopimattomaan laturiin, sillé akku saattaa murtua ja aiheuttaa vakavan henkilékohtaisen vaurion.

e Lataa akut vain DEWALT®-laitteella.
o AlA roiskuta vettd tai upota veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.

o Ald sdilytd tai kdytd tyokalua ja akkuyksikkéé paikassa, jossa limpétila voi saavuttaa tai ylittéic 40 °C (104 °F)
(kuten kesdlld ulkokatoksissa tai metallirakennuksissa).

e Kun akku ei ole kdytossd, pidd se poissa muiden metalliesineiden Idheltd, kuten paperiliittimien, kolikoiden,
avainten, naulojen, ruuvien tai muiden pienten esineiden Iiheltd. Ne voivat oikosulkea akun navat.

e Akkuja ei saa hdvittdd veteen.
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VAROITUS: Al4 koskaan yrita avata akkua mistaén syysta. Jos akkukotelo on murtunut tai vahingoit-
tunut, 4l4 laita sité laturiin. Al riko, pudota tai vahingoita akkua. Ala kdyts akkua tai laturia, johon
on osunut terdva isku, joka on pudotettu tai vahingoittunut millaan tavalla (esim. lavistetty naulalla,
isketty vasaralla, astuttu paalle). Se voi aiheuttaa jopa kuolettavan sdhkdiskun. Vahingoittuneet akut
tulee palauttaa huoltoon kierratysta varten.

VAROITUS: Tulipalon vaara. Akkua ei saa sdilyttaa tai kuljettaa niin, ettd akun napoihin pdasee kos-
ketuksiin metalliesineita. Yksittdisia akkuja kuljettaessa tulee varmistaa, ettd akun navat on suojattu ja
eristetty hyvin materiaaleilta, jotka voivat koskettaa niihin ja aiheuttaa oikosulun.

c HUOMIO: Kun tyokalua ei kdytetd, aseta se vakaalle alustalle kyljelleen, jotta se ei aiheuta putoamis-

tai kompastumisvaaraa. Kookkaalla akulla varustetut tydkalut voidaan jattaa pystyasentoon, mutta ne
kaatuvat helposti.

1.10 LITIUMIONIAKKUJEN (LI-ION) ERITYISET TURVAOHJEET

1.

2.

Ald hdvitd akkua polttamalla, vaikka se olisi vaurioitunut pahasti tai tullut elinkaarensa pédhdn. Akku
voi rdjdhtdd poltettaessa. Litiumioniakkuja poltettaessa syntyy myrkyllisié kaasuja ja aineita.

Jos akun sisdltéd pddsee iholle, huuhtele heti miedolla saippualla ja vedelld. Jos akkunestettd pddsee
silmddn, huuhtele avointa silmdd vedelld 15 minuutin ajan, kunnes drsytys lakkaa. Jos on hakeuduttava
lddkdrin hoitoon, ilmoita, ettd akun elektrolyytti on nestemdisten orgaanisten karbonaattien ja litiumsuolojen
seosta.

Avatun akkukennon sisdilto voi drsyttdd hengitysteitd. Hakeudu raittiiseen ilmaan. Jos oireet jatkuvat, ota
yhteys ldadkdriin.

c VAROITUS: Palovamman vaara. Akkuneste voi syttyd altistuessaan kipinalle tai liekille.

1.11 JAANNOSRISKIT

Turvamaardysten noudattamisesta ja turvalaitteiden kdyttamisesta huolimatta tiettyja vaaroja ei voida valttaa.
Naita ovat seuraavat:

Kuulon heikkeneminen

Lentdvien kappaleiden aiheuttamat henkilévahingot

Kdytén aikana kuumenevien varusteiden aiheuttamat palovammat
Pitkdaikaisen kéyttdmisen aiheuttamat henkilévahingot

1.12 MERKIT JA KUVAKKEET

Tyo6kalun merkinnat

PAIVAMAARAKOODIN SIJAINTI: Paivimaarikoodi sisiltda vuoden, kuukauden ja valmistajan sijainnin ja se
on merkitty kotelon pintaan laitteen ja akun vliin.

Latauslaitteen ja akun tarrat
Tassa kayttoohjeessa kaytettavien kuvakkeiden lisdksi latauslaitteessa ja akussa kdytetdan seuraavia kuvak-
keita.
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Lue kdyttoohjeet ennen kayttamista.

Suojaa vedelta.

Lue kdyttoohjeet ennen kayttamista.

Vaihdata vialliset akut heti.

Akkua ladataan.

Lataa vain lampédtilassa 4-40 °C.

Akku on ladattu.

=
]
2z

UGS

Toimita akku kierratykseen
ymparistoystavalliselld tavalla.

Liian kuumaa tai kylmaa akkua ei ladata.

%

7
o3

Ala havita akkua polttamalla.

Lataa litiumioniakkuja.

Latausajan tiedot ovat Teknisissa

@ Lion tiedoissa.

r ) Kaytettavaksi vain ulkona. W Al4 lataa vaurioitunutta akkua.

L - 'X

— Lataa DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®-akkuja ain- DEWALT®-laturi on kaksoiseristetty
— D

oastaan niiden lataukseen tarkoitetuilla
DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®-latureilla. Muiden
kuin vastaavien DEWALT®/POP®Avdel°®-
akkujen lataaminen DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel®-laturilla voi aiheuttaa niiden
rajahtamisen tai muita vaaratilanteita.

EN60335-saaddsten mukaisesti, joten
maadoitusjohtoa ei tarvita.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening -ohjeistus
on jatkuvan tuotekehityksen ja parantelun alaisena,
ja varaamme oikeuden muuttaa minka tahansa
tuotteen teknisia tietoja ilman etukateisilmoitusta.
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2. MAARITYKSET

MISSA TAPAUKSESSA MITAAN YLLAPITO- TAI HUOLTOTOITA EI SAA SUORITTAA LUKUUN OT-
TAMATTA KARKILAITTEISTON VAIHTOA.

2.1 TEKNISET TIEDOT

2.1.1

NBO8PT-18
Jannite \' 18 nim. / 20 maks.
Tyyppi 3
Akkutyyppi Litiumioni
Paino (ilman akkua) kg 1,94
L_ (d@nenpaine) dB(A) 73,6
K . (ddnenpaineen epdvarmuus) dB(A) 3
L, (d@niteho) dB(A) 84,6
K (ddnitehon epdavarmuus) dB(A) 3

'wa

Tarinan kokonaisarvot (kolmiakselivektorisumma) EN 60745-1 -standardin mukaisesti:
Tarindpdastoarvo ah

Ah = m/s? <25
VaihteluK = m/s? 1,5
2.1.2
Malli NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Paino Kg [lbs] 2,3 [5,08] 2,6 [5,75]
Pituus mm [in] 358[14,1] 358[14,1]
Korkeus mm [in] 2521[9,9] 2721[10,7]
Isku mm [in] 8,5[0,335] 8,5[0,335]
. 18000 18000
Vetovoima N [Ibf] (4047] (4047]
Mutterit nim.halk. M3-M10
mm [in]
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2.1.3.
Akku* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Akun tyyppi Litiumioni Litiumioni
Jannite Vo 20 maks. 18 nim.
Kapasiteetti Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0
Paino kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61
Latausaika** min 30/60 30/60
Laturi** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
. s Litiu- L
Akun tyyppi Litiumioni mioni Litiumioni
Akkutyyppi Verkkojannite Vac 120 100 230
Syottdtaajuus Hz 60 50/60 50
Paino kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Sulakkeet
EUroonba 230V 10 ampeeria Verk-
PP tyokalut kovirta
. - . 230V _—
Iso-Britannia ja Irlanti tyokalut 3 ampeerin pistokkeet

*PB-sarjan tydkaluja voidaan kéyttdd DEWALT® 18 V nim./20 V maks. liu‘utettavilla litiumioniakuilla
** | atausaika perustuu DCB115 DEWALT®-latausyksikdihin

2.1.4
Arvioitu mutterimaara latausta kohti
MRS Akku 2,0 Ah Akku 4,0 A

mm [in]
M3 1300 2600
M4 1300 2600
M5 1200 2400

NBO8PT-18

M6 900 1800
M8 600 1200
M10 500 1000

Huomaa: Ndmd arvot ovat ainoastaan viitteellisid ja tdyteen ladattuun akkuun perustuvia arviointeja. Tulokset
voivat vaihdella mutterin materiaalin, ty6kalun asetusten, tyokalun/akun kunnon ja tydympdristén mukaan.
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2.2 ASETUKSEN TEKNISET TIEDOT

ASETUSKAPASITEETTI

Mutterityyppi NBO8PT-18

M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10

Eurosert® ° ° . ° ° °

Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °

DK/DL

Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert®

High Strength Hexsert® ° °

Squaresert® ° ° °

Vakiomutteri
(terds)

Vakiomutteri
(alumiini)

Vakiomutteri
(ruostumaton teras)

Hattumutteri . °

Kuusiomutteri

Kaikki kuusiomutterit

Neliomutteri

Pyalletty mutteri °

Pehmea asetusmutteri ° °

Halkiomutteri

Putkimutteri

HB-pultti

HB-pultti pyoredan
putkeen

Huomaa:

Voiman sédtéd voidaan kéyttdd vain seuraaviin kokoihin
Alumiini M6 tai suurempi (ei koske halkiomutteria)

Terds M5 tai suurempi

Ruostumaton terds M5 tai suurempi

2.3 PAKKAUKSEN SISALTO
Pakkauksen sisalto:
NBO8PT-18-######** Maara
Asennustyokalu M6-karalla ja kdrkikappaleella 1 kpl
Akku *
Laturi *
M4-, M5- ja M8-karat seka karkikappaleet 1 sarja
Kayttoohje 1 kpl

*Litiumioniakkujen tyyppi ja maara riippuu mallinumerosta ja markkina-alueesta. Pyyda lisdtietoa valinnoista
paikalliselta jalleenmyyjalta.

**Jos hankittu malli on pelkka tyokalu, langaton asennustyokalu siséltda ainoastaan M6-vakiosarjan.
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2.4 PAAKOMPONENTTIEN LUETTELO (katso tydkalun taydellinen kaavio ja materiaaliluettelo huolto-
ohjeesta)
NBO8PT-18 -kaavio |6ytyy etukannesta
A Kara M Laturin lamppu
B Karkikappale N Laturi
C Lukkomutteri O | Akkulaturin liitantd
D Karkikappaleen kotelo P Karan lukitus
E Karkikappaleen kotelon mutteri Q Kierron vetopaan kotelo
F Koukkuvaruste R Kierron vetopaa
G Moottorin kotelo S FR-vipu
H IImanpoistoaukko T Mastokotelo
| Kahva Y Mutteri
J Kytkin
K Akku
L Kayttoohje
2.5  VALINNAISET LISAVARUSTEET

VAROITUS: Koska tdman tuotteen kanssa ei ole testattu muita kuin STANLEY Engineered Fastening
-lisdvarusteita, muiden lisdvarusteiden kdyttd taman tydkalun kanssa voi olla vaarallista. Taman tuot-
teen kanssa tulee kdyttaa ainoastaan STANLEY Engineered Fastening -lisdvarusteita. Ndin toimimalla
vahennetddan myos vahingoittumisriskia. Kysy jalleenmyyjaltasi lisatietoja tyokaluusi soveltuvista

lisdvarusteista.

VAROITUS: Vahenna vakavan henkildvahingon vaaraa irrottamalla akku ennen saatoja tai liitososien

tai lisdvarusteiden poistamista/asentamista.

Katso kaikki PB-sarjaan saatavilla olevat karkilaitteet ja muut lisdvarusteet verkko-osoitteesta http://www.
stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. TYOKALUN KAYTTO JA ASETUS

NBO8PT-18 on tarkoitettu STANLEY Engineered Fastening -sokkoniittien kiinnittamiseen.
ALA kayti kosteissa olosuhteissa tai jos laitteen lahelld on syttyvid nesteiti tai kaasuja.

@ LUE KAIKKI VAROITUKSET JA OHJEET ENNEN TYOKALUN KAYTTOONOTTOA.
Sahkoturvallisuus

Sahkomoottori toimii vain yhdelld jannitteelld. Tarkista aina, ettd akun jannite vastaa laitteen tyyppikilpeen
merkittya jannitettd. Tarkista myos, ettd latauslaitteen jannite vastaa sahkoverkon jannitetta.

DEWALT®-laturi on kaksoiseristetty EN60335-sadddsten mukaisesti, joten maadoitusjohtoa ei tarvita.

O

Jatkojohdon kdyttaminen

Jatkojohtoa saa kayttaa vain, jos se on ehdottoman valttamatonta. Kayta laturin vaatimukset tayttavaa hyvak-
syttya jatkojohtoa (ks. tekniset tiedot). Johdinten pienin koko on 1 mm? ja suurin pituus 30 m.

Jos kaytdt johtokelaa, kelaa johto aina kokonaan auki.

Ennen kdyttoa

e Valitse sopiva kérkilaitteisto ja asenna.
e Varmista, ettd akku on ladattu tayteen.
e Aseta akku laitteeseen.
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4, KAYTTOOHJEET

@ Kayta aina hyvaksyttyja kuulonsuojaimia ja suojalaseja asennuslaitteistoa kayttaessa.
)

c VAROITUS: Poista akku ennen tyokalun saatamista.

4.1 KARKILAITTEISTO
NBO8PT-18 -kaavio |6ytyy etukannesta
Karan ja kédrkikappaleen asentaminen (kuvat 4, 5, 6)

e Valitse oikea kara (A) ja karkikappale (B) asennettaviin umpimuttereihin (Y). Katso asianmukaiset
karkilaitteet lisdvarusteiden ohjekirjasta.

e LOysad karkikappaleen kotelon mutteria (E) ja poista kérkikappaleen kotelo (D).

e Paina karan lukitusta (P), I6ysaa ja irrota kara (A).

e Ruuvaa oikea kara (A) kierron vetopdahan (R) painamalla samalla karan lukitusta (P). Lukitse kara (A)
e Loysaa lukkomutteria (C) ja irrota ja poista karkikappale (B) seka lukkomutteri (C)

e  Ruuvaa lukkomutteri (C) oikeaan kérkikappaleeseen (B) ja ruuvaa kérkikappale (B) kevyesti
karkikappaleen koteloon (D).

e  S&dada karkikappaleen (B) asento asennettavan umpimutterin (Y) mukaan. Karan tulee tulla ulos
umpimutterista (Y) 0-0,5 mm:n verran.

e  Kirista lukkomutteri (C) hyvin ruuviavaimella.
4.2 LATURIT

Tyokalu ladataan DEWALT®-laturilla. Lue aina kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ennen laturin kdyttoa. Laturi ei vaadi
saatoa ja sen kaytto on suunniteltu mahdollisimman helpoksi.

Lataaminen (kuva 2)
e Yhdistd laturi sopivaa pistorasiaan ennen kuin laitat siihen akun. (Katso laturin maaritykset osiosta 2)

e Aseta akku (K) laturiin ja varmista, ettd se on hyvin paikoillaan laturissa. Punainen (latauksen) merkkivalo
vilkkuu jatkuvasti ilmoittaen, etta latausprosessi on alkanut.

e  Kun akku on ladattu tayteen, punainen latausvalo palaa jatkuvasti. Akku on nyt ladattu, ja se voidaan
ottaa kdyttoon tai jattaa latauslaitteeseen.
HUOMIO: Litiumioniakkujen maksimaalisen suorituskyvyn ja kdyttéidn saavuttamiseksi akku on ladattava
tdyteen ennen ensimmdistd kdyttokertaa.

Lataaminen
Alla ndkyvassa taulukossa on lisdtietoja akun latautumisesta.

Latauksen merkkivalot:

E lataus kéynnissa - = = = EI
[ I tdyteen ladattu |E|
T liian kuumaa tai kylmaa akkua ei —_—— | — 3:
an ladata*

*Punainen merkkivalo vilkkuu ja keltainen merkkivalo palaa tdmén toiminnon aikana. Kun akku on saavutta-
nut oikean lampatilan, keltainen merkkivalo sammuu ja laturi jatkaa latausta.

Tama laturi ei lataa viallista akkua. Akku on viallinen, jos laturin merkkivalo ei syty.

HUOMIO: Témd voi tarkoittaa myos laturivikaa.

Jos laturi ilmoittaa ongelmasta, vie laturi ja akku testattavaksi valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun.
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Akun kuuma-/kylmaviive

Jos latauslaite tunnistaa, ettd akku on lilan kuuma tai kylmd, latautuminen aloitetaan vasta akun saavutet-
tua oikean lampétilan. Kun oikea lampdtila on saavutettu, latautuminen alkaa automaattisesti. Tama
ominaisuus pidentdd akun ikaa. Kylma akku latautuu puolet hitaammin [dmpimaan akkuun verrattuna.
Akku latautuu hitaammin koko latausjakson ajan, sen latautumisnopeus ei palaudu nopeaksi, vaikka akku
lampenee.

Litiumioniakut

PB-sarjan STANLEY Engineered Fastening Li-lon -tyokaluissa on elektroninen suojausjarjestelmd, joka suojaa
akkua ylikuormitukselta, ylikuumenemiselta tai suurelta purkautumiselta.

Jos elektroninen suojausjarjestelma tulee kdyttoon, tyokalu poistaa sen kdytosta automaattisesti. Jos nain kay,
lataa litiumioniakkua latauslaitteessa, kunnes se on ladattu tayteen.

4.3 AKUT

Tyokalusi on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi DEWALT® 18V/20V maks. -litiumioniakuilla.

Akun irrottaminen ja asettaminen paikoilleen (kuva 3)

HUOMIO: Parhaiden tuloksien saavuttamiseksi on varmistettava, ettd akku on ladattu tdyteen. Tyékalu sammuu
varoituksetta, kun akkuvirta on loppunut kokonaan.

AKUN ASENTAMINEN TYOKALUN KAHVAAN
e Kohdista akku (K) kahvan sisalla oleviin kiskoihin (kuva 3).
e Liu'uta se kahvaan, kunnes akku on hyvin paikoillaan laitteessa ja varmista, ettei se irtoa.

AKUN POISTAMINEN KAHVASTA
e Paina akun vapautuspainiketta ja veda akku ulos tyokalun kahvasta.
e Laita akku laturiin, kuten kdyttdohjeen laturiosassa kuvataan.

Sdilytyssuositukset

e On suositeltavaa sailyttaa akku viileassa ja kuivassa paikassa poissa suorasta auringonpaisteesta seka
liiallisesta kylmyydesta tai kuumuudesta. Akku toimii mahdollisimman tehokkaasti ja pitkdan, kun sita
sailytetdan huoneenlampdétilassa, kun se ei ole kaytossa.

e  Pitkan sdilytyksen aikana tayteen ladattu akku on suositeltavaa sailyttaa viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa irti
laturista.

HUOMIO: Akkuja ei saa asettaa sdil6n tdysin tyhjind. Akku on ladattava ennen kdyttéd.
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5. KAYTTO
c VAROITUS: Noudata aina turvaohjeita ja maarayksia.

c VAROITUS: Vahenna vakavan henkildvahingon vaaraa irrottamalla akku ennen s&atoja tai liitososien
tai lisdvarusteiden poistamista/asentamista.

c VAROITUS: Voit vahentaa vakavan henkildvahingon vaaraa pitamalla kddet AINA oikeassa asennossa.

ﬁ VAROITUS: Voit vahentaa vakavan henkildvahingon vaaraa pitelemalla tyokalua AINA tiukassa ot-
teessa.

5.1 OIKEAOPPINEN KADEN ASENTO

Kasien oikea asento tarkoittaa toisen kdden pitamista padkahvassa (1), kuva 1.

5.2 TYOKALUN KAYTTO

Umpimutterin asentaminen (kuvat 7, 8, 9)

Lue kosketusndyton kayttoohjeet kosketusndyton ohjekirjasta.

Vieraile verkkosivustollamme http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

Umpimutterin asentaminen

e Siirrd FR-vipu (S) tyokalun etuosasta vasemmalta oikealle asentoon “Iskupuoli”. (Vain ensimmainen
toiminto)

e Veda kytkimesta (J) kerran ndyton sytyttamiseksi ja palataksesi aloitusndyttoon.
e Saada mutterin isku tai voima kdyttosovelluksen mukaan ndytostd. (Vain ensimmainen toiminto)
e Paina kara (A) mutterilla (Y) asentaaksesi mutterin kdrkikappaleeseen (B)
*Al3 aseta mutteria kdyttdsovellukseen ennen kuin olet asentanut sen kirkikappaleisiin (B)
e Aseta tyokalu paikoilleen ja aseta tyokalu kiinnitysreikdan (kuva 8)
e \Veda kytkimesta ja vapauta se (J) (kuva 9).
e Kun mutteri (Y) on kiinnitetty kokonaan, tyokalu palaa automaattisesti lahtéasentoon.

Juuttuneen mutterin poistaminen (pakotettu kierto)
e Kosketa pakotetun kierron kuvaketta kosketusnaytdssa, jolloin se palaa aloitusndyttoon.
TAI
e Siirrd FR-vipu (S) tyokalun etuosasta oikealta vasemmalle asentoon “Kiertopuoli”.
e \Veda kytkimesta, kunnes mutteri on irronnut ja vapauta kytkin.
e Siirrd FR-vipu (S) tyokalun etuosasta oikealta vasemmalle seuraavaan asetukseen asentoon “Iskupuoli”.

Toiminnon nollaaminen (kuvat 3, 9)

Jos tyokalu ei siirry ldhtéasentoon kytkimen vapauttamisen jalkeen tai pysahtyy asetusiskun aikana, irrota
akku, asenna se takaisin ja toista edellinen vaihe, ja veda kytkimesta (J) laitteen kdynnistamiseksi uudelleen.
Jos ongelma toistuu, ota yhteytta paikalliseen huoltopalveluun.
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6. TYOKALUN HUOLTO

6.1 HUOLTOVALIT

Osa Aikavali
Tyokalun yleisen kunnon tarkistus Paivittain
Puhdista ja voitele kara Paivittdin
Voitele kierron vetopaa ja kierron vetopaan kotelo 1 000 mutteria
Palloruuvin ja painelaakerin puhdistus ja voitelu 50 000 mutteria*
*Suositellaan yhteydenottamista valtuutettuun huoltopalveluun

6.2 PUHDISTUS
@ Kayta AINA hyvdksyttyja suojalaseja laitteiston puhdistamisen aikana.

Tyokalun ulkopuoli

Pida harjattoman moottorin tuuletusaukot (H) aina vapaina polystd ja liasta. Kdyta tarvittaessa pehmeaa
ja kosteaa liinaa polyn ja lian poistamiseksi ilmanpoistoaukoista. Puhalla lika ja p6ly ulos sahkotyokalun
padkotelosta kuivalla ilmalla aina, kun havaitset lian kertyvan ilmanpoistoaukkojen (H) sisélle ja ympaérille.

VAROITUS: Kayta asianmukaisia silmdsuojaimia ja hyvaksyttya polysuojainta tdman toimenpiteen
aikana.

c VAROITUS: Tyokalun metallittomien osien puhdistamiseen ei saa kdyttaa liuottimia tai muita vahvoja
kemikaaleja. Nama kemikaalit voivat heikentaa ndiden osien valmistuksessa kdytettyja materiaaleja.

K&yta ainoastaan mietoon saippuaveteen kostutettua kangasta. Ald koskaan paastd mitdan nestetta
tyokalun sisdlle dlaka koskaan upota tydkalun mitadn osaa nesteeseen.

Karan puhdistus (kuvat 4 ja 5)

e Poista akku (K) tyokalusta. (kuva 3).

e LOysaa karkikappaleen kotelon mutteria (E). Poista karkikappaleen kotelo (D).

e Puhdista kara (A) metalliharjalla mahdollisen metallipdlyn ja jadmien poistamiseksi.

e Suihkuta voiteluainetta karan (A) kierteisiin ja muihin osiin.

e Ruuvaa karkikappaleen kotelon mutteri (E) mastokoteloon (T).

Voitele kierron vetopda ja kierron vetopaan kotelo (kuva 5)

e Poista akku (K) tyokalusta. (kuva 3).

e LOysaa karkikappaleen kotelon mutteria (E). Poista karkikappaleen kotelo (D).

e Suihkuta voiteluainetta kierron vetopdaahan (R) ja kierron vetopaan koteloon (Q) 1 000 mutterin vélein.
e Ruuvaa karkikappaleen kotelon mutteri (E) mastokoteloon (T).

Laturin puhdistusohjeet
c VAROITUS: Sahkoiskun vaara. Irrota laturin virtapistoke pistorasiasta ennen puhdistusta.

Voit puhdistaa laturin ulkopinnalla olevan lian ja rasvan liinalla tai pehmealla harjalla (ei metallisella).
ALA kayta vetta tai puhdistusliuoksia.

6.3 VARAOSAT - TYOKALUT
Katso lisdtietoa varaosista erityisista huolto-ohjeista, jotka ovat saatavilla osoitteessa
http:// www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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6.4 LADATTAVA AKKU

Tama pitkaan kestava akku on ladattava uudelleen, jos se ei enda tuota riittdvaa tehoa tdissd, joihin teho on
aikaisemmin riittanyt hyvin. Kun laitteen toiminta-aika on lopussa, se tulee havittaa ymparistoystavalliselld
tavalla:

e Anna akun tyhjentyd kokonaan ja irrota se sitten laitteesta.

e Litiumioniakut ovat kierratettavid. Vie ne jalleenmyyjdlle tai paikalliseen kierratyspisteeseen. Keratyt akut
kierratetdan tai havitetdan oikein.

6.5 YMPARISTONSUOJELU

Lajittele osat. Tata tuotetta ei saa havittda normaalin kotitalousjdtteen seassa.

Jos huomaat STANLEY Engineered Fastening -tuotteesi vaativan vaihtoa tai jos et tarvitse sitd endd, ala

)€ hévita sité kotitalousjatteen mukana. Vie tuote lajiteltavaksi. Kun kdytetyn tuotteen ja pakkauksen osat
© erotetaan toisistaan, materiaali voidaan kierrattda ja kayttdd uudelleen. Kierratetyn materiaalin uudel-
leen kdyttod auttaa estdmddn ympdriston saastumista ja vahentda raaka-aineen tarvetta.
Paikallisten saaddsten mukaan sahkotuotteiden osat saatetaan erottaa kotitalousjatteestd kunnalli-
(ry,  sissa jatteenkasittelypaikoissa, tai jdlleenmyyja tekee sen, kun ostat uuden tuotteen.

%@ Saat lahimman valtuutetun korjausliikkeen osoitteen ottamalla yhteyden paikalliseen STANLEY Engi-
neered Fastening -toimipisteeseen tdssa kayttdohjeessa mainittuun osoitteeseen. Valtuutetut STANLEY
Engineered Fastening -korjausliikkeet seka myynnin jalkeisen huoltopalvelun ja yhteyshenkildiden
tdydelliset tiedot ovat saatavilla my0s verkko-osoitteessa: www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
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7. VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

7.1  EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Me, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPANI, vakuutamme vastuunalaisina, etta tuote:

Kuvaus: Sahkotyokalu
Malli: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

joihin tama vakuutus viittaa, on seuraavien lakimaardyksien mukainen:

2006/42/EY Konedirektiivi
2014/30/EY Sahkomagneettisen yhteensopivuuden (EMC) direktiivi
2014/53/EY Radiolaitedirektiivi
2011/65/EY Vaarallisten aineiden RoHS-rajoitukset

Seka seuraavan yhdenmukaistetun standardin mukainen:
IEC 60745-1: 2006 JA EN:N POIKKEAMAT EN ISO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 JA EN:N POIKKEAMAT EN I1SO 300 328:2016
EN ISO 55014-1:2017 EN1SO 62209-2:2010
EN ISO 55014-2:2015 EN SO 62479:2010
EN ISO 62233 :2008 EN ISO 50566 :2017
EN ISO 301 489-1:2019 ENISO 12100:2010

Tekninen dokumentaatio on laadittu liitteen 1, osan 1.7.4.1 mukaisesti seuraavaa direktiivia noudattaen:
2006/42/EY konedirektiivi (lakisdateiset asiakirjat 2008 nro 1597 - Konemaaraykset (turvallisuus)).

Allekirjoittanut tekee tdman vakuutuksen STANLEY Engineered Fastening -yhtion puolesta

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Tekninen paallikko, Japani
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPANI

Myontamispaikka: Aichi, Japani
Myontam- 1.6.2021
ispdivamaara:

Allekirjoittanut vastaa Euroopan unionin alueella myytyjen tuotteiden teknisen tiedoston laatimisesta ja tekee
taman vakuutuksen Stanley Engineered Fastening -yhtion puolesta.

Matthias Appel

Tiimipaallikko - Tekniset asiakirjat
Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, SAKSA

Tama kone tayttaa seuraavat vaatimukset:
konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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7.2  ISON-BRITANNIAN VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Me, Stanley Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPANI, vakuutamme vastuunalaisina, etta tuote:

Kuvaus: Sahkotyokalu
Malli: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

jota tama vakuutus koskee, tdyttda seuraavien Ison-Britannian maardyksien vaatimukset:

Konemaaraykset (turvallisuus) 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (kuten muutettu)
Sahkdmagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevat maardaykset 2016, S.I. 20161091 (kuten muutettu)
Radiolaiotemaaraykset 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (kuten muutettu)

Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden kdyton
rajoittamista koskevat maaraykset 2012, S.I. 2012/3032 (kuten muutettu)

Seka seuraavien soveltuvien standardien vaatimukset:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 JA EN:N POIKKEAMAT EN I1SO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 JA EN:N POIKKEAMAT EN1SO 300328:2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN ISO 62209-2:2010
EN1SO 55014-2:2015 EN ISO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 : 2008 EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN 1SO 301 489-1:2019 EN ISO 12100:2010

Tekniset asiakirjat on laadittu konemaarayksien (turvallisuus)
2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (kuten muutettu) mukaisesti.
Allekirjoittanut tekee tdman vakuutuksen STANLEY Engineered Fastening -yhtion puolesta

Daisulee Movi

Daisuke Mori
Tekninen paallikko, Japani
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPANI

Myontamispaikka: Aichi, Japani
Myontam- 1.6.2021
ispdivamaara:

Allekirjoittanut, joka vastaa Isossa-Britanniassa myytyjen tuotteiden teknisen tiedoston laatimisesta, tekee
tdman vakuutuksen Stanley Engineered Fastening -yhtion puolesta.

A. K. Seewraj
Tekninen paallikko, Iso-Britannia
Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY UNITED KINGDOM

Tama kone tdyttda seuraavat vaatimukset:
Konemaaraykset (turvallisuus) 2008,
C n S.1. 2008/1597 (kuten muutettu)

STANLEY.
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8. RADION VAKUUTUS

Tama laitteisto tayttaa kontrolloimattoman ympariston CE-sateilyaltistuksen vaatimukset. Loppukayttdjien
tulee noudattaa erityisia kdyttoohjeita radiotaajuutta koskevien altistumisvaatimusten tayttamiseksi.

8.1 RADION TEKNISET TIEDOT

Tassa tyokalussa on radiotaajuusmoduuli (ESP32-WROOM-32 Espressif, FCC-saanto: 2AC7Z-ESPWROOM32,
1C-sddnto: 21098-ESPWROOM32) ja se toimii alla madritetyissa olosuhteissa.

Wi-Fi: 2,412 MHz~2,472 MHz, 13 dBm, DSSS ja OFDM

Bluetooth: 2,402 MHz~2,480 MHz, 4 dBm

Painettu antenni 2 dBi:n vahvistuksella on integroitu radiotaajuusmoduuliin (ESP32-WROOM-32).
Oskillaattori: Radiotaajuus: 40 MHz, ndyttdmoduuli: ¥25 MHz (MC), 32,768 kHz (RTC)

*25 MHz moninkertaistetaan enintddn arvoon 180 MHz suorittimessa.

8.2 FCC-VAKUUTUS

Tama laite tdyttaa FCC-sdaantdjen osan 15 vaatimukset.

Kayttoon sovelletaan seuraavia ehtoja:

(1) Tama laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallista hairiota ja

(2) Taman laitteen tulee vastaanotettava mahdollista hairiota, mukaan lukien virheelliseen toimintaan
johtava hairio.

Muutokset tai muokkaukset, joita vaatimustenmukaisuudesta vastuussa oleva henkil6 ei ole nimenomaan

hyvéksynyt, voivat mitatoida luvan kayttaa laitteistoa.

Tama laitteisto on testattu ja sen on todettu tayttavan luokan B digitaalisen laitteen rajat FCC-saant6jen osan

15 mukaisesti. Nama rajat on tarkoitettu suojaamaan kohtuullisesti haitalliselta hairi6lta asuinrakennuksessa.

Tama laite tuottaa, kayttaa ja siitd voi sateilld radiotaajuusenergiaa ja se voi aiheuttaa haitallista hairiota

radioyhteyksiin, mikdli sitd ei asenneta ja kdytetd ohjeiden mukaisesti. Ei ole kuitenkaan takuita siitd, etteikd

hairiota tapahtuisi tietyssa asennuksessa. Jos tama laitteisto aiheuttaa haitallista hairiota radio- tai TV-laitteen

vastaanottoon, mika voidaan maarittaa kytkemalla laite pois paalta ja uudelleen paalle, kayttdja voi pyrkia

korjaamaan héirion yhdella tai useammalla seuraavista tavoista:

- Suuntaa tai sijoita vastaanottava antenni uudelleen.

- Siirrd laitteisto kauemmas vastaanottimesta.

- Liita laite pistorasiaan, joka kuuluu eri piiriin kuin vastaanotin.

- Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaan tai kokeneeseen radio-/TV-teknikkoon lisdohjeiden saamiseksi.

Tama laitteisto tayttaa FCC:n asettamat radiotaajuuden sateilyaltistuksen rajat kontrolloimattomassa
ymparistossa. Jotta FCC:n radiotaajuudelle altistumista koskevat vaatimukset tayttyisivat, suoraa kosketusta
ldhettdvaan antenniin tulee valttaa lahetyksen aikana.

8.3 IC(ISED)-VAKUUTUS

Tama laite tdyttaa Industry Canadan lupaa vaatimattomat RSS-vaatimukset. Kayttéon sovelletaan seuraavia

ehtoja:

(1) Tama laite ei saa aiheuttaa hairiots; ja

(2) Taman laitteen tulee voida vastaanottaa mahdollista hairiota, mukaan lukien laitteen virheelliseen toi-
mintaan johtavat hairiot.

Tama EUT tayttaa SAR-vaatimukset koskien IC RSS-102:n vdestdd/hallitsemattomia altistumisrajoja ja se on
testattu standardissa IEEE 1528 ja IEC 62209 madritettyjen mittaustapojen sekda menetelmien mukaisesti.

Tama laitteisto tulee asentaa ja sita tulee kdyttdad mahdollisimman kaukana kayttdjan kehosta tai laitteen
antoteho tulee asettaa matalammaksi, jos se on mahdollista.
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9. TURVAA SUJOITUKSESI!

9.1 STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING -TYOKALUN TAKUU

STANLEY Engineered Fastening takaa, ettd kaikki sahkotydkalut on valmistettu huolellisesti ja ettei niissa
ilmene materiaali- tai valmistusvikoja normaalissa kdytdssd ja huollossa yhden (1) vuoden aikana.

Voit pidentaa tyokalusi (ei koske akkuja tai laturia) takuun yhdesta (1) vuodesta kahteen (2) vuoteen rekis-
ter6imalla tydkalun verkossa. (katso osio 9.2 tdmén sivun lopussa).

Tama niittauskoneen takuu koskee tyokalun ensimmadistd ostajaa vain alkuperdisessa kdytossa.

Rajaukset:
Normaali kuluminen.
Saannollinen huolto, korjaus ja vaihto-osat normaalin kulumisen vuoksi eivat kuulu takuun piiriin.

Vaarinkaytto.
Virheet tai vauriot, jotka aiheutuvat virheellisesta kdytostd, varastoinnista, vadrinkdytdstd, onnettomuudesta
tai laiminlyonnista, kuten fyysisestd vahingosta eivat kuulu takuun piiriin.

Valtuuttamaton huolto tai muuttaminen.

Takuu ei kata vikoja tai vahinkoja, jotka johtuvat palvelusta, testauksen sdddoistd, asennuksesta, huollosta,
muokkauksesta tai muutoksista, jotka on suorittanut joku muu kuin STANLEY Engineered Fastening tai sen
valtuutettu huoltoliike.

Kaikki muut takuut, nimenomaiset tai epdsuorat, mukaan lukien takuut kauppakelpoisuudesta tai soveltuvu-
udesta kayttotarkoitukseen eivat kuulu takuuseen.

Jos tdma tyokalu ei vastaa takuuta, palauta tyokalu tehtaamme valtuuttamaan sinua lahelld olevaan huol-
tokeskukseen. Saat luettelon valtuutetuista Stanley Engineered Fastening -huoltokeskuksista Yhdysvalloissa
tai Kanadassa ottamalla yhteyttd numeroon +1 (877) 364 2781.

Yhdysvaltojen ja Kanadan ulkopuolella [8ydédt verkkosivustolta www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
lahimman STANLEY Engineered Fasteningin toimipisteen.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening korvaa maksutta osan tai osat, joiden olemme todenneet olevan viallisia vir-
heellisen materiaalin tai valmistuksen vuoksi, ja palautamme tydkalun postikulut maksettuina. Tdma on ainoa
takuun piiriin kuuluva velvoituksemme. STANLEY Engineered Fastening ei missaan tapauksessa ota vastuuta
seuraamuksellisista tai erityisista vahingoista,

jotka johtuvat tdman tydkalun hankinnasta tai kdytosta.

9.2 SOKKONIITTIEN NIITTAUSKONEEN REKISTEROINTI VERKOSSA

Rekisteroi takuusi verkossa osoitteessa
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card. Kiitiamme
STANLEY Engineered Fasteningin Stanley®-tyokalun hankkimisesta.
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Traduction des instructions originales FRANCAIS

©2021 Stanley Black & Decker

Tous droits réservés.

Les informations fournies ne peuvent étre ni reproduites ni rendues publiques de quelque fagon que ce soit et par quelque moyen que ce soit
(électronique ou mécanique) sans autorisation préalable, expresse et écrite, de STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Les informations fournies sont
issues des données connues au moment de la sortie de ce produit. STANLEY Engineered Fastening applique une politique d’amélioration en
permanence des produits et par conséquent, les produits peuvent étre modifiés. Les informations fournies s'appliquent au produit tel que livré
par STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Par conséquent, STANLEY Engineered Fastening ne saurait étre tenu responsable des dommages résultant de
différences avec les caractéristiques d'origine du produit.

Les informations disponibles ont été rédigées avec le plus grand soin. Toutefois, STANLEY Engineered Fastening rejette toute responsabilité
concernant les éventuelles erreurs dans les informations et les conséquences qu'elles pourraient entrainées. STANLEY Engineered Fastening rejette
toute responsabilité quant aux dommages résultant d'activités effectuées par des tiers. Les appellations, noms commerciaux, marques commerciales
déposées, etc. utilisés par STANLEY Engineered Fastening ne sont pas libres de droit, conformément a la Iégislation sur la protection des marques.
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FRANCAIS

Ce manuel d'utilisation doit étre lu par toute personne installant ou utilisant cet outil, en portant une
attention particuliére aux consignes de sécurité qui suivent.

1. DEFINITIONS LIEES A LA SECURITE

Les définitions ci-dessous décrivent le niveau de gravité de chaque mention d'avertissement. Veillez a lire le

manuel et a faire attention a ces symboles.

A DANGER : Indique une situation de risque imminent qui engendre, si elle n'est pas évitée, la mort
ou de graves blessures.

c ATTENTION : Indique une situation de risque potentiel qui peut engendrer, si elle n'est pas évi-
tée, des blessures bénignes ou modérées.

c AVERTISSEMENT : Indique une situation de risque potentiel qui pourrait engendrer, si elle n'est pas
évitée, la mort ou de graves blessures.

REMARQUE : Indique une pratique ne posant aucun risque de blessures mais qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut
entrainer des dommages matériels.

c Indique un risque de décharge électrique

ﬁ Indique un risque d'incendie

L'utilisation ou la maintenance incorrectes de ce produit peut entrainer de graves blessures et des
dégats mateériels. Veillez a lire a bien comprendre tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions
d’utilisation avant d’utiliser cet équipement. L'utilisation d’outils électriques impose le respect des
consignes de sécurité de base afin de réduire le risque de blessure.

1.1 SECURITE GENERALE
AVERTISSEMENT ! Veillez a lire tous les avertissements sur la sécurité et toutes les instructions. Le
non-respect des avertissements et des instructions peut entrainer des décharges électriques, des
incendies et/ou de graves blessures.

CONSERVEZ TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET TOUTES LES CONSIGNES POUR POUVOIR VOUS Y REFERER

DANS LE FUTUR

Le terme “outil électrique” mentionné dans les avertissements fait référence a vos outils électriques fonction-

nant sur secteur (avec cable) ou sur pile ou batterie (sans-fil).

o Nutilisez pas l'outil pour autre chose que positionner des fixations aveugles STANLEY Engineered Fastening.

o Nutilisez que des piéces, fixations et accessoires, ecommandeés par le fabricant.

o Nutilisez I'outil électrique qu‘avec les blocs-batteries spécifiquement prévus.

1.2 SECURITE DE LA ZONE DE TRAVAIL

e Maintenez la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les zones sombres ou encombrées sont propices aux
accidents.

o Nutilisez pas d’outils électriques dans un environnement présentant des risques d’explosion ou en
présence de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres inflammables. Les outils électriques créent des étincelles qui
peuvent enflammer les poussieres et les fumées.

e Maintenez les enfants et les personnes a proximité éloignés lorsque les outils électriques sont en
marche. Toute distraction peut vous faire perdre le contréle de l'outil.

1.3 SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

e Les prises des outils électriques doivent correspondre a la prise de courant murale. Ne modifiez
jamais la prise d’aucune sorte. N'utilisez aucun adaptateur avec des outils électriques reliés a la terre.
Lutilisation de prises d’origine et de prises murales appropriées permet de réduire le risque de choc électrique.
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1.4

Evitez tout contact physique avec des surfaces reliées a la terre comme des tuyaux, des radiateurs, des
fours et des réfrigérateurs par exemple. Le risque de décharge électrique augmente lorsque votre corps est
relié a la terre.

N’exposez pas les outils électriques a la pluie, ni a I’lhumidité. Leau qui entre dans un outil électrique
augmente le risque de choc électrique.

Ne tirez pas sur le cordon d’alimentation. N'utilisez jamais le cordon pour transporter, tirer ou
débrancher l'outil électrique. Maintenez le cordon a I'écart de la chaleur, des substances grasses, des
bords tranchants ou des piéces mobiles. Les cordons endommagés ou emmélés augmentent les risques de
décharges électriques.

Si vous utilisez un outil électrique a I'extérieur, utilisez une rallonge homologuée pour les travaux
extérieurs. Lutilisation d’une rallonge électrique homologuée pour les travaux en extérieur réduit le risque de
décharge électrique.

Si I'utilisation d’un outil électrique dans un endroit humide est inévitable, utilisez une alimentation
électrique protégée par un disjoncteur différentiel a courant résiduel (DDR). L'utilisation d’'un DDR réduit
le risque de décharge électrique. .

SECURITE DES PERSONNES

Restez vigilant, surveillez ce que vous faites et faites preuve de bon sens lorsque vous utilisez un outil
électrique. N'utilisez pas d’outils électriques si vous étes fatigué ou sous I'influence de drogue, d’alcool
ou de médicaments. Tout moment d'inattention pendant I'utilisation d’un outil électrique peut entrainer de
graves blessures.

Portez des équipements de protection individuelle. Portez toujours une protection oculaire. Les
équipements de protection comme les masques a poussiere, les chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, les
casques ou les protections auditives réduisent le risque de blessures s'ils sont utilisés a bon escient.

Empéchez le démarrage non intentionnel. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position Arrét avant
de raccorder l'outil a I'alimentation électrique et/ou au bloc-batterie ou avant de ramasser ou de
transporter l'outil.

Le fait de transporter les outils électriques le doigt sur l'interrupteur ou d'alimenter les outils électriques dont
l'interrupteur est déja en position de marche augmente le risque d’accidents.

Retirez toutes les clés ou pinces de réglage avant de mettre I'outil en marche. Une clé ou une pince restée
fixée sur une piéce rotative de l'outil électrique peut entrainer des blessures.

Ne vous penchez pas. Gardez les pieds bien ancrés au sol et conservez votre équilibre en permanence.
Cela permet de mieux maitriser l'outil électrique en cas de situations imprévues.

Portez des vétements appropriés. Ne portez aucuns vétements amples, ni bijoux. Gardez vos cheveux,
vos vétements et vos gants a I'écart des piéces mobiles. Les vétements amples, les bijoux ou les cheveux
longs peuvent étre happés par les piéces mobiles.

Sivous disposez de dispositifs pour I'extraction et la récupération des poussieéres, veillez a ce qu’ils
soient correctement raccordés et utilisés. L'utilisation de dispositifs récupérateurs de poussiére réduit les
risques liés aux poussieres.

1.5 UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DES OUTILS ELECTRIQUES

Ne sur-sollicitez pas l'outil électrique. Utilisez un outil approprié, adapté pour le travail a réaliser. Un
outil adapté fonctionne mieux, de fagon plus sire et a la cadence pour laquelle il a été congu.

N'utilisez pas I'outil électrique si I'interrupteur ne permet plus de le mettre en marche et de I'éteindre.
Tout outil électrique qui ne peut plus étre commandé par son interrupteur est dangereux et il doit étre réparé.

Débranchez la prise de courant et/ou retirez le bloc-batterie de I'outil électrique avant d’effectuer tout
réglage, de changer un accessoire ou de ranger l'outil électrique. Ces mesures de sécurité préventives
réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de l'outil électrique.

Rangez les outils électriques non utilisés hors de portée des enfants et ne laissez aucune personne ne
connaissant pas ces outils ou leurs instructions d’utilisation les faire fonctionner. Les outils électriques
peuvent étre dangereux entre des mains inexpérimentées.
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e Entretenez vos outils électriques. Vérifiez que les piéces mobiles sont alignées correctement et qu’elles
ne sont pas coincées. Vérifiez qu’aucune piéce n’est cassée et contrdlez I'absence de toute autre condition
qui pourrait nuire au bon fonctionnement de l'outil. En cas de dommage, faites réparer l'outil électrique
avant de le réutiliser. De nombreux accidents sont provoqués par des outils électriques mal entretenus.

e Maintenez les outils de coupe affiités et propres. Les outils de coupe bien entretenus dont les tranchants
sont bien affutés sont moins susceptibles de se coincer et sont plus faciles a maitriser.

o Utilisez les outils électriques, les accessoires et les embouts d’outil conformément a ces instructions, en
tenant compte des conditions de travail, ainsi que du travail a effectuer. L'utilisation d’un outil électrique
ad‘autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été prévu peut entrainer des situations dangereuses.

e [outil doit en permanence étre conservé en bon état de marche, I'absence de dommages et son bon
fonctionnement doivent étre vérifiés a intervalles réguliers par des personnes qualifiées. Les opérations de
démontage sont réservées aux seuls personnes qualifiées. Ne démontez pas cet outil sans avoir au préalable
consulté les instructions liées a la maintenance.

o Naltérez l'outil d'aucune sorte. Toute modification de l'outil réalisée par le client l'est sous sa propre
responsabilité et annule toute garantie applicable.

e Débranchez la batterie de 'outil avant d'effectuer toute opération de maintenance, de réglage ou de fixer et
retirer le nez.

e Avant utilisation, contrélez I'alignement et le raccordement des piéces mobiles, I'absence de rupture des piéces
ainsi que toute autre condition qui pourrait affecter le fonctionnement de l'outil. En cas de dommage, faites
réparer l'outil avant de I'utiliser. Retirez toutes les clés ou pinces de réglage avant I'utilisation.

e Avant utilisation, contrélez I'absence de dommage sur la batterie. Ne faites pas tomber la batterie. Un impact
brusque peut engendrer des dommages internes et conduire a une défaillance prématurée de la batterie.

e  Maintenez la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée.

e Portez des vétements appropriés. Ne portez pas de bijoux ou de vétements amples. Gardez vos cheveux, vos
vétements et vos gants a lI‘écart des pieces mobiles. Les vétements amples, les bijoux ou les cheveux longs
peuvent étre happés par les piéces mobiles.

e Adoptez une posture stable et équilibrée avant d'utiliser 'outil.

o Lesopérateurs et les autres personnes dans la zone d'intervention doivent porter des lunettes de protection
conformes a la norme ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 ou d‘autres lunettes homologuées avec écrans latéraux.
Portez toujours des lunettes et des protections auditives pendant I'utilisation.

e Ledégagement des mains de I'utilisateur de l'outil est nécessaire avant l'intervention.
o Nefaites jamais fonctionner l'outil en direction de quiconque.
o Nutilisez PAS l'outil si le porte-nez n'est pas en place.

o Nefaites pas fonctionner l'outil ou le chargeur dans une atmosphére explosive ou des environnements
contenant des fluides ou des gaz combustibles.

o Nefaites pas fonctionner l'outil ou le chargeur dans des environnements exposés a I'humidité ou a la pluie afin
d‘éviter le risque de décharges électriques.

e Nemaltraitez pas l'outil en le faisant tomber ou en vous en servant comme d'un marteau.

e Gardez les fentes d'aération de l'outil exemptes de toute saleté ou corps étranger car cela pourrait provoquer le
dysfonctionnement de l'outil.

e Gardez les poignées de l'outil seches, propres et exemptes d’huile ou de graisse.

e lorsque vous déplacez l'outil d’'un endroit a un autre, gardez vos mains éloignées de la gdchette afin déviter un
déclenchement accidentel.

e Nelaissez jamais I'outil de pose sans surveillance.
e Débranchez la batterie lorsque l'outil n'est pas utilisé.

1.6  UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DES OUTILS FONCTIONNANT SUR BATTERIE

e N'effectuez la recharge qu’a I'aide du chargeur spécifié par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté pour un type
de bloc-batterie peut engendrer un risque d'incendie s'il est utilisé avec un bloc-batterie différent.
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o Nutilisez I'outil électrique qu’avec les blocs-batteries spécifiquement prévus. L utilisation d'autres blocs-
batteries peut créer un risque de blessures et d'incendie.

e Quand le bloc-batterie n’est pas utilisé, éloignez-le des objets métalliques comme les trombones, les
piéces, les clés, les clous, les vis ou les autres petits objets qui pourraient créer un contact entre les deux
bornes. La mise en court-circuit des bornes d’une batterie peut provoquer des brilures ou un incendie.

o Dans des conditions extrémes, du liquide peut étre éjecté de la batterie. Evitez tout contact. En cas
de contact accidentel, rincez a I'eau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, consultez en plus un médecin. Le
liquide sortant de la batterie peut provoquer des irritations ou des bralures.

1.7  SERVICE

o Faites réviser/réparer votre outil électrique par une personne qualifiée, n’utilisant que des piéces de
rechange d’origine. Cela permet de garantir la sGreté de l'outil électrique.

1.8 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES PROPRES A TOUS LES CHARGEURS DE BATTERIES

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS : Ce manuel contient d'importantes consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation liées
aux chargeurs de batterie compatibles (consultez la section Caractéristiques techniques).

o Avantdutiliser le chargeur, veuillez lire toutes les instructions et les marquages d'avertissement figurant sur le
chargeur, le bloc-batterie et le produit utilisant le bloc-batterie.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de décharge électrique. Ne laissez aucun liquide pénétrer dans le chargeur.

Il existe sinon un risque de décharge électrique.

AVERTISSEMENT : Nous recommandons I'utilisation d'un dispositif différentiel a courant résiduel
calibré a 30mA ou moins.

ATTENTION : Risque de brGlure. Afin de réduire le risque de blessures, ne rechargez que les batter-
ies rechargeables DEWALT®. D'autres batteries pourraient exploser et provoquer des blessures et des
dommages.

ATTENTION : Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour garantir qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

> B bBb

REMARQUE : Dans certaines conditions, lorsque le chargeur est branché a I'alimentation électrique, ses contac-

teurs de charge a nu peuvent étre court-circuités par un corps étranger. Les corps étrangers de nature conductrice,
incluant notamment, la laine d‘acier, les feuilles d’‘aluminium ou I'accumulation de particules métalliques doivent
étre tenus a distance des cavités du chargeur. Débranchez toujours le chargeur de I'alimentation électrique
lorsqu‘aucun bloc-batterie n'y est installé. Débranchez le chargeur avant de le nettoyer

e NEtentez PAS de charger le bloc-batterie avec des chargeurs autres que ceux indiqués dans ce manuel. Le
chargeur et le bloc-batterie sont spécifiquement congus pour fonctionner ensemble.

e Ceschargeurs ne sont pas prévus pour d'autres utilisations que la charge des batteries rechargeables DEWALT®,
Toute autre utilisation peut créer un risque d’incendie, de choc électrique ou d'électrocution.

o Nexposez pas le chargeur a la pluie ou a la neige.

e Tirezsur la prise plutét que sur le cordon pour débrancher le chargeur. Cela permet de réduire le risque
dendommager la prise et le cordon électrique.

o Veillez a placer le cordon de sorte qu'il ne puisse faire trébucher personne, qu‘on ne puisse pas marcher dessus
et qu'il ne puisse pas étre endommageé.

e Nepas utiliser une rallonge a moins que ce ne soit absolument nécessaire. L'utilisation d’'une rallonge
inadaptée peut entrainer un risque d'incendie, de décharge électrique ou délectrocution.

e Neplacez aucun objet sur le dessus du chargeur et ne placez pas le chargeur sur une surface molle qui pourrait
obturer les fentes d’aération et engendrer une accumulation de chaleur a l'intérieur. Placez le chargeur loin de
toute source de chaleur. Le chargeur est aéré grace aux fentes sur le dessus et au bas du boitier.

o Nutilisez pas un chargeur dont le cordon ou la prise sont endommagés — faites-les inmédiatement remplacer.

o Nutilisez pas le chargeur s'il a recu un choc violent, s'il est tombé ou s'il a été autrement endommagé de
quelque maniére que ce soit. Apportez le chargeur dans un centre d'assistance agréé.
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e Nedémontez pas le chargeur. Apportez-le dans un centre d'assistance agréé si une révision ou une
réparation sont nécessaires. Un équipement mal réassemblé peut entrainer un risque de décharge électrique,
d‘électrocution ou d'incendie.

e Débranchez le chargeur de la prise de courant avant de procéder a son nettoyage. Cela permet de réduire le
risque de décharge électrique. Le simple retrait du bloc-batterie ne réduit pas ces risques.

e NEtentez JAMAIS de raccorder deux chargeurs ensemble.
e lechargeur est congu pour fonctionner sur une alimentation électrique domestique standard (consultez les

caractéristiques du chargeur). Ne tentez pas de I'utiliser a une autre tension. Cette consigne ne concerne pas le
chargeur pour véhicule.

1.9 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES PROPRES A TOUS LES BLOCS-BATTERIES

Sivous commandez des blocs-batteries de rechange, assurez-vous d'inclure leur numéro de catalogue et la tension.
Le bloc-batterie n'est pas complétement chargé a la livraison. Avant d'utiliser le bloc-batterie et le chargeur, veillez a
lire les consignes de sécurité ci-dessous. Suivez ensuite les procédures de charge décrites.

VEILLEZ A LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS

e Nerechargez et n'utilisez pas la batterie dans un environnement présentant des risques d'explosion ou en
présence de liquides, gaz ou poussieres inflammables. Linsertion ou le retrait de la batterie du chargeur peut
faire enflammer les poussiéres ou les fumées.

e Neforcez jamais pour insérer le bloc-batterie dans le chargeur. Ne modifiez le bloc-batterie d‘aucune maniere
pour le faire entrer dans un chargeur incompatible car il pourrait éclater et provoquer de graves blessures.

e Nerechargez les blocs-batteries qu'avec les chargeurs DEWALT®.
e NEles aspergez et NE les immergez PAS dans de l'eau ou tout autre liquide.

e Nerangez et n'utilisez pas l'outil et le bloc-batterie dans des endroits ot la température peut atteindre ou
dépasser 40°C (104 °F) (comme des remises extérieures ou des batiments métalliques en été par exemple).

o lorsque le bloc-batterie n'est pas utilisé, gardez-le a I'écart des objets métalliques tels que trombones, piéces de
monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres petits objets susceptibles de créer un contact entre les deux bornes.

e Nejetez pas les batteries dans l'eau.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Ne tentez jamais d'ouvrir le bloc-batterie pour quelque raison que ce soit. Si le
boitier du bloc-batterie est fissuré ou endommagé, ne l'insérez pas dans le chargeur. N'écrasez pas
le bloc-batterie, ne le faites pas tomber et ne I'endommagez pas. N'utilisez pas le bloc-batterie ou le
chargeur s'ils ont regu un coup violent, s'ils ont chuté, ont été écrasés ou endommagés de quelque
facon que ce soit (percés par un clou, cognés par un marteau ou piétinés par exemple). Il existe sinon
un risque de décharge électrique. Les blocs-batteries endommagés doivent étre retournés dans un
centre de réparation pour y étre recyclés.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d'incendie. Ne rangez et ne transportez pas le bloc-batterie de fagon avec
des objets métalliques qui pourraient entrer en contact avec les bornes de la batterie. Lors du trans-
port de blocs-batteries individuels, assurez-vous que les bornes de la batterie sont protégées et bien

isolées des matériaux qui pourraient entrer en contact avec elles et provoquer un court-circuit.

c ATTENTION : Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, posez l'outil, a plat, sur une surface stable d'ou il ne pourra
faire tomber ou trébucher personne. Certains outils équipés d'un gros bloc-batterie peuvent tenir a la
verticale sur celui-ci, mais ils manquent alors de stabilité.

1.10 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE SPECIFIQUES PROPRES AUX BATTERIES LITHIUM-ION (LI-ION)

1. N’incinérez pas le bloc-batterie méme s'il est sévérement endommagé ou complétement hors d’usage.
Il pourrait exploser dans les flammes. Des fumées et substances toxiques se dégagent en cas d'incinération de
blocs-batteries lithium ion.

2. Sile contenu de la batterie entre en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement la zone avec du savon
doux et de l'eau. Si le liquide de la batterie entre en contact avec les yeux, rincez I'ceil ouvert pendant 15
minutes ou jusqu’a ce que lirritation cesse. Si des soins médicaux sont nécessaires, sachez que I'électrolyte de la
batterie est composé d’'un mélange de carbonates organiques liquides et de sels de lithium.
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3. Lecontenu des cellules d’une batterie ouverte peut provoquer une irritation des voies respiratoires.
Aérez correctement. Si les symptémes persistent, consultez un médecin.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de bralure. Le liquide de la batterie peut senflammer s'il est exposé a des
étincelles ou a une flamme.

1.11 RISQUES RESIDUELS

Malgré la mise en ceuvre des normes de sécurité applicables et la présence de dispositifs de sécurité, certains
risques résiduels ne peuvent pas étre évités. lls comprennent :

—  Risques de blessures dus a des projections de particules

Les troubles de l'ouie

—  Lerisque de bralure du a des accessoires ayant chauffé pendant leur fonctionnement.

—  Lerisque de blessure dui a une exposition prolongée.
1,12 ETIQUETTES ET ICONES

Marquages apposés sur l'outil

EMPLACEMENT DU CODE DATE : Le code date, qui inclut également I'année, le mois et le lieu de fabrication,
est imprimé sur la surface du boitier formant charniére entre l'outil et la batterie.

Etiquettes sur le chargeur et le bloc-batterie
En plus des pictogrammes utilisés dans ce manuel, les étiquettes sur le chargeur et le bloc-batterie com-
portent les pictogrammes suivants.

Veuillez lire le manuel d'utilisation avant
utilisation.

\@

N'exposez pas l'appareil a I'eau.

Veuillez lire le manuel d'utilisation avant
utilisation.

Faites immédiatement remplacer les
cordons endommagés.

Recharger la batterie.

Ne rechargez qu'entre 4°C et 40°C.

Batterie rechargée.

Jetez le bloc-batterie en respectant
I'environnement.

Délai Bloc chaud/froid.

Ne jetez pas le bloc-batterie au feu.

Recharge les blocs-batteries Li-lon.

Consultez les Caractéristiques techniques

@ Lion pour connaitre la durée de la charge.

r 0 A n'utiliser qu'a l'intérieur. W Ne rechargez pas des blocs-batteries
'>A( qui seraient endommagés.

— Ne chargez les blocs-batteries DEWALT®/ D Votre chargeur DEWALT® dispose d'une

POP®Avdel® qu'avec les chargeurs DE-
WALT®/POP®Avdel® prévus a cet effet. Le re-
chargement de blocs-batteries autres que
les blocs-batteries DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®
avec un chargeur DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®
peut provoquer leur éclatement ou con-
duire a des situations dangereuses.

double isolation conformément a la
norme EN60335 ; aucun raccordement a
la terre n'est donc nécessaire.

La politique STANLEY Engineered Fastening
prévoit I'amélioration et le développement permanents de ses produits
et nous nous réservons le droit de modifier les caractéristiques
de n‘importe quel produit, sans notification préalable.
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2. CARACTERISTIQUES
AUCUNE MAINTENANCE OU REPARATION D’AUCUNE SORTE NE DOIT ETRE ENTREPRISE, A

L'EXCEPTION DU REMPLACEMENT DU NEZ.

2.1 CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18

Tension \' 18 nom /20 max
Type 3

Type de batterie Li-ion
Poids (sans bloc-batterie) Kg 1,94

L__ (pression sonore) dB(A) 73,6

K_. (incertitude pression sonore) dB(A) 3

L, (puissance sonore) dB(A) 84,6

K (incertitude puissance sonore) dB(A) 3

'wa

Valeurs totales des vibrations (somme vectorielle triaxiale) déterminées selon la norme EN 60745-1 :

Valeur totale des vibrations émises ah

Ah = m/s? <25
Incertitude K= m/s? 1,5
2.1.2
Modele NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Poids Kg [lbs] 2,3[5,08] 2,6 [5,75]
Longueur mm [po] 358[14,1] 358[14,1]
Hauteur mm [po] 2521[9,9] 2721[10,7]
Course mm [po] 8,5[0,335] 8,5[0,335]
. 18 000 18 000
Force de traction N [Ibf] (4047] (4047]
Plage d'écrous Diam. nom. M3 aM10
mm [po]
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2.1.3.

Bloc-batterie* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Type de batterie Li-ion Li-ion

Tension Vee 20 maxi 18 nom
Capacité Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0

Poids Kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61

Durée de charge** min 30/60 30/60
Chargeur** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
Type de batterie Li-ion Li-ion Li-ion
Tension secteur type de batterie Vea 120 100 230
Fréquence d'entrée Hz 60 50/60 50

Poids Kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Fusibles

Europe Outils 10 amperes. Secteur

230V
R.U etlrlande g)_:(;llvs 3 ampepr;z,e(;lans les

*Les outils de la gamme PB sont compatibles avec les batteries coulissantes Li-lon DEWALT® 18V nom/20V max
**La durée de la charge est basée sur les équipements de charge DCB115 DEWALT®

2.1.4
Nombre d'écrous estimé par charge
2 il e Batterie 2,0Ah Batterie 4,0Ah

mm [po]
M3 1300 2600
M4 1300 2600
M5 1200 2400

NBO8PT-18

M6 900 1800
M8 600 1200
M10 500 1000

Remarque : * Ces valeurs sont fournies a titre indicatif uniquement et sont estimées sur la base d’une batterie totale-
ment chargée. Les résultats peuvent varier en fonction de la matiére de I'écrou, des réglages de l'outil, de I'état de

l'outil et de la batterie et de I'environnement de travail
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2.2 SPECIFICATIONS POUR LA POSE

CAPACITE DE POSE
Type d'écrou NBO8PT-18
M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10
Eurosert® . ° . ° ° °
Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °
DK/DL
Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert® ° ° ° ° ° °
High Strength Hexsert® ° °
Squaresert® ° ° °
Ecrou standard . R R R . R
(Acier)
Ecrou standard o . . . . .
(Aluminium)
Ecrou standard . R R R R
(Acier inoxydable)
Ecrou a extrémité fermée ° °
Ecrou a six pans ° ° ° ° ° °
Ecrou complétement
hexagonal °
Ecrou Tetra ° ° ° °
Ecrou moleté ° °
Ecrou de pose Soft °
Ecrou fendu °
Ecrou tubulaire °
Ecrou HB °
Ecrou HB pour canalisa- °
tion ronde
Remarque :

Le contréle de la force ne peut étre utilisé que pour les tailles suivantes
Aluminium M6 ou plus (Sauf pour les écrous fendus)

Acier M5 ou plus

Acier inoxydable M5 ou plus

2.3 CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE
L'emballage contient :

NBO8PT-18-####i##** Quantité
Outil de pose avec mandrin M6 et pointe Tpc
d'embout

Bloc-batterie *
Chargeur *
Mandrins et pointe d'embout M4, M5 et M8 1set
Manuel d'utilisation 1pc

*La quantité et le type de blocs-batteries Li-lon dépend du numéro de modele et de la région de vente. Con-
tactez votre revendeur local pour obtenir des précisions sur les options.

**Si le numéro de modele acheté correspond a un outil seul, il n'y a que l'outil de pose sans fil qui est fourni,
équipé d'un kit standard M6.
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2.4 LISTE DES PRINCIPAUX COMPOSANTS (pour voir la vue éclatée et la nomenclature complétes de
l'outil, consultez le manuel d’entretien)
Le plan du NBO8PT-18 le plan se trouve a l'intérieur de la premiére de couverture

A Mandrin M | Voyant chargeur

B Pointe d'embout N Chargeur

C Contre-écrou O Prise Chargeur de batterie
D Porte-nez P Verrouillage mandrin

E Ecrou porte-nez Q Boitier Téte de traction rotative
F Attache Crochet R Téte de traction rotative

G Bloc-moteur S Levier FR

H | Evacuation T | Boitier Mat

I Poignée Y |Ecrou

J Interrupteur

K Bloc-batterie

L Manuel

2.5 ACCESSOIRES EN OPTION

A AVERTISSEMENT : Les accessoires autres que ceux proposés par STANLEY Engineered Fastening n‘ayant
pas été testés avec ce produit, leur utilisation avec cet outil peut étre dangereuse. Afin de réduire le
risque de blessure, n'utilisez que des accessoires STANLEY Engineered Fastening recommandés avec ce
produit. Contactez votre revendeur pour obtenir plus de précisions sur les accessoires appropriés.

c AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire le risque de blessures graves, débranchez le bloc-batterie avant
d'effectuer tout réglage ou de retirer/installer des accessoires.

Pour obtenir la liste compléte des nez et autres accessoires disponibles pour la gamme PB, visitez notre site Web
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

125



FRANCAIS

3. UTILISATION ET CONFIGURATION DE L'OUTIL

Le modéle NBO8PT-18 a été congu pour poser des fixations aveugles STANLEY Engineered Fastening.
N'utilisez PAS l'outil si les conditions ambiantes sont humides ou en présence de liquides ou de gaz inflammables.

LISEZ TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE ET TOUTES LES CONSIGNES AVANT DE METTRE LOUTIL
EN SERVICE.

Sécurité électrique

Le moteur électrique est congu pour fonctionner a une tension unique. Vérifiez toujours que la tension du
bloc-batterie correspond bien a la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique. Vérifiez également que la ten-
sion du chargeur correspond bien a la tension du secteur.

Votre chargeur DEWALT® dispose d'une double isolation conformément a la norme EN60335, aucun
D raccordement a la terre n'est donc nécessaire.

Utiliser une rallonge

N’utilisez une rallonge qu'en cas de nécessité absolue. Utilisez une rallonge homologuée adaptée a la puis-
sance absorbée de votre chargeur (consultez les Caractéristiques techniques). La section du conducteur doit
étre de 1 mm? minimum et sa longueur maximum de 30 m.

Si vous utilisez un enrouleur de cable, déroulez toujours le cable completement.

Avant I'utilisation

e  Choisissez un nez de la bonne taille et installez-le

e Assurez-vous que la batterie est completement rechargée

e Insérez le bloc-batterie dans l'outil
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4. INSTRUCTIONS POUR L'UTILISATION

Portez toujours des protections auditives et oculaires homologuées lorsque vous utilisez
I'équipement de pose.

c AVERTISSEMENT : Avant de régler I'outil, retirez toujours le bloc-batterie.

4.1 NEZ
Le plan du NBO8PT-18 le plan se trouve a l'intérieur de la premiére de couverture
Installer le mandrin et la pointe d’'embout (Fig. 4, 5, 6)

e Choisissez le bon mandrin (A) et le bon nez (B) en fonction de I'écrou aveugle (Y) a installer. Prenez
référence dans le manuel Accessoires pour savoir quel nez convient.

e Desserrez I'écrou du porte-nez (E), retirez le porte-nez (D).
e Enfoncez le dispositif de verrouillage du mandrin (P), desserrez et retirez le mandrin (A).

e Vissez le bon mandrin (A) dans la téte de traction rotative (R) tout en appuyant sur le dispositif de
verrouillage du mandrin (P). Verrouillez le mandrin (A)

e Desserrez I'écrou de verrouillage (C) puis dévissez et retirez la pointe d'embout (B) et I'écrou de verrouillage (C)

e Vissezl'écrou de verrouillage (C) sur le bon nez (B) et vissez Iégérement la pointe d'embout (B) dans le
porte-nez (D).

e Réglezla position de la pointe dembout (B) en fonction de I'écrou aveugle (Y) a poser. La longueur du
dépassement du mandrin en haut de I'écrou aveugle (Y) doit étre comprise en 0 et -0,5mm.

e Serrez correctement I'écrou de verrouillage (C) avec une clé.

4.2 CHARGEURS

Votre outil utilise un chargeur DEWALT®. Assurez-vous de lire toutes les consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser votre
chargeur. Le chargeur ne nécessite aucun réglage et il est congu pour une utilisation la plus simple possible.

Procédure de charge (fig. 2)

e Branchezle chargeur dans une prise adaptée avant d'insérer le bloc-batterie. (Consultez les
caractéristiques du chargeur dans la Section 2)

e Insérez le bloc-batterie (K) dans le chargeur en prenant soin que le bloc soit completement inséré dans le
chargeur. Le voyant rouge (charge) clignote en continu pour indiquer que le processus de charge a commencé.

e Lafindelacharge estindiquée par le voyant rouge restant fixe en continu. Le bloc est alors
complétement rechargé et il peut étre utilisé ou laissé dans le chargeur.
REMARQUE : Afin de garantir des performances et une autonomie optimales des blocs-batteries Li-ion,
rechargez complétement ces derniers avant la premiere utilisation.

Processus de charge
Consultez le tableau ci-dessous pour connaitre I'état de charge du bloc-batterie.

Témoins de charge :

El Charge en cours —_———— EI
[ Complétement rechargé |E|
E Délai Bloc chaud/froid* —_—_—_— 35

*Le voyant rouge continue de clignoter mais un voyant jaune est également allumé pendant cette opération.
Une fois que la batterie a atteint une température correcte, le voyant jaune s'éteint et le chargeur reprend la
procédure de charge.

Ce chargeur ne peut pas recharger un bloc-batterie défectueux. Le chargeur indique un défaut sur le bloc-
batterie en refusant de s'allumer.
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REMARQUE : Cela peut également signifier un probleme avec un chargeur.
Si'le chargeur indique un probléme, apportez-le avec le bloc-batterie dans un centre de réparation agréé pour les
faire tester.

Délai Bloc chaud/froid

Lorsque le chargeur détecte qu’une batterie est trop chaude ou trop froide, il démarre automatiquement un
délai Bloc chaud/froid, arrétant ainsi la charge de la batterie jusqu’a ce qu'elle retrouve une température cor-
recte. Le chargeur se met alors automatiquement en mode Charge. Cette fonctionnalité permet de garantir
une durée de vie maximale pour la batterie. Un bloc-batterie froid se recharge environ moitié moins qu'un
bloc-batterie chaud. Le bloc-batterie se recharge plus ainsi plus lentement durant tout le cycle de charge et
n‘atteint pas la charge maximale méme si la batterie se réchauffe.

Blocs-batteries Lithium-lon

Les outils Li-lon de la gamme PB de STANLEY Engineered Fastening Li-lon sont congus avec un systéme de
protection électronique qui protége la batterie des surcharges, surchauffes ou d'étre complétement déchargée.
L'outil s'éteint automatiquement si le systéme de protection électronique se déclenche. Si cela arrive, placez la
batterie Li-lon dans le chargeur jusqu'a ce gu'elle soit completement rechargée.

4.3 BLOCS-BATTERIES

Votre outil est congu pour fonctionner avec des blocs-batteries Li-lon 18V/20V max DEWALT®.

Insérer et retirer le bloc-batterie de l'outil (fig. 3)

REMARQUE : Pour un résultat optimal, contrélez que votre bloc-batterie est complétement rechargé. Loutil séteint
sans avertissement lorsque la batterie est complétement déchargée.

POUR INSTALLER LE BLOC-BATTERIE DANS LA POIGNEE
e Alignez le bloc-batterie (K) avec les rails a l'intérieur de la poignée de l'outil (fig. 3).

e Faites-le coulisser dans la poignée jusqu’a ce qu'il soit correctement logé dans l'outil et vérifiez qu'il ne se
libére pas.

POUR RETIRER LE BLOC-BATTERIE DE LA POIGNEE

e Appuyez sur le bouton de libération de la batterie et tirez fermement le bloc-batterie hors de la poignée
de l'outil.

e Insérez le bloc-batterie dans le chargeur comme décrit dans la section Chargeur de ce manuel.

Préconisations pour le rangement

e Lelieuidéal de rangement est un lieu frais et sec, a I'abri des rayons directs du soleil et de tout exces de
chaleur ou de froid. Pour des performances et une durée de vie optimales, entreposez les blocs-batteries a
température ambiante lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés.

e Pour un stockage prolongé, il est recommandé de conserver le bloc-batterie complétement rechargé
dans un lieu frais et sec, hors du chargeur pour de meilleurs résultats.

REMARQUE : Les blocs-batteries ne doivent pas étre stockés complétement déchargés. Le bloc-batterie devra sinon

étre rechargé avant de I'utiliser.
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5. PROCEDURE D’UTILISATION

c AVERTISSEMENT : Respectez toujours les consignes de sécurité et la réglementation applicable.

c AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire le risque de blessures graves, débranchez le bloc-batterie avant
d'effectuer tout réglage ou de retirer/installer des accessoires.

c AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire tout risque de blessures graves, placez TOUJOURS vos mains cor-
rectement.

ﬁ AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de réduire tout risque de blessures graves, tenez TOUJOURS l'outil fermement
pour anticiper toute réaction soudaine de sa part

5.1  POSITION CORRECTE DES MAINS

La position correcte des mains nécessite d'avoir une main sur la poignée principale (I), Fig. 1.

5.2 FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'OUTIL

Installer un écrou encastré aveugle (Fig. 7, 8, 9)

Veillez a lire le manuel de fonctionnement de I'écran tactile pour connaitre les détails du fonctionnement de
I'écran tactile.

Consultez notre site Internet http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

Pour installer un écrou encastré aveugle
e Passezle levier FR (S) coté Course de gauche a droite a I'avant de l'outil. (Premiere utilisation uniquement)
e Enfoncez l'interrupteur (J) une fois pour allumer I'écran et revenir a l'accueil.

e Réglezla course ou la force pour I'écrou a I'aide de I'application a installer sur I'écran. (Premiére utilisation
uniguement)

e Poussez le mandrin (A) avec I'écrou (Y) pour installer I'écrou sur la pointe d'embout.
* Ne posez pas I'écrou sur I'ouvrage avant de I'avoir installé sur la pointe d'embout (B)
e Positionnez l'outil et insérez-le dans le trou dans l'ouvrage (Fig. 8)
e Enfoncez et relachez I'interrupteur (J) (Fig. 9).
e Une fois I'écrou (Y) complétement inséré, I'outil revient automatiquement a sa position d'origine.

Retirer un écrou resté coincé (Dévissage forcé)
e Touchez l'icone Dévissage forcé sur I'écran, il revient a l'accueil.
ou
e Passezle levier FR (S) coté Dévissage de droite a gauche a I'avant de l'outil.
e Gardezl'interrupteur enfoncé jusqu’a ce que I'écrou soit retiré puis relachez l'interrupteur.
e Passezle levier FR (S) coté Course de droite a gauche a I'avant de l'outil pour la pose suivante.

Réinitialisation (Fig. 3, 9)

Si l'outil ne se déplace pas vers sa position d'origine apres avoir relaché linterrupteur ou s'il s'arréte pendant la course,
retirez la batterie, réinsérez-la puis répétez I'étape précédente et enfoncez l'interrupteur (J) pour rallumer loutil.

Si le probleme persiste, contactez votre réparateur local.
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6. REVISION DE L'OUTIL
6.1 INTERVALLES DE MAINTENANCE

Elément Fréquence
Inspection générale de l'outil Quotidiennement
Nettoyer et lubrifier le mandrin Tous les jours

Lubrifiez la téte de traction rotative et le boitier de la | Tous les 1 000 écrous
téte de traction rotative

Nettoyer et graisser la vis a bille et le contre-palier Tous les 50 000 écrous*
*|| est recommandé de s'adresser a un centre d'assistance agréé

6.2 NETTOYAGE

.@ Portez TOUJOURS des protections auditives et oculaires homologuées lorsque vous nettoyez

I'équipement
Surfaces extérieures de l'outil
Gardez les évacuations (H) du moteur sans balai exempts de poussiére et de saleté. Si nécessaire, utilisez un
chiffon doux et humide pour retirer la poussiére et la saleté des orifices déchappement. Eliminez poussiéres et
saletés du boitier principal a I'aide d'air sec chaque fois que les orifices d'échappement semblent sencrasser.

AVERTISSEMENT : Portez des lunettes de protection et un masque anti-poussiéres homologués pour
réaliser cette opération.

c AVERTISSEMENT : N'utilisez jamais de solvants ou d'autres produits chimiques décapants pour net-
toyer les parties non métalliques de l'outil. Ces produits chimiques pourraient fragiliser la matiere de

ces pieces. Utilisez un chiffon humidifié avec de I'eau et un savon doux. Ne laissez jamais aucun liquide
pénétrer a l'intérieur de I'outil et n'immergez jamais aucune de ses pieces dans aucun liquide.

Nettoyer le mandrin (Fig. 4 et 5)

e Retirez la batterie (K) de l'outil. (Fig.3).

e Desserrez I'écrou du porte-nez (E). Retirez le porte-nez (D).

e Nettoyez le mandrin (A) a I'aide d'une brosse métallique pour retirer toute la poussiére de métal et les débris.

e Lubrifiez en appliquant un lubrifiant sur les parties filetées et non filetées du mandrin (A).

e Vissez |'écrou du porte-nez (E) sur le logement du mat (T).

Lubrifier la téte de traction rotative et le boitier de la téte de traction rotative (Fig. 5)
e Retirez la batterie (K) de l'outil. (Fig.3).
e Desserrez I'écrou du porte-nez (E). Retirez le porte-nez (D).

e Lubrifiez en appliquant un lubrifiant entre la téte de traction rotative (R) et le boitier de la téte de traction
rotative (Q) tous les 1 000 écrous.

e Vissez|'écrou du porte-nez (E) sur le logement du mat (T).

Instructions pour le nettoyage du chargeur
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de décharge électrique. Débranchez le chargeur de la prise de courant
avant de le nettoyer.

Eliminez toute trace de saleté ou de graisse de la surface extérieure du chargeur a I'aide d’un chiffon ou d’une
brosse souple, non métallique.
N’UTILISEZ NI eau, ni tout autre nettoyant liquide.

6.3  PIECES DETACHEES - OUTILS
Pour les piéces détachées, nous vous invitons a consulter les manuels correspondants qui se trouvent sur
notre site Web a I'adresse http:// www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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6.4 BLOC-BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE
Ce bloc-batterie longue durée doit étre rechargé lorsqu'il ne parvient plus a fournir la puissance nécessaire aux
opérations qui étaient facilement réalisées auparavant. En fin de vie, jetez-le en respectant I'environnement :

e Déchargez complétement le bloc-batterie puis retirez-le de l'outil.

e Lescellules Li-lon sont recyclables. Rapportez-les a votre revendeur ou dans un centre de recyclage local.
Les blocs-batteries collectés y sont recyclés ou mis au rebut correctement.

6.5 PROTEGER L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Tri sélectif. Ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les ordures ménageéres.

Si votre produit STANLEY Engineered Fastening devait un jour étre remplacé ou s'il ne vous est plus

L d'aucune utilité, ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagéres. Faites en sorte qu'il bénéficie du tri sélec-

7 tif. Le tri sélectif des produits et des emballages usagés permet de recycler et de réutiliser les matieres.
La réutilisation de matiéres recyclées aide a protéger I'environnement contre la pollution et a réduire
la demande en matiére premiére.

(»y, Laréglementation locale peut proposer le tri sélectif des produits électriques domestiques, par leur

%@ dépose dans des déchetteries municipales ou chez le détaillant lorsque vous achetez un produit neuf.
Pour connaitre I'adresse du réparateur agréé le plus proche, contactez votre agence STANLEY Engi-
neered Fastening a I'adresse indiquée dans ce manuel. De plus, une liste de réparateurs STANLEY En-
gineered Fastening agréés et I'ensemble des informations sur notre service aprés-vente et les moyens
de contact sont disponibles sur Internet, a I'adresse : www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com

v{h,
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7. DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

7.1 DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE

Nous, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit :

Désignation : Outil électrique
Modeéle: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18
auquel se réfere cette déclaration est conforme a la législation suivante :
2006/42/CE Directive Machines
2014/30/UE Directive réglementaire sur la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM)
2014/53/UE Directive sur les équipements radio
2011/65/UE Restriction RoHS sur les substances dangereuses

et ala norme harmonisée :

CEI 60745-1:2006 AVEC VARIANTE EN EN ISO 301 489-17:2017
CEI 60745-2-16: 2008 AVEC VARIANTE EN EN I1SO 300 328:2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN1SO 62209-2:2010
EN ISO 55014-2:2015 EN SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008 EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1:2019 EN1SO 12100:2010

La documentation technique a été compilée conformément a I'annexe 1, section 1.7.4.1, et conformément a
la Directive suivante : Directive Machine 2006/42/CE (Textes réglementaires 2008 n°1597 - Réglementations
sur la fourniture de machines (Sécurité)).

Le soussigné fait cette déclaration au nom de STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Directeur Ingénierie, Japon
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Noyori-cho Hosoda, Toyohashi, Aichi 441--8540 JAPAN

Lieu de diffusion : Aichi, Japon
Date de diffusion : 01-06-2021

Le soussigné est responsable de la compilation du dossier technique pour les produits vendus au sein de
I'Union européenne et il fait cette déclaration au nom de Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel
Team Leader Documentation technique
Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-5Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, ALLEMAGNE

Cette machine est conforme a la
Directive Machines 2006/42/CE

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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7.2 DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE RU
Nous, Stanley Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit :

Désignation : Outil électrique
Modele: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

auquel se réfere cette déclaration est conforme a la réglementation RU suivante :

Réglementation sur la fourniture de machines (Sécurité) 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (amendée)

Réglementation sur la compatibilité électromagnétique 2016, S.I. 20161091 (amendée)

Réglementation sur les équipements radio 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (amendée)

Réglementation sur la restriction de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements

électriques et électroniques
2012, S.1.2012/3032 (amendée)

et aux normes désignées :

CEI 60745-1:2006 AVEC VARIANTE EN

EN I1SO 301 489-17:2017

CEI60745-2-16 : 2008 AVEC VARIANTE EN

EN SO 300 328:2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN 1SO 62209-2:2010

EN1SO 55014-2:2015

EN 1SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008

EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN1SO 301 489-1:2019

ENISO 12100:2010

La documentation technique a été compilée conformément a la réglementation sur la fourniture de machines
(Sécurité)

2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (amendée).

Le soussigné fait cette déclaration au nom de STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Directeur Ingénierie, Japon
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Noyori-cho Hosoda, Toyohashi, Aichi 441--8540 JAPAN

Lieu de diffusion : Aichi, Japon
Date de diffusion : 01-06-2021

Le soussigné est responsable de la compilation du dossier technique pour les produits vendus au sein du
Royaume-Uni et il fait cette déclaration au nom de Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj

Directeur Ingénierie, RU
Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY ROYAUME UNI

Cette machine est conforme ala
Réglementation sur la fourniture de machines (sécurité) 2008,

C n S.l. 2008/1597 (amendée)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. CERTIFICATION RADIO

Cet équipement est conforme aux exigences CE liées a I'exposition au rayonnement et définies pour un en-
vironnement incontrolé. Les utilisateurs finaux doivent respecter les consignes d'utilisation spécifiques pour
répondre a la conformité en matiére d'exposition RF.

8.1  SPECIFICATIONS RADIO

Cet outil dispose d'un module RF (ESP32-WROOM-32 par Espressif, code FCC : 2AC7Z-ESPWROOM32, Code IC:
21098-ESPWROOM32) et il fonctionne dans les conditions ci-dessous.

Wi-Fi :2,412MHz~2,472MHz, 13dBm, DSSS et OFDM

Bluetooth :2,402MHz~2,480MHz, 4dBm

Une antenne avec un gain de 2dBi est intégrée dans le module RF (ESP32-WROOM-32).

Oscillateur : RF : 40MHz, module d'affichage : *25MHz(pour MC), 32.768kHz(pour RTC)

*Les 25MHz sont multipliés a 180MHz maximum dans le processeur.

8.2  CERTIFICATION FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 de la réglementation FCC.

Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles et

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence recue, y compris des interférences qui peuvent provoquer un

fonctionnement non désiré.

Tout changement ou modification non expressément approuvé par le tiers responsable de la conformité

pourrait faire annuler votre autorisation a utiliser '¢quipement.

Cet équipement a été testé et il est conforme aux limites de la classe B des équipements numériques, au titre

de la section 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites servent a fournir une protection raisonnable contre les

interférences nuisibles dans les installations domestiques. Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre de

I'énergie radioélectrique et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut provoquer

des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, I'absence d'interférence ne peut pas étre

garantie en cas d'installations particuliéres. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la récep-

tion radio ou télévisuelle, ce qui peut étre déterminé en allumant et en éteignant I'équipement, I'utilisateur est

encouragé a tenter de corriger ces interférences par une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

- Réorienter ou repositionner I'antenne de réception.

- Augmenter I'espace entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

- Brancher I'équipement dans une prise de courant faisant partie d’un circuit autre que celui auquel le récep-
teur est branché.

- Contacter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié pour obtenir de I'aide.

Cet équipement est conforme aux exigences de la FCC sur I'exposition au rayonnement RF et définies pour un
environnement incontrolé. Pour rester en conformité avec les exigences de la FCC en matiére d’exposition RF,
évitez tout contact direct avec I'antenne pendant I'émission.

8.3  CERTIFICATION IC(ISED)

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS de Industrie Canada non soumises a licence. Son fonctionnement

est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et

(2) Cetappareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences qui peuvent provoquer un fonc-
tionnement non désiré.

Cet EUT est conforme au DAS pour la conformité des appareils de radiocommunication aux limites
d'exposition humaine aux radiofréquences (toutes bandes de fréquences) IC RSS-102 et il a été testé con-
formément aux méthodes et procédures de mesure spécifiées dans les normes IEEE 1528 et CEl 62209.

Cet équipement doit étre installé et il doit fonctionner aussi loin que possible du corps de son utilisateur ou
vous devez abaisser le réglage de la puissance en sortie de I'appareil si cette fonction est disponible.
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9. PROTEGEZ VOTRE INVESTISSEMENT !

9.1 GARANTIE OUTIL STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING

STANLEY Engineered Fastening garantit que tous ses outils électriques ont été fabriqués avec soin et qu'ils
sont sans défaut de piéce et de main d'ceuvre dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et d’entretien, pen-
dant une période de un (1) an.

Nous étendons la garantie de votre outil (hors batteries et chargeur) d'un (1) a deux (2) ans lorsque vous
enregistrez votre outil en ligne. (Consultez la section 9.2 au bas de cette page.)

Cette garantie pour outil a riveter s'applique a I'acheteur de premiére main et pour un usage d'origine unique-
ment.

Exclusions :

Usure normale.

La maintenance périodique, la réparation et le remplacement des piéces dus a une usure normale ne sont pas
couverts par de cette garantie.

Utilisation abusive et incorrecte.

Les défauts et dommages résultant d'une utilisation ou d’'un stockage incorrect, d’'une utilisation inappropriée
ou abusive, d’'un accident ou d'une négligence, comme les dommages physiques par exemple, ne sont pas
couverts par cette garantie.

Réparation ou modification non autorisées.

Les défauts et dommages résultant d'un entretien, de tests, de réglages, d'une l'installation, d'une mainte-
nance, d'une altération ou d'une modification quelconques réalisés par une autre personne qu’'un membre de
STANLEY Engineered Fastening ou de I'un de ses centres d'assistance agréés

ne sont pas couverts.

Toutes les autres garanties, explicites ou implicites, dont les garanties de commercialisation ou d’adaptation
a un usage particulier sont exclues.

Si cet outil devait ne pas répondre aux éléments garantis, retournez-le dans les meilleurs délais au centre de
réparation agréé par notre usine, le plus proche. Pour obtenir la liste des centres d'assistance agréés Stanley
Engineered Fastening aux USA et au Canada, appelez notre numéro gratuit (877)364 2781.

En dehors des USA et du Canada, consultez notre site Internet www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com pour
trouver votre centre STANLEY Engineered Fastening le plus proche.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening procedera alors au remplacement, gratuit, de chacune des pieces jugées
défectueuses par nos soins dont la cause serait un défaut de piéce ou de fabrication, avant de retourner l'outil
en prépayé. Ceci représente notre unique obligation dans le cadre de cette garantie. En aucun cas, STANLEY
Engineered Fastening ne saura étre tenu responsable pour un quelconque

dommage consécutifs ou spécifique, résultant de I'achat ou de I'utilisation de cet outil.

9.2 ENREGISTRER VOTRE OUTIL DE POSE DE RIVETS AVEUGLES EN LIGNE

Pour enregistrer votre garantie en ligne, consultez notre page
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card. Merci d’avoir choisi
un outil STANLEY Engineered Fastening de marque Stanley®.
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Traduzione delle istruzioni originali dall'inglese ITALIANO

©2021 Stanley Black & Decker

Tutti i diritti riservati.

Le informazioni riportate in questo manuale non possono essere riprodotte e/o rese pubbliche in alcun modo e con alcun mezzo (elettronico

0 meccanico) senza la preventiva ed esplicita autorizzazione scritta di STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Le informazioni fornite si basano su dati

noti al momento dell'uscita sul mercato del prodotto. STANLEY Engineered Fastening persegue una politica di costante miglioramento dei propri
prodotti, pertanto essi possono essere soggetti a modifiche. Le informazioni qui riportate sono applicabili al prodotto cosi come é stato fornito da
STANLEY Engineered Fastening, pertanto STANLEY Engineered Fastening non puo essere ritenuta responsabile a fronte di eventuali danni derivanti
da possibili deviazioni dalle specifiche originali del prodotto.

Le informazioni disponibili sono state redatte con la massima cura, tuttavia STANLEY Engineered Fastening declina ogni responsabilita per quanto
riguarda eventuali errori presenti nelle informazioni e le relative conseguenze. STANLEY Engineered Fastening non accetta alcuna responsabilita
per danni derivanti da attivita svolte da terzi. Lutilizzo di nomi operativi, nomi commerciali, marchi registrati, ecc. da parte di STANLEY Engineered
Fastening non dovra essere considerato libero, ai sensi della legislazione in materia di protezione dei marchi.
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ITALIANO

Questo manuale di istruzioni deve essere letto dalla persona che installa o utilizza I'attrezzo, con parti-
colare attenzione alle norme di sicurezza riportate di seguito.

1. DEFINIZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Le definizioni riportate di seguito descrivono il livello di allerta rappresentato da ogni parola di segnalazione.

Leggere attentamente il manuale, prestando attenzione a questi simboli.

A PERICOLO: indica una situazione di pericolo imminente che, se non evitata, provoca lesioni
personali gravi o addirittura letali.

c ATTENZIONE: indica una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe
provocare lesioni personali di gravita lieve o media.

c AVVERTENZA: indica una situazione potenzialmente pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe causare
lesioni personali gravi o addirittura letali.

AVVISO: indica una situazione non in grado di causare lesioni personali, ma che, se non evitata, potrebbe
provocare danni materiali.

c Evidenzia il rischio di scossa elettrica
ﬁ Evidenzia il rischio d'incendio

L'uso o la manutenzione impropri di questo prodotto potrebbero causare gravi danni a persone e
cose. Leggere e comprendere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni operative prima di utilizzare questa
apparecchiatura. Durante I'uso degli elettroutensili é sempre necessario seguire le precauzioni di
sicurezza di base per ridurre il rischio di lesioni alle persone.

1.1 ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA GENERALI
AVVERTENZA! Leggere attentamente tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni. L'inosservanza delle av-
vertenze e delle istruzioni seguenti pud causare scosse elettriche, incendi e/o gravi lesioni personali.

CONSERVARE TUTTE LE AVVERTENZE E LE ISTRUZIONI PER CONSULTAZIONI SUCCESSIVE

Il termine “elettroutensile” utilizzato nelle avvertenze fa riferimento sia agli utensili alimentati tramite la rete
elettrica (con cavo), sia a quelli alimentati a batteria (senza cavo).

e Non utilizzare per scopi diversi dall'uso previsto per l'installazione di dispositivi di fissaggio a strappo STANLEY
Engineered Fastening.

e Utilizzare solo componenti, dispositivi di fissaggio e accessori raccomandati dal produttore.

e Usare larivettatrice esclusivamente con i pacchi batteria appositamente indicati.

1.2 SICUREZZA DELL'AREA DI LAVORO
e Mantenere I'area di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata. Gli ambienti disordinati o scarsamente illuminati
favoriscono gli incidenti.

e Non azionare gli apparati in ambienti con atmosfera esplosiva, come quelli in presenza di liquidi, gas
o polveri infiammabili. Gli elettroutensili generano scintille che possono provocare I'accensione di polveri o
fumi.

o Durante l'uso di un elettroutensile, tenere lontani i bambini e le altre persone presenti nelle vicinanze.
Eventuali distrazioni possono provocare la perdita di controllo.
1.3 SICUREZZAELETTRICA

e Lespine dell’elettroutensile devono essere adatte alla presa di corrente. Non modificare la spina in
alcun modo. Non utilizzare spine con adattatore con gli elettroutensili dotati di messa a terra. Per
ridurre il rischio di scossa elettrica evitare di modificare le spine e utilizzare sempre le prese appropriate.
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1.4

1.5

Evitare il contatto del corpo con superfici collegate a terra, quali tubature, termosifoni, fornelli e
frigoriferi. Se il proprio corpo é collegato a terra, il rischio di scossa elettrica aumenta.

Non esporre gli elettroutensili alla pioggia o all’'umidita. Leventuale penetrazione di acqua all'interno
dell’elettroutensile, aumenta il rischio di scossa elettrica.

Non utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione in modo improprio. Non spostare, tirare o scollegare mai
I'elettroutensile dalla presa di corrente tirandolo dal cavo. Tenere il cavo di alimentazione lontano da
fonti di calore, olio, bordi taglienti o parti in movimento. Se il cavo é danneggiato o impigliato, il rischio di
scossa elettrica aumenta.

Se l'elettroutensile viene utilizzato all’aperto, usare esclusivamente prolunghe omologate per
I'impiego all’esterno. L'uso di un cavo elettrico adatto per esterni riduce il rischio di scossa elettrica.

Se é non é possibile evitare I'uso di un elettroutensile in ambienti umidi, collegarlo a una rete elettrica
protetta da un interruttore differenziale (RCD). L'uso di un interruttore differenziale riduce il rischio di
scossa elettrica. .

SICUREZZA PERSONALE

Quando si utilizza un elettroutensile tenere gli occhi aperti, prestare attenzione a quello che si sta
facendo e utilizzare il buon senso. Non utilizzare un elettroutensile quando si é stanchi o sotto l'effetto
di sostanze stupefacenti, alcol o farmaci. Un attimo di distrazione durante I'utilizzo di un elettroutensile puo
causare gravi infortuni personali.

Usare dispositivi di protezione individuale. Utilizzare sempre dispositivi di protezione per gli occhi.
L'uso dei dispositivi di protezione, quali mascherine antipolvere, scarpe antinfortunistiche antiscivolo, elmetti o
protezioni auricolari in condizioni opportune consente di ridurre le lesioni alle persone.

Prevenire I'avvio accidentale. Assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia in posizione di spegnimento prima
di collegare I'elettroutensile alla presa elettrica e/o inserire il pacco batteria e prima di afferrare o
trasportare l'elettroutensile.

Per non esporsi al rischio di incidenti, non trasportare l'elettroutensile tenendo il dito sull'interruttore di
accensione e non collegarlo a una fonte di alimentazione elettrica con l'interruttore acceso.

Prima di accendere l'elettroutensile, rimuovere eventuali chiavi o utensili di regolazione. Un attrezzo di
regolazione o una chiave inseriti su una parte rotante dell’elettroutensile pud provocare lesioni alle persone.

Non sporgersi. Mantenere sempre un appoggio e un equilibrio adeguati. In tal modo é possibile avere un
migliore controllo dell'elettroutensile nelle situazioni impreviste.

Indossare indumenti adeguati. Non indossare abiti lenti o gioielli. Tenere capelli, indumenti e guanti
lontano dalle parti in movimento. Abiti larghi, gioielli o capelli lunghi possono impigliarsi nelle parti in
movimento.

Per gli elettroutensili provvisti di attacchi per il collegamento di dispositivi di aspirazione o di raccolta
delle polveri, assicurarsi che questi ultimi siano installati e utilizzati correttamente. L'impiego di
dispositivi per la raccolta delle polveri puo ridurre i pericoli legati a queste ultime.

USO E MANUTENZIONE DELL’ELETTROUTENSILE

Non forzare I'elettroutensile. Utilizzare I'elettroutensile corretto per il lavoro da eseguire. Lelettroutensile
corretto funziona meglio e in maniera piti sicura, se utilizzato alla velocita per cui é stato progettato.

Non utilizzare I'elettroutensile se I'interruttore non permette I'accensione o lo spegnimento. Qualsiasi
elettroutensile che non possa essere controllato tramite l'interruttore é pericoloso e deve essere riparato.

Scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente e/o la batteria dall’elettroutensile prima di regolarlo,
sostituirne gli accessori o riporlo. Queste misure di sicurezza preventive riducono il rischio di azionare
l'elettroutensile accidentalmente.

Quando non vengono usati, gli elettroutensili devono essere custoditi fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
Non consentire I'uso di elettroutensili a persone inesperte o che non abbiano letto questo manuale
d’istruzioni. Gli elettroutensili sono pericolosi in mano a persone inesperte.

Eseguire una manutenzione adeguata degli elettroutensili. Verificare che le parti mobili siano
correttamente allineate e non inceppate, che non vi siano componenti rotti e che non sussistano altre
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condizioni che possono compromettere il funzionamento dell’elettroutensile. Se I'elettroutensile é
danneggiato, farlo riparare prima dell’'uso. Molti incidenti sono provocati da elettroutensili non sottoposti
auna corretta manutenzione.

o Tenere gli utensili da taglio affilati e puliti. La manutenzione corretta degli utensili da taglio con bordi
affilati riduce le probabilita di inceppamento e ne facilita il controllo.

e Utilizzare I'elettroutensile, gli accessori, le punte ecc., rispettando le presenti istruzioni e tenendo in
considerazione le condizioni di funzionamento e il lavoro da eseguire. L'utilizzo dellelettroutensile per
impieghi diversi da quelli previsti puo provocare situazioni di pericolo.

o [utensile deve essere sempre mantenuto in condizioni operative sicure ed ispezionato ad intervalli regolari per
verificare la presenza di danni e deve essere messo in funzione da personale qualificato. Qualsiasi procedura di
smontaggio deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da personale qualificato. Non smontare il prodotto senza
prima avere consultato le istruzioni di manutenzione.

e Non modificare I'utensile in alcun modo. Qualsiasi modifica effettuata dal cliente sara sotto la sua totale
responsabilita e comportera l'inefficacia delle garanzie applicabili.

e Scollegare la batteria dall'utensile prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione di manutenzione o regolazione dello
stesso, e prima di inserire o rimuovere una testata.

e Prima dell'uso, verificare che le parti mobili non siano allineate male o inceppate, che non vi siano componenti
rotti e qualsiasi altra condizione che possa influire negativamente sul funzionamento della rivettatrice. Se la
rivettatrice € danneggiata, farla riparare prima dell’uso. Rimuovere qualsiasi chiave di regolazione o chiave
inglese prima dell’uso.

e Prima dell'uso ispezionare la batteria per accertarsi che non sia danneggiata. Evitare di fare cadere la batteria.
Un forte impatto puo causare danni interni e provocare una rottura prematura della batteria.

e Mantenere I'area di lavoro pulita e ben illuminata.

e Indossare indumenti adeguati. Non indossare vestiti larghi o gioielli. Tenere capelli, indumenti e guanti lontano
dalle parti in movimento. Gli indumenti larghi, i gioielli o i capelli lunghi possono rimanere impigliati nelle parti
mobili.

e  Adottare una posizione stabile in equilibrio prima di azionare I'attrezzo.

e Glioperatori e le altre persone presenti nell’area di lavoro devono indossare occhiali di sicurezza conformi
alle normative ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 o altri modelli approvati dotati di protezioni laterali. Durante I'uso
indossare sempre occhiali di sicurezza e dispositivi di protezione dell’udito.

e Enecessario uno spazio adeguato per le mani dell'operatore dell’'utensile prima di procedere.
o Non utilizzare I'utensile rivolto verso una persona.
e NON adoperare l'utensile con il cannotto porta-naselli rimosso.

e Non utilizzare I'utensile e il caricabatterie in un ambiente dall'atmosfera esplosiva o in cui essi siano esposti a
liquidi o gas infiammabili.

e Non utilizzare I'utensile e il caricabatterie in un ambiente in cui siano esposti all'umidita o alla pioggia, per
prevenire il rischio di scosse elettriche.

e Non abusare dell'utensile facendolo cadere o utilizzandolo come un martello.

e Evitare l'ingresso di sporcizia e corpi estranei dalle fessure di ventilazione dell’utensile, per evitare
malfunzionamenti dello stesso.

e Mantenere limpugnatura dell’utensile asciutta, pulita e priva di olio e grasso.

e Duranteil trasporto dell'utensile, tenere le mani lontano dal grilletto per evitare I'attivazione accidentale.
e Non lasciare mai l'utensile incustodito quando é in funzione.

e Quando I'utensile non e in uso scollegare la batteria.

1.6 USOEMANUTENZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

e Caricare la batteria utilizzando esclusivamente il caricabatterie specificato dal fabbricante. Un
caricabatterie adatto per un solo tipo di pacco batteria puo comportare il rischio d’incendio se usato con un
pacco batteria diverso.
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Usare I'elettroutensile esclusivamente con i pacchi batteria appositamente indicati. Limpiego di pacchi
batteria di tipo diverso potrebbe provocare il rischio di lesioni a persone e incendi.

Seil pacco batteria non é utilizzato, tenerlo lontano da oggetti di metallo come fermagli, monete,
chiavi, chiodi, viti o altri piccoli oggetti metallici che possono provocare un contatto dei terminali. Se i
terminali della batteria dovessero essere cortocircuitati potrebbero provocare ustioni o un incendio.

In condizioni di sovraccarico, dalla batteria potrebbe fuoriuscire del liquido: evitare il contatto. In caso
di contatto, sciacquare con abbondante acqua. Se il liquido dovesse entrare a contatto con gli occhi
rivolgersi anche a un medico. Il liquido che fuoriesce dalla batteria pud causare irritazione o ustioni.

1.7 MANUTENZIONE

1.8

Lelettroutensile deve essere manutenuto e riparato da personale qualificato, che utilizzi ricambi
originali identici alle parti da sostituire. In questo modo viene garantita la sua sicurezza.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI RIGUARDANTI TUTTI | CARICABATTERIE

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI: I presente manuale contiene istruzioni di sicurezza e utilizzo importanti per
caricabatterie compatibili (consultare Dati tecnici).

Prima di utilizzare il caricabatterie, leggere tutte le istruzioni e i simboli di attenzione sul caricabatterie, sul
pacco batteria e sul prodotto che utilizza il pacco batteria.

AVVERTENZA: rischio di scossa elettrica. Non far penetrare alcun liquido all'interno del caricabatterie.
Potrebbe verificarsi una scossa elettrica.

AVVERTENZA: si raccomanda l'uso di un interruttore differenziale (RCD) con una corrente residua
nominale di 30 mA o inferiore.

ATTENZIONE: rischio di ustioni. Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali, caricare solamente batterie ricari-
cabili DEWALT®. Batterie diverse potrebbero scoppiare, causando lesioni a persone e danni materiali.

ATTENZIONE: i bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non giochino con l'apparecchio.

> BB b

AVVISO: in determinate condizioni, con il caricabatterie inserito nella presa di corrente, i contatti di carica esposti
all'interno del caricabatterie potrebbero essere cortocircuitati da corpi estranei. Corpi estranei di natura condut-
tiva, ivi compresi, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, polvere di smerigliatura, schegge metalliche, lana di
acciaio, lamine di alluminio o qualsiasi accumulo di particelle metalliche, dovrebbero essere eliminati dalle cavita

del caricabatterie. Scollegare sempre il caricabatterie dalla presa di corrente quando il pacco batteria non é in sede.
Scollegare il caricabatterie dalla presa di corrente prima di cominciare a pulirlo.

NON tentare di caricare il pacco batteria con caricabatterie diversi da quelli descritti in questo manuale. Il
caricabatterie e il pacco batteria sono progettati specificatamente per funzionare insieme.

Questi caricabatterie non sono concepiti per alcun utilizzo diverso dal caricare le batterie ricaricabili DeWALT®.
Qualsiasi altro utilizzo comporta rischio di incendio, scossa elettrica o folgorazione.

Non esporre il caricabatterie alla pioggia o alla neve.

Per scollegare il caricabatterie dalla presa di corrente, tirare la spina e non il cavo. In tal modo si riduce il rischio
che si danneggino entrambi.

Assicurarsi che il cavo sia posizionato in modo che non venga calpestato, non causi intralcio e non sia
altrimenti soggetto a danni o sollecitazioni.

Non utilizzare un cavo di prolunga se non é strettamente necessario. L'utilizzo di cavi di prolunga non idonei
puo dar luogo al rischio di incendio, scossa elettrica o folgorazione.

Non appoggiare alcun oggetto sopra il caricabatterie e non posizionare il caricabatterie su una superficie
morbida che potrebbe ostruire le fessure di ventilazione, provocando un eccessivo sviluppo di calore all'interno.
Posizionare il caricabatterie lontano da qualsiasi fonte di calore. Il caricabatterie viene ventilato tramite le
fessure che si trovano nella parte superiore e inferiore del cannotto.

Non utilizzare il caricabatterie se il cavo o la spina sono danneggiati. Farli sostituire immediatamente.

Non azionare il caricabatterie se ha subito un forte colpo, é caduto o é stato danneggiato in qualche altro
modo. Portarlo in un centro di assistenza autorizzato.
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1.9

Non smontare il caricabatterie. Se e necessario un intervento di assistenza o riparazione, portarlo in un centro di
assistenza autorizzato. Il riassemblaggio sbagliato comporta il rischio di scossa elettrica, folgorazione o incendio.

Staccare il caricabatterie dalla presa di corrente prima di qualsiasi intervento di pulizia. In questo modo si
riduce il rischio di scossa elettrica. La rimozione della batteria non riduce tale rischio.

Non tentare MAI di collegare fra loro due caricabatterie.

Il caricabatterie é concepito per essere alimentato tramite la rete elettrica casalinga (consultare le specifiche
del caricabatterie). Non tentare di utilizzarlo con una tensione diversa. Questa istruzione non é valida per i
caricabatterie per veicoli.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI RIGUARDANTI TUTTE LE BATTERIE

Al momento di ordinare batterie di ricambio, assicurarsi di indicare il numero di catalogo e la tensione corrispondente.

Al momento dell'acquisto, la batteria non é completamente carica. Prima di utilizzare il pacco batteria e il caricab-

atterie, leggere le istruzioni di sicurezza di seguito. Quindi seguire le procedure di carica descritte.
LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI

Non caricare o utilizzare il pacco batteria in ambienti con atmosfera esplosiva, come quelli in cui sono presenti
liquidi, gas o polveri infiammabili. L'inserimento o la rimozione della batteria dal caricabatterie potrebbe
provocare l'ignizione di polvere o fumi.

Non forzare il pacco batteria nel caricabatterie. Non modificare la batteria in modo da farla entrare in un
caricabatterie non compatibile, perché essa potrebbe rompersi e provocare gravi lesioni personali.

Caricare i pacchi batteria esclusivamente con caricabatterie DEWALT®.

NON spruzzare o immergere in acqua o in altri liquidi.

Non immagazzinare né utilizzare la rivettatrice e il pacco batteria in luoghi in cui la temperatura raggiunge o
supera 40°C (104 °F) (come all'interno di capannoni o costruzioni in lamiera in estate).

Se il pacco batteria non é utilizzato tenerlo lontano da oggetti di metallo come fermagli, monete, chiavi, chiodi,
viti o altri piccoli oggetti metallici che possono provocare un contatto dei terminali.

Non gettare le batterie nell'acqua.

AVVERTENZA: non tentare mai di aprire il pacco batteria per alcun motivo. Se l'involucro del pacco
batteria e lesionato o danneggiato, non inserirlo nel caricabatterie. Non schiacciare, far cadere o dan-
neggiare il pacco batteria. Non utilizzare un pacco batteria o un caricabatterie che abbia subito un
forte colpo, sia caduto o sia stato travolto o danneggiato in qualsiasi modo (per esempio, forato con
un chiodo, battuto con un martello, calpestato). Pericolo di scossa elettrica o folgorazione. | pacchi
batteria danneggiati dovrebbero essere inviati a un centro assistenza per essere riciclati.

c AVVERTENZA: pericolo di incendio. Non conservare né trasportare il pacco batteria in modo che og-

getti metallici possano entrare in contatto con i terminali esposti. Quando si trasportano singoli pacchi
batteria, assicurarsi che i terminali siano protetti e ben isolati da eventuali materiali che potrebbero
entrare in contatto con essi e provocare un cortocircuito.

c ATTENZIONE: quando non viene usato, appoggiare I'elettroutensile sul fianco su una superficie sta-

bile, dove non vi sia rischio di inciamparvi o di farlo cadere. Alcuni elettroutensili che utilizzano pacchi
batteria di grandi dimensioni possono rimanere in piedi poggiando sul pacco batteria, ma potrebbero
cadere facilmente.

1.10 ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA SPECIFICHE PER LE BATTERIE AGLI IONI DI LITIO (LI-ION)

1.

Non bruciare il pacco batteria anche se é seriamente danneggiato o completamente esausto. Il pacco
batteria puo esplodere se viene gettato nel fuoco. La combustione dei pacchi batteria agli ioni di litio genera
fumi e materiali tossici.

Se il contenuto della batteria viene a contatto con la pelle, lavare inmediatamente con sapone
delicato e acqua. Se il liquido della batteria dovesse raggiungere gli occhi, sciacquare con acqua gli occhi
aperti per 15 minuti o fino a quando cessa l'irritazione. Se fossero necessarie cure mediche, I'elettrolito della
batteria é composto da una miscela di carbonati organici liquidi e di sali di litio.
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3. Il contenuto delle celle del pacco batteria aperte puo causare irritazione alle vie respiratorie. Far

circolare aria fresca. Se il sintomo persiste, consultare un medico.

AVVERTENZA: rischio di ustioni. Il liquido della batteria si puo incendiare se esposto a scintille o
fiamme.

1.11 RISCHI RESIDUI
Malgrado I'applicazione delle principali norme di sicurezza e I'implementazione di dispositivi di protezione,
alcuni rischi residui non possono essere evitati. Tali rischi sono:

—  menomazioni uditive;

—  rischio di lesioni personali causati da schegge volanti;

—  rischio di ustioni causate da parti che si arroventano durante la lavorazione;

1.12 ETICHETTE E SIMBOLI
Riferimenti sull’utensile

POSIZIONE DEL CODICE DATA: il codice data, che comprende anche I'anno di fabbricazione, & stampato sulla
superficie dell'alloggiamento che fa da giunto tra l'utensile e la batteria.

Etichette sul caricabatterie e sul pacco batteria

In aggiunta ai pittogrammi utilizzati in questo manuale, le targhette sul caricabatterie e sul pacco batteria
mostrano i pittogrammi seguenti.

rischio di lesioni personali causate dall'utilizzo prolungato.

Leggere il manuale d'istruzioni prima
dell'uso.

Non esporre all'acqua.

Leggere il manuale d'istruzioni prima
dell'uso.

Fare sostituire immediatamente i cavi
difettosi.

Batteria in carica.

Caricare esclusivamente a temperature
comprese tra 4 °C e 40 °C.

Batteria carica.

| f

LI-ION

Smaltire la batteria con la dovuta at-
tenzione per I'ambiente.

Ritardo per pacco batteria caldo/freddo.

3

-~
[

Non bruciare la batteria.

Carica pacchi batterie Li-lon.

Per conoscere la durata di carica, vedere

@ o i Dati tecnici.

r 0 Solo per uso in ambienti interni. W Non caricare pacchi batteria dan-
'>A( neggiati.

i— Caricare i pacchi batteria DEWALT®/ D Il caricabatterie DEWALT® possiede

POP®Avdel® esclusivamente con i
caricabatterie DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®
specifici. Caricare pacchi batteria diversi
dalle batterie DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® des-
ignate con un caricabatterie DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® potrebbe farli incendiare o
provocare altre situazioni pericolose.

un doppio isolamento in conformita
alla normativa EN 60335; percio non
necessario il collegamento a terra.

La politica di STANLEY Engineered Fastening
€ incentrata sullo sviluppo e miglioramento continuo dei propri prodotti.
Ci riserviamo il diritto di modificare le specifiche
di qualsiasi prodotto senza preavviso.
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2. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

NON SOTTOPORRE IN NESSUN CASO L'UTENSILE A INTERVENTI DI MANUTENZIONE O RIPARAZI-
ONE, FATTA ECCEZIONE PER LA SOSTITUZIONE DELLA TESTATA.

2.1  DATITECNICI

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18
Tensione \' 18 nom./20 max.
Tipo 3
Tipo di batteria loni di litio
Peso (senza batteria) Kg 1.94
L__ (pressione sonora) dB(A) 73.6
K_, (incertezza della pressione sonora) dB(A) 3
L, (potenza sonora) dB(A) 84.6
K (incertezza della potenza sonora) dB(A) 3

'wa

Valori totali di vibrazione (somma dei tre valori assiali) calcolati in conformita alla norma EN 60745-1:
Valore di emissione di vibrazione in ah

ah= m/s? <25
Incertezza K = m/s? 1.5
2.1.2
Modello NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Peso kg [Ib] 2,3 [5,08] 2,6 [5,75]
Lunghezza mm [in] 358[14,1] 358 [14,1]
Altezza mm [in] 2521[9,9] 2721[10,7]
Corsa mm [in] 8,5[0,335] 8,5[0,335]
. 18.000 18.000
Trazione N [Ibf] (4047] [4047]
Intervallo dado Diam. nom. DaM3aM10
mm [in]
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2.1.3.

Batteria* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Tipo di batteria loni di litio loni di litio
Tensione Vee 20 max 18 nom
Capacita Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0

Peso Kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61

Durata di carica** min 30/60 30/60
Caricabatterie** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
Tipo di batteria loni di litio ";irt‘i':' loni di litio
Tipo di batteria Tensione di rete Vea 120 100 230
Frequenza d'ingresso Hz 60 50/60 50

Peso Kg 0.50 0.50 0.50
Fusibili

Utensili )
Europa 230V 10 A. Rete elettrica
Regno Unito e Irlanda Utensili 3 ampere, prese
g 230V pere, p

*Gli utensili della serie PB sono compatibili con le batterie Li-lon con attacco a slitta “slide-type” da 18 V nom/20 V

max DEWALT®.
**'indicazione della durata di carica si riferisce ai caricabatterie DCB115 DEWALT®
2.1.4
Dadi stimati per carica
Rla dad'o nom. Batteria da 2,0 Ah Batteria da 4,0 Ah
mm [in]
M3 1.300 2.600
M4 1.300 2.600
M5 1.200 2.400
NBO8PT-18
M6 900 1.800
M8 600 1.200
M10 500 1.000

Nota: questi valori sono riportati esclusivamente a titolo di riferimento e costituiscono delle stime calcolate consid-
erando che la batteria sia completamente carica. | risultati possono variare a seconda del materiale del dado, delle
impostazioni dell’utensile, delle condizioni della rivettatrice/della batteria e dell'ambiente di lavoro
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2.2  SPECIFICHE DI PIAZZAMENTO

CAPACITA DI POSIZIONAMENTO

Tipo di dado NBO8PT-18
M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10
Eurosert® ° ° . ° ° °
Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °
DK/DL
Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert® ° ° ° ° ° °
High Strength Hexsert® ° °
Squaresert® ° ° °
Dado standard o N o o o .
(Acciaio)
Dado standard . . . . . o
(Alluminio)
Dado standard o R R R R
(Acciaio inossidabile)
Dado a estremita chiusa ° . °
Dado esagonale ° °
Dado tutto esagonale °
Dado Tetra °
Dado zigrinato ° °
Dado di fissaggio mor- o o o
bido
Dado a fessura
Dado a tubo
Bullone HB °
Bullone HB per tubo .

rotondo

Nota:

il controllo della forza puo essere utilizzato soltanto per le seqguenti dimensioni
Alluminio M6 o superiore (eccetto per il dado a fessura)

Acciaio M5 o superiore

Acciaio inossidabile M5 o superiore

2.3 CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
La confezione contiene:

NBO8PT-18-####i##** Qta
Utensile di installazione con mandrino e nasello 1 pz.
M6

Batteria *
Caricabatterie *
Mandrini e naselli M4, M5 e M8 1 set
Manuale d'istruzioni 1pz.

* La quantita e il tipo di pacchi batteria Li-lon dipende dal numero di modello e dall'area geografica in cui
I'utensile € stato venduto. Per conoscere i dettagli e le opzioni disponibili rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore di zona.

** Se il numero del modello acquistato si riferisce a un utensile di base sara fornita solo la rivettatrice senza filo
con una serie standard di rivetti di M6.
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2.4

ELENCO DEI COMPONENTI PRINCIPALI (Per vedere un esploso completo dell'utensile e la distinta dei

materiali, consultare il manuale di assistenza)

Le figure della NBO8PT-18 sono riportate nella seconda di copertina

A Mandrino M | Spia del caricabatterie
B Nasello N Caricabatterie
C Dado di bloccaggio O Collegamento del caricabatterie
D | Cannotto porta-naselli P Blocco del mandrino
E Dado di fissaggio del cannotto porta-naselli Q | Alloggiamento della testa di trazione rotante
F Attacco accessorio a gancio R Testa di trazione rotante
G | Alloggiamento del motore S Leva FR
H Fessure di sfiato T Porta-alberino
| Impugnatura Y | deflettore
J Grilletto di azionamento
K Batteria
L Manuale
2.5 ACCESSORIOPZIONALI

AVVERTENZA: su questo prodotto sono stati testati solamente gli accessori offerti da STANLEY
Engineered Fastening, pertanto I'utilizzo di accessori diversi potrebbe essere rischioso. Per ridurre il
rischio di lesioni personali, per questo prodotto vanno utilizzati solo gli accessori STANLEY Engineered
Fastening raccomandati. Rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore per ulteriori informazioni sugli accessori pit

adatti.

AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di gravi lesioni personali, scollegare il pacco batteria prima di effet-
tuare qualsiasi regolazione o rimuovere/inserire attacchi o accessori.

Per un elenco completo degli accessori per testata e di altri accessori disponibili per le rivettatrici della Serie
PB, visitare il nostro sito web http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. USOEALLESTIMENTO DELLA RIVETTATRICE

Le Rivettatrici della Serie NBO8PT-18 sono concepite per l'installazione di dispositivi di fissaggio a strappo
STANLEY Engineered Fastening.
NON utilizzare la rivettatrice in condizioni di umidita o in presenza di liquidi o gas inflammabili.

@ PRIMA DI METTERE IN FUNZIONE LA RIVETTATRICE LEGGERE TUTTE LE AVVERTENZE E LE ISTRUZIONI.

Sicurezza elettrica

Il motore elettrico e stato progettato per essere alimentato con un solo livello di tensione. Verificare sempre
che la tensione del pacco batteria corrisponda a quella riportata sulla targhetta dei valori nominali. Assicurarsi
inoltre che la tensione del caricabatterie corrisponda a quella di rete.

Il caricabatterie DEWALT® possiede un doppio isolamento in conformita alla norma EN 60335; percio
D non é necessario il collegamento a terra.

Uso di un cavo di prolunga

E preferibile non utilizzare un cavo di prolunga, tranne nei casi in cui sia assolutamente necessario. Utilizzare
un cavo di prolunga approvato, adatto per la tensione in ingresso del caricabatterie (vedere i Dati tecnici). La
dimensione minima del conduttore € 1 mm? la lunghezza massima & 30 m.

Se si utilizza un avvolgitore, estrarre il cavo per l'intera lunghezza.

Prima dell’uso

e Selezionare la testata delle dimensioni appropriate e installarla.
e Assicurarsi che la batteria sia completamente carica.

e Inserire il pacco batteria nella rivettatrice.
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4. ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE

.@ Indossare sempre dispositivi di protezione per gli occhi e I'udito quando si utilizza la rivet-
tatrice.

c AVVERTENZA: prima di regolare la rivettatrice rimuovere sempre la batteria.

4.1 TESTATA
Le figure della NBO8PT-18 sono riportate nella seconda di copertina
Montaggio del mandrino e del nasello (fig. 4,5,6)

e Selezionare il mandrino (A) e il nasello (B) corretti per l'inserto filettato (Y) da inserire. Per scegliere la
testata corretta consultare il Manuale degli accessori.

e Allentare il dado di fissaggio del cannotto porta-naselli (E) e rimuovere il cannotto porta-naselli (D).
e Premere il blocco del mandrino (P), allentare e rimuovere il mandrino (A).

e Avvitare il mandrino corretto (A) nella testa di trazione rotante (R) tenendo premuto il blocco del
mandrino (P). Bloccare il mandrino (A)

e Allentare il dado di bloccaggio (C) e svitare e rimuovere il nasello (B) e il dado di bloccaggio (C)
e Avvitare il dado di bloccaggio (C) sul nasello corretto (B) e avvitare delicatamente il nasello (B) nel canotto
portanaselli (D).

e Regolare la posizione del nasello (B) in base all'inserto filettato (Y) da inserire. La lunghezza del mandrino
che sporge dalla parte superiore dell'inserto filettato (Y) deve essere di 0-0,5mm.

e Serrare bene il dado di bloccaggio (C) con una chiave a tubo.

4.2 CARICABATTERIE

Questa rivettatrice utilizza un caricabatterie DEWALT®. Assicurarsi di leggere tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza
prima di utilizzare il caricabatterie. Questo caricabatterie non richiede alcuna regolazione ed e progettato per
funzionare nel modo pili semplice possibile.

Procedura di carica (Fig. 2)

e Collegare il caricabatterie a una presa di corrente adatta prima di inserire il pacco batteria. (Consultare il
paragrafo “Specifiche del caricabatterie” nella Sezione 2)

e Inserire il pacco batteria (K) nel caricabatterie, assicurandosi che sia completamente posizionato nel
caricabatterie. La spia rossa (“In carica”) lampeggia continuamente, indicando che ¢ iniziato il processo di
carica.

e |l completamento della carica e indicato dalla spia rossa che rimane ACCESA di continuo. La batteria e
completamente carica e puo essere utilizzata subito o lasciata nel caricabatterie.

NOTA: per garantire le massime prestazioni e la massima durata dei pacchi batteria Li-lon, caricarli
completamente prima del primo utilizzo.

Processo di carica
Consultare la tabella seguente per conoscere lo stato di carica del pacco batteria.

Spie di carica

IEI In carica e — EI
[ Carica completa |E|
T Ritardo per pacco batteria caldo/ —_—— | — 3:
E freddo* J
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*Durante questa operazione la spia rossa continua a lampeggiare, mentre quella gialla & accesa fissa. Una volta
che che la batteria ha raggiunto la temperatura adeguata, la spia gialla si spegne e il caricabatterie riprende

il processo di carica.

Questo caricabatterie non carica i pacchi batteria difettosi. Se le spie del caricabatterie non si illuminano
significa che una batteria é difettosa.

NOTA: questo potrebbe anche indicare un problema del caricabatterie.

Se il caricabatterie indica un problema, portare lo stesso e il pacco batteria presso un centro di assistenza autoriz-
zato per farli testare.

Ritardo per pacco batteria caldo/freddo

Se il caricabatterie riconosce una batteria come troppo calda o troppo fredda, avvia automaticamente un ritar-
do dovuto a pacco caldo/freddo, sospendendo la carica fino a quando la batteria raggiunga una temperatura
appropriata. Il caricabatterie passa poi automaticamente alla modalita di carica. Questa caratteristica assicura
la massima durata delle batterie. Un pacco batteria freddo si carichera pressapoco a una velocita dimezzata
rispetto a un pacco batteria caldo. Il pacco batteria si carichera a una velocita rallentata per tutto il ciclo di
caricamento e non tornera alla velocita di caricamento massima anche se la batteria si scalda.

Pacchi batteria agli ioni di litio

Le rivettatrici della Serie PB alimentati con batterie agli ioni di litio Stanley Engineered Fastening sono proget-
tate con un sistema di protezione elettronico che salvaguarda la batteria da sovraccarico, surriscaldamento o
scaricamento completo.

La rivettatrice si spegne automaticamente quando si attiva il sistema di protezione elettronico. Se questo av-
viene, inserire la batteria agli ioni di litio nel caricabatterie, lasciandola inserita fino a quando non & completa-
mente carica.

4.3  PACCHIBATTERIA

Questo utensile & concepito per I'uso con pacchi batteria Li-lon DEWALT® da 18 V/20 V max.
Inserimento e rimozione del pacco batteria dall’'utensile (Fig. 3)

NOTA: per risultati ottimali, assicurarsi che il pacco batteria sia completamente carico. La spia si spegne senza
alcuna indicazione di avvertenza quando la batteria € completamente scarica.

INSTALLAZIONE DELLA BATTERIA NELL'IMPUGNATURA
e Allineare il pacco batteria (K) alle guide all'interno dell'impugnatura della rivettatrice (Fig. 3).

e Farlo scorrere nellimpugnatura finché il pacco batteria non e saldamente posizionato nell’'utensile e
assicurarsi che non si disinnesti.

RIMOZIONE DELLA BATTERIA DALLIMPUGNATURA
e Premere il pulsante di rilascio della batteria ed estrarre il pacco batteria dall'impugnatura della rivettatrice.

e Inserire il pacco batteria nel caricabatterie, come descritto nella sezione dedicata al caricabatterie di
questo manuale.

Istruzioni per la conservazione

e Custodire la rivettatrice in un luogo fresco e asciutto, non illuminato direttamente dal sole e protetto da
temperature eccessivamente calde o fredde. Per ottenere il massimo di prestazioni e di durata dai pacchi
batteria, conservarli a temperatura ambiente quando non vengono utilizzate.

e Perla conservazione nel lungo periodo, per risultati ottimali. si raccomanda di riporre un pacco batteria
completamente carico in un luogo fresco e asciutto fuori dal caricabatterie.

NOTA: non conservare i pacchi batteria completamente scarichi. Il pacco batteria dovra essere ricaricato prima

dell'uso.
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5. PROCEDURA OPERATIVA

c AVVERTENZA: Attenersi sempre alle istruzioni di sicurezza e alle normative applicabili.

c AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di gravi lesioni personali, scollegare il pacco batteria prima di effet-
tuare qualsiasi regolazione o rimuovere/inserire attacchi o accessori.

c AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali gravi, tenere le mani SEMPRE nella posizione
corretta.

ﬁ AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di lesioni personali gravi, mantenere SEMPRE la rivettatrice con
presa sicura per prevenire reazioni improvvise

5.1 POSIZIONAMENTO CORRETTO DELLE MANI

La posizione corretta delle mani richiede una mano sullimpugnatura principale | (Fig. 1).

5.2 USODELLARIVETTATRICE

Inserimento di un inserto filettato (fig. 7,8,9)

Leggere il Manuale operativo del Display touch-screen per conoscere i dettagli sull’'uso del display touch-
screen.

Visitare il nostro sito web http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

Per piazzare un inserto filettato

e Spostare laleva FR (S) su“lato corsa” dal lato sinistro al lato destro dalla parte anteriore dell’'utensile. (Solo
per il primo utilizzo)

e Tirare l'interruttore (J) una volta per accendere lo schermo e tornare alla posizione iniziale.

e Regolare la corsa o la forza del dado con l'applicazione da installare dallo schermo. (Solo per il primo
utilizzo)

e Spingere il mandrino (A) con il dado (Y) per montare il dado sul nasello (B)
*Non posizionare il dado sull’applicazione prima di montarlo sui naselli (B)
e Posizionare I'utensile e inserirlo nel foro dell'applicazione (fig.8)
e Tirare erilasciare l'interruttore (J) (fig. 9).
e Unavolta cheil dado (Y) & stato inserito completamente, I'utensile torna automaticamente alla posizione
iniziale.
Rimozione di un dado bloccato (spin off forzato)
e Toccare I'icona Spin-off forzato sul touch screen, torna alla posizione iniziale.
OPPURE
e Spostare la leva FR (S) su “Lato spin-off” da destra a sinistra dalla parte anteriore dell'utensile.
e Continuare a tirare l'interruttore finché non viene rimosso un dado e rilasciare l'interruttore.

e Spostare laleva FR (S) su“lato corsa” dal lato destro al lato sinistro dalla parte anteriore dell’'utensile per
l'impostazione successiva.

Resettaggio della funzione (fig.3,9)

Se l'utensile non si sposta nella posizione iniziale dopo aver rilasciato l'interruttore o si arresta durante la
corsa di impostazione, rimuovere la batteria, reinserirla e quindi ripetere il passaggio precedente e tirare
I'interruttore (J) per riaccenderlo.

Se il problema persiste rivolgersi al rappresentante del servizio di assistenza di zona.
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6. MANUTENZIONE DELLA RIVETTATRICE

6.1 FREQUENZA DI MANUTENZIONE

Articolo Frequenza
Ispezione generale dell'utensile Quotidiana
Pulire e lubrificare il mandrino Tutti i giorni
Lubrificare la testa di trazione rotante e 1.000 dadi
I'alloggiamento della testa di trazione rotante

Pulire e ingrassare la vite a sfera e il cuscinetto reg- 50.000 dadi*
gispinta

*Si consiglia di contattare un centro di assistenza autorizzato

6.2 PULIZIA

@ Indossare SEMPRE dispositivi di protezione per gli occhi e I'udito quando si pulisce la rivet-

tatrice
Parti esterne dell’utensile
Mantenere le fessure di sfiato (H) del motore senza spazzole libere da polvere e sporcizia. Se necessario,
utilizzare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere polvere e sporcizia dalle fessure di sfiato. Soffiare via la
polvere dalle parti esterne del corpo dell’elettroutensile con aria compressa, non appena vi sia sporco visibile
allinterno e intorno alle fessure di sfiato (H).

AVVERTENZA: quando si esegue questa procedura indossare occhiali di protezione e mascherine
antipolvere omologati.

c AVVERTENZA: non utilizzare mai solventi o altri prodotti chimici aggressivi per pulire le parti non
metalliche della rivettatrice. Tali prodotti chimici indeboliscono i materiali utilizzati per questi compo-

nenti. Utilizzare un panno inumidito solo con acqua e sapone delicato. Non far penetrare del liquido
all'interno della rivettatrice, e non immergere alcuno dei suoi componenti direttamente in un liquido.

Pulizia del mandrino (fig. 4 & 5)

e Rimuovere la batteria (K) dall'apparato. (fig.3).

e Allentare il dado di fissaggio del cannotto porta-naselli (E). Rimuovere il cannotto porta-naselli (D).

e  Pulire il mandrino (A) utilizzando una spazzola metallica per rimuovere polvere o detriti metallici.

e Lubrificare applicando una lubrificazione sulla filettatura e sulla non-filettatura del mandrino (A).

e Allentare il dado di fissaggio del cannotto porta-naselli (E) sul porta-alberino (T).

Lubrificare la testa di trazione rotante e I'lalloggiamento della testa di trazione (fig. 5)
e Rimuovere la batteria (K) dall'apparato. (fig.3).
e Allentare il dado di fissaggio del cannotto porta-naselli (E). Rimuovere il cannotto porta-naselli (D).

e Lubrificare applicando lubrificazione tra la testa di trazione rotante (R) e I'alloggiamento della testa di
trazione rotante (Q) ogni 1.000 dadi.

e Allentare il dado di fissaggio del cannotto porta-naselli (E) sul porta-alberino (T).

Istruzioni per la pulizia del caricabatterie
AVVERTENZA: rischio di scossa elettrica. Prima della pulizia scollegare il caricabatterie dalla presa di
corrente.

Rimuovere sporco e grasso dall'esterno del caricabatterie con un panno o uno spazzolino morbido non di
metallo.
NON utilizzare acqua né soluzioni detergenti di alcun tipo.
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6.3 RICAMBI - UTENSILI
Per i ricambi consultare il manuale di manutenzione specifici sul nostro sito web: http:// www.stanleyengi-
neeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library.

6.4 PACCOBATTERIA RICARICABILE

Questo pacco batteria a lunga durata deve essere ricaricato quando non fornisce piu energia sufficiente per
eseguire operazioni che prima venivano svolte agevolmente. Al termine della sua vita operativa, la batteria
deve essere smaltita con la dovuta cura per I'ambiente:

e Farscaricare completamente il pacco batteria, quindi rimuoverlo dall’'utensile.

e Le celle agliioni di litio sono riciclabili. Consegnarle al rivenditore o a un centro di riciclaggio di zona. |
pacchi batteria raccolti saranno riciclati o smaltiti in modo corretto.

6,5 PROTEZIONE DELLAMBIENTE
Raccolta differenziata. Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici.
Se un giorno il prodotto STANLEY Engineered Fastening dovesse essere sostituito o non dovesse piu
) servire, non smaltirlo insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Smaltirlo tramite la raccolta differenziata. La raccolta
@ differenziata di prodotti usati e imballaggi permette il riciclo e il riutilizzo dei materiali. Il riutilizzo di
materiali riciclati aiuta a impedire I'inquinamento ambientale e riduce la richiesta di materiali grezzi.
Secondo le normative locali, la raccolta differenziata di prodotti elettrici puo avvenire a domicilio,
(xy. presso le sedi di raccolta comunali oppure presso il rivenditore al momento dell'acquisto di un nuovo
%& prodotto.
E possibile individuare il riparatore autorizzato piu vicino rivolgendosi all'ufficio Stanley Engineering
Fastening di zona all'indirizzo indicato nel presente manuale. Altrimenti, € possibile consultare un
elenco dei riparatori autorizzati STANLEY Engineered Fastening e tutti i dettagli relativi alla nostra as-
sistenza post-vendita, nel sito Internet: www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
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7. DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA

7.1 DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE

Noi, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 GIAPPONE, dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che il prodotto:

Descrizione: Rivettatrice elettrica
Modello: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18

al quale si riferisce la presente dichiarazione & conforme alle seguenti disposizioni di legge:
2006/42/CE Direttiva macchine
2014/30/UE Direttiva EMC sulle norme di compatibilita elettromagnetica
2014/53/UE Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio
2011/65/UE Direttiva RoHS sulla limitazione delle sostanze pericolose

E norma armonizzata:

(IEC 60745-1: 2006 CON DEVIAZIONE EN

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 CON DEVIAZIONE EN

EN I1SO 300 328:2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN1SO 62209-2:2010

EN ISO 55014-2:2015

EN SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008

EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1:2019

EN1SO 12100:2010

La documentazione tecnica e compilata in base all'Allegato 1, sezione 1.7.4.1, ai sensi della Direttiva seguente:
Direttiva macchine 2006/42/CE (la legislazione britannica corrispondente si basa sulle Supply of Machinery
(Safety) Regulations, Statutory Instruments 2008 n.1597 [Norme di sicurezza riguardanti la fornitura di mac-
chinari in vigore nel Regno Unito]).

Il firmatario rende questa dichiarazione per conto di STANLEY Engineered Fastening

parguLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Direttore tecnico, Regno Unito
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 GIAPPONE

Luogo di emissione: Aichi, Giappone
Data di emissione: 01-06-2021

Il firmatario e responsabile della compilazione della documentazione tecnica per i prodotti venduti
nell'Unione europea e rilascia la presente dichiarazione per conto di Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel
Responsabile team di compilazione documentazione tecnica
Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 Gief3en, GERMANIA

Questo macchinario & conforme alla
Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening

154



TRADOTTO DALLE ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI ITALIANO

7.2  DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UK
Noi, Stanley Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 GIAPPONE, dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che il prodotto:

Descrizione: Rivettatrice elettrica
Modello: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

al quale si riferisce la presente dichiarazione & conforme alle seguenti norme nel Regno Unito:

Il Regolamento Fornitura di Macchine (Sicurezza) 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (e successive modifiche)
La Normativa sulla Compatibilita Elettromagnetica 2016, S.I. 20161091 (e successive modifiche)
Il Regolamento sulle apparecchiature radio 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (e successive modifiche)

La Restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle Regolamento delle apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche
2012, S.1.2012/3032 (e successive modifiche)

E norme designate:

(IEC 60745-1: 2006 CON DEVIAZIONE EN EN I1SO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 CON DEVIAZIONE EN EN SO 300 328:2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN 1SO 62209-2:2010
EN1SO 55014-2:2015 EN 1SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008 EN ISO 50566 : 2017
EN1SO 301 489-1:2019 ENISO 12100:2010

La documentazione tecnica € compilata in conformita con il Regolamento Fornitura di Macchine (Sicurezza)
2008, S.1. 2008/1597 (e successive modifiche).
Il firmatario rende questa dichiarazione per conto di STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Direttore tecnico, Regno Unito
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 GIAPPONE

Luogo di emissione:  Aichi, Giappone
Data di emissione: 01-06-2021

Il firmatario & responsabile della compilazione della documentazione tecnica per i prodotti venduti nel Regno
Unito e rilascia la presente dichiarazione per conto di Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj

Direttore tecnico, Regno Unito
Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY REGNO UNITO

Questo macchinario é conforme alla
Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008,
S.I. 2008/1597 [N.d.T.: recepimento nazionale britannico della Direttiva mac-

' n chine UE], (e successive modifiche)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. DICHIARAZIONE PER I DISPOSITIVI RADIO

Questa apparecchiatura & conforme ai requisiti di esposizione alle radiazioni previsti dalla normativa CE per un
ambiente non controllato. Gli utilizzatori finali devono seguire le istruzioni d’uso specifiche per soddisfare la
conformita alle norme sull’esposizione alle radiazioni.

8.1  SPECIFICHE PER |1 DISPOSITIVI RADIO

Questo utensile dispone di un modulo RF (ESP32-WROOM-32 di Espressif, con codice FCC 2AC7Z-ESPW-
ROOM32, codice IC: 21098-ESPWROOM32) e funziona con le seguenti condizioni.

Wi-Fi: 2.412 MHz~2.472 MHz, 13 dBm, DSSS e OFDM

Bluetooth: 2,402MHz~2,480MHz, 4 dBm

Un‘antenna stampata con guadagno di 2dBi integrata nel modulo RF (ESP32-WROOM-32).

Oscillatore: RF: 40 MHz, Modulo del display: *25 MHz (per MC), 32.768 kHz (per RTC)

*La frequenza di 25 MHz viene moltiplicata fino a 180 MHz max nella CPU.

8.2 DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA ALLE NORME FCC

Questo dispositivo & conforme alla Sezione 15 delle Norme FCC.

Il suo utilizzo e soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti:

(1) non causare interferenze dannose e

(2) accettare eventuali interferenze in ricezione, ivi comprese quelle che potrebbero provocare un funziona-

mento indesiderato.

Qualsiasi modifica o alterazione apportata a questo utensile senza l'approvazione esplicita del soggetto

responsabile per la conformita potrebbe invalidare il diritto dell’utilizzatore di usare il prodotto.

Dai testi effettuati e risultato che questa apparecchiatura € in linea con i limiti previsti per un dispositivo

digitale di Classe B, in conformita alla Sezione 15 delle Norme FCC. Tali limiti si propongono di fornire un

ragionevole livello di protezione contro le interferenze dannose, quando I'apparecchiatura viene installata in

zone residenziali. Lapparecchiatura genera, utilizza e puo emettere energia in radiofrequenza e, nel caso in

cui non venga installata e utilizzata attenendosi alle istruzioni, potrebbe causare interferenze dannose per le

comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi & alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze in una particolare

installazione. Qualora questa apparecchiatura dovesse causare interferenze dannose alla ricezione radio o tel-

evisiva (determinabili spegnendo e riaccendendo il dispositivo), si consiglia all'utente di cercare di correggere

il problema applicando una delle seguenti misure:

- cambiare l'orientamento dell'antenna di ricezione o riposizionarla;

- aumentare la distanza tra I'apparecchiatura e il ricevitore;

- connettere I'apparecchiatura a un’uscita su un circuito elettrico diverso da quello al quale e connesso il
ricevitore; oppure

- consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per un aiuto.

Questa apparecchiatura & conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni RF stabiliti dalla FCC per un ambi-
ente non controllato. Per mantenere la conformita ai requisiti di esposizione alla radiofrequenza previsti dalla
FCC, evitare il contatto diretto con lI'antenna trasmittente durante la trasmissione.

8.3 DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA IC(ISED) PER IL CANADA

Questo dispositivo & conforme agli standard RSS esenti da licenza di Industry Canada. Il suo utilizzo é soggetto

alle due condizioni seguenti:

(1) questo dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose e

(2) questo dispositivo deve accettare eventuali interferenze in ricezione, ivi comprese quelle che potrebbero
provocare un funzionamento indesiderato.

Questa unita testata & conforme ai limiti di esposizione generale della popolazione/in ambiente non control-
lato stabiliti dall'lC RSS-102 ed é stata testata in conformita ai metodi di misurazione e alle procedure specifi-
cate nelle norme IEEE 1528 e |EC 62209.

Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata e utilizzata il pit lontano possibile dal corpo dell’'utente oppure
impostare il dispositivo su una potenza di uscita inferiore se tale funzione é disponibile.
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9. PROTEGGETE IL VOSTRO INVESTIMENTO!

9.1 GARANZIA DI STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING

STANLEY® Engineered Fastening garantisce che tutti i propri elettroutensili sono stati fabbricati accuratamente
e, in condizioni di utilizzo e manutenzione normali, saranno esenti da difetti materiali e di fabbricazione per
un periodo di un (1) anno.

Registrando I'utensile online la relativa garanzia (esclusi il caricabatterie e le batterie) sara prolungata da uno
(1) a due (2) anni. (Vedere la Sezione 9.2 in fondo a questa pagina.)

La garanzia della rivettatrice si applica al primo acquirente dell’'utensile, che lo utilizzi esclusivamente per lo
SCOpo previsto.

Esclusioni:

Usura normale

Gli interventi di manutenzione periodica, la riparazione o la sostituzione di parti richiesti per via della normale
usura non sono coperti dalla presente garanzia.

Abuso e utilizzo improprio
Eventuali difetti o danni causati da impiego e conservazione impropri, utilizzo scorretto o abuso dell'attrezzo,
accidentali o frutto di negligenza, quali i danni materiali, non sono coperti dalla presente garanzia.

Assistenza o modifica non autorizzata

Eventuali difetti o danni causati da interventi di assistenza, regolazione di prova, installazione o manuten-
zione, e alterazioni o modifiche di qualsiasi genere apportati da persone diverse dal personale STANLEY®
Engineered Fastening o dai tecnici dei nostri centri di assistenza non sono coperti dalla presente garanzia.

Tutte le altre garanzie, espresse o implicite, inclusa qualsiasi garanzia di commerciabilita o idoneita a un parti-
colare scopo, sono escluse.

Qualora questo utensile non soddisfi i requisiti sanciti dalla presente garanzia, restituirlo immediatamente al
nostro centro di assistenza autorizzato piu vicino. Per ricevere un elenco dei Centri di Assistenza STANLEY®
Engineered Fastening autorizzati negli Stati Uniti o in Canada, chiamare il nostro numero verde (877)364 2781.

Al di fuori degli Stati Uniti e del Canada, visitare il nostro sito web www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
per trovare il centro STANLEY Engineered Fastening piu vicino.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening provvedera a sostituire, senza alcun costo, la parte o le parti da noi individuate
come difettose a causa di difetti del materiale di fabbricazione e restituira I'attrezzo prepagato. Questo cos-
tituisce I'unico obbligo da parte nostra ai sensi della presente garanzia. In nessun caso STANLEY Engineered
Fastening sara ritenuta responsabile

per eventuali danni consequenziali o speciali derivanti dall'acquisto o dall'uso di questo utensile.

9.2 REGISTRAZIONE ONLINE DELLA RIVETTATRICE PER RIVETTI A STRAPPO

Per registrare la garanzia online, visitare la pagina http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-
powertools/warranty-card. Grazie per aver scelto

un utensile a marchio Stanley® di STANLEY Engineered Fastening.
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Deze gebruiksaanwijzing moet worden gelezen door alle personen die dit gereedschap installeren of
gebruiken, met bijzondere aandacht voor de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften.

1. VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

De onderstaande voorschriften beschrijven het veiligheidsniveau voor elk signaalwoord. Lees de gebruiksaan-

wijzing door en let vooral op deze symbolen.

A GEVAAR: Geeft een dreigend gevaar aan dat, als dit niet wordt voorkomen, zal leiden tot een
ongeval met dodelijke afloop of ernstig letsel.

c LET OP: Geeft een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan die, als deze niet wordt voorkomen, zou kun-
nen leiden tot gering of matig letsel.

c WAARSCHUWING: Geeft een mogelijk gevaar aan dat, als dit niet wordt voorkomen, kan leiden tot
een ongeval met dodelijke afloop of ernstig letsel.

KENNISGEVING: Geeft een handeling aan waarbij geen persoonlijk letsel optreedt die, indien niet
voorkomen, materiéle schade kan veroorzaken.

c Wijst op het gevaar voor elektrische schokken

ﬁ Wijst op brandgevaar

Verkeerd gebruik of onderhoud van dit apparaat kan leiden tot ernstig letsel en materiéle schade.
Lees en begrijp alle waarschuwingen en bedieningsinstructies voordat u dit gereedschap gebruikt.
Wanneer u elektrisch gereedschap gebruikt, moet u altijd de elementaire veiligheidsmaatregelen in
acht nemen zodat het risico op persoonlijk letsel wordt beperkt.

1.1 ALGEMENE VEILIGHEID
WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen en alle instructies. Het niet opvolgen van
de waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot een elektrische schok, brand en/of ernstig letsel.

BEWAAR ALLE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN INSTRUCTIES ALS TOEKOMSTIG REFERENTIEMATERIAAL

De term “elektrisch gereedschap” in de waarschuwingen verwijst naar uw (met een snoer) op de netspanning
aangesloten elektrisch gereedschap of naar (draadloos) elektrisch gereedschap met een accu.

e Niet voor andere doeleinden gebruiken dan het plaatsen van STANLEY Engineered Fastening Blindklinknagels.
e  Gebruik alleen onderdelen, blindklinknagels en accessoires die door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen.

e Gebruik elektrische gereedschappen uitsluitend met speciaal omschreven accu’s.

1.2 VEILIGHEID WERKPLAATS
e Houd het werkgebied schoon en goed verlicht. Rommelige of donkere gebieden zorgen voor ongelukken.

e Gebruik geen elektrische gereedschappen in een explosieve omgeving, zoals in de nabijheid van
ontvlambare vioeistoffen, gassen of stof. Elektrisch gereedschap genereert vonken die stof of dampen
kunnen doen ontbranden.

e Houd kinderen en omstanders op een afstand terwijl u dit gereedschap bedient. Wanneer u wordt
afgeleid kunt u de controle over het gereedschap verliezen.
1.3  ELEKTRISCHE VEILIGHEID

o  Stekkers van elektrisch gereedschap moeten in het stopcontact passen. Pas de stekker nooit op enige
manier aan. Gebruik geen adapterstekkers samen met geaard elektrisch gereedschap. Niet aangepaste
stekkers en passende contactdozen verminderen het risico op een elektrische schok.

o  Vermijd lichamelijk contact met geaarde opperviaktes zoals buizen, radiatoren, fornuizen en
ijskasten. Er bestaat een verhoogd risico op een elektrische schok als uw lichaam geaard is.
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1.4

1.5

Stel elektrisch gereedschap niet bloot aan regen of natte omstandigheden. Wanneer er water in het
elektrisch gereedschap doordringt, neemt het risico van een elektrische schok toe.

Behandel het netsnoer voorzichtig. Draag het elektrisch gereedschap nooit aan het netsnoer en trek
nooit de stekker aan het netsnoer uit het stopcontact. Houd het snoer uit de buurt van warmte, olie,
scherpe randen, of bewegende onderdelen. Beschadigde snoeren of snoeren die in de war zijn verhogen het
risico op een elektrische schok.

Gebruik, wanneer u elektrisch gereedschap buitenshuis gebruikt, een verlengsnoer dat geschikt is voor
gebruik buitenshuis. Het gebruik van een verlengsnoer dat geschikt is voor buitenshuis gebruik, vermindert
het risico op een elektrische schok.

Als het gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap op een vochtige locatie onvermijdelijk is, gebruik dan een
stroomvoorziening die beveiligd is met een aardlekschakelaar. Het gebruik van een aardlekschakelaar
vermindert het risico op een elektrische schok .

PERSOONLIJKE VEILIGHEID

Blijf alert, kijk wat u doet en gebruik uw gezonde verstand als u werkt met elektrisch gereedschap.
Werk niet met het gereedschap als u vermoeid bent of onder de invloed van drugs, alcohol of medicatie
bent. Een moment van onoplettendheid tijdens het werken met elektrisch gereedschap kan leiden tot ernstig
persoonlijk letsel.

Gebruik persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. Draag altijd oogbescherming. Beschermende uitrusting
zoals een stofmasker, antislip veiligheidsschoenen, een helm, of gehoorbescherming gebruikt onder de juiste
omstandigheden, zal het risico op persoonlijk letsel verminderen.

Vermijd onbedoeld starten. Controleer of de schakelaar in de stand Off (Uit) stand staat voor u het
gereedschap aansluit op de stroombron en/of accu, voordat u het gereedschap oppakt of draagt.

Het ronddragen van elektrische gereedschappen met uw vinger op de schakelaar of het aanzetten van
elektrische gereedschap waarvan de schakelaar op Aan (On) staat, vraagt om ongelukken.

Verwijder alle stelsleutels en steeksleutels voor u het elektrisch gereedschap aan zet. Een steeksleutel of
stelsleutel die in een ronddraaiend onderdeel van het elektrische gereedschap is achtergelaten kan leiden tot
persoonlijk letsel.

Reik niet buiten uw macht. Blijf altijd stevig en in balans op de grond staan. Dit zorgt voor betere controle
van het elektrische gereedschap in onverwachte situaties.

Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen loszittende kleding of sieraden. Houd uw haar, kleding en
handschoenen weg bij bewegende onderdelen. Loszittende kleding, sieraden of lang haar kunnen door
bewegende delen worden gegrepen.

Als er in apparaten wordt voorzien voor het aansluiten van apparatuur voor stofafzuiging of
stofopvang, zorg er dan voor dat deze op de juiste wijze worden aangesloten en gebruikt. Het gebruik
van een systeem voor stofopvang kan aan stof gerelateerde gevaren verminderen.

GEBRUIK EN VERZORGING VAN ELEKTRISCH GEREEDSCHAP

Forceer het gereedschap niet. Gebruik het juiste elektrische gereedschap voor uw toepassing. Het juiste
elektrische gereedschap voert de werkzaamheden beter en veiliger uit op de snelheid waarvoor het is ontworpen.

Gebruik het elektrische gereedschap niet als de schakelaar het niet aan en uit kan zetten. leder
gereedschap dat niet met de schakelaar kan worden bediend is gevaarlijk en moet worden gerepareerd.

Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en/of neem de accu uit het gereedschap voordat u aanpassingen
uitvoert, accessoires verwisselt, of het elektrische gereedschap opbergt. Dergelijke preventieve
veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico dat het elektrische gereedschap per ongeluk opstart.

Bewaar gereedschap dat niet wordt gebruikt buiten het bereik van kinderen en laat niet toe dat
personen die onbekend zijn met het elektrische gereedschap of deze instructies het gereedschap
bedienen. Elektrische gereedschappen zijn gevaarlijk in handen van ongetrainde gebruikers.

Onderhoud elektrische gereedschappen. Controleer op verkeerde uitlijning of vastlopen van
bewegende onderdelen, breuk van onderdelen en andere omstandigheden die de werking van het
gereedschap nadelig kunnen beinvloeden. Zorg dat het gereedschap voor gebruik wordt gerepareerd
als het beschadigd is. Veel ongelukken worden veroorzaakt door slecht onderhouden gereedschap.
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Houd snij- en zaaggereedschap scherp en schoon. Goed onderhouden zaaggereedschap met scherpe
snijvlakken loopt minder snel vast en is gemakkelijker onder controle te houden.

Gebruik het elektrische gereedschap, de accessoires en gereedschapsonderdelen enz. in
overeenstemming met deze instructies, waarbij u rekening houdt met de werkomstandigheden
en de werkzaamheden die moeten worden uitgevoerd. Gebruik van het elektrische gereedschap voor
werkzaamheden die anders zijn dan het bedoelde gebruik, kunnen leiden tot een gevaarlijke situatie.

Het gereedschap moet te allen tijde in een veilige omgeving onderhouden worden en regelmatig door getraind
personeel worden gecontroleerd op schade en werking. Demontage-werkzaamheden moeten altijd door
getraind personeel worden uitgevoerd. Demonteer het gereedschap niet zonder eerst de onderhoudsinstructies
te raadplegen.

Maak nooit wijzigingen aan het gereedschap. Een wijziging van het gereedschap die wordt uitgevoerd door de
klant, is voor de verantwoordelijkheid van de klant en doet de garantie vervallen.

Verwijder de accu uit het gereedschap voordat uw onderhoud uitvoert, het neusstuk wisselt, plaatst of verwijdert.

Controleer voor gebruik op verkeerde uitlijning en het vastlopen van bewegende onderdelen, breuk van
onderdelen en andere omstandigheden die de werking van het gereedschap nadelig kunnen beinvioeden.
Laat het gereedschap, als het is beschadigd, repareren, voordat u het weer gebruikt. Verwijder voor gebruik alle
inbussleutels of steeksleutels.

Controleer de accu voor gebruik op schade. Laat de accu niet vallen. Een harde val kan interne schade
veroorzaken en de levensduur van de accu verkorten.

Houd het werkgebied schoon en goed verlicht.

Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen losse kleding of sieraden. Houd uw haar, kleding en handschoenen weg bij
bewegende onderdelen. Losse kleding, sieraden en lang haar kunnen bekneld raken in bewegende onderdelen.

Zet uw voeten stevig neer in een stabiele positie voordat u het gereedschap gebruikt.

Gebruikers en andere personen op de werkplek moeten een ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 of andere goedgekeurde
veiligheidsbril met zijschilden dragen. Draag tijdens gebruik altijd een veiligheidsbril en gehoorbescherming.

Er is voldoende ruimte nodig voor de handen van de gebruiker.
Bedien geen gereedschap dat richting andere personen staat gericht.
Gebruik het gereedschap NIET als het neusstuk is verwijderd.

Gebruik het gereedschap of de lader niet in een explosieve omgeving waar het kan worden blootgesteld aan
ontvlambare vioeistoffen of gassen.

Gebruik het gereedschap of de lader niet in een omgeving waar het kan worden blootgesteld aan vocht of
regen om het risico op een elektrische schok te voorkomen.

Misbruik het gereedschap niet door het te laten vallen of het als hamer te gebruiken.
Houd stof en vuil uit de ventilatieopeningen van het gereedschap omdat dit een storing kan veroorzaken.
Houd de handgreep droog, schoon en vrij van olie en vet.

Houd uw handen uit de buurt van de bedieningsschakelaar wanneer u het gereedschap verplaatst om
incidenteel opstarten te voorkomen.

Laat het gereedschap nooit onbeheerd achter.
Verwijder de accu als het gereedschap niet wordt gebruikt.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD VAN ACCUGEREEDSCHAP

Gebruik alleen de lader die door de fabrikant wordt opgegeven. Een lader die geschikt is voor één
accutype, kan een risico op brand veroorzaken indien gebruikt met een andere accu.

Gebruik elektrische gereedschappen uitsluitend met speciaal omschreven accu’s. Gebruik van andere
accu’s kan leiden tot letsel en brandgevaar.

Houd de accu wanneer deze niet in gebruik is, weg bij andere metalen voorwerpen zoals paperclips,
munten, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een verbinding van het
ene contactpunt met het andere tot stand kunnen brengen. Het kortsluiten van de accucontactpunten kan
brandwonden of brand veroorzaken.
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e  Onder extreme omstandigheden, kan vioeistof uit de accu lekken; vermijd contact hiermee. Als u
per ongeluk hier toch mee in contact komt, spoelt u met water. Als de vioeistof in contact met de
ogen komt, dient u daarnaast medische hulp in te roepen. Vloeistof afkomstig uit de accu kan irritatie of
brandwonden veroorzaken.

1.7 SERVICE

e Zorgdat u gereedschap wordt onderhouden door een erkende reparateur die uitsluitend identieke
vervangende onderdelen gebruikt. Dit maakt dat de veiligheid van het gereedschap blijft behouden.

1.8 BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES VOOR ALLE ACCULADERS

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES: Deze gebruiksaanwijzing bevat belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies en gebruiksaanwi-

jzingen voor compatibele acculaders (zie Technische data).

e leesvoordat u de lader gebruikt, alle instructies en aanwijzingen voor de veiligheid op de lader, de accu en het
product dat de accu gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING: Schokgevaar. Laat geen vloeistof in de lader dringen. Dit zou kunnen leiden tot

een elektrische schok.

WAARSCHUWING: Wij raden een aardlekschakelaar aan met een reststroomwaarde van 30mA of
minder.

LET OP: Gevaar voor brandwonden. Beperk het risico op letsel, alleen oplaadbare accu’s op van het merk
DEWALT® laden. Andere typen batterijen kunnen openbarsten wat leidt tot persoonlijk letsel en schade.

LET OP: Houd toezicht op kinderen zodat zij niet met het apparaat kunnen spelen.

> BB b

KENNISGEVING: Wanneer de stekker van de lader in het stopcontact zit, kan onder bepaalde omstandigheden
kortsluiting in de lader ontstaan als gevolg van contact met vreemde materialen. Houd vreemde materialen die ge-
leidende eigenschappen hebben, zoals, maar niet beperkt tot, slijpstof, metaalsnippers, staalwol, aluminiumfolie of
een ophoping van metaaldeeltjes, weg uit de uitsparingen in de lader. Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact wan-
neer er geen accu in de lader zit. Trek de stekker van de lader uit het stopcontact voordat u de lader gaat reinigen

e Probeer NOOIT de accu op te laden met andere laders dan die in deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden beschreven.
De lader en de accu zijn speciaal voor elkaar ontworpen.

e Deze laders zijn niet bedoeld voor een andere toepassing dan het opladen van oplaadbare accu’s van
DEWALT®. Andere toepassingen kunnen leiden tot het gevaar van brand, elektrische schok of elektrocutie.

o Stel de lader niet bloot aan regen of sneeuw.

e Houdt de stekker vast en niet het snoer, wanneer u de stekker van de lader uit het stopcontact trekt. Er is dan
minder risico op beschadiging van het snoer en van de stekker.

e Hetis belangrijk dat u het snoer zo plaatst dat niemand erop kan stappen of erover kan struikelen, en het snoer
niet op een andere manier kan beschadigen of onder spanning kan komen te staan.

e Gebruik alleen een verlengsnoer als het werkelijk niet anders kan. Gebruik van een ongeschikt verlengsnoer kan
het risico van brand, elektrische schok of elektrocutie tot gevolg hebben.

e Plaats geen voorwerpen op de lader en plaats de lader niet op een zacht oppervliak waardoor de
ventilatieopeningen blokkeren en er overmatige interne warmte opbouwt in de lader. Plaats de lader niet in
de buurt van een warmtebron. De lader wordt geventileerd door de ventilatieopeningen aan de boven-en
onderkant van de behuizing.

e Gebruik de lader niet met een beschadigd snoer of een beschadigde stekker—laat deze onmiddellijk vervangen.

e  Gebruik de lader niet als er hard op is geslagen, als de lader is gevallen of op een andere manier beschadigd is.
Breng de lader naar een erkend servicecentrum.

e Haal de lader niet uit elkaar; breng de lader naar een erkend servicecentrum wanneer service of reparatie nodig
is. Onjuiste montage kan leiden tot het risico van een elektrische schok, elektrocutie of brand.

o Trek de stekker van de lader uit het stopcontact voordat u de lader gaat schoonmaken. Er is dan minder risico
op een elektrische schok. Het risico is niet minder wanneer u de accu verwijderd.
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e Probeer NOOIT twee laders op elkaar aan te sluiten.

e Delader is ontworpen voor bedrijf op het standaard elektriciteitsnet (raadpleeg de specificaties van de lader).
Probeer niet de lader te gebruiken op een andere spanning. Dit geldt niet voor de 12 V-lader.

1.9 BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES VOOR ALLE ACCU’S
Wanneer u vervangende accu’s bestelt, let er dan op dat u het artikelnummer en voltage vermeldt.

Als u de accu uit de verpakking haalt is hij niet geheel opgeladen. Lees de onderstaande veiligheidsinstructies voor-
dat u de accu en lader gaat gebruiken. Volg daarna de beschreven oplaadprocedures.

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES

e laad de accu niet op en gebruik de accu niet in een explosieve omgeving, zoals in de nabijheid van
ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen of stof. Wanneer u de accu plaatst in of verwijdert uit de lader kan het stof of
de damp door een vonk vlamvatten.

e Gebruik nooit geweld bij het plaatsen van de accu in de lader. Wijzig de accu op geen enkele manier als deze
niet past in een lader die niet geschikt is, omdat de accu kan openbarsten waardoor ernstig persoonlijk letsel
kan ontstaan.

e laadde accu’s alleen op in DEWALT®-laders.
e NOOIT natspatten met of onderdompelen in water of andere vloeistoffen.

e Gebruik of bewaar het gereedschap en de accu niet op plaatsen waar de temperatuur 40 °C (104 °F) of meer
kan bereiken (bijvoorbeeld in een schuurtje of een metalen loods in de zomer).

e Alsde accu niet in gebruik is, dient u deze uit de buurt te houden van andere metalen voorwerpen zoals
paperclips, munten, sleutels, spijkers, schroeven of andere kleine metalen voorwerpen die een verbinding van
het ene contactpunt met het andere kunnen maken.

e Gooi accu’s nooit in water.

WAARSCHUWING: Probeer nooit om welke reden dan ook de accu te openen. Als de behuizing van
de accu is gescheurd of beschadigd, zet de accu dan niet in de lader. Klem een accu niet vast, laat een
accu niet vallen, beschadig een accu niet. Gebruik geen accu of lader waar hard op is geslagen, die

is gevallen, waar overheen is gereden of die op welke manier dan ook is beschadigd (dat wil zeggen,
doorboord met een spijker, geraakt met een hamer, vertrapt). Een elektrische schok of elektrocutie
kan het gevolg zijn. Breng beschadigde accu’s terug naar het servicecentrum zodat ze kunnen worden
gerecycled.

A WAARSCHUWING: Brandgevaar. Zorg ervoor dat metalen voorwerpen geen contact kunnen maken
met de contactpunten tijdens het dragen of opbergen. Zorg ervoor dat de contactpunten van de
accu goed zijn afgeschermd en geisoleerd tijdens het transport, zodat geleidende voorwerpen geen
kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken.

c LET OP: Plaats het gereedschap als het niet in gebruik is op de zijkant op een stabiele ondergrond
waar er niet overheen kan worden gestruikeld of het zelf kan vallen. Sommige gereedschappen met
grote accu’s staan rechtop op de accu maar kunnen gemakkelijk worden omgestoten.

1.10 SPECIFIEKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES VOOR LITHIUM-ION (LI-ION)

1. Gooi de accu niet in het vuur, zelfs niet als deze ernstig beschadigd is of volledig opgebruikt. De accu
kan in vuur exploderen. Wanneer lithium-lon accu’s worden verbrand, komen giftige dampen en materialen
vrij.

2. Alsdeinhoud van de accu in contact met de huid komt, was de plek op de huid dan onmiddellijk af met
milde zeepoplossing. Als accuvloeistof in de ogen komt spoelt u 15 minuten met water in het geopende 0og,
of totdat de irritatie stopt. Als medische hulp nodig is moet u vermelden dat de accuelektrolyt is samengesteld
uit een mengsel van vioeibare organische carbonaten en lithiumzouten.

3. Deinhoud van geopende accucellen kan irritatie aan de luchtwegen veroorzaken. Zorg voor frisse lucht.
Zoek medische hulp als de symptomen aanhouden.

WAARSCHUWING: Gevaar voor brandwonden. Accuvloeistof kan ontbranden als deze aan een vonk
of vlam wordt blootgesteld.
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1.11 OVERIGE RISICO’S
Ook als de relevante veiligheidsvoorschriften worden toegepast en veiligheidsvoorzieningen zijn geimple-

menteerd, kunnen bepaalde overige risico’s niet worden vermeden. Dit zijn:

—  Gehoorbeschadiging

—  Risico op persoonlijk letsel door rondvliegende deeltjes

—  Risico op brandwonden als gevolg van accessoires die tijdens het gebruik heet worden.

—  Risico op persoonlijk letsel als gevolg van langdurig gebruik.

1.12 LABELS EN PICTOGRAMMEN
Markeringen op het gereedschap

DATUMCODE POSITIONERING: De datumcode die het jaar, de maand en plaats van fabricage bevat, staat
gedrukt op de behuizing die het verbindingsstuk tussen het gereedschap en de accu vormt.

Labels op de acculader en accu
In aanvulling op de pictogrammen in deze handleiding laten de labels op de acculader en de accu de vol-
gende pictogrammen zien.

Lees voor gebruik de gebruiksaanwijz-
ing.

Niet blootstellen aan water.

Lees voor gebruik de gebruiksaanwijz-
ing.

Laat defecte snoeren onmiddellijk
vervangen.

Accu bezig met opladen.

Uitsluitend opladen tussen 4 °C en 40
°C.

Accu opgeladen.

=
<}
H

Bied de accu als chemisch afval aan en
houd rekening met het milieu.

Vertraging hete/koude accu.

R

-,
%

Gooi de accu niet in het vuur.

Laadt Li-lon accu’s op.

Zie Technische gegevens voor de

leen op met de aangegeven DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® acculaders. Laad nooit
andere accu's op dan de beschreven
DEWALT®/POP°®Avdel® accu's met een
DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® acculader, andere
laders kunnen de accu's laten barsten of

andere gevaarlijke situaties veroorzaken.

@ Lo @ oplaadtijd.
r 0 Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. N Laad geen beschadigde accu’s op.
— Laad DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® accu’s al- D Uw DEWALT® acculader is dubbel

geisoleerd in overeenstemming met
NEN-EN 60335; daarom is geen aarding
nodig.

Het STANLEY Engineered Fastening beleid
is een beleid van constante productontwikkeling en verbetering
en we behouden ons het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving
de specificaties van een product te wijzigen.
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2. SPECIFICATIES

ANDERS DAN BIJ HET WISSELEN VAN HET NEUSSTUK MOGEN ER ONDER GEEN ENKELE VOOR-
WAARDE REPARATIES OF ONDERHOUD WORDEN UITGEVOERD.

2.1 TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18
Spanning \ 18 nom / 20 max
Type 3
Accutype Li-ion
Gewicht (zonder accu) Kg 1,94
L__(geluidsdruk) dB(A) 73,6
K_ (geluidsdruk meetonzekerheid) dB(A) 3
L, (geluidsvermogen) dB(A) 84,6
K, (geluidsvermogen meetonzekerheid) dB(A) 3
Totale trillingswaarde (triax vectorsom) is bepaald conform de EN 60745-1:
Trillingsemissiewaarde
Ah = m/s? <25
Onzekerheid K = m/s? 1,5
2.1.2
Model NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Gewicht Kg [lbs] 2,3[5,08] 2,6 [5,75]
Lengte mm [in] 358[14,1] 358[14,1]
Hoogte mm [in] 2521[9,9] 2721[10,7]
Slag mm [in] 8,5[0,335] 8,5[0,335]
18.000 18.000
Trekkracht N [Ibf] (4.047] (4.047]
Moerserie nom.c_jla M3 t/m M10
mm [in]
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2.1.3.
Accu* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Accutype Li-ion Li-ion
Spanning Vo 20 max 18 nom
Capaciteit Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0
Gewicht Kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61
Laadtijd** min 30/60 30/60
Acculader** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
Accutype Li-ion Li-ion Li-ion
Type accu netspanning Vac 120 100 230
Ingangsfrequentie Hz 60 50/60 50
Gewicht Kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Zekeringen
230 V-ger- N
Europa eedschap 10 Ampeére. Netstroom
VK & lerland 230V-ger- 3 Ampeére. in de stekker
eedschap

*PB Serie gereedschappen zijn compatibel met DEWALT® 18V nom/20V max Li-lon schuif accu’s
** De laadtijd is gebaseerd op de DCB115 DEWALT® acculaders

2.1.4
Geschat aantal moeren per lading
bl e —.dlameter Accu 2,0Ah Accu 4,0Ah
mm [in]
M3 1.300 2.600
M4 1.300 2.600
M5 1.200 2.400
NBO8PT-18
M6 900 1.800
M8 600 1.200
M10 500 1.000

Opmerking: De aangegeven waarden zijn schattingen gebaseerd op een volledig opgeladen accu. Resultaten
kunnen variéren afhankelijk van het materiaal van de moer, de instellingen van het gereedschap, de staat van het
gereedschap/de accu en de werkomgeving.
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2.2  PLAATSING-SPECIFICATIES

CAPACITEIT VOOR PLAATSING

Type moer NBO8PT-18
M3 M4 M5 Mé M8 M10
Eurosert® ° ° . ° ° °
Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °
DK/DL
Euro Hexsert®/
) ° ° ° L) ]
Hexsert®
High Strength Hexsert® ° °
Squaresert® ° ° °
Standaard moer
° ° ° ° ° °
(Staal)
Standaard moer
. . [ [ [ [ ) [ ] [ )
(Aluminium)
Standaard moer
. ° ° ° ° °
(Roestvrij staal)
Dichte moer ° . °
Zeskantmoer ° °
Volledige zeskantmoer °
Vierkantmoer °
Kartelmoer ° °
Borgmoer ° ° °
Gespleten moer °
Pijpmoer .
HB-bout °
HB-bout voor ronde pijp °

Opmerking:

Kracht kan alleen voor de volgende maten worden gebruikt
Aluminium M6 of hoger (m.u.v. gespleten moer)

Staal M5 of hoger

Roestvrij staal M5 of hoger

2.3INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING
Deze verpakking bevat:

NBO8PT-18-####i##** Aantal
Gereedschap met M6-draadstift en neusstuk 1st
Accu *
Lader *
M4,- M5- en M8-draadstiften en neusstukken 1 set
Gebruiksaanwijzing 1st

* Het aantal en type Li-lon accu’s is afhankelijk van het model en de regio waarin het product wordt verkocht.
Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke verkooppunt voor details en opties.

** Als het aangeschafte modelnummer enkel het gereedschap is, dan wordt het accugereedschap alleen
geleverd met een standaard M6-set.
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2.4 LIJSTVAN BELANGRIJKSTE COMPONENTEN (raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de service, voor
een volledige perspectieftekening van het gereedschap en een materiaallijst)
De tekening van de NBO8PT-18 vindt u aan de binnenzijde van het voorste gedeelte van de omslag

A Draadstift M | Lader - lamp

B Neusstuk N Lader

C Borgmoer O | Acculader - verbinding

D Neusstukhouder P Draadstift - vergrendeling
E Moer van de neusstukhouder Q Behuizing van de roterende kop
F Haak accessoire R Roterende kop

G Motorbehuizing S FR-knop

H Luchtuitlaat T Mastbehuizing

| Handgreep Y Borgmoer

J Schakelaar

K Accu

L Handleiding

2.5 ALSOPTIE VERKRIJGBARE ACCESSOIRES
WAARSCHUWING: Omdat accessoires die niet door STANLEY Engineered Fastening worden aange-
boden niet zijn getest in combinatie met dit product, kan het gebruik van dergelijke accessoires
gevaarlijk zijn. Beperk het risico van letsel, gebruik bij dit product uitsluitend door STANLEY Engi-
neered Fastening aanbevolen accessoires die bij dit product mogen worden gebruikt. Raadpleeg uw
dealer voor nadere informatie over de geschikte hulpstukken en accessoires.

c WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van ernstig persoonlijk letsel, verwijder de accu voordat u aan-
passingen uitvoert of hulpstukken of accessoires verwijdert/installeert.

Kijk voor een complete lijst van neusstukken en andere accessoires beschikbaar voor de PB reeks a.u.b. op
onze website http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. GEBRUIK & INSTELLINGEN

De NBO8PT-18 is ontworpen voor het aanbrengen van STANLEY Engineered Fastening blindklinknagels.
Niet gebruiken bij natte omstandigheden of in de aanwezigheid van ontvlambare vloeistoffen of gassen.

LEES ALLE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN EN INSTRUCTIES VOOR U HET GEREEDSCHAP IN GEBRUIK
NEEMT.

Elektrische veiligheid

De elektrische motor is slechts voor één voltage ontworpen. Controleer altijd dat het voltage van de accu
overeenkomt met het voltage op het typeplaatje. Controleer ook dat het voltage van uw lader overeenkomt
met dat van uw stroomvoorziening.

Uw DEWALT® acculader is dubbel geisoleerd in overeenstemming met NEN-EN 60335; daarom is geen
D aarding nodig.

Een verlengsnoer gebruiken

Gebruik alleen een verlengsnoer als dat absoluut noodzakelijk is. Gebruik een goedgekeurd verlengsnoer dat
geschikt is voor de stroomvoorziening van uw lader (zie Technische gegevens). De minimumafmeting van de
geleider is 1 mm?; de maximumlengte is 30 m.

Rol het snoer helemaal af wanneer het verlengsnoer op een haspel zit.

Voor u het gereedschap in gebruik neemt
e Kies het juiste neusstuk en plaats het

e Controleer dat de accu volledig is opgeladen
e Plaats de accu in het gereedschap
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4. BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES

@ Draag altijd goedgekeurde gehoor- en oogbescherming wanneer u dit product gebruikt.
i

c WAARSCHUWING: Verwijder voordat u aanpassingen uitvoert altijd eerst de accu.

4.1 NEUSSTUKKEN
De tekening van de NBO8PT-18 vindt u aan de binnenzijde van het voorste gedeelte van de omslag
Plaatsen van de draadstift en het neusstuk (afb. 4, 5, 6)

e Selecteer de juiste draadstift (A) en het juiste neusstuk (B) voor de te plaatsen blindklinkmoer (Y).
Raadpleeg de handleiding van de accessoires voor het juiste neusstuk.

e Draai de neusstukhouder sluitring (E) los en verwijder de neusstukhouder (D).
e Druk op de vergrendeling van de draadstift (P), draai de draadstift (A) los en verwijder deze.

e Schroef de juiste draadstift (A) in de roterende kop (R), terwijl u op de vergrendeling van de draadstift (P)
drukt. Vergrendel de draadstift (A)

e Draai de borgmoer (C) los, vervolgens het neusstuk (B) en de borgmoer (C) geheel uitdraaien en
verwijderen

e Schroef de borgmoer (C) in het juiste neusstuk (B) en schroef het neusstuk (B) iets in de neusstukhouder
(D).

e Pas de positie van het neusstuk (B) aan op basis van de te plaatsen blindklinkmoer (Y). De lengte van de
draadstift die uit de bovenkant van de bindklinkmoer (Y) steekt, moet 0-0,5 mm zijn.

e Draag de borgmoer (C) met een moersleutel stevig vast.

4.2 LADERS

Uw gereedschap gebruikt een DEWALT® acculader. Lees eerst alle veiligheidsinstructies voordat u uw accu-
lader in gebruik neemt. Deze lader hoeft niet te worden afgeregeld en is zo ontworpen dat hij zeer gemak-
kelijk in het gebruik is.

Laadprocedure (afb. 2)

e Steek de lader in een geschikt stopcontact voordat u de accu plaatst. (Raadpleeg de specificaties van de
acculader in Hoofdstuk 2)

e Plaats de accu (K) in de lader, en let er daarbij op dat de accu geheel in de lader komt te zitten. Het rode
lampje (opladen) knippert voortdurend, dit duidt erop dat het laadproces is gestart.

e Het voltooien van het opladen wordt aangegeven doordat het rode lampje continu AAN blijft. De accu is
volledig opgeladen en kan nu worden gebruikt of in de acculader worden gelaten.
OPMERKING: Om de maximale prestaties en levensduur van Li-lon accu’s te verzekeren, moet u de accu voor
het eerste gebruik volledig opladen.

Laadprocedure
Zie voor de laadstatus van de accu onderstaande tabel.

Indicatoren van de laadstatus:

IEl laden —— —— EI

[ I volledig opgeladen |E|

E vertraging hete/koude accu* e 35
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* Het rode lampje zal blijven knipperen, maar het gele indicatielampje zal branden tijdens deze verrichting.
Wanneer

de accu eenmaal een geschikte temperatuur heeft bereikt, gaat het gele lampje uit en hervat de lader

de laadprocedure.

Deze lader laadt een kapotte accu niet op. Wanneer een accu kapot is zal er op de lader geen lampje gaan
branden.

OPMERKING: Dit kan ook betekenen dat er iets mis is met de lader.

Als de lader laat zien dat er een probleem is, laat de lader en de accu dan testen door een geautoriseerd servicecen-
trum.

Vertraging hete/koude accu

Als de lader detecteert dat een accu te heet of te koud is, begint deze automatisch met een vertraging hete/
koude accu, waarbij het opladen wordt uitgesteld totdat de accu een geschikte temperatuur heeft bereikt. De
lader schakelt vervolgens automatisch naar de laadstand voor de accu. Deze functionaliteit verzekert u van maxi-
male levensduur van de accu. Een koude accu zal half zo snel laden als een warme accu. De accu zal minder snel
laden gedurende de gehele laadcyclus en zal niet op z'n snelst opladen, ook niet als de accu warmer wordt.

Lithium-lon Accu’s

STANLEY Engineered Fastening PB reeks Li-lon gereedschap is ontworpen met een Elektronisch Beveiligingssys-
teem dat ervoor zorgt dat de accu niet te veel wordt geladen, niet te heet wordt of te veel wordt ontladen.

Het gereedschap schakelt automatisch uit als het elektronische beschermingssysteem in werking treedt. Wan-
neer dit gebeurt plaatst u de Li-lon accu in de acculader tot deze volledig is opgeladen.

4.3 ACCU’S

Uw gereedschap is speciaal ontworpen voor gebruik met DEWALT® 18V/20V max Li-lon accu’s.

De accu in het gereedschap plaatsen of eruit verwijderen (afb. 3)

OPMERKING: Voor het beste resultaat is het belangrijk dat de accu volledig opgeladen is. Het gereedschap gaat uit
zonder waarschuwing wanneer de accu helemaal leeg is.

DE ACCU IN DE HANDGREEP VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP INSTALLEREN
e Houd de accu (K) tegenover de geleider in de handgreep van het gereedschap (afb. 3).

e  Schuif de accu in de handgreep totdat de accu stevig vastzit in het gereedschap en controleer dat de accu
niet los raakt.

DE ACCU UIT DE HANDGREEP HALEN
e Druk op de accu-ontgrendelknop en trek de accu stevig uit de handgreep van het gereedschap.
e Zetdeaccuin de lader zoals wordt beschreven in het lader gedeelte van deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Aanbevelingen voor opslag

e De beste plaats om het apparaat op te bergen is koel en droog, uit direct zonlicht en niet in overmatige
hitte of koude. Berg voor optimale accuprestaties en levensduur accu’s die u niet gebruikt, op bij
kamertemperatuur.

e Wanneer u de accu lange tijd opbergt, kunt u deze voor optimale resultaten het beste volledig opgeladen
opslaan op een koele, droge plaats buiten de lader.

OPMERKING: Accu’s kunnen beter niet volledig ontladen worden opgeslagen. De accu moet voor gebruik weer

worden opgeladen.
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5. BEDIENINGSPROCEDURE
c WAARSCHUWING: Houd u altijd aan de veiligheidsinstructies en van toepassing zijnde voorschriften.

c WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van ernstig persoonlijk letsel, verwijder de accu voordat u aan-
passingen uitvoert of hulpstukken of accessoires verwijdert/installeert.

c WAARSCHUWING: Om het risico op ernstig persoonlijk letsel te verminderen, dient u ALTIJD de
handen in de juiste positie te hebben.

ﬁ WAARSCHUWING: Beperk het risico van ernstig persoonlijk letsel, houd de unit ALTIJD stevig vast,
zodat u rekening kunt houden met een plotseling reactie.

5.1 JUISTE HANDPOSITIE
Voor de juiste handpositie zet u één hand op de hoofdhandgreep (1) afb. 1.

5.2 BEDIENING VAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

Een blindklinkmoer plaatsen (afb. 7,8,9)

Lees de touchscreen gebruiksaanwijzing voor de details en bediening van het touchscreen.

Bezoek onze website op http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

Het plaatsen van een blindklinkmoer

e Stel de FR-knop (S) in op “Slagkant’, schuif hiervoor de knop op de voorkant van het gereedschap van
links naar rechts. (Alleen de eerste keer dat het gereedschap wordt gebruikt)

e Druk één keer op de schakelaar (J) om het scherm te activeren en om naar de ruststand terug te keren.

e Pasop het scherm de slag of het vermogen voor de toepassing van de te plaatsen moer aan. (Alleen de
eerste keer dat het gereedschap wordt gebruikt)

e Om de moer op het neusstuk te plaatsen, moet u de draadstift (A) met de moer (Y) op het neusstuk (B)
duwen

*Plaats de moer niet op de toepassing voordat het op het neusstukken (B) werd geplaatst
e Positioneer het gereedschap en steek het gereedschap in de opening van de toepassing (afb.8)
e Trek aan de schakelaar (J) en laat deze vervolgens weer los (afb. 9).
e Zodra de moer (Y) volledig is ingesteld, keert het gereedschap automatisch terug naar de ruststand.

Verwijderen van een vastzittende moer (gedwongen draaibeweging)

e Druk op het touchscreen op het icoon Gedwongen draaibeweging; het gereedschap keert terug naar de
ruststand.
OF

e Stel de FR-knop (S) in op “Kant van de draaibeweging’, schuif hiervoor de knop op de voorkant van het
gereedschap van rechts naar links.

o Blijf de schakelaar activeren totdat de moer is vrijgegeven; vervolgens de schakelaar loslaten.

e Stel de FR-knop (S) voor de volgende instelling in op “Slagkant” door de knop op de voorkant van het
gereedschap van rechts naar links te schuiven.

Reset-functie (afb. 3, 9)

Als het gereedschap na het loslaten van de schakelaar niet naar de initiéle stand terugkeert, of tijdens het
instellen van de slag stopt, moet u de accu verwijderen, deze daarna opnieuw plaatsen, de voorgaande stap
herhalen en de schakelaar (J) activeren om het gereedschap weer in te schakelen.

Als het probleem aanhoudt, neem dan contact op met uw lokale servicecentum.
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6. ONDERHOUD AAN HET GEREEDSCHAP

6.1 ONDERHOUDSSCHEMA

Onderdeel Frequentie
Algemene inspectie van het gereedschap Dagelijks
Reinig en smeer de draadstift Elke dag

De roterende kop en de behuizing van de roterende | 1000 moeren
kop smeren

Reinig & smeer de kogelschroef en het druklager 50.000 moeren*

*Aanbevolen om contact op te nemen met een geautoriseerd servicecentrum

6.2  REINIGEN

@ Draag ALTIJD goedgekeurde oogbescherming wanneer u apparatuur reinigt
L

Behuizing

Houd de luchtuitvoer (H) van de motor vrij van stof en vuil. Verwijder wanneer nodig met een zachte vochtige
doek stof en vuil van de ventilatie-openingen. Blaas vuil en stof met droge lucht uit de behuizing als vuil zich
zichtbaar opstapelt in en rond de luchtuitvoer (H).

WAARSCHUWING: Draag goedgekeurde oogbescherming en een goedgekeurd stofmasker bij het
uitvoeren van deze procedure.

A WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik nooit oplosmiddelen of andere ruwe chemicalién voor het reinigen van de
niet-metalen onderdelen van het werktuig. Deze chemicalién kunnen de materialen die in deze onderdel-
en gebruikt worden, verzwakken. Gebruik een doek enkel bevochtigd met water en zachte zeep. Laat nooit
vloeistof in het gereedschap lopen en dompel nooit enig deel van het gereedschap onder in vioeistof.
De draadstift reniigen (afb. 4 & 5)
e Deaccu (K) uit het gereedschap halen. (afb. 3).
e Draai de neusstukhouder sluitring (E) los. Verwijder de neusstukhouder (D).

e Reinig de draadstift (A) met behulp van een metalen borstel om het metaalpoeder of verontreinigingen
te verwijderen.

e Smeren door smeermiddel op de schroefdraad en het gedeelte zonder schroefdraad van de draadstift (A)
te spuiten.

e Schroef de sluitring van de neusstukhouder (E) op de mastbehuizing (T).

De roterende kop en de behuizing van de roterende kop smeren (afb. 5)
e De accu (K) uit het gereedschap halen. (afb. 3).
e Draai de neusstukhouder sluitring (E) los. Verwijder de neusstukhouder (D).

e Smeren door na elke 1000 moeren smeermiddel tussen de roterende kop (R) en de behuizing van de
roterende kop (Q) te spuiten.

e  Schroef de sluitring van de neusstukhouder (E) op de mastbehuizing (T).

Instructies voor het reinigen van de lader
WAARSCHUWING: Schokgevaar. Haal de stekker van de lader uit het stopcontact voordat u het ap-
paraat reinigt.

Verwijder vuil en vet met een doek of zachte, niet-metalen borstel van de buitenzijde van de lader.
Gebruik GEEN water of schoonmaakmiddel.
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6.3 RESERVEONDERDELEN - GEREEDSCHAP

Voor reserveonderdelen verwijzen wij u naar de specifieke service gebruiksaanwijzingen die u kunt vinden op
onze website

http:// www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

6.4 OPLAADBAREACCU

Deze accu met een langere levensduur moet opgeladen worden wanneer er niet voldoende vermogen is bij
het uitvoeren van taken die eerder gemakkelijk konden worden uitgevoerd. Aan het einde van zijn technische
levensduur dient u dit werktuig weg te gooien met respect voor het milieu:

e  Gebruik de accu helemaal op en verwijder deze vervolgens uit het werktuig.

e Li-lon-cellen zijn recyclebaar. Breng ze terug bij uw leverancier of naar het milieupark bij u in de buurt. De
ingezamelde accu’s zullen worden gerecycled of op juiste wijze tot afval worden verwerkt.

6,5 HETMILIEU BESCHERMEN

Gescheiden afvalinzameling. Dit product mag niet bij het normale huishoudelijk afval worden gegooid.

5—6—‘» Als u op een dag merkt dat uw STANLEY Engineered Fastening-product aan vervanging toe is of dat u

het verder niet kunt gebruiken, gooi het dan niet bij het huishoudafval. Zorg ervoor dat het product

© gescheiden kan worden ingezameld. Aparte inzameling van gebruikte producten en verpakkingen
maakt recycling en hergebruik van materialen mogelijk. Hergebruik van gerecyclede materialen helpt
milieuvervuiling te voorkomen en vermindert de vraag naar grondstoffen.
(xy, Plaatselijke voorschriften zullen mogelijk voorzien in een aparte inzameling voor elektrische pro-

%& ducten, op inzamelpunten of bij de verkoper wanneer u een nieuw product koopt.
U kunt de dichtstbijzijnde erkende reparateur vinden door contact op te nemen met uw plaatselijk
STANLEY Engineered Fastening kantoor op het adres dat in deze gebruiksaanwijzing staat. Of u kunt
een lijst met erkende verkooppunten van STANLEY Engineered Fastening en alle gegevens over onze
serviceverlening en contactinformatie vinden op internet: www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
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7. CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

7.1  EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING

Wij, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441--8540 JAPAN, verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product:

Beschrijving: Elektrisch gereedschap
Model: STANLEY® Assembly Technoligies / NBOSPT-18

waar deze verklaring op van toepassing is, voldoet aan de volgende wetgeving:
2006/42/EG Richtlijn voor machines
2014/30/EU De richtlijn betreffende elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (EMC)
2014/53/EU Richtlijn voor radioapparatuur
2011/65/EU RoHS beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen

En de geharmoniseerde normen:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MET DE EN TOEVOEGING EN ISO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MET DE EN TOEVOEGING EN I1SO 300 328:2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN1SO 62209-2:2010
EN ISO 55014-2:2015 EN SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008 EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1:2019 EN1SO 12100:2010

De technische documentatie is opgesteld overeenkomstig bijlage 1, sectie 1.7.4.1, in navolging van de volgen-
de richtlijn: 2006/42/EC Machinerichtlijn (Statutory Instruments 2008 No 1597 van het Verenigd Koninkrijk
- Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor het beschikbaar stellen van machines).

Ondergetekende tekent deze verklaring namens STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi 441-8540 JAPAN

Plaats van afgifte: Aichi, Japan
Afgiftedatum: 01-06-2021

Ondergetekende is verantwoordelijk voor de samenstelling van de technische documentatie voor producten die
binnen de Europese Unie worden verkocht en stelt deze verklaring op uit naam van Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel
Team Leader Technical Documentation
Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-5Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, DUITSLAND

Deze machine is in overeenstemming met
Machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening

176



VERTALING VAN DE ORIGINELE INSTRUCTIE

NEDERLANDS

7.2  VK-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING

Wij, Stanley Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product:

Beschrijving:
Model:

Elektrisch gereedschap
STANLEY® Assembly Technoligies / NBO8PT-18

waarop deze verklaring van toepassing is, voldoet aan de volgende benoemde voorschriften in het Verenigd

Koninkrijk:

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor het beschikbaar stellen van machines 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (zoals gewijzigd)

Voorschriften elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 2016, S.I. 20161091 (zoals gewijzigd)

Britse voorschriften voor radioapparatuur 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (zoals gewijzigd)

elektronisch apparatuur
2012,S.1.2012/3032 (zoals gewijzigd)

Britse wetgeving inzake de restrictie voor het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrisch en

En aangewezen normen:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MET DE EN TOEVOEGING

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MET DE EN TOEVOEGING

EN SO 300 328:2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN 1SO 62209-2:2010

EN1SO 55014-2:2015

EN 1SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 : 2008

EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN 1SO 301 489-1:2019

ENISO 12100:2010

De technische documentatie is opgesteld in overeenkomst met de Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor het beschik-
baar stellen van machines

2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (zoals gewijzigd).

Ondergetekende tekent deze verklaring namens STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi 441-8540 JAPAN

Plaats van afgifte:
Afgiftedatum:

Aichi, Japan
01-06-2021

Ondergetekende is verantwoordelijk voor de samenstelling van de technische documentatie voor producten die bin-
nen het Verenigd Koninkrijk worden verkocht en stelt deze verklaring op uit naam van Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj

Director of Engineering, VK

Avdel UK Limited; Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY VERENIGD
KONINKRIJK

Deze machine is in overeenstemming met
Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor het beschikbaar stellen van machines 2008,
C n S.l. 2008/1597 (zoals gewijzigd)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. TOELICHTING VOOR RADIOGOLVEN

Dit gereedschap voldoet aan de CE-vereiste voor blootstelling aan straling vastgesteld voor een ongecon-
troleerde omgeving. Eindgebruikers moeten de gespecificeerde bedieningsinstructies opvolgen om te
voldoen aan de regelgeving met betrekking tot blootstelling aan radiogolven.

8.1 SPECIFICATIES VOOR RADIOGOLVEN

Dit gereedschap is voorzien van een RF module (ESP32-WROOM-32 van Espressif, FCC code: 2AC7Z-ESPW-
ROOM32, IC code: 21098-ESPWROOM32) en werkt met onderstaande voorwaarden.

Wi-Fi :2412MHz~2.472MHz, 13dBm, DSSS en OFDM

Bluetooth :2,402MHz~2,480MHz, 4dBm

Een antenne met een vermogen van 2dBi, welke is ingebouwd in de RF module (ESP32-WROOM-32).
Oscillator: RF: 40MHz, Scherm module: *25MHz (voor MC), 32,768kHz (voor RTC)

*25MHz is vermenigvuldigd tot maximaal 180MHz in de CPU.

8.2 FCCVERKLARING

Dit apparaat voldoet aan Deel 15 van de FCC richtlijn.

Het gebruik van dit apparaat is onderhevig aan twee voorwaarden:

(1) dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en

(2) het apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren, waaronder interferenties die ongewenste
werking kunnen veroorzaken.

Alle aanpassingen en modificaties die niet nadrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de instelling verantwoordelijk

voor deze richtlijnen doen uw recht het apparaat te gebruiken komen te vervallen.

Dit apparaat is getest en voldoet aan de limieten van een Klasse B digitaal apparaat, in navolging van Deel 15

van de FCC regelgeving. Deze limieten zijn ingesteld om redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke

interferentie in woonomgevingen. Dit apparaat genereert, gebruikt en straalt radiofrequente energie uit en

kan, wanneer de gebruiksinstructies niet worden nageleefd, schadelijke interferentie voor radiocommunicatie

veroorzaken. Er bestaat geen garantie dat dit apparaat in alle gevallen geen interferentie veroorzaakt. Als deze

apparatuur schadelijke interferentie voor de ontvangst van radio- of televisiesignalen veroorzaakt, wat kan

worden bepaald door het in- en uitschakelen van de apparatuur, dan wordt de gebruiker ervan verzocht te

proberen de interferentie door één of meer van de volgende maatregelen te corrigeren.

- De antenne anders richten of ergens anders plaatsen.

- De afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger vergroten.

- De apparatuur op een stopcontact in een andere groep dan de ontvanger aansluiten.

- De verkoper of een ervaren radio-/televisie technicus om hulp vragen.

Dit gereedschap voldoet aan de FCC RF-vereiste voor de maximale blootstelling aan straling vastgesteld voor
een ongecontroleerde omgeving. Om te voldoen aan de FCC RF-vereiste voor blootstelling, moet u tijdens
gebruik direct contact met de antenne vermijden.

8.3  IC(ISED) VERKLARING

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de Canadese RSS industrienorm voor licentievrijstelling. Het gebruik van dit appa-

raat is onderhevig aan twee voorwaarden:

(1) Dit apparaat mag geen interferentie veroorzaken; en

(2) Het apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren, waaronder interferenties die ongewenste
werking van het apparaat kunnen veroorzaken.

Deze EUT voldoet aan de SAR richtlijn voor algemene bevolking/ongecontroleerde omgevingen limieten van
de IC RSS-102 richtlijn en is getest overeenkomstig de meetmethoden en procedures aangegeven in richtli-
jnen IEEE 1528 en |IEC 62209.

Dit apparaat moet zover mogelijk van het lichaam van de gebruiker worden geinstalleerd en gebruikt, of zet
het apparaat op een lager vermogen als deze functie beschikbaar is.
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9. BESCHERM UW INVESTERING!

9.1 STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING GEREEDSCHAP GARANTIE

STANLEY Engineered Fastening garandeert dat alle elektrische gereedschappen zorgvuldig zijn gefabriceerd
en dat ze vrij van defecten zijn in zowel materieel als vakmanschap bij normaal gebruik en onderhoud, voor
een periode van (1) jaar.

Wij verlengen de garantieperiode van uw gereedschap (met uitzondering van accu’s en lader) van één (1) jaar
tot twee (2) jaar wanneer u uw gereedschap online registreert. (Zie paragraaf 9.2 onder aan deze bladzijde.)
Deze garantie op het blindklinkgereedschap geldt voor de eerste koper van het gereedschap en uitsluitend
voor oorspronkelijk gebruik.

Uitzonderingen:

Normale slijtage.

Periodiek onderhoud, reparaties en vervanging van onderdelen door normale slijtage en beschadiging vallen
niet onder de garantie.

Misbruik & verkeerd gebruik.
Defecten of schade voortkomend uit onjuiste bediening, opslag, ruwe behandeling en verkeerd gebruik,
ongelukken of verwaarlozing, zoals materiéle beschadiging, vallen niet onder de garantie.

Ongeautoriseerde service of aanpassingen.

Defecten of beschadigingen die voortkomen uit onderhoud, afstellingstesten, installatie, onderhoud, aan-
passingen of modificaties in elke vorm anders dan van STANLEY Engineered Fastening, of erkende servicecen-
tra vallen niet onder de garantie.

Alle andere garanties, expliciet of impliciet, inclusief enige garantie van verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor
een bepaald gebruik zijn hierbij uitgesloten.

Mocht dit gereedschap niet aan de garantie voldoen, stuur het dan direct naar het geautoriseerde servicecen-
trum bij u in de buurt. Neem voor een lijst van geautoriseerde STANLEY® Engineered Fastening servicecentra
in de VS of Canada contact met ons op via het gratis nummer (877)364 2781.

Bezoek buiten de VS en Canada onze website www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com om uw dichtstbijzi-
jnde STANLEY Engineered Fastening servicecentrum te vinden.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening vervangt dan gratis elk onderdeel dat wij defect achten, ten gevolge van
slechte materialen of slecht vakmanschap, en zal het gereedschap daarna gratis terugsturen. Dit geeft

onze enige verplichting onder deze garantie weer. In geen enkel geval zal STANLEY Engineered Fastening
verantwoordelijk kunnen worden gesteld voor enige vervolgschade of speciale schade die voortkomt uit de
aanschaf van dit gereedschap.

9.2 REGISTREER UW BLINDKLINKGEREEDSCHAP ONLINE

Bezoek ons op

http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card als u uw garantie online
wilt registreren. Bedankt dat u hebt gekozen voor STANLEY Engineered Fastening Stanley® gereedschap.
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Oversettelse fra originale instruksjoner NORSK

©2021 Stanley Black & Decker

Alle rettigheter forbeholdt.

Informasjonen her skal ikke reproduseres og/eller offentliggjeres pa noen mate i noen form (elektronisk eller mekanisk) uten skriftlig
forhandstillatelse fra STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Informasjonen her er basert pa data kjent pa tidspunktet for lansering av produktet. STANLEY
Engineered Fastening har en policy med kontinuerlig produktforbedring, og produktene kan derfor endre seg. Informasjonen her gjelder
produktet som levert fra STANLEY Engineered Fastening. STANLEY Engineered Fastening kan derfor ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle skader som
folger av endringer i forhold til de originale spesifikasjonene for produktet.

Informasjonen her er sammenstilt med sterst mulig neyaktighet. Men STANLEY Engineered Fastening tar intet ansvar med hensyn til eventuelle feil
iinformasjonen eller for konsekvenser av slike feil. STANLEY Engineered Fastening tar intet ansvar for handlinger utfert av tredjepart. Arbeidsnavn,
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Denne instruksjonshdndboken skal leses av alle som installerer eller bruker dette verktgyet, med
spesiell oppmerksomhet pa a folge sikkerhetsreglene.

1. SIKKERHETSDEFINISJONER

Definisjonene under beskriver alvorlighetsgraden for hvert signalord. Vennligst les handboken og legg merke

til disse symbolene.

A FARE: Indikerer en overhengende farlig situasjon som vil fore til ded eller alvorlige personskader
hvis den ikke avverges.

c FORSIKTIG: Indikerer en potensielt farlig situasjon som kan fere til sma eller moderate person-
skader hvis den ikke avverges.

c ADVARSEL: Indikerer en potensielt farlig situasjon som kan fore til ded eller alvorlige personskader
hvis den ikke avverges.

MERK: Angir en arbeidsmate som ikke er relatert til personskader, men som kan fore til materielle skader
hvis den ikke unngads.

c Betegner fare for elektrisk stot

ﬁ Betegner fare for brann

Feilaktig bruk eller vedlikehold av dette produktet kan fore til alvorlige personskader og materielle
skader. Les og forsta alle advarsler og bruksanvisninger for bruk av dette utstyret. Ved bruk av elek-
triske verktoy skal alltid grunnleggende sikkerhetsregler folges for a unnga fare for personskader.

1.1 GENERELL SIKKERHET
ADVARSEL! Les alle sikkerhetsadvarsler og alle instruksjoner. Manglende overholdelse av ad-
varslene og instruksjonene kan resultere i elektrisk stat, brann og/eller alvorlig personskade.

TA VARE PA ALLE ADVARSLER OG ANVININGER FOR FREMTIDIG BRUK

Uttrykket “elektrisk verktey”i advarslene henviser til ditt stremdrevne (med ledning) elektriske verktay eller
ditt batteridrevne (tradlgse) elektriske verktay.

e Skal ikke brukes for andre formal enn den pdtenkte installasjonen av STANLEY Engineered Fastening
blindfester.

e Bruk kun deler, nagler og tilbehar som anbefalt av produsenten.

e Bruk elektriske verktoy kun sammen med de spesifiserte batteripakkene.

1.2 SIKKERHET PA ARBEIDSOMRADET

e Hold arbeidsomrddet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller marke omrdder er en invitasjon til ulykker.

o Ikke bruk elektriske verktay i eksplosive omgivelser, slik som i naerheten av antennelige vaesker, gasser
eller stov. Elektriske verktay kan gi gnister som kan antenne stov eller damp.

e Hold barn og tilskuere borte mens du bruker et elektrisk verktoy. Distraksjon kan fore til at du mister
kontrollen.

1.3  ELEKTRISK SIKKERHET

o Stopselet til elektriske verktoy ma passe til stikkontakten. Aldri modifiser stopselet pa noen mate.
lkke bruk adaptere med jordede elektriske verktay. Umodifiserte stopsler og stikkontakter som passer vil
redusere risikoen for elektrisk stat.

e Unnga kroppskontakt med jordete overflater slik som ror, radiatorer, komfyrer og kjoleskap. Det finnes
en okt risiko for elektrisk stat dersom kroppen din er jordet.

182



NORSK

lkke eksponer elektriske verktay for regn eller vate forhold. Dersom det kommer vann inn i et elektrisk
verktay vil det oke risikoen for elektrisk stot.

Ikke misbruk ledningen. Aldri bruk ledningen til a beere, trekke eller dra ut stopselet til det elektriske
verktoyet. Hold ledningen borte fra varme, olje, skarpe kanter og bevegelige deler. Skadede eller viklede
ledninger oker risikoen for elektrisk stat.

Nar du bruker et elektrisk verktoy utendors, bruk en skjoteledning som er egnet for utendors bruk. Bruk
av en skjgteledning beregnet for utenders bruk reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stat.

Dersom bruk av et elektrisk verktay pa et fuktig sted er uunngdelig, bruk en stromkilde med
jordfeilbryter (RCD). Bruk av jordfeilbryter (RCD) reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stet. .

PERSONLIG SIKKERHET

Hold deg viken, hold sye med det du gjor og bruk sunn fornuft ndr du bruker et elektrisk verktoy. Ikke
bruk et elektrisk verktoy dersom du er trott eller er pdvirket av medikamenter, narkotika eller alkohol.
Et oyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektrisk verktey kan medfare alvorlige personskader.

Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Bruk alltid vernebriller. Verneutstyr slik som stovmaske, sklisikre vernesko,
hjelm, eller harselsvern brukt under passende forhold vil redusere personskader.

Unngai utilsiktet oppstart. Sikre at bryteren er i av-stillingen for du kobler til stromkilden og/eller
batteripakken, plukker opp eller beerer verktayet.

A beere elektriske verktay med fingeren pd bryteren eller G sette inn stapselet mens elektriske verktay har
bryteren pa oker faren for ulykker.

Fjern eventuelle justeringsngkler for du sldr pa det elektriske verktayet. En nokkel som er festet til en
roterende del av det elektriske verktayet kan fore til personskade.

Ikke strekk deg for langt. Ha godt fotfeste og std statt hele tiden. Dette forer til at du har bedre kontroll
over det elektriske verktayet ved uventede situasjoner.

Kle deg korrekt. Ikke ha pa deg lostsittende klzer eller smykker. Hold har, antrekk og hansker borte fra
bevegelige deler. Lostsittende antrekk, smykker eller langt hdr kan bli fanget opp av bevegelige deler.

Hvis apparatet er utstyrt for tilkobling av stovsugings- og stevoppsamlingsutstyr, ma du sorge for at
disse er koblet til og brukes korrekt. Bruk av stovoppsamling kan redusere stovrelaterte farer.

BRUK OG STELL AV ELEKTRISKE VERKT@Y

Ikke bruk kraft pa verktoyet. Bruk det elektriske verktayet som situasjonen krever. Det riktige elektriske
verktayet vil gjore jobben bedre og tryggere ved den hastigheten det ble konstruert for.

Ikke bruk verktgyet hvis bryteren ikke kan sla verktoyet av eller pa. Ethvert elektrisk verktay som ikke kan
kontrolleres med bryteren er farlig og ma repareres.

Koble stapselet fra stromkilden og/eller batteripakken fra det elektriske verktayet for du foretar noen
justeringer, endrer tilbehar eller lagrer elektriske verktoy. Slike preventive sikkerhetsforanstaltninger
reduserer risikoen for d starte det elektriske verktayet ved et uhell.

Lagre elektriske verktay som ikke er i bruk, utilgjengelig for barn og la ikke personer som ikke er
kjent med det elektriske verktayet eller disse bruksanvisningene bruke det. Elektriske verktoy er farlige i
hendene pad utrente brukere.

Vedlikehold elektriske verktay. Kontroller om bevegelige deler er feiljustert eller fastkjort, om deler er
odelagt eller andre forhold som kan pavirke driften av verktayet. Dersom det er skadet, fa verktayet
reparert for neste bruk. Mange ulykker fordrsakes av darlig vedlikeholdte verktay.

Hold skjzerende verktoy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktay med skarpe skjeerekanter setter
seg mindre sannsynlig fast og er lettere G kontrollere.

Bruk verktayet, tilbehgret og bits osv., i samsvar med disse instruksjonene og ta i betraktning
arbeidsforholdene og det arbeidet som skal utfares. Bruk av det elektriske verktayet for oppgaver som er
forskjellige fra de som er tiltenkt kan fore til en farlig situasjon.

Verktayet skal alltid vedlikeholdes for trygg brukstilstand, og skal inspiseres for skader og korrekt funksjon
av oppleert personell med regelmessige mellomrom. All demontering skal foretas av oppleert personell. lkke
demonter dette verktayet uten forst d radfere deg med vedlikeholdsanvisningene.
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e Utfor aldrinoen endringer pa verktayet. Eventuelle endringer pd verktayet som er foretatt av kunden, er
kundens eneansvar og vil ugyldiggjere alle aktuelle garantier.

e Koble batteriet fra verktayet for du foretar vedlikehold, justeringsforsak, setter pa eller tar av nesemodul.

e forbruk, kontroller for feil innretning eller bevegelige deler som sitter fast, brukne deler og andre forhold
som kan pavirke verktayets funksjon. Dersom det er skadet, fa verktayet reparert for bruk. Ta av eventuell
justeringsngkkel eller skiftenokkel for bruk.

o Inspiser batteriet for skade for bruk. lkke slipp batteriet. Et skarpt slag kan fere til indre skader og fere til at
batteriet svikter for tiden.

e Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst.

o Kledeg korrekt. Ikke bruk lose kleer eller smykker. Hold hdr, antrekk og hansker borte fra bevegelige deler. Lase
kleer, smykker eller langt hdr kan feste seg i bevegelige deler.

e Stdgodtien stadig posisjon for du bruker verktoyet.

e Brukere og andre i arbeidsomrddet skal bruke vernebriller med sidebeskyttelse godkjent i henhold til ANSI Z87.1
CAN/CSA Z94.3. Bruk alltid vernebriller og harselsvern under bruk.

e Det ma veere tilstrekkelig klaring fra verktaybrukerens hender for du gdr videre.
o |kke bruk verktayet dersom den er rettet direkte mot noen person.
o |KKE bruk verktayet med nesehuset tatt av.

o Ikke bruk verktoyet eller laderen i en eksplosiv atmosfaere eller miljo med eksponering for brennbare veesker
eller gasser.

o |kke bruk verktayet eller laderen i et miljo med eksponering for fuktighet eller regn for G unnga risikoen for
elektrisk stot.

o |kke bruk verktayet feil ved d la det falle ned eller bruke det som hammer.

e Hold smuss og frrmmedlegemer ute av verktayets lufteventiler, da dette kan fore til at verktoyet feiler.

e Hold handtakene pa verktayet tarre, rene og fri for olje og fett.

o Ndrdu baerer verktoyet fra sted til sted, hold alltid hdnden unna avtrekkeren for G unnga utilsiktet aktivering.
e laaldriinstallasjonsverktayet ligge uten tilsyn.

e Koble fra batteriet ndr verktoyet ikke er i bruk.

1.6 BRUKOG STELL AV BATTERIVERKT@Y

e Bruk kun laderen som er spesifisert av produsenten. En lader som passer for en type batteripakke kan fore
til brannfare dersom den brukes med en annen batteripakke.

e Bruk kun elektriske verktoy sammen med de spesifiserte batteripakkene. Bruk av andre batteripakker
kan skape risiko for personskader eller brann.

e Nar batteripakken ikke er i bruk, hold den borte fra andre metallobjekter som binders, mynter, nokler,
spikere, skruer eller andre sma metallobjekter som kan skape en forbindelse fra en batteripol til en
annen. A kortslutte batteripolene kan fare til brannskader eller brann.

e Ved hardhendt behandling kan det komme veeske ut fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne. Dersom
du ved et uhell kommer i kontakt med vaesken, skyll med vann. Dersom du far vaesken i gynene, oppsok
lege umiddelbart. Batteriveeske kan fore til irritasjon eller forbrenninger.

1.7  SERVICE

e Fddet elektriske verktayet ditt vedlikeholdt av en kvalifisert reparator som kun bruker originale
reservedeler. Dette vil sikre at verktayets sikkerhet blir ivaretatt.

1.8  VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER FOR ALLE LADERE

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE: Denne hdndboken inneholder viktige sikkerhets- og driftsinstruksjoner for

kompatible batteriladere (se tekniske data).

e Fordu bruker laderen ma du lese alle instruksjoner og varsler pa laderen, batteripakken og produktet som
bruker batteripakken.
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ADVARSEL: Fare for elektrisk stat. Ikke la vaeske komme inn i laderen. Det kan resultere i elektrisk stot.

ADVARSEL: Vi anbefaler bruk av en reststremenhet med en reststrgmklassifisering pa 30mA eller
mindre.

FORSIKTIG: Fare for brannskader. For & redusere faren for personskader, lad kun DEWALT® oppladbare
batterier. Andre typer batterier kan sprekke og fere til skade pa personer og eiendom.

FORSIKTIG: Barn ma holdes under oppsyn, serg for at de ikke leker med apparatet.

> BB b

MERK: Under visse omstendigheter, ndr laderen er tilkoplet stromtilferselen, kan de eksponerte kontaktene i
laderen kortsluttes av fremmedlegemer. Fremmedlegemer av ledende art som, men ikke begrenset til, slipestov,
metallspon, aluminiumsfolie, og enhver oppbygging av metallpartikler skal ikke komme inn i laderens hulrom.
Kople alltid laderen fra stremtilferselen ndr det ikke er en batteripakk i hulrommet. Kople fra laderen for rengjoring

o IKKE forsek d lade batteripakken med andre ladere enn de som er nevnt i denne handboken. Laderen og
batteripakken er spesielt designet for G jobbe sammen.

e Disse ladere er ikke ment for annen bruk enn lading av DEWALT® oppladbare batterier. Annen bruk kan
resultere i brannfare og/eller elektrisk stat.

o [kke utsett laderen for regn eller sng.

e Draistapselet og ikke ledningen ndr du kople laderen fra strammen. Dette reduserer faren for skade pa
stapselet og ledningen.

e Pdseatledningen er plassert slik at den ikke trakkes pd, snubles i eller pa annen mate utsettes for skade eller
pdkjenning.

o |kke bruk skjoteledning med mindre det er helt nadvendig. Bruk av feil skjoteledning kan resultere i brannfare
og/eller elektrisk stot.

e |kke plasser noe objekt pd toppen av laderen eller plasser laderen pd en myk overflate som kan blokkere
ventilasjonsdpningene og fore til for hay innvendig varme. Plasser laderen et sted unna varmekilder. Laderen
ventileres giennom spor pd topp og bunn av huset.

o |kke bruk lader med skadet ledning eller kontakt — bytt dem ut med en gang.

o |kke bruk laderen dersom den har fatt et slag, er mistet i gulvet eller skadet pd annen mate. Lever den pd et
autorisert serviceverksted.

o lkke ta laderen fra hverandre; lever den pad et autorisert serviceverksted ndr service eller reparasjon trenges. A
sette den sammen feil kan resultere i elektrisk stat eller brann.

o Kople laderen fra stromtilfarselen for du begynner med rengjoring. Dette reduserer faren for elektrisk stot.
Fjerning av batteripakken reduserer ikke denne faren.

e Koble ALDRI to eller flere ladere sammen.

e Laderen er utviklet for a bruke standard husholdningsstrem (se laderspesifikasjoner). Ikke forsok a bruke den
pd annen spenning. Dette gjelder ikke billaderen.

1.9  VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER FOR ALLE BATTERIPAKKER

Serg for d inkludere katalognummer og spenning ndr du bestiller nye batteripakker.

Batteripakken er ikke helt oppladet ndr det er nytt. Les sikkerhetsinstruksjonene under for bruk av batteripakke og
lader. Falgende ladeprosedyrer er fremhevet.
LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER

o |kke lad eller bruk batteriet i eksplosive omgivelser, slik som i naerheten av brennbare veesker, gasser eller stov.
Innsetting eller uttak av batteriet kan antenne stovet eller gassen.

e Tving aldri batteripakken inn i laderen. Ikke modifiser batteripakken pd noen mdte for d passe inn i en ikke-
kompatibel lader, da batteripakken kan sprekke og forarsake alvorlig personskade.

e Lad batteripakkene kun i DEWALT® ladere.
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o |KKE sprut pd eller senke det ned i vann eller andre vaesker.

e |kke lagre eller bruk verktayet eller batteripakken pa steder der temperaturen kan nd eller overstige 40 °C
(104 °F) (som utenfor skur eller metallbygg pd sommeren).

e Ndr batteripakken ikke er i bruk, hold den borte fra andre metallobjekter som binders, mynter, ngkler, spikere,
skruer eller andre sma metallobjekter som kan skape en forbindelse fra en batteripol til en annen.
o [kke kast batterier i vann.
ADVARSEL: Forsgk aldri a apne batteripakken av noen arsak. Ikke sett i laderen dersom batteripakkens
ytre er sprukket eller skadet. Ikke knus, slipp i gulvet eller skade batteripakken. Ikke bruk en bat-
teripakke eller lader som har fatt et slag, er mistet i gulvet, pakjert eller skadet pa annen mate (f.eks.

gjennomboret av en spiker, slatt med hammer, trakket pa). Det kan resultere i elektrisk stot. Skadede
batteripakker skal leveres til servicesenteret for gjenvinning.

A ADVARSEL: Brannfare. Ikke lagre eller baer batteripakken slik at metallobjekter kan komme i kontakt
med eksponerte batteriterminaler. Ved transport av individuelle batteripakken, ma det sgrges for at
batteriterminalene er beskyttet og godt isolerte fra materialer som kan komme i kontakt med dem og
fore til en kortslutning.

c FORSIKTIG: Legg verktgyet pa siden pa et stabilt underlag hvor det ikke utgjer noen fare for snubling
eller velting. Noen verktgy med store batteripakker star oppreist pa batteripakken, men kan lett slas
over ende.

1.10 SPESIFIKKE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER FOR LITIUM ION (LI-ION)

1. lkke brenn batteripakken selv om den er alvorlig skadet eller fullstendig utslitt. Batteripakken kan
eksplodere i en brann. Giftige gasser og materialer oppstar nar man brenner litium ion-batteripakker.

2. Hvis batteriets innhold kommer i kontakt med huden, vask omrddet med mild sdpe og vann. Hvis du far
batteriveeske pd oyet, skyll det dpne oyet i 15 minutter eller til irritasjonen gir seg. | tilfelle det trengs medisinsk
tilsyn, er batteriets elektrolytt sammensatt av en blanding av organiske karbonater og litium-salter.

3. Innholdet i apne battericeller kan fordrsake irritasjon av luftveiene. Skaff frisk luft. Sok medisinsk ettersyn
hvis symptomene vedvarer.

ADVARSEL: Fare for brannskader. Batterivaesken kan antennes hvis den utsettes for gnister eller flam-
mer.
1.11 RESTRISIKOER

Til tross for at man folger relevante sikkerhetsbestemmelser og bruker sikkerhetsutstyr, er det bestemte farer
som ikke kan unngas. Disse er:

—  Horselskader

—  Fare for personskade pga. flygende partikler

—  Fare for brannskader fordi tilbehar blir varmt under bruk.
—  Fare for personskade ved langvarig bruk.

1,12 MERKER OG IKONER
Merking pa verktoyet

POSISJON FOR DATOKODE: Datokoden, som ogsa inkluderer produksjonsar, -maned og -sted, star trykt pa
den delen av huset som utgjer koblingen mellom verkteyet og batteriet.

Merking pa laderen og batteripakken

I tillegg til piktogrammene som er brukt i denne hdndboken, viser merkene pa laderen og batteriet folgende
piktogrammer.
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Les instruksjonshandboken fer bruk.

Ikke utsett for vann.

Les instruksjonshandboken fer bruk.

£V |6

Fa byttet defekte ledninger omgéende.

Batteriet lader.

[
B
E

Lades kun mellom 4 °C og 40 °C.

Batteriet ferdig ladet.

=

=
]
2z

Deponer batteripakken pa miljgvennlig
vis.

Forsinkelse for varm/kald pakke.

%

N7
o3

Ikke brenn batteripakken.

Lader opp Li-lon batteripakker.

Se Tekniske data for ladetid.

[

r i Kun for innendears bruk. N Ikke lad skadede batteripakker.

L - 'X

— Lad DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® batteripakker Din DEWALT®-lader er dobbeltisolert
— D

kun med angitte DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®
ladere. Lading av andre batteripakker
enn de angitte DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®
batteriene med en DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® lader kan fore til at de sprek-
ker, eller til andre farlige situasjoner.

i samsvar med EN60335; det trengs
derfor ikke noen jordledning.

STANLEY Engineered Fastenings policy
er kontinuerlig produktutvikling og -forbedring
og vi forbeholder oss retten til a endre spesifikasjonene
pa produktene vare uten forvarsel.
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2. SPESIFIKASJONER

UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER SKAL VEDLIKEHOLD ELLER SERVICE UTF@RES UTOVER SKIFTE
AV NESEUTSTYR.

2.1 TEKNISKE DATA

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18
Spenning \ 18 nom / 20 maks
Type 3
Batteritype Li-ion
Vekt (uten batteripakke) Kg 1,94
L, (lydtrykk) dB(A) 73,6
K (lydtrykk usikkerhet) dB(A) 3
L. (lydeffekt) dB(A) 84,6
K, (lydeffekt usikkerhet) dB(A) 3
Lyd og vibrasjon (triax vector sum) bestemt iht. EN 60745-1:
Vibrasjonsutviklingsverdi ah
Ah = m/s? <25
Usikkerhet K = m/s? 1,5
2.2.1
NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
Modell 2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Vekt Kg [Ibs] 2,3 [5,08] 2,6 [5,75]
Lengde mm [in] 358[14,1] 358 [14,1]
Hoyde mm [in] 2521[9,9] 272110,7]
Slaglengde mm [in] 8,5[0,335] 8,5[0,335]
18 000 18 000
Trekkraft N [Ibf] (4047] [4047]
Mutteromrade nom.c_jla M3 tom. M10
mm [in]
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2.1.3.

Batteripakke* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Batteritype Li-ion Li-ion
Spenning Vo 20 maks 18 nom
Kapasitet Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0

Vekt Kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61
Ladevarighet** min 30/60 30/60

Lader** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
Batteritype Li-ion Li-ion Li-ion
Batteritype Nettspenning Vac 120 100 230
Inngangsfrekvens Hz 60 50/60 50

Vekt Kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Sikringer

Europa 230V 10 amperg. Nettspen-

verktoy ning
. . 230V .
Storbritannia og Irland verktay 3 ampere, i plugger

*PB-serien av verktay er kompatible med DEWALT® 18V nom/20V maks Li-lon batterier av glidetype
**Ladevarighet er basert pd DCB115 DEWALT® ladeenheter

2.4.1

Anslatte muttere pr. lading
A Muc!derdla. Batteri 2,0Ah Batteri 4,0Ah
mm [in]
M3 1300 2600
M4 1300 2600
M5 1200 2400
NBO8PT-18
M6 900 1800
M8 600 1200
M10 500 1000

Merk: Disse verdiene er bare retningsgivende og estimatene er basert pd et fullt oppladet batteri. Resultatene kan
variere avhengig av muttermateriale, verktayinnstilling, tilstand av verktay/batteri og arbeidsforholdene
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2.2 INNSETTINGSINSTRUKSJONER

MONTERINGSKAPASITET

Muttertype NBO8PT-18

M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10

Eurosert® ° ° . ° ° °

Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °

DK/DL

Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert®

High Strength Hexsert® ° °

Squaresert® ° ° °

Standard mutter
(stal)

Standard mutter
(aluminium)

Standard mutter
(rustfritt stal)

Lukket ende mutter ° °

Sekskant-mutter

Alle sekskant-mutter

Tetra mutter

Knastet mutter [

Soft-set mutter ° °

Spormutter

Rormutter

HB-bolt

HB-bolt for rundt rar

Merk:

Kraftkontroll kan bare brukes for falgende storrelser
Aluminium M6 eller starre (unntatt for spormutter)
Stal M5 eller starre

Rustfritt stal M5 eller starre

2.3 INNHOLD I PAKKEN

Denne pakken inneholder:
NBO8PT-18-####i##** Antall
Installasjonsverktgy med M6 dor og nesestykke 1 stk
Batteripakke *
Lader *
M4, M5 og M8 dor og nesestykke 1 sett
Instruksjonshandbok 1 stk

*Antall og type Li-lon-batteripakke avhenger av modellnummer og salgsregion. Kontakt din lokale videre-
forhandler for detaljer og alternativer.

**Hvis kjopt modellnummer er bare verktoy, vil det tradlgse installasjonsverktoyet leveres med et standard
sett pa Me6.
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2.4 LISTE OVER HOVEDKOMPONENTER (for fullstendig verktoysdiagram og stykkliste, se servicehdndbok)
NBO8PT-18 tegning finnes inne i frontomslaget

A Dor M | Ladelampe

B Nesestykke N Lader

C Lasemutter O Batteriladerkontakt
D Nesehus P Dor-las

E Nesehus-mutter Q | Spinn trekkhode hylse
F Kroktilbehgrsfeste R Spinn trekkhode

G Motorhus S FR-spak

H Ventilasjonsépning T Masthus

| Héandtak Y Mutter

J Bryter

K Batteripakke

L Handbok

2.5 VALGFRITT EKSTRAUTSTYR
ADVARSEL: Siden tilbehgr som ikke leveres av STANLEY Engineered Fastening ikke er testet med dette
produktet, kan bruk med slikt tilbeher veere farlig. Reduser risikoen for personskade ved a kun bruke
tilbehar som anbefales av STANLEY Engineered Fastening sammen med dette produktet. Ta kontakt
med en forhandler for informasjon om ekstrautstyr.

c ADVARSEL: For & redusere risikoen for alvorlige personskader, koble fra batteripakken fer du gjer
justeringer eller setter pa / tar av tilbehor eller ekstrautstyr.

For en fullstendig liste over neseutstyr og annet tilgjengelig tilbeher for PB-serien, ga til http://www.stanley-
engineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. BRUK OG OPPSETT AV VERKT@YET

NBO8PT-18 er utviklet for installasjon av STANLEY Engineered Fastening blindfester.
SKAL IKKE brukes under vate forhold eller ved naervaer av brennbare vaesker eller gasser.

@ LES ALLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER OG INSTRUKSJONER F@R VERKT@YET TAS | BRUK.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

Den elektriske motoren er blitt konstruert for kun én spenning. Alltid kontroller at spenningen til batteripa-
kken samsvarer med spenningen pa merkeskiltet. Serg ogsa for at spenningen pa laderen samsvarer med
spenningen pa stremnettet.

Din DEWALT®-lader er dobbeltisolert i samsvar med EN60335; det trengs derfor ikke noen jordledning.

O

Bruk av skjsteledning

Skjoteledning ber ikke brukes hvis det ikke er absolutt nedvendig. Bruk en godkjent skjsteledning som egner
seg for kraftforsyningen til din lader (se Tekniske data). Minimum sterrelse pa lederen er 1 mm?; maksimum
lengde er 30 m.

Alltid vikle ut kabelen fullstendig nar du bruker en kabeltrommel.

For bruk
e Velgrelevant sterrelse av neseutstyr og sett det pa
e Sikre at batteriet er fulladet

e Sett batteripakken inn i verktoyet
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4. INSTRUKSJONSHANDBOK

@ Bruk alltid godkjent hersels- og synsvern til alle tider ved bruk av installasjonsutstyret.
)

c ADVARSEL: For justering skal batteripakken alltid tas av.

4.1 NESEUTSTYR
NBO8PT-18 tegning finnes inne i frontomslaget
Montere dor og nesestykke (fig. 4,5,6)

e Velg korrekt dor (A) og nesestykke (B) for blindmutteren (Y) som skal installeres. Se tilbehgrshandboken
for passende neseutstyr.

e Losne nesehusmutteren (E) og flern nesehuset (D).

e  Trykk pa dor-lasen (P), lgsne og ta av doren (A).

e Skru korrekt dor (A) inn i trekkhodet (R) mens du trykker pa dor-lasen (P). Las doren (A)

e Lasne lasemutteren nut (C), skru av og ta av nesestykket (B) og lasemutter (C)

e Skru lasemutteren (C) pa korrekt nesestykke (B) og skru nesestykket (B) lett inn i nesehuset (D).

e Juser posisjonen av nesestykket (B) i henhold til blindmutteren (Y) som skal installeres. Lengden av doren
som stikker ut fra toppen av blindmutteren (Y) skal veere 0-0,5 mm.

e  Trekk til lasemutteren (C) god ved hjelp av en nokkel.
4.2 LADERE

Verktgyet ditt bruker en DEWALT® lader. Serg for a lese alle sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for du bruker laderen din.
Laderen trenger ingen justeringer, og er designet til a veere sa enkle som mulig & bruke.

Ladeprosedyre (figur 2)
e Plugginn laderenien passende stikkontakt fgr du setter inn batteripakken. (Se laderens spesifikasjoner i del 2)

e Sett batteripakken (K) i laderen, pass pa at pakken sitter godt i laderen. Det rade (lade) lyset blinker
kontinuerlig som indikasjon pa at ladeprossessen er startet.

e Narladingen er ferdig, indikeres dette ved at det rode lyse+t star pa kontinuerlig. Pakken er fullt ladet, og
kan brukes na eller bli igjen i laderen.
MERK: For a sikre maksimum ytelse og levetid pa Li-ion batteripakkene, lad opp batteripakken fullstendig for
forste gangs bruk.

Ladeprosess
Se tabellen under for ladestatus pa batteripakken.

Ladeindikatorer:

IEI lader —_———— E'
] helt oppladet |E|
E forsinkelse for varm/kald pakke* —_——— 35

Det rade lyset vil fortsette & blinke, men et gult indikatorlys vil lyse under denne forsinkelsen. Nar batteripa-
kken har nddd en optimal temperatur vil det gule lyset ga av og laderen vil automatisk starte ladeprosedyren.
Denne laderen vil ikke lade en batteripakke med feil. Laderen vil indikere et darlig batteri ved a ikke tenne noe lys.
MERK: Dette kan ogsd tyde pd et problem med laderen.

Dersom laderen indikerer er problem, ta med lader og batteripakke til et servicesenter for testing.
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Forsinkelse for varm/kald pakke

Nar laderen registrerer at batteriet er for varmt eller for kaldt, starter den automatisk en forsinkelse ved varm/
kald pakke, og utsetter ladingen til batteriet har nddd en passende temperatur. Laderen kobler deretter
automatisk til lademodus. Denne funksjonen sikrer maksimal levetid for batteriet. En kald batteripakke vil lade
med omtrent halve hastighetene av en varm batteripakke. Batteripakken vil lade langsommere gjennom hele
ladesyklusen, og vil ikke ga tilbake til maksimal ladehastighet selv om batteriet blir varmt.

Lithium-ion batteripakker

STANLEY Engineered Fastening PB-serie med Li-lon-verktgy er designet med et elektronisk beskyttelsessystem
som vil beskytte batteriet mot overlading, overoppvarming eller dyp utlading.

Verktoyet vil automatisk sla seg av nar det elektroniske beskyttelsessystemet aktiveres. Dersom dette skjer,
sett li-ione batteriet pa laderen til det er fullt oppladet.

4.3 BATTERIPAKKER

Verktoyet ditt er utviklet for a8 fungere spesifikt med DEWALT® 18V/20V maks Li-lon batteripakker.
Hvordan sette inn og ta ut batteripakken fra verktayet (fig. 3)

MERK: For best resultat, pass pd at batteripakken er helt oppladet for bruk. Verktayet vil sla seg av uten forvarsel
ndr batteriet er fullt utladet.

FOR A INSTALLERE BATTERIPAKKEN | VERKT@YETS HANDTAK
e Rettinn batteripakken (K) mot skinnene i handtaket (fig. 3).
e Skyvdeninnihandtaket til batteripakken er godt festet i verktayet, pass pa at den ikke Iasner.

FOR A TA UT BATTERIPAKKEN FRA VERKT@YETS HANDTAK
e Trykk batteriets festeknapp og trekk batteriet bestemt ut av handtaket.
e Sett batteripakken i laderen som beskrevet i laderavsnittet i denne handboken.

Anbefalinger for lagring

e Denideelle lagringsplassen er kjglig og torr og ikke utsatt for direkte solskinn samt for sterk varme eller
kulde. For optimal batteriytelse og levetid ber batteripakker lagres i romtemperatur nar de ikke er i bruk.

e Forlang tids lagring, anbefales det for optimalt resultat a lagre en fullt ladet batteripakke pa et kjolig og

tort sted uttatt av laderen.
MERK: Batteripakker bor ikke lagres fullt utladet. Batteripakken ma lades opp igjen for bruk.
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5. BRUKSPROSEDYRE
c ADVARSEL: Ta alltid hensyn til sikkerhetsinstruksjonene og gjeldende forskrifter.

c ADVARSEL: For a redusere risikoen for alvorlige personskader, koble fra batteripakken for du gjor
justeringer eller setter pa / tar av tilbeher eller ekstrautstyr.

c ADVARSEL: For a redusere faren for alvorlig personskade, skal man ALLTID ha hendene i korrekt
posisjon, som vist.

ﬁ ADVARSEL: For a redusere faren for personskade skal man ALLTID holde godt fast for & veere forberedt
pa en plutselig reaksjon

5.1 KORREKT HANDPLASSERING

Korrekt handplassering krever en hand pa hovedhandtaket (1), fig. 1.

5.2 BRUKAV VERKTQYET

Installere en blindmutter (fig. 7,8,9)

Les bruksanvisningen for bergringsskjermen for informasjon om bruken.

Se var nettside http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

For a installere en blindmutter
e Skift FR-spaken (S) til “Slagside” fra venstre til hgyre side av verkteyet. (Kun farste bruk)
e Trekk bryteren (J) en gang for & sld pa stremmen pa skjermen og ga til Hjem.
e Juster slanglengde eller kraft for mutteren pa skjermen i henhold til materialet. (Kun ferste bruk)
e Skyv doren (A) med mutter (Y) for a montere mutteren pa nesestykket (B)
*|kke sett mutteren pa materialet for den er montert pa nesestykket (B)
e Posisjoner verktayet og sett verktgyet i hullet i materialet (fig.8)
e Trekk og slipp bryteren (J) (fig. 9).
e Narmutteren (Y) er ferdig montert gar verktgyet automatisk tilbake til utgangspunktet.

Fjerne et mutterskaft (tvunget avspinning)

e Trykk fa symbolet for tvunget avspinning pa bergringsskjermen, sé gar den tilbake.
ELLER

o Skift FR-spaken (S) til “Spinn av side” fra hayre til venstre side av verktoyet.

e Fortsette & trekke i bryteren til mutteren er lasnet og slipp deretter bryteren.

o Skift FR-spaken (S) til “Slagside” fra hgyre til venstre side av verktoyet.

Nullstillingsfunksjon (figur 3.9)

Dersom verktoyet ikke gar tilbake til startposisjon etter at du slipper bryteren, eller stopper under innsettin-
gen, ta ut batteriet, sett det inn igjen, gjenta forrige trinn og trekk i bryteren (J) for a sla pa igjen.

Hvis problemet fortsetter, ta kontakt med din lokale servicerepresentant.
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6. SERVICE PA VERKT@OYET

6.1 VEDLIKEHOLDSINTERVALL

Punkt Intervall
Generell inspeksjon av verktay Daglig
Rengjor og smer doren Hver dag

Smere spinn-trekkhodet og spinn-trekkhode hylsen | 1000 muttere

Rengjer og smer kuleskruen og trykklagere 50 000 muttere*

*Det anbefales & kontakte et autorisert servicesenter

6.2 RENGJZRING

@ Bruk ALLTID godkjent synsvern til alle tider ved rengjering av utstyr
)

Verktayets ytre

Hold ventilasjonséapningene (H) for den berstelgse motoren frie for stev og skitt. Om ngdvendig, bruk en myk,
fuktig klut for a fierne stov og smuss fra ventilasjonsapningene. Blas smuss og stev ut av verkteyhuset med
torr luft sa ofte som du ser at smuss legger seg i og rundt ventilasjonsapningene (H).

c ADVARSEL: Bruk godkjent gyebeskyttelse og godkjent stevmaske nar du utferer denne prosedyren.

ADVARSEL: Aldri bruk opplasningsmidler eller andre sterke kjemikalier for rengjering av ikke-metal-
liske deler av verktayet. Disse kjemikaliene kan svekke materialene brukt i disse delene. Bruk en klut
fuktet kun med vann og mild sape. Pass pa at det aldri kommer veeske inn i verktoyet. Legg aldri noen
av verktgydelene i vann.

Rengjoring av doren (fig. 4 og 5)

e Tabatteripakken (K) av verktayet. (fig.3).

e Lasne nesehus-mutteren (E). Ta av nesehuset (D).

e Rengjor doren (A) by med en stalbgrste for a fierne metallstov og rusk.

e Smer ved & spraye pa smurning pé gjengene og ugjenget del av doren (A).

e  Skru nesehusmutteren (E) pa masthuset (T).

Smore spinn-trekkhodet og spinn-trekkhode hylsen (fig. 5)
e Tabatteripakken (K) av verktayet. (fig.3).
e Lagsne nesehus-mutteren (E). Ta av nesehuset (D).

e Smgre ved & spraye pa smurning mellom spinn-trekkhodet (R) og spinn-trekkhode hylsen (Q) for hver
1000. mutter.

e  Skru nesehusmutteren (E) pa masthuset (T).

Rengjgringsinstruksjoner
ADVARSEL: Fare for elektrisk stgt. Kople laderen fra stromtilfgrselen (AC) for du begynner med
rengjering.

Smuss og fett kan fjernes fra eksterigret av laderen ved bruk av en klut eller myk ikke-metallisk borste.
IKKE bruk vann eller andre rengjgringsmidler.

6.3 RESERVEDELER - VERKT@Y
For reservedeler henviser vi deg til de spesifikke servicechandbgkene som du kan finne pa var nettside pa
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

196



NORSK

6.4 OPPLADBAR BATTERIPAKKE
Denne langtids batteripakken ma lades pa nytt nar den ikke lenger produserer nok strem til jobber som enkelt
kunne utfgres tidligere. Ta hensyn til miljget nar batteripakken ma kasseres:

e Lad batteripakken helt ut, og ta den ut av verktoyet.

e Li-lon celler kan gjenbrukes. Lever dem til forhandleren eller en lokal gjenbruksstasjon. De innleverte
batteripakkene vil gjenbrukes eller avfallsbehandles korrekt.

6,5 MILJOVERN

Separat innsamling. Dette produktet skal ikke kastes sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall.

Hvis du en dag finner ut at STANLEY Engineered Fastening produktet ma skiftes eller du ikke lenger

L har bruk for det, skal du ikke kaste det sammen med det vanlige husholdningsavfallet. Serg for at

7 produktet innsamles separat. Separat innsamling av brukte produkter og pakkematerialer gjor det
mulig a gjenvinne materialer og bruke dem pa nytt. Gjenbruk av gjenvunne materialer reduserer
forurensning og etterspgrselen etter ravarer.

(»y, Lokale forskrifter kan inneholde bestemmelser om separat innsamling av elektriske produkter fra

%@ hjemmet, ved seppelfyllinger eller hos forhandleren nar du kjgper et nytt produkt.
Finn naermeste autoriserte servicesenter ved a ta kontakt med narmeste STANLEY Engineered
Fastening kontor pa adressen som er oppfert i denne brukerhandboken. Du finner ogsa en liste over
autoriserte servicesentre for STANLEY Engineered Fastening og utferlig informasjon om service og
kontaktpersoner pa Internett pa: www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com

v{h,
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7. SAMSVARSERKLARING

7.1  EU-SAMSVARSERKLARING

Vi, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, erkleerer under vart eget ansvar at produktet:

Beskrivelse: Elektrisk verktay

Modell: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18
som denne erkleeringen angar, er i samsvar med felgende lovgivning:

2006/42/EC Maskindirektivet

2014/30/EU Direktiv om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC)

2014/53/EU Radioutstyrsdirektivet

2011/65/EU RoHS Restriction of Hazardous Substances

Anvendte harmoniske standarder:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MED EN AVVIK

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MED EN AVVIK

EN I1SO 300 328:2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN1SO 62209-2:2010

EN ISO 55014-2:2015

EN SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008

EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1:2019

EN1SO 12100:2010

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er utformet i samsvar med vedlegg 1, avsnitt 1.7.4.1, i henhold til felgende
direktiv: 2006/42/EU Maskindirektivet (Engelske forskrifter 2008 No 1597 - The Supply of Machinery (Safety)
Regulations).

Undertegnede erklaerer dette pa vegne av STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Utgivelsessted: Aichi, Japan
Utgivelsesdato: 01-06-2021

Undertegnede er ansvarlig for ssmmenstilling av den tekniske dokumentasjonen for produkter som selges i
EU/E@S og avgir denne erklzeringen pa vegne av Stanley Engineered Fastening

Matthias Appel
Team Leader Technical Documentation
Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, TYSKLAND

Dette utstyret er i samsvar med
Maskindirektivet 2006/42/EU

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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7.2 UK-SAMSVARSERKLARING
Vi, STANLEY Engingineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho,
Toyohashi, Aichi, 441--8540 JAPAN, erklaerer under vart eget ansvar at produktet:

Beskrivelse: Elektrisk verktgy
Modell: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

som denne erklaeringen angar, er i samsvar med fglgende UK-forskrifter:

| samsvar med Maskindirektivet (sikkerhet) 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (med tillegg)
Direktiv om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2016, S.I. 20161091 (med tillegg)
Radioutstyrsdirektivet 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (med tillegg)

Direktiv om bruk av visse farlige stoffer i elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr
Direktiv 2012, S.I. 2012/3032 (med tillegg).

Og angitte standarder:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MED EN AVVIK EN I1SO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MED EN AVVIK EN1SO 300328:2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN ISO 62209-2:2010
EN1SO 55014-2:2015 EN ISO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 : 2008 EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN 1SO 301 489-1:2019 EN ISO 12100:2010

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er utformet i samsvar med Maskindirektivet (sikkerhet)
2008, S.1. 2008/1597 (med tillegg).
Undertegnede erklaerer dette pa vegne av STANLEY Engineered Fastening

Daisulee Movi

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Utgivelsessted: Aichi, Japan
Utgivelsesdato: 01-06-2021

Undertegnede er ansvarlig for sammenstilling av den tekniske dokumentasjonen for produkter som selges i
Storbritannia (UK) og avgir denne erkleeringen pa vegne av Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj
Director of Engineering, UK
Avdel UK Limited; Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY STORBRITANNIA

Dette utstyret er i samsvar med
Maskindirektivet (sikkerhet) 2008,

C n S.1. 2008/1597 (med tillegg)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. RADIOERKLARING

Dette utstyret samsvarer med CE-krav for radiostréling i ukontrollerte omgivelser. Sluttbrukere ma folge de
spesielle bruksanvisningene for & oppfylle samsvar med kravene for RF-eksponering.

8.1  SPESIFIKASJONER FOR RADIO

Dette verktoyet har en RF-modul (ESP32-WROOM-32 fra Espressif, FCC code: 2AC7Z-ESPWROOM32, IC code:
21098-ESPWROOM32) og fungerer under betingelsene under.

Wi-Fi 12412 MHz ~ 2472 MHz, 13 dBm, DSSS ogOFDM

Bluetooth : 2402 MHz ~ 2480 MHz, 4 dBm

En patrykket antenne med 2 dBi forsterkning som er integrert i RF-modulen (ESP32-WROOM-32).

Oscillator: RF: 40 MHz, skjermodul: *25 MHz (for MC), 32,768 kHz (for RTC)

*25 MHz multipliseres opp til maksimalt 180 MHz i CPU-en.

8.2 FCC-ERKLARING

Dette utstyret samsvarer med del 15 i FCC-reglene.

Bruken er avhengig av disse to betingelsene:

(1) Denne enheten skal ikke forarsake farlig forstyrrelse og

(2) denne enheten skal tale all interferens mottatt, inkludert interferens som kan fere til ugnsket funksjon.
Eventuelle endringer og modifikasjoner som ikke er eksplisitt godkjent av samsvarsgodkjennende instans vil
gjore din brukstillatelse for utstyret ugyldig.

Dette utstyret er testet og samsvarer med grensene for klasse B digital enhet, i henhold til del 15 av FCC
reglene. Disse grensene er laget for a gi rimelig beskyttelse mot skadelig forstyrrelse under installasjon i
boliger. Dette utstyret genererer, bruker og kan utstrale radiofrekvensenergi, og hvis det ikke installeres og
brukes i samsvar med instruksjonene kan det forarsake skadelig forstyrrelse pa radiokommunikasjon. Men
det er ingen garanti for at forstyrrelse ikke vil oppsta i en spesiell situasjon. Dette utstyret forarsaker skadelig
forstyrrelse pa radio og TV-signaler. Dette ses ved & skru utstyret av og pa og brukeren oppfordres til & prove a
korrigere forstyrrelsen med et eller flere av de fglgende tiltak:

- Snu eller flytt mottakerantennen.

- @k separasjonen mellom utstyret og mottakeren.

. Koble utstyret til stikkontakt pa en krets som er ulikt fra den som adapteren er koblet til.

- Spor forhandleren eller en erfaren radio/TV tekniker om hjelp.

Dette utstyret samsvarer med FCC-grensene for RF-stralingseksponering i ukontrollerte omgivelser. For &
opprettholde samsvar med FCC-kravene for RF-eksponering, unnga direkte kontakt med den senderantennen
under sending.

8.3 IC(ISED)-ERKLARING

Dette utstyret samsvarer med Industry Canada’s lisens-unntatt RSSs. Bruken er avhengig av disse to betin-
gelsene:

(1) Denne enheten skal ikke forarsake interferens og

(2) denne enheten skal tale all interferens mottatt, inkludert interferens som kan fore til ugnsket funksjon.

Denne EUT samsvarer med SAR for generell befolkning og ukontrollert eksponering i IC RSS-102 og er testet i
samsvar med malemetoder og prosedurer som spesifisert i IEEE 1528 og IEC 62209.

Dette utstyret skal installeres og brukes sa langt fra brukerens kropp som mulig, eller sett apparatet til lavere
utgangseffekt dersom en slik funksjon er tilgjengelig.
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9. BESKYTT INVESTERINGEN DIN!

9.1 STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING TOOL GARANTI

STANLEY Engineered Fastening garanterer at alle elektriske verktgy er omhyggelig produsert og at de er frie
for feil ved materialer og produksjon ved normal bruk og vedlikehold i en periode pa ett (1) ar.

Vi vil utvide garantien pa ditt verktgy (unntatt batteri og lader) fra ett (1) ar til to ar (2) nar du registrerer verk-
toyet ditt online. (se avsnitt 9.2 nederst pa denne siden.)

Denne garantien for nagleverktey gjelder kun for den opprinnelige kjgperen av verktayet.

Unntak:

Normal bruksslitasje.

Periodisk vedlikehold, reparasjon og skifte av reservedeler pa grunn av normal slitasje, dekkes ikke av garan-
tien.

Feilbruk og misbruk.
Defekter eller skader som skyldes feilaktig bruk, feilaktig lagring, misbruk, uhell eller forssmmelse sa som
fysiske skader, dekkes ikke av garantien.

Uautorisert vedlikehold og endringer.

Defekter eller skader som falger av service, testjusteringer, installasjon, vedlikehold, endring eller
modifikasjon pa noe som helst ate utfort av andre enn STANLEY Engineered Fastening, eller et autorisert
service-senter, er unntatt fra dekningen.

Alle andre garantier, enten uttalte eller implisitte, inkludert garanti for salgbarhet eller egnethet for et spesielt
formal, er herved ekskludert.

Dersom dette verktoyet svikter i garantiperioden, send det straks til ditt naermeste autoriserte servicesenter.
For en liste av STANLEY® Engineered Fastening autoriserte servicesentere i USA eller Canada, kontakt oss pa
gratis telefon (877)364 2781.

Utenfor USA og Canada, se var nettside www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com for a finne din naermeste
STANLEY Engineered Fastening-representant.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening vil sa skifte ut, uten noen kostnad, en del eller deler som vi finner a vaere de-
fekt pa grunn av feil ved materiale eller produksjon, og returnerer verktoyet uten kostnad. Dette er var eneste
forpliktelse under denne garantien. Under ingen omstendigheter er STANLEY Engineered Fastening ansvarlig
for folgeskader eller spesielle skader som felger av kjop eller bruk av dette verktoyet.

9.2 REGISTRER DITT POPNAGLEVERKT@Y ONLINE
For & registrere garantien online, ga til http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/
warranty-card. Takk for at du valgte et STANLEY Engineered Fastening’s Stanley®-verktey.
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Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.

Przedstawionych tutaj informacji nie wolno reprodukowac ani upublicznia¢ w zaden sposoéb i zadnymi srodkami (elektronicznymi lub mechanicznymi)
bez uprzedniej wyraznej pisemnej zgody STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Przedstawione informacje sg oparte o dane znane w momencie
wprowadzenia produktu. STANLEY Engineered Fastening stosuje polityke ciagtego doskonalenia produktéw, dlatego produkty moga podlegac zmianie.
Informacje przedstawione w niniejszym dokumencie dotyczg produktu dostarczonego przez STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Z tej przyczyny firma
STANLEY Engineered Fastening nie ponosi odpowiedzialnoéci za zadne szkody wynikajace z modyfikacji oryginalnych danych technicznych produktu.

Dotozono wszelkich staran, aby informacje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie byty odpowiednie. Mimo tego, STANLEY Engineered Fastening nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnoici za zadne btedy dotyczace tresci ani ich konsekwencje. STANLEY Engineered Fastening nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
szkody spowodowane dziataniem 0s6b trzecich. Nazwy robocze, nazwy handlowe, zarejestrowane znaki towarowe itp. stosowane przez STANLEY
Engineered Fastening stanowig wtasnos¢ odpowiednich wiascicieli zgodnie z prawodawstwem dotyczacym ochrony znakéw towarowych.
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POLSKI

Niniejsza instrukcje musza przeczytac wszystkie osoby instalujace lub obstugujace to narzedzie,
@ poswiecajac szczegdlng uwage ponizszym zasadom bezpieczenstwa.

1. DEFINICJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Podane ponizej definicje okreslaja stopien zagrozenia oznaczony danym stowem. Prosze przeczytac instrukcje

i zwraca¢ uwage na te symbole.

A NIEBEZPIECZENSTWO: Oznacza natychmiastowo niebezpieczna sytuacje, ktéra, jesli jej sie nie
uniknie, spowoduje smierc lub powazne obrazenia ciata.

c PRZESTROGA: Oznacza potencjalnie niebezpieczng sytuacje, ktéra, jesli jej sie nie uniknie, moze
spowodowac miernego lub sredniego stopnia obrazenia ciata.

c OSTRZEZENIE: Oznacza potencjalnie niebezpieczna sytuacje, ktéra, jesli jej sie nie uniknie, moze
spowodowac $mier¢ lub powazne obrazenia ciata.

UWAGA: Oznacza dziatania niezwigzane z obrazeniami ciata, ktére, jedli ich sie nie uniknie, mogq prowadzi¢
do uszkodzenia mienia.

c Oznacza ryzyko porazenia pragdem

ﬁ Oznacza ryzyko pozaru

Btedna eksploatacja lub konserwacja tego produktu moze powodowac powazne obrazenia ciata i
uszkodzenie mienia. Nalezy przeczytac uwaznie wszystkie ostrzezenia i catos¢ instrukcji obstugi przed
rozpoczeciem uzytkowania narzedzia. Podczas uzytkowania elektronarzedzi zawsze powinno sie
postepowac zgodnie z podstawowymi zasadami bezpieczerstwa, aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko obrazen ciata.

1.1  OGOLNE ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA
OSTRZEZENIE! Przeczytac wszystkie ostrzezenia i catosé instrukcji. Postepowanie niezgodne z
ostrzezeniami lub instrukcjami moze prowadzi¢ do porazenia pradem, pozaru oraz/lub powaznych
obrazen ciata.

ZACHOWAC WSZYSTKIE OSTRZEZENIA | INSTRUKCJE

Okreslenie elektronarzedzie” w tresci ostrzezen oznacza elektronarzedzie zasilane z sieci (przewodowe) lub
elektronarzedzie akumulatorowe (zasilane z akumulatora).

e Nie stosowac niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem, ktdre polega na mocowaniu nitéw zrywalnych STANLEY
Engineered Fastening.

e Stosowac jedynie czesci, elementy ztqczne i akcesoria zalecane przez producenta.

e Stosowac elektronarzedzie jedynie z wyznaczonymi akumulatorami.

1.2  BEZPIECZENSTWO MIEJSCA PRACY

e Miejsce pracy musi by¢ czyste i dobrze oswietlone. Miejsca, gdzie panuje nietad i niedostatecznie
oswietlone mogq by¢ przyczynq wypadku.

e Nie uzywac elektronarzedzia w wybuchowym srodowisku, tj. w obecnosci fatwopalnych ptynow,
gazow lub pytow. Elektronarzedzia wytwarzajq iskry, ktére mogq spowodowac zapton pytéw lub oparéw.

e Obserwatorzy, dzieci i osoby postronne muszq znajdowac sie z dala miejsca pracy elektronarzedziem.
Rozproszenie uwagi moze spowodowac utrate kontroli.

1.3 BEZPIECZENSTWO ELEKTRYCZNE

o Wtyczka elektronarzedzia musi pasowac do gniazdka. Nie wolno modyfikowac wtyczki w zaden
sposob. Nie wolno uzywac zadnych adapterow wtyczek z uziemionymi elektronarzedziami.
Niezmodyfikowane wtyczki i dopasowane gniazdka zmniejszajq ryzyko porazenia prqdem.
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Unika¢ kontaktu ciata z uziemionymi powierzchniami, takimi jak rury, grzejniki, lodowki itp. W
przypadku uziemienia ciata istnieje podwyzszone ryzyko porazenia prqdem.

Nie narazac elektronarzedzia na dziatanie deszczu lub wilgoci. Woda, ktéra przedostanie sie do wnetrza
narzedzia zwieksza ryzyko wystqpienia porazenia prgdem.

Nie przecigzac przewodu zasilania. Nie uzywac przewodu zasilania do przenoszenia, ciqgniecia ani
odfqczania elektronarzedzia. Przewdd nalezy chronic przed nadmiernym cieptem, olejem, ostrymi
krawedziami lub ruchomymi czesciami. Uszkodzone lub zaplqtane przewody zasilania zwiekszajq ryzyko
porazenia prqgdem.

Podczas pracy elektronarzedziem na zewnqtrz pomieszczenia nalezy stosowac przedtuzacz
przeznaczony do uzytku na wolnym powietrzu. Uzytkowanie przewodu przeznaczonego do uzytku na
wolnym powietrzu zmniejsza ryzyko porazenia prqdem.

Jesli stosowanie elektronarzedzia w wilgotnym miejscu jet nieuniknione, nalezy stosowac zasilanie
zwytqcznikiem réznicowoprqdowym. Stosowanie wytqcznikéw réznicowoprgdowych zmniejsza ryzyko
porazenia prgdem. .

BEZPIECZENSTWO OSOBISTE

Nalezy zachowac¢ czujnosé, skupic sie na pracy oraz zachowac zdrowy rozsqdek podczas uzywania
elektronarzedzia. Nie nalezy uzywac elektronarzedzia, jesli jest sie zmeczonym, pod wpfywem
narkotykow, alkoholu lub lekéw. Chwila nieostroznosci podczas uzytkowania elektronarzedzia moze
doprowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazer ciata.

Stosowac srodki ochrony osobistej. Nalezy zawsze nosic¢ ochrone oczu. Wyposazenie ochronne, jak
maska przeciwpytowa, antyposlizgowe obuwie, kask lub ochronniki stuchu stosowane w odpowiednich
warunkach ograniczajq obrazenia ciata.

Zapobiegac przypadkowemu uruchomieniu. Nalezy dopilnowac, aby przetqcznik znajdowat sie
w pofozeniu wylqczonym, przed podtqczeniem do narzedzia zZrédta zasilania i/lub akumulatora,
podniesieniem lub przenoszeniem narzedzia.

Przenoszenie elektronarzedzi z palcem na przetqczniku lub podtqczenie elektronarzedzia z wigczonym
przetqcznikiem do prqdu niesie ryzyko wypadku.

Wymontowac wszelkie klucze regulacyjne przed wiqczeniem elektronarzedzia. Klucz pozostawiony
zatoZzony na obracajqcej sie czesci elektronarzedzia moze spowodowac obrazenia ciata.

Nie siegac za daleko. Przez caly czas stac na obu stopach i utrzymywac réwnowage ciata. Pozwala to na
lepsze panowanie nad elektronarzedziem w nieoczekiwanych sytuacjach.

Nalezy ubrac sie odpowiednio. Nie zaktadac luznych ubran ani bizuterii. Wtosy, ubranie i rekawice trzyma¢c
zdala od ruchomych czesci. Luzne ubranie, bizuteria lub wtosy mogq zostac wciqgniete przez ruchome czesci.
Jesli dostepne sq urzqdzenia pozwalajqce na podtqczanie instalacji wciqgajqgcych i gromadzqcych pyt,
dopilnowad, aby byty podtqczone i uzywane prawidtowo. Korzystanie z urzqdzeri gromadzqcych pyt moze
ograniczac zagrozenia zwiqzane z pytem.

EKSPLOATACJA | PIELEGNACJA ELEKTRONARZEDZIA

Nie przeciqzac elektronarzedzia. Stosowac odpowiednie narzedzie do danego zastosowania. Odpowiednie
elektronarzedzie wykona danq prace lepiej i bezpieczniej, z predkosciq, do pracy z ktérq zostato zaprojektowane.

Nie wolno uzywac elektronarzedzia, jesli przetqcznik nie powoduje jego wiqczenia i wytqgczenia.
Jakiekolwiek elektronarzedzie, ktére nie moze by¢ kontrolowane za pomocq przetqcznika, jest niebezpieczne i
musi zostac naprawione.

Odtqczyc wtyczke od Zrédta zasilania i/lub akumulator od elektronarzedzia przed rozpoczeciem
przeprowadzania regulacji, zmiany akcesoriéow lub przechowywania elektronarzedzia. Ta czynnos¢
prewencyjna zmniejsza ryzyko przypadkowego uruchomienia elektronarzedzia.

Nieuzywane elektronarzedzia nalezy przechowywac w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci i nie
pozwalac osobom niezaznajomionym z elektronarzedziem lub tq instrukcjq uzywac elektronarzedzia.
Elektronarzedzia w rekach osob nieprzeszkolonych sq niebezpieczne.

Konserwowac elektronarzedzia. Nalezy kontrolowac czesci ruchome pod kqtem btednego
ustawienia lub utykania; uszkodzenie czesci oraz kazdy inny nieprawidfowy stan moze miec wplyw
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na funkcjonowanie narzedzia. Jesli narzedzie jest uszkodzone, przed ponownym uzyciem nalezy
przekazac elektronarzedzie do naprawy. Wiele wypadkéw powoduje zta konserwacja elektronarzedzi.

Narzedzia tngce muszq byc ostre i czyste. Prawidtowo konserwowane i naostrzone narzedzia rzadziej sie
uszkadzajq i sq tatwiejsze w obstudze.

Nalezy uzytkowac elektronarzedzie, akcesoria i koricowki itp. zgodnie z tq instrukcjq, uwzgledniajqc
warunki pracy i zadanie do wykonania. Uzytkowanie elektronarzedzia niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem moze
powodowac zagrozenie.

Przeszkolony personel musi utrzymywac narzedzie w bezpiecznym stanie technicznym przez caty czas i
regularnie sprawdzac je pod kqtem uszkodzer i prawidtowego dziatania. Demontaz moze przeprowadzac
jedynie przeszkolony personel. Nie demontowac tego narzedzia bez wczesniejszego zapoznania sie z instrukcjq
konserwacgji.

Nie wolno modyfikowac narzedzia w zaden sposéb. Za wszelkie modyfikacje narzedzia wykonane przez klienta
odpowiada wytqcznie klient. Wszelkie modyfikacje powodujq uniewaznienie wszelkich gwarancji.

Odtqczy¢ akumulator od narzedzia przed rozpoczeciem jakichkolwiek prac konserwacyjnych, préb regulacji,
montazu lub demontazu zespotu noska.

Przed uzyciem sprawdzic¢ czesci ruchome pod kgtem btednego ustawienia, uszkodzenia czesci oraz kazdego
innego nieprawidtowego stanu, ktéry moze mie¢ wptyw na funkcjonowanie narzedzia. Jesli narzedzie jest
uszkodzone, przed ponownym uzyciem przekazac je do naprawy. Przed uzyciem zdemontowac wszelkie klucze
regulacyjne.

Przed uzyciem sprawdzi¢ akumulator pod kqtem uszkodzen. Nie upuszcza¢ akumulatora. Silne uderzenie moze
spowodowac uszkodzenia wewnetrzne i prowadzi¢ do przedwczesnej usterki akumulatora.

Miejsce pracy musi by¢ czyste i dobrze oswietlone.

Nalezy ubrac sie odpowiednio. Nie zaktada¢ luzZnych ubran ani bizuterii. Wtosy, ubranie i rekawice trzymac z
dala od ruchomych czesci. Luzne ubranie, bizuteria lub wtosy mogq zostac wciqggniete przez ruchome czesci.

Przyjqc¢ stabilng pozycje lub pewnie stanq¢ przed rozpoczeciem obstugi narzedzia.

Operatorzy i inne osoby znajdujqce sie w obszarze pracy muszq nosic¢ okulary ochronne z ostonami bocznymi
spetniajgce wymogi norm ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 lub innych norm. Zawsze nosi¢ okulary ochronne i
ochronniki stuchu podczas obstugi.

Przed przejsciem dalej zapewnic odpowiedni odstep dla rgk operatora narzedzia.
Nie obstugiwac narzedzia skierowanego w strone osoby (0sob).
NIE obstugiwac narzedzia ze zdjetq obudowg noska.

Nie uzywaé narzedzia ani tadowarki w atmosferze wybuchowej lub srodowisku, w ktérym moze dochodzi¢ do
narazenia na tatwopalne ptyny lub gazy.

Nie uzywac narzedzia ani tadowarki w srodowisku, w ktérym moze dochodzi¢ do narazenia na wilgo¢ lub
deszcz, aby unikngc ryzyka porazenia prgdem.

Nie upuszczac narzedzia ani nie uzywac go jako mfotka.

Chronic otwory wentylacyjne przed zanieczyszczeniami i ciatami obcymi, poniewaz mogq one spowodowac
usterke narzedzia.

Utrzymywac uchwyty narzedzia w stanie suchym, czystym i wolnym od oleju i smaru.

Podczas przenoszenia narzedzia z miejsca na miejsce trzymac rece z dala od spustu, aby unikngc
niezamierzonego uruchomienia.

Nigdy nie pozostawiac wigczonego narzedzia bez nadzoru.
Odtqcza¢ akumulator, gdy narzedzie nie jest uzywane.

EKSPLOATACJA | PIELEGNACJA ELEKTRONARZEDZIA AKUMULATOROWEGO

tadowac jedynie przy uzyciu tadowarki podanej przez producenta. tadowarka odpowiednia dla jednego
typu akumulatora moze powodowac ryzyko pozaru, jesli zostanie uzyta z innym akumulatorem.

Stosowac elektronarzedzia jedynie z wyznaczonymi akumulatorami. Uzycie innych akumulatoréw moze
spowodowac zagrozenie obrazenia ciata i ryzyko pozaru.
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o Kiedy akumulator nie jest uzywany, nalezy przechowywac go z dala od innych przedmiotow
metalowych, jak np. spinaczy do papieru, monet, kluczy, gwozdzi, Srub i innych matych metalowych
przedmiotow, ktore mogq spowodowac zwarcie koricowek akumulatora. Zwarcie biegunéw
akumulatora moze spowodowac poparzenia lub pozar.

e Podczas nieostroznego obchodzenia sie z baterig moze dojs¢ do wycieku elektrolitu; unikac stycznosci
z elektrolitem. Jesli dojdzie do stycznosci, przeptukac miejsce stycznosci wodq. Jesli ptyn dostanie sie do
oczu, skorzystac z pomocy lekarskiej. Elektrolit z baterii moze spowodowac podraznienia lub poparzenia.

1.7 SERWIS

e Elektronarzedzie musi by¢ serwisowane przez odpowiednio wykwalifikowanego technika, stosujgcego
jedynie identyczne czesci zamienne. Zapewni to utrzymanie bezpieczeristwa elektronarzedzia.

1.8 WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA WSZELKICH t ADOWAREK AKUMULATOROW

ZACHOWAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE: Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera wazne instrukcje dotyczqce bezpieczeristwa i

obstugi zgodnych tadowarek (patrz Dane techniczne).

e Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z tadowarki nalezy przeczyta¢ catq instrukcje i ostrzezenia na tadowarce,
akumulatorze i produkcie zasilanym akumulatorem.

OSTRZEZENIE: Ryzyko porazenia pradem. Nie pozwala¢, aby do tadowarki przedostat sie ptyn. Moze

dojs¢ do porazenia pradem.

OSTRZEZENIE: Zalecamy korzystanie z wytacznika réznicowo-pradowego uruchamiajacego sie przy
natezeniu 30mA lub nizszym.

PRZESTROGA: Ryzyko poparzenia. Aby ograniczyc ryzyko obrazen ciata, nalezy fadowac jedynie
akumulatory DEWALT®. Akumulatory innego typu moga wybuchna¢, powodujac obrazenia ciata i
uszkodzenie mienia.

PRZESTROGA: Dzieci musza znajdowac sie pod nadzorem, aby nie bawity sie urzadzeniem.

> bbb

UWAGA: W pewnych warunkach, kiedy tadowarka jest podtqczona do zasilania, moze dojs¢ do zwarcia

odstonietych stykéw tadowania w tadowarce spowodowanego przez ciato obce. Przewodzqce ciata obce, takie jak,
w szczegdlnosci, wata stalowa, folia aluminiowa lub nagromadzone czgstki metalowe nalezy trzymac z dala od
komor tadowarki. Zawsze odtqczac tadowarke od zasilania, kiedy w komorze tadowarki nie znajduje sie akumula-
tor. Odtqczyc tadowarke przed rozpoczeciem czyszczenia

e NIE prébowac tadowac akumulatora tadowarkami innymi niz podane w tej instrukcji. tadowarka i akumulator
sg specjalnie przeznaczone do wspdfpracy ze sobq.

e Tetadowarki nie sq przeznaczone do uzytku innego niz tadowanie akumulatoréw DEWALT®. Wszelkie inne
zastosowanie moze powodowac ryzyko porazenia prqdem i pozaru.

o Nie wystawiac tadowarki na dziatanie deszczu lub sniegu.

e Odtgczajqc tadowarke nalezy ciqgnqc za wtyczke, a nie za przewdd. Zmniejsza to ryzyko uszkodzenia wtyczki i
przewodu zasilania.

e Nalezy dopilnowac, aby przewéd znajdowat sie w miejscu, w ktorym nie zostanie nadepniety lub narazony na
inne uszkodzenia i obcigzenia, a takze w ktorym nikt sie o niego nie potknie.

e Niewolno uzywac przedtuzaczy, chyba ze jest to absolutnie konieczne. Uzycie btednego przedtuzacza moze
powodowac ryzyko porazenia prqdem i pozaru.

e Nie stawiac niczego na tadowarce ani nie umieszczac tadowarki na miekkiej powierzchni, ktéra moze zatkac
otwory wentylacyjne i prowadzic¢ do przegrzania wnetrza urzqdzenia. Umiesci¢ tadowarke w miejscu z dala od
Zrédet ciepta. Wentylacja tadowarki odbywa sie poprzez szczeliny w gérnej i dolnej powierzchni obudowy.

o Nieuzywactadowarki z uszkodzonym przewodem lub wtyczkq — wymienic je niezwtocznie.

o Nie uzywactadowarki, jesli zostata uderzona, upuszczona lub uszkodzona w inny sposéb. Nalezy jq oddac¢ do
autoryzowanego centrum serwisowego.

e Nie wolno demontowac tadowarki; nalezy jq zanies¢ do autoryzowanego centrum serwisowego, kiedy konieczna
Jjest naprawa lub serwisowanie. Bledny ponowny montaz moze powodowac ryzyko porazenia prqdem lub pozaru.
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e Przed rozpoczeciem czyszczenia nalezy odtqczyc tadowarke od gniazdka. Ograniczy to ryzyko porazenia
prgdem. Wyjecie akumulatora nie zmniejsza ryzyka.

e NIGDY nie prébowac tqczy¢ dwoch tadowarek.

e tadowarka jest przeznaczona do pracy ze standardowym domowym zasilaniem sieciowym (patrz dane
techniczne tadowarki). Nie podejmowac préb uzytkowania urzqdzenia z innym napieciem. Nie ma to
zastosowania do tadowarki samochodowej.

1.9 WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA WSZELKICH AKUMULATOROW
Zamawiajqc zamienne akumulatory nalezy podac numer katalogowy i napiecie.
Akumulator nie jest catkowicie natadowany po wyjeciu z opakowania fabrycznego. Przed uzyciem akumulatora

itadowarki przeczytac instrukcje dotyczqce bezpieczeristwa ponizej. Nastepnie postepowac zgodnie z opisanymi
procedurami fadowania.

ZAPOZNAC SIE ZE WSZYSTKIMI INSTRUKCJAMI

o Nietadowac ani nie uzywac akumulatora w wybuchowym srodowisku, tj. w obecnosci tatwopalnych ptynéw,
gazow lub pytéw. Wiozenie akumulatora do tadowarki lub jego wyjecie z tadowarki moze spowodowac zapton
pytéw lub opardw.

e Nigdy nie wciska¢ na site akumulatora do tadowarki. Nie wolno w zaden sposéb modyfikowac akumulatora w
celu dopasowania go do niezgodnej tadowarki, poniewaz akumulator moze wybuchnq¢, powodujqc powazne
obrazenia ciata.

e Akumulatory nalezy tadowac jedynie w wyznaczonych tadowarkach DEWALT®.
e NIE pryskac wodq ani nie zanurzac¢ w wodzie lub innych ptynach.

e Nie przechowywac ani nie uzywa¢ narzedzia i akumulatora w miejscach, gdzie temperatura moze osiqgac lub
przekraczac 40°C (104 °F) (np. w szopie lub metalowym budynku latem).

e Kiedy akumulator nie jest uzywany, nalezy przechowywac¢ go z dala od innych przedmiotéw metalowych, jak
np. spinaczy do papieru, monet, kluczy, gwoZdzi, srub i innych matych metalowych przedmiotdw, ktére mogq
spowodowac zwarcie koricowek akumulatora.

e Niewrzuca¢ akumulatoréw do wody.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nigdy i pod zadnym pozorem nie podejmowa¢ préb otwierania akumulatora. Jesli
obudowa akumulatora jest peknieta lub uszkodzona, nie wolno go wktada¢ do tadowarki. Nie

wolno miazdzy¢, upuszczac ani inaczej uszkadza¢ akumulatora. Nie wolno uzywa¢ akumulatora

lub tadowarki, ktére zostaty silnie uderzone, upuszczone, przejechane lub inaczej uszkodzone (tzn.
przebite gwozdziem, uderzone mtotkiem, nadepniete). Moze dojs¢ do porazenia pradem. Uszkodzone
akumulatory nalezy przekaza¢ do centrum serwisowego w celu recyklingu.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Ryzyko pozaru. Nie przechowywac¢ ani nie przenosi¢ akumulatora w taki sposéb, aby
metalowe przedmioty mogty zetkna¢ sie z odstonigtymi stykami akumulatora. Podczas transportu po-
jedynczych akumulatoréw dopilnowad, aby styki akumulatora byty zabezpieczone i dobrze odizolow-
ane od materiatéw, ktére mogtyby sie z nimi zetkna¢ i spowodowac zwarcie.

c PRZESTROGA: Kiedy nie jest uzywane, narzedzie nalezy potozy¢ na boku na stabilnej powierzchni, gdzie
nie bedzie powodowac zagrozenia przewrdcenia lub potkniecia. Niektére narzedzia wyposazone w duze
akumulatory moga stac¢ pionowo, postawione na akumulatorze, ale mogg tatwo zosta¢ przewrécone.

1.10 SZCZEGOLNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACEAKUMULATOROW LITOWO-JONOWYCH (LI-ION)

1. Nie spalac¢ akumulatora, nawet jesli jest powaznie uszkodzony lub catkowicie zuzyty. Akumulatory mogq
eksplodowac w ogniu. Podczas spalania akumulatoréw litowo-jonowych powstajq toksyczne opary i materiaty.

2. Jeslidojdzie do stycznosci ptynu z akumulatora ze skérg, nalezy niezwtocznie przemy¢ miejsce
stycznosci tagodnym mydtem i wodgq. Jesli ptyn z akumulatora dostanie sie do oka, nalezy ptukac otwarte
oko przez 15 minut lub do momentu zaniku podraznienia. Jesli konieczna jest pomoc lekarska, nalezy
poinformowac lekarza, ze elektrolit sktada sie z mieszaniny ptynnych weglanéw organicznych i soli litu.

3. Zawartos¢ otwartych ogniw akumulatora moze powodowac podraznienie drég oddechowych. Nalezy
zapewnic Swieze powietrze. Jesli objawy utrzymujq sie, uzyskac pomoc lekarskq.
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ﬁ OSTRZEZENIE: Ryzyko poparzenia. Elektrolit moze sie pali¢ w stycznosci z iskra lub ptomieniem.

1.11 POZOSTALE ZAGROZENIA

Mimo stosowania odpowiednich przepiséw bezpieczenstwa i urzadzen zabezpieczajacych, pewnego
szczatkowego zagrozenia nie da sie uniknac. Takie zagrozenia to:

—  Uszkodzenie stuchu

—  Ryzyko obrazenia ciata spowodowane wyrzuconymi w powietrze szczqtkami.
—  Ryzyko poparzenia w wyniku rozgrzania akcesoriéw podczas obstugi.

—  Ryzyko obrazenia ciata spowodowane dtugotrwatym uzytkowaniem

1.12 ETYKIETY | IKONY
Oznaczenia na narzedziu

POLOZENIE KODU DATY: Kod Daty, zawierajacy takze date rok, miesiac i miejsce produkgji, jest wyttoczony
na powierzchni obudowy faczacej narzedzie z akumulatorem.

Etykiety na tadowarce i akumulatorze

Poza piktogramami stosowanymi w tej instrukcji oznaczenia na tadowarce i akumulatorze zawieraja
nastepujace piktogramy.

II Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania nalezy
Il przeczytac instrukcje.

Nie naraza¢ na dziatanie wody.

przeczytac instrukcje.

przewody.

tadowanie akumulatora. tadowac tylko w temperaturze od 4°C

do 40°C.

Akumulator natadowany. Akumulator nalezy utylizowac z

odpowiednia dbatoscia o Srodowisko.

Przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania nalezy Niezwtocznie wymienia¢ uszkodzone
C,.q; O

Opdznienie gorgcego/zimnego akumu- @ Nie spala¢ akumulatorow.
latora. ¢

taduje akumulatory litowo-jonowe. Czas fadowania podano w danych

@ ion technicznych.
r E Tylko do uzytku wewnatrz pomieszczen. N Nie tadowa¢ uszkodzonych akumula-
'>( toréw.
di— tadowac akumulatory DEWALT®/ tadowarka DEWALT® jest podwdjnie
— POP®Avdel® tylko z uzyciem wyznaczo- D izolowana zgodnie z EN60335, dlatego
nych fadowarek DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®. korzystanie z przewodu uziemiajacego
tadowanie akumulatoréw innych niz nie jest konieczne.

wyznaczone akumulatory DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® z uzyciem tadowarki DE-
WALT®/POP®Avdel® moze spowodowac
ich wybuch lub prowadzi¢ do innych
niebezpiecznych sytuacji.

Polityka STANLEY Engineered Fastening
opiera sie na ciagglym doskonaleniu i rozwoju naszych produktéw
i zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmiany danych technicznych
dowolnego produktu bez powiadomienia.
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2. DANETECHNICZNE

POD ZADNYM POZOREM NIE WOLNO PRZEPROWADZAC ZADNYCH CZYNNOSCI KONSERWA-
CYJNYCH ANI SERWISOWYCH POZA ZMIANA OSPRZETU NOSKA.

2.1 DANE TECHNICZNE

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18

Napiecie \' 18 znam. /20 maks.
Typ 3
Typ akumulatora Litowo-jonowy
Ciezar (bez akumulatora) kg 1,94
L__(ciSnienie akustyczne) dB(A) 73,6
K_, (niepewnos¢ pomiaru cinienia akustycznego) dB(A) 3
L, (moc akustyczna) dB(A) 84,6
K, (niepewno$¢ pomiaru mocy akustycznej) dB(A) 3

Catkowita wartos¢ drgan (sumy wektorowe przyspieszen mierzone czujnikiem triax) okreslona zgodnie z EN
60745-1:

Catkowita wartos¢ emisji drgan ah

Ah= m/s? <25
Niepewnos¢ K = m/s? 1,5
2.1.2
Model NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Ciezar kg [lbs] 2,3 [5,08] 2,6 [5,75]
Dhugos¢ mm [cale] 358[14,1] 358 [14,1]
Wysokos$¢ mm [cale] 2521[9,9] 2721[10,7]
Skok mm [cale] 8,5[0,335] 8,5[0,335]
. . . 18 000 18 000
Sita zaciggania N [Ibf] (4047] (4047]
Zakres nakretek sred.znam. M3 do M10
mm [cale]

210



POLSKI

2.1.3.

Akumulator*

NA

JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9

Typ akumulatora

Litowo-jonowy

Litowo-jonowy

\%

Napiecie St‘a’{:;;' 20 maks. 18 znam.

Pojemnos¢ Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0

Ciezar kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61

Czas tadowania** min 30/60 30/60

tadowarka** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
. . Litowo- . .

Typ akumulatora Litowo-jonowy jonowy Litowo-jonowy

Napiecie sieciowe dla typu akumu- V.44 zmien- 120 100 230

latora nego

Czestotliwos¢ wejsciowa Hz 60 50/60 50

Ciezar kg 0,50 0,50 0,50

Bezpieczniki

Europa Narzedzia 10 amperéw. Zasilanie

P 230V sieciowe
Wielka Brytania i Irlandia §3a(;z\</§d2|a 3 ampery, wtyczka

*Narzedzia z serii PB sq zgodne z wsuwanymi akumulatorami litowo-jonowymi DEWALT® 18 V znam./20 V maks.
** Czas fadowania w oparciu o fadowarki DCB115 DEWALT®

2.1.4
Szacowana liczba nakretek na jedno tadowanie
Znam. Sred. nakretki Akumulator 2,0 Ah Akumulator 4,0 Ah
mm [cale]
M3 1300 2 600
M4 1300 2600
M5 1200 2400
NBO8PT-18

M6 900 1800
M8 600 1200
M10 500 1000

Uwaga: Te wartosci majq jedynie wartos¢ poglgdowq i zostaty oszacowane przy zatozeniu stosowania catkowicie
natadowanego akumulatora. Rezultaty mogq byc rézne w zaleznosci od materiatu, z jakiego wykonano nakretke,
ustawien narzedzia, stanu narzedzia/akumulatora i Srodowiska pracy
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2.2 DANE TECHNICZNE DOTYCZACE INSTALACJI ELEMENTOW ZLACZNYCH

ZAKRES STOSOWANIA
Typ nitonakretki NBO8PT-18
M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10
Eurosert® ° ° ° ° . °
Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °
DK/DL
Euro Hexsert®/
] (] ] (] (] ]
Hexsert®
High Strength Hexsert® ° °
Squaresert® ° ° °
Standardowa nitonakretka
[ ] [ ] L] L] L] L]
(Stal)
Standardowa nitonakretka
e L] L] L) L] [ ] [ ]
(Aluminium)
Standardowa nitonakretka
. [ ) (] L] L[] L]
(Stal nierdzewna)
Nieprzelotowa o o o o o
nitonakretka
Szesciokatna nitonakretka ° ° ° ° ° °
Catkowicie szesciokatna o
nitonakretka
Nitonakretka typu Tetra °
Radetkowana nitonakretka ° °
Nitonakretka Soft Set °
Nitonakretka z nacieciem °
Nitonakretka rurowa °
Sruba HB °
Sruba HB do okragtych rur °

Uwaga:

Funkcji sterowania sitqg mozna uzywac tylko do nastepujqcych rozmiaréw
Aluminiowe M6 lub wieksze (z wyjqtkiem nitonakretki z nacieciem)
Stalowe M5 lub wieksze

M5 ze stali nierdzewnej lub wieksze

2.3 ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA
To opakowanie zawiera:

NBO8PT-18-######** Liczba sztuk
Narzedzie instalacyjne z trzpieniem i noskiem 1 szt.
M6

Akumulator *
tadowarka *
Trzpienie i noski M4, M5 i M8 1 zestaw
Instrukcja obstugi 1 szt.

*Liczba i typ akumulatoréw litowo-jonowych zalezy od numeru modelu i regionu sprzedazy. Skontaktowac sie
z lokalnym sprzedawca, aby uzyska¢ szczegdtowe informacje i dane dotyczace opgji.

**Jedli numer zakupionego modelu dotyczy samego narzedzia, wtedy tylko bezprzewodowe narzedzie insta-
lacyjne bedzie dostarczone ze standardowym zestawem M6.
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2.4 LISTA GROWNYCH KOMPONENTOW (kompletny rysunek narzedzia rozebranego oraz wykaz
materiatéw zawiera instrukcja serwisowa)
Rysunek NBO8PT-18 znajduje sie po wewnetrznej stronie pierwszej strony oktadki

A | Trzpien M | Dioda tadowarki

B Nosek N |tadowarka

C Przeciwnakretka O Ztacze fadowarki

D | Obudowa zespotu glowicy przedniej P Blokada trzpienia

E Nakretka obudowy gtowicy przedniej P Ostona obrotowej gtowicy zaciaggajacej
F Zaczep haka opcjonalnego R Obrotowa gtowica zaciggajaca
G Obudowa silnika S Dzwignia FR

H Wylotowy otwor wentylacyjny T Obudowa gtowicy

| Uchwyt T Nakretka

J Przetacznik

K Akumulator

L Reczne

2.5 AKCESORIA OPCJONALNE
OSTRZEZENIE: Poniewaz akcesoria inne niz oferowane przez STANLEY Engineered Fastening nie
zostaly przetestowane w potaczeniu z tym produktem, uzytkowanie takich akcesoriéw w pofaczeniu
z tym narzedziem moze by¢ niebezpieczne. Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko obrazen ciata, w potaczeniu z tym
produktem nalezy stosowac jedynie akcesoria zalecane przez STANLEY Engineered Fastening. Aby
uzyskac wiecej informacji o odpowiednich akcesoriach, prosze skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca.

c OSTRZEZENIE: Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko powaznych obrazen ciata, nalezy odtaczy¢ akumulator przed
rozpoczeciem regulacji lub odfgczania/podtaczania osprzetu lub akcesoriéw.

Aby uzyskac¢ kompletna liste elementéw osprzetu noska i innych akcesoriéw dostepnych dla urzadzen z serii
PB, nalezy odwiedzi¢ nasza witryne internetowa http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-
center/document-library
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3. EKSPLOATACJA I PRZYGOTOWANIE NARZEDZIA

Narzedzie NBO8PT-18 jest przeznaczone do instalacji zrywalnych elementéw ztacznych STANLEY Engineered
Fastening.
NIE uzywac w obecnosci wody ani fatwopalnych ptynéw lub gazéw.

PRZED ROZPOCZECIEM KORZYSTANIA Z URZADZENIA PRZECZYTAC WSZYSTKIE OSTRZEZENIA |
@ INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA.

Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne

Silnik elektryczny jest przeznaczony do pracy tylko z jednym napieciem. Nalezy zawsze sprawdza¢, czy
napiecie akumulatora jest zgodne z napieciem na tabliczce znamionowej. Nalezy zawsze dopilnowac, aby
napiecie tadowarki byto zgodne z napieciem zasilania sieciowego.

tadowarka DEWALT® jest podwdjnie izolowana zgodnie z EN60335, dlatego korzystanie z przewodu
D uziemiajacego nie jest konieczne.

Korzystanie z przedtuzacza

Nie nalezy korzystac z przedtuzacza, jesli nie jest to absolutnie konieczne. Nalezy uzywac zatwierdzonego
przedtuzacza dopasowanego do mocy tadowarki (patrz dane techniczne). Minimalna srednica przewodu to 1
mm?; maksymalna dtugosc¢ to 30 m.

Podczas korzystania z kabla z bebna, zawsze catkowicie rozwijac kabel.

Przed uzyciem

e Wybracizamontowac odpowiedni zespét glowicy przedniej
e Dopilnowa¢, aby akumulator byt catkowicie natadowany

e Wiozy¢ akumulator do narzedzia
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4. INSTRUKCJA OBstuUGl

Zawsze nosi¢ odpowiednie atestowane srodki ochrony stuchu i wzroku przez caty czas kor-
zystania ze sprzetu do instalacji.

c OSTRZEZENIE: Przed rozpoczeciem regulacji narzedzia nalezy zawsze odtacza¢ akumulator.

4.1 ZESPOt GLOWICY PRZEDNIEJ
Rysunek NBO8PT-18 znajduje sie po wewnetrznej stronie pierwszej strony oktadki
Instalacja trzpienia i noska (rys. 4, 5, 6)

e  Wybrac odpowiedni trzpien (A) i nosek (B) dla instalowanej nitonakretki (Y). Skorzystac z instrukcji
akcesoriow, aby uzyskac informacje o odpowiednim osprzecie noska.

e Poluzowac nakretke obudowy gtowicy przedniej (E) i zdemontowac obudowe gtowicy przedniej (D).

e Nacisna¢ blokade trzpienia (P), poluzowac i usungac trzpien (A).

e Wkreci¢ odpowiedni trzpien (A) na obrotowa gtowice zaciggajaca (R), jednoczesnie dociskajac blokade
trzpienia (P). Zablokowac trzpien (A)

e Poluzowac przeciwnakretke (C) oraz wykreci¢ i zdemontowac nosek (B) oraz przeciwnakretke (C)

e Wkreci¢ przeciwnakretke (C) na odpowiedni nosek (B), a nastepnie lekko wkreci¢ nosek (B) w obudowe
gtowicy przedniej (D).

e Wyregulowac potozenie noska (B) w zaleznosci od instalowanej nitonakretki (Y). Trzpier powinien
wystawac poza gorna powierzchnie nitonakretki (Y) na 0-0,5 mm.

e Prawidtowo dokreci¢ przeciwnakretke (C) kluczem.

4.2 tADOWARKI

To narzedzie korzysta z tadowarki DEWALT®. Nalezy przeczyta¢ wszystkie instrukcje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa
przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z fadowarki. tadowarka nie wymaga regulacji i jest przystosowana do jak
najtatwiejszej obstugi.

Procedura tadowania (rys. 2)

e Podtaczy¢ tadowarke do odpowiedniego gniazdka przed wtozeniem akumulatora. (Patrz dane techniczne
fadowarki w rozdziale 2)

e Wiozy¢ akumulator (K) do tadowarki, sprawdzajac, czy akumulator jest wtozony do korica do tadowarki.
Czerwona dioda (fadowania) bedzie miga¢ nieprzerwanie, informujac o rozpoczeciu tadowania.

e O zakonczeniu tadowania informuje swiecenie diody swiattem statym. Akumulator jest catkowicie
natadowany i mozna go uzy¢ od razu lub pozostawié w fadowarce.
UWAGA: Aby zapewni¢ maksymalng wydajnos¢ i trwatos¢ akumulatoréw litowo-jonowych, nalezy catkowicie
natadowac akumulator przed pierwszym uzyciem.

Proces fadowania
Nalezy skorzystac z tabeli ponizej, aby uzyskac informacje o stanie natadowania akumulatora.

Wskazniki natadowania:

IEl tadowanie w toku _—————— EI
[ catkowicie natadowany |E|
e opodznienie gorgcego/zimnego —_—— e | —— RE
E akumulatora* |

*W takim stanie czerwona dioda bedzie migac dalej, ale zétta dioda bedzie swieci¢ $wiattem statym. Po osiagnieciu
wiasciwej temperatury przez akumulator, z6tta dioda zgasnie, a tadowarka automatycznie wznowi fadowanie. Ta
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tadowarka nie bedzie tadowac uszkodzonego akumulatora. tadowarka informuje o wadliwym akumulatorze,
nie wiaczajac wskaznikow.

UWAGA: Moze to takze oznaczac problem z tadowarkq.

Jesli tadowarka wskazuje na problem, nalezy zanies¢ tadowarke i akumulator do autoryzowanego centrum ser-
wisowego w celu przetestowania.

Opéznienie goracego/zimnego akumulatora

Kiedy tadowarka wykryje, ze akumulator jest za zimny lub za goracy, automatycznie uruchomi opéznienie
tadowania goragcego/zimnego akumulatora, wstrzymujac tadowanie do momentu osiggniecia przez akumula-
tor zadanej temperatury. tadowarka nastepnie automatycznie przetacza sie na tryb tadowania akumulatora.
Ta funkcja zapewnia maksymalna zywotno$¢ akumulatora. Zimny akumulator taduje sie z szybkoscia o okoto
potowe nizsza od cieptego akumulatora. Akumulator bedzie tadowat sie wolniej przez caty cykl fadowania i nie
powrdci do maksymalnej szybkosci tadowania nawet po ogrzaniu sie akumulatora.

Akumulatory litowo-jonowe

Narzedzia STANLEY Engineered Fastening z serii PB zasilane akumulatorami litowo-jonowymi sg wyposazone
w elektroniczny system bezpieczenstwa chronigcy akumulator przed przetadowaniem, przegrzaniem lub
nadmiernym roztadowaniem.

Narzedzie wylgczy sie automatycznie, jesli uruchomi sie elektroniczny system bezpieczenstwa. Jesli tak sie
stanie, nalezy wtozy¢ akumulator litowo-jonowy do tadowarki, az do catkowitego natadowania.

4.3 AKUMULATORY

To narzedzie jest przeznaczone do pracy wytacznie z akumulatorami litowo-jonowymi DEWALT® o napieciu
maks. 18 V/20 V.

Wkiadanie i wyjmowanie akumulatora do/z narzedzia (rys. 3)

UWAGA: Aby uzyskac najlepsze rezultaty, nalezy dopilnowac¢, aby akumulator byt catkowicie natadowany. Kiedy
akumulator ulegnie catkowitemu roztadowaniu, narzedzie wytqczy sie bez ostrzezenia.

ABY ZAINSTALOWAC AKUMULATOR W RACZCE
e Dopasowac akumulator (K) do szyn wewnatrz raczki narzedzia (rys. 3).

e Wsuna¢ akumulator w raczke, az do dobrego zamocowania w narzedziu i sprawdzi¢, czy akumulator jest
dobrze zamocowany.

ABY WYJAC AKUMULATOR Z REKOJESCI
e Nacisnac przycisk zwalniania akumulatora i silnie wyciaggna¢ akumulator z uchwytu narzedzia.

e Wiozy¢ akumulator do tadowarki zgodnie z opisem w rozdziale dotyczacym ftadowarki w niniejszej
instrukgji.

Zalecenia dotyczace przechowywania

e Najlepszym miejscem przechowywania jest miejsce chtodne, suche i chronione przed bezposrednim
nastonecznieniem oraz nadmiernym goracem i zimnem. Aby zapewni¢ optymalna wydajnosc¢ i zywotnos¢
akumulatora, nalezy przechowywac akumulatory w temperaturze pokojowej, kiedy nie sa uzywane.

e W celu dtugotrwatego przechowywania i uzyskania optymalnych rezultatéw zaleca sie umieszczenie
catkowicie natadowanych akumulatoréw w chtodnym i suchym miejscu poza tadowarka.

UWAGA: Akumulatordw nie nalezy przechowywac w stanie catkowicie roztadowanym. Akumulator wymaga

natadowania przed ponownym uzyciem.
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PROCEDURA OBStUGI

OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy zawsze przestrzega¢ instrukgji dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa i obowiazujacych
przepisow.

rozpoczeciem regulacji lub odfgczania/podiaczania osprzetu lub akcesoriow.

OSTRZEZENIE: Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko powaznych obrazen ciata, NALEZY ZAWSZE stosowa¢ poprawne
potozenie rak.

OSTRZEZENIE: Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko powaznych obrazen ciata, NALEZY ZAWSZE mocno trzymac
narzedzie, co pozwoli na reakcje w razie nagtego ruchu narzedzia

5.1 POPRAWNE POtOZENIE RAK
Poprawne potozenie ragk polega na tym, ze jedna dtort musi znajdowac sie na gtéwnej raczce (I) rys. 1.

5.2 OBStUGA NARZEDZIA

Instalacja nitonakretki (rys. 7, 8, 9)

Przeczytac instrukcje obstugi ekranu dotykowego, aby uzyskac szczegétowe informacje na temat korzystania
z ekranu.

Odwiedz nasza witryne internetowa http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/docu-
ment-library

5.
c OSTRZEZENIE: Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko powaznych obrazer ciata, nalezy odtaczy¢ akumulator przed

Aby zamocowac nitonakretke

e  Przestawic dzwignie FR (S) na,strone skoku”z lewej strony na prawa strone, patrzac od przodu narzedzia.
(Tylko przy pierwszym uzyciu)

e Wcisnac¢ wiacznik (J) raz, aby wiaczy¢ ekran i przestawic narzedzie w potozenie wyjsciowe.

e Dostosowac skok lub site dla nitonakretki i danego zastosowania z uzyciem ekranu. (Tylko przy pierwszym
uzyciu)

e Wcisna¢ trzpien (A) na nakretke (Y), aby zamontowac nakretke na nosku (B)
*Nie przyktadac¢ nakretki do obrabianego materiatu przed jej zamontowaniem na nosku (B)

e Ustawic narzedzie w prawidtowej pozycji i wlozy¢ narzedzie w otwoér obrabianego materiatu (rys. 8)

e Nacisnac i zwolni¢ wiacznik (J) (rys. 9).

e Po petnym zainstalowaniu nakretki (Y), narzedzie samoczynnie powrdci w pofozenie wyjsciowe.

Usuwanie zablokowanej nakretki (wymuszone usuniecie przez obracanie)

e Dotknac¢ ikony wymuszenia wykrecania na ekranie dotykowym, aby narzedzie powrdécito do potozenia
wyjsciowego.
LUB

e  Przestawi¢ dzwignie FR (S) na,strone wykrecania”z prawej strony na lewa strone, patrzac od przodu
narzedzia.

e Trzymac wigcznik wcisniety do czasu wykrecenia nakretki, a nastepnie zwolni¢ wiacznik.

e  Przestawic dzwignie FR (S) na,strone skoku”z prawej strony na lewa strone, patrzac od przodu narzedzia,
aby przygotowac je do instalacji kolejnego elementu.

Funkcja przestawiania w polozenie wyjsciowe (rys. 3, 9)

Jesli narzedzie nie powrdci w potozenie wyjsciowe po zwolnieniu przetgcznika lub zatrzyma sie podczas skoku
instalacyjnego, wyja¢ akumulator, wlozy¢ go ponownie, a nastepnie powtérzyc¢ poprzedni krok i wcisnac
wigcznik (J), aby ponownie wigczy¢ narzedzie.

Jesli problem pozostaje, skontaktowac sie z najblizszym serwisem.
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6. SERWISOWANIE NARZEDZIA

6.1 CZESTOTLIWOSC KONSERWACJI

Pozycja Czestotliwos¢
Ogodlna kontrola narzedzia Codziennie
Czyscic i smarowac trzpien Codziennie

Smarowac obrotowa gtowice zaciaggajacg oraz ostone | 1000 nitonakretek
obrotowej gtowicy zaciggajacej
Oczysci¢ i nasmarowac srube z nakretka kulowg i 50 000 nitonakretek*
tozysko oporowe

*Zalecamy kontakt z autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym

6.2 CZYSZCZENIE

ZAWSZE nosi¢ odpowiednie atestowane $rodki ochrony wzroku przez caty czas wykony-
wania czyszczenia

Zewnetrzne powierzchnie narzedzia

Utrzymywac wylotowe otwory wentylacyjne silnika bezszczotkowego (H) w stanie wolnym od kurzu, pytu i
zanieczyszczen. W razie potrzeby nalezy uzy¢ miekkiej i wilgotnej $ciereczki do usuniecia kurzu i zabrudzen
z otwordw wentylacyjnych. Nalezy wydmuchiwac kurz i zabrudzenia z gtéwnej obudowy narzedzia przy
pomocy suchego powietrza zawsze po zauwazeniu nagromadzenia sie zabrudzen wewnatrz wylotowych
otworéw wentylacyjnych i wokét nich (H).

ﬁ OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy nosi¢ odpowiednia ochrone oczu i zatwierdzong maske przeciwpytowa podc-
zas tej procedury.

c OSTRZEZENIE: Nigdy nie wolno uzywac¢ rozpuszczalnikéw ani innych agresywnych érodkéw chemic-
znych do czyszczenia czedci narzedzia niewykonanych z metalu. Takie srodki chemiczne moga ostabi¢

materiat, z jakiego wykonano te czesci. Nalezy uzy¢ Sciereczki zwilzonej woda i namydlonej tagodnym
mydtem. Nie pozwoli¢, by jakikolwiek ptyn przedostat sie do wnetrza narzedzia, ani aby zaden element
narzedzia zostat zanurzony w ptynie.

Czyszczenie trzpienia (rys. 4i 5)

e Wyjac¢ akumulator (K) z narzedzia. (rys. 3).

e Poluzowac nakretke obudowy noska (E). Zdemontowac obudowe noska (D).

e Oczyscic trzpien (A) metalowa szczotka, aby usunac proszek metalowy lub zanieczyszczenia.

e Nasmarowa¢, pryskajac srodkiem smarnym na gwintowang i niegwintowana czesc¢ trzpienia (A).

e Nakreci¢ nakretke obudowy gtowicy przedniej (E) na obudowe gtowicy (T).

Nasmarowac obrotowa gtowice zaciggajaca oraz ostone obrotowej gtowicy zaciaqgajacej (rys.
5)

e Wyjac¢ akumulator (K) z narzedzia. (rys. 3).
e Poluzowac nakretke obudowy noska (E). Zdemontowac obudowe noska (D).

e Nasmarowa¢, pryskajac srodkiem smarnym na miejsca pomiedzy obrotowa gtowicg zaciggajaca a ostona
obrotowej gtowicy zaciagajacej (Q) co 1000 nakretek.

e Nakreci¢ nakretke obudowy gtowicy przedniej (E) na obudowe gtowicy (T).

Instrukcja czyszczenia tadowarki
OSTRZEZENIE: Ryzyko porazenia pradem. Przed rozpoczeciem czyszczenia nalezy odtaczy¢ tadowarke
od zasilania sieciowego.
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Zabrudzenia i smar mozna usuna¢ z powierzchni tadowarki za pomoca sciereczki lub miekkiego pedzla niew-
ykonanego z metalu.
NIE WOLNO uzywac wody ani srodkdw czyszczacych.

6.3 CZESCI ZAMIENNE - NARZEDZIA

Informacje na temat czesci zamiennych podane sa w okreslonych instrukcjach serwisowych dostepnych na
naszej witrynie internetowej pod adresem http:// www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/
document-library

6.4 AKUMULATOR

Ten akumulator o wysokiej trwatosci nalezy tadowac, gdy jego poziom natadowania nie zapewnia odpow-
iedniej mocy do wykonywania prac wczesniej wykonywanych bez problemu. Po zakoriczeniu okresu
uzytkowania nalezy oddac go do utylizacji w sposéb bezpieczny dla srodowiska:

e  Catkowicie roztadowac akumulator, a nastepnie wyjac go z narzedzia.

e Ogniwa litowo-jonowe nadaja sie do recyklingu. Prosze przekaza¢ je do sprzedawcy lub lokalnego punktu
zbidrki akumulatoréw. Zebrane akumulatory zostang oddane do recyklingu lub poddane odpowiedniej
utylizacji.

6,5 OCHRONA SRODOWISKA
Zbidrka selektywna. Tego produktu nie wolno wyrzucac wraz ze zwyklymi odpadami z gospodarstw domowych.
Ffvﬂ Jesli pewnego dnia okaze sig, ze produkt STANLEY Engineered Fastening nalezy wymienic, lub stwi-
erdzi sie, ze jest juz nieprzydatny, prosze nie wyrzuca¢ go wraz z odpadami z gospodarstwa domowe-
o go. Nalezy przekaza¢ produkt do punktu zbidrki selektywnej. Zbiorka selektywna zuzytych produktéw
i opakowan pozwala na recykling i ponowne wykorzystanie materiatéw. Odzysk materiatéw pozwala
zapobiegac zanieczyszczeniu Srodowiska i ogranicza zapotrzebowanie na nowe materiaty.
(»y  Lokalne przepisy moga wymagac zbiorki selektywnej urzadzen elektrycznych z gospodarstw domow-
%@ ych w miejscach zbidrki odpadéw lub u sprzedawcy detalicznego podczas zakupu nowego produktu.
Mozna sprawdzi¢ lokalizacje najblizszego autoryzowanego punktu naprawczego, kontaktujac sie
z najblizszym biurem STANLEY Engineered Fastening pod adresem podanym w instrukgji. Lista
autoryzowanych punktéw STANLEY Engineered Fastening i petne informacje dotyczace obstugi
posprzedaznej wraz z danymi kontaktowymi znajdujg sie na ponizszej stronie internetowej: www.
StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
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7. DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI

7.1 DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE

My, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPONIA, oswiadczamy na wtasng i wylaczna odpowiedzialnos¢, ze produkt:

Opis: Elektronarzedzie

Model: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18
ktérego dotyczy niniejsza deklaracja, jest zgodny z nastepujacymi przepisami:
2006/42/WE Dyrektywa maszynowa

2014/30/UE Dyrektywa w sprawie kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej
2014/53/UE Dyrektywa radiowa

2011/65/UE RoHS (w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania substancji niebezpiecznych)

Oraz zharmonizowang norma:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 Z ODSTEPSTWEM DLA EN EN ISO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 Z ODSTEPSTWEM DLA EN EN I1SO 300 328: 2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN 1SO 62209-2: 2010
EN ISO 55014-2: 2015 EN 1SO 62479: 2010
EN1SO 62233: 2008 EN I1SO 50566: 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1: 2019 EN SO 12100: 2010

Dokumentacja techniczna zostata sporzadzona zgodnie z punktem 1.7.4.1 Zatacznika 1 nastepujacej dyrek-
tywy: Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE (w Wielkiej Brytanii obowiagzuje ustawa odnoszaca sig do tej
dyrektywy: Statutory Instruments 2008 No 1597 - The Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations).

Nizej podpisany sktada niniejsza deklaracje w imieniu STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japonia
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPONIA

Miejsce wydania: Aichi, Japonia
Data wydania: 01-06-2021

Nizej podpisana osoba odpowiada za sporzadzenie dokumentacji technicznej dla produktow sprzedawanych
w Unii Europejskiej i sktada te deklaracje w imieniu Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel
Team Leader Technical Documentation
Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, NIEMCY

Ta maszyna jest zgodna z
Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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7.2 DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCIDLA WLK. BRYT.
My, Stanley Engingineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho,
Toyohashi, Aichi, 441--8540 JAPAN, oswiadczamy na wiasng i wytaczng odpowiedzialnos¢, ze produkt:

Opis: Elektronarzedzie
Model: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

ktérego dotyczy niniejsza deklaracja, jest zgodny z nastepujacymi wiasciwymi przepisami w Wielkiej Brytanii:

Ustawa Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 S.I. 2008/1597 (wraz ze zmianami).
Ustawa Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 S.I. 20161091 (wraz ze zmianami)
Ustawa Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (wraz ze zmianami).

Ustawa Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations 2012, S.I. 2012/3032 (wraz ze zmianami)

Oraz z wyznaczonymi normami:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 Z ODSTEPSTWEM DLA EN EN ISO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 Z ODSTEPSTWEM DLA EN EN1SO 300 328: 2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN ISO 62209-2: 2010
EN1SO 55014-2: 2015 EN 1SO 62479: 2010

EN 1SO 62233: 2008 EN ISO 50566: 2017
EN1SO 301 489-1:2019 EN ISO 12100: 2010

Dokumentacja techniczna zostata sporzadzona zgodnie z ustawg Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations
2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (wraz ze zmianami).
Nizej podpisany sktada niniejszg deklaracje w imieniu STANLEY Engineered Fastening

Daisulee Movi

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japonia
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPONIA

Miejsce wydania: Aichi, Japonia
Data wydania: 01-06-2021

Nizej podpisana osoba odpowiada za sporzadzenie dokumentacji technicznej dla produktow sprzedawanych
w Wielkiej Brytanii i sktada te deklaracje w imieniu Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj

Director of Engineering, UK

Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY WIELKA BRYTA-
NIA

Ta maszyna jest zgodna z
ustawa Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008,
C n S.l. 2008/1597 (wraz ze zmianami)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. OSWIADCZENIE DOTYCZACE URZADZENIA RADIOWEGO

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z wymogami CE dotyczacymi ekspozycji na promieniowanie o czestotliwosci
radiowej w $rodowisku niekontrolowanym. Uzytkownicy korcowi musza przestrzega¢ odpowiedniej instrukgji
obstugi, aby zapewni¢ zgodnos¢ z wymogami dotyczacymi ekspozycji na promieniowanie o czestotliwosci
radiowej.

8.1 DANE TECHNICZNE URZADZENIA RADIOWEGO

To narzedzie jest wyposazone w modut radiowy (ESP32-WROOM-32 produkgji Espressif, kod FCC: 2AC7Z-
ESPWROOM32, kod IC: 21098-ESPWROOM32) i dziata w nastepujacych warunkach.

Wi-Fi: 2 412 MHz~2 472 MHz, 13 dBm, DSSS i OFDM

Bluetooth: 2,402 MHz~2,480 MHz, 4 dBm

Drukowana antena ze wzmocnieniem 2 dBi wbudowana w modut radiowy (ESP32-WROOM-32).
Oscylator: Czestotliwosci radiowej: 40 MHz, modut ekranu: *25 MHz (do MC), 32 768 kHz (do RTC)

*25 MHz w procesorze zostaje przemnozone do maksymalnie 180 MHz.

8.2 DEKLARACJAFCC

Niniejsze urzadzenie jest zgodne z Czescia 15 Przepiséw FCC.

Eksploatacja podlega nastepujacym dwédm warunkom:

(1) to urzadzenie nie moze powodowac szkodliwych zaktdcen oraz

(2) to urzadzenie musi przyjmowac wszelkie odebrane zaktécenia, w tym zaktdcenia mogace powodowacd
niepozadane dziatanie.

Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfikacje niezatwierdzone wyraznie przez strone odpowiedzialna za zgodnos¢ moze

spowodowac utrate prawa uzytkownika do korzystania z urzadzenia.

To urzadzenie zostato przetestowane i uznane za zgodne z limitami dla urzadzenia cyfrowego klasy B sto-

sownie do czesci 15 przepiséw FCC. Te limity maja na celu zapewnienie rozsadnego poziomu ochrony przed

szkodliwymi zaktéceniami w instalacji domowej. To urzadzenie generuje, wykorzystuje i moze promieniowac

energie o czestotliwosci radiowej oraz, jesli nie bedzie zainstalowane i uzywane zgodnie z instrukcja, moze

powodowac szkodliwe zaktocenia komunikacji radiowej. Jednakze, nie ma gwarancji, ze zaktécenia nie beda

wystepowac w konkretnej instalacji. Jesli to urzadzenie powoduje szkodliwe zaktécenia odbioru sygnatu

radiowego lub telewizyjnego, co mozna stwierdzi¢, wigczajac i wytaczajac urzadzenie, uzytkownikowi zaleca

sie podjecie préby wyeliminowania zaktdcen poprzez zastosowanie jednego lub wiecej z ponizszych srodkow:

- Zmiana kierunku lub potozenia anteny odbiorczej.

- Zwiekszenie odlegtosci miedzy urzadzeniem a odbiornikiem.

- Podtaczenie urzadzenia do gniazdka w obwodzie innym niz obwéd, do ktérego podiaczony jest odbiornik.

- Skonsultowanie sie ze sprzedawca lub doswiadczonym technikiem RTV w celu uzyskania pomocy.

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z wymogami FCC dotyczacymi limitéw ekspozycji na promieniowanie o
czestotliwosci radiowej w srodowisku niekontrolowanym. Aby zachowa¢ zgodno$¢ z wymogami dotyczacymi
ekspozycji na promieniowanie o czestotliwosci radiowej FCC, unikac bezposredniej stycznosci z anteng
nadawcza podczas nadawania.

8.3 DEKLARACJAIC (ISED)

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z normami RSS wytaczenia z licencjonowania Industry Canada. Eksploatacja

podlega nastepujacym dwém warunkom:

(1) to urzadzenie nie moze powodowac zaktécen oraz

(2) to urzadzenie musi przyjmowac wszelkie odebrane zaktécenia, w tym zaktécenia mogace powodowac
niepozadane dziatanie urzadzenia.

Niniejsze EUT jest zgodne z wymogami SAR dla ludzi/limitami ekspozycji w sSrodowisku niekontrolowanym
okreslonymi w IC RSS-102 i zostato przetestowane zgodnie z metodami pomiarowymi i pomiarami podanymi
w [EEE 1528 i IEC 62209.

To urzadzenie nalezy zainstalowac i obstugiwac jak najdalej od ciata uzytkownika lub nalezy ustawi¢
urzadzenie na nizsza moc wyjsciowa, jesli taka funkcja jest dostepna.
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9. CHRON SWOJA INWESTYCJE!

9.1 GWARANCJA NA NARZEDZIE STANLEY ENGINEERED

STANLEY Engineered Fastening udziela gwarancji na staranne wykonanie wszystkich elektronarzedzi oraz
gwarantuje, ze beda one pozbawione wad wykonania i wad materiatowych w warunkach normalnego
uzytkowania i serwisowania przez okres jednego (1) roku.

Przedtuzymy gwarancje narzedzia (z wytaczeniem akumulatoréw i tadowarki) z jednego (1) roku na dwa (2)
lata po zarejestrowaniu narzedzia przez Internet. (Patrz punkt 9.2 na dole tej strony).

Niniejsza gwarancja na nitownice ma zastosowanie do pierwszego nabywcy narzedzia.

Wyjatki:

Normalne zuzycie.

Konserwacja okresowa oraz naprawa i wymiana czesci spowodowane normalnym zuzyciem nie sg objete
gwarancja.

Uzytkowanie niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
Uszkodzenia i usterki wynikajace z btednego uzytkowania, przechowywania, uzytkowania niezgodnie z
przeznaczeniem, wypadku lub zaniedbania, jak np. uszkodzenia fizyczne, nie sg objete gwarancja.

Nieuprawnione serwisowanie lub modyfikacja.

Wady lub uszkodzenia wynikajace z jakiegokolwiek serwisowania, testowania, regulacji, instalacji, konserwacji,
modyfikacji lub zmian przeprowadzonych przez podmiot inny niz STANLEY Engineered Fastening lub autory-
zowany serwis

tej firmy, nie sg objete gwarancja.

Wszelkie inne o$wiadczenia i zapewnienia, wyrazone lub domniemane, w tym gwarancje przydatnosci do
sprzedazy lub do okreslonego celu sa niniejszym wytaczone.

Jesli wystapi usterka podczas gwarancji, prosze niezwtocznie przekazac narzedzie do najblizszego autoryzow-
anego centrum serwisowego. Aby uzyskac liste autoryzowanych centréw obstugi Stanley Engineered Fasten-
ing w USA lub Kanadzie, prosze skontaktowac sie z nami pod bezptatnym numerem (877)364 2781.

Poza USA i Kanada prosze wejs¢ na naszg strone www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com, aby odszuka¢
najblizsze centrum obstugi STANLEY Engineered Fastening.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening nastepnie wymieni bezptatnie kazda cze$¢ lub wszystkie czesci, jakie uzna
za wadliwe w wyniku wad materiatowych lub wykonania i zwréci narzedzie na wtasny koszt. Powyzsze
zobowiazanie stanowi jedyne zobowiazanie zgodnie z niniejszg gwarancja. W zadnym wypadku STANLEY
Engineered Fastening nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za zadne szkody nastepcze ani szczegélne
wynikajace z zakupu lub uzytkowania tego narzedzia.

9.2 ZAREJESTRUJSWOJA NITOWNICE W INTERNECIE

Aby zarejestrowac swojg gwarancje w Internecie, odwiedz nasza witryne
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card. Dziekujemy za wybranie
narzedzia marki STANLEY Engineered Fastening’s Stanley®.
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Este manual de instrugdes deve ser lido por qualquer pessoal responsavel pela instalagdo ou utilizacao
desta ferramenta, com especial atencdo as seguintes regras de seguranca.

1. DEFINICOES DE SEGURANCA

As definices abaixo descrevem o nivel de gravidade de cada aviso. Leia 0 manual e preste atencéo a estes

simbolos.

A PERIGO: Indica uma situacdo de perigo iminente que, se nao for evitada, ird resultar na morte ou
ferimentos graves.

c AVISO: Indica uma situagao de possivel perigo que, se nao for evitada, poderesultar em ferimen-
tos ligeiros ou moderados.

c ATENCAO: Indica uma situacdo de possivel perigo que, se nao for evitada, pode resultar na morte ou
em ferimentos graves.

NOTIFICAGAO: Indica uma prética ndo relacionada com ferimentos que, se nao for evitada, pode resultar em
danos materiais.

c Indica risco de choque eléctrico

ﬁ Indica risco de incéndio

A utiliza¢do ou manutencdo inadequadas deste produto podem resultar em ferimentos graves ou da-
nos materiais. Antes de utilizar este equipamento, leia e compreenda todos os avisos e instrucées de
funcionamento. Quando utiliza ferramentas elétricas, devem ser sempre tomadas precaugées bdsicas
de seguranca para reduzir os ferimentos pessoais.

1.1 SEGURANCA GERAL
ATENCAO! Leia todos os avisos de seguranga e todas as instrugées. O incumprimento dos avisos e
instrucoes podera resultar em choque eléctrico, incéndio e/ou ferimentos graves.

GUARDE TODOS OS AVISOS E INSTRUGOES PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA

O termo “ferramenta elétrica” indicado no aviso diz respeito a sua ferramenta elétrica alimentada a partir da
rede elétrica (com fio) ou ferramentas elétricas alimentadas por baterias (sem fio).

e Ndo utilize o equipamento para outro efeito que ndo seja fixar rebites cegos da STANLEY Engineered Fastening.
e Utilize apenas as pecas, parafusos de fixacéo e acessorios recomendados pelo fabricante.

e Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica apenas com baterias concebidas especificamente para o efeito.

1.2 SEGURANGA NA AREA DE TRABALHO

e Mantenha a drea de trabalho limpa e devidamente iluminada. Areas escuras ou obstruidas podem
provocar acidentes.

e Nao utilize as ferramentas eléctricas em ambientes explosivos, tais como na presenca de liquidos
inflamdveis, gases ou po. As ferramentas eléctricas causam faiscas que podem inflamar o pé ou os gases.

e Quando utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica, mantenha as criancas e visitantes afastados. As distraccoes
podem causar perda de controlo.

1.3 SEGURANCA ELECTRICA

e Asfichas da ferramenta eléctrica tém de corresponder a tomada. Nunca modifique a ficha de forma
alguma. Ndo utilize fichas adaptadoras com ferramentas com ligagdo a terra. As fichas ndo modificadas
e atomadas adequadas reduzem o risco de choques eléctricos.

o Evite o contacto fisico com superficies ligadas a terra, tais como tubos, radiadores, fogées de cozinha e
frigorificos. Hd um maior risco de choque eléctrico se o seu corpo estiver em contacto com a terra.
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1.4

1.5

Ndo exponha as ferramentas eléctricas a chuva ou humidade. A entrada de dgua na ferramenta eléctrica
aumenta o risco de choque eléctrico.

Ndo utilize o cabo indevidamente. Nunca use o cabo para transportar, puxar ou desligar a ferramenta
eléctrica. Mantenha o cabo afastado de fontes de calor, arestas afiadas ou pe¢cas em movimento. Os
cabos danificados ou torcidos aumentam o risco de choque eléctrico.

Se utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica no exterior, utilize uma extensdo adequado para uso ao ar livre. A
utilizagéo de uma extensdo adequada para utilizagdo exterior reduz o risco de choque eléctrico.

Se for inevitdvel utilizar uma ferramenta eléctrica num local humido, utilize um sistema protegido com
um dispositivo de corrente residual (DCR). A utilizagéo de um DCR reduz o risco de choque eléctrico. .

SEGURANCA PESSOAL

Mantenha-se alerta, esteja atento as suas accées e faca uso de bom senso ao operar uma ferramenta
eléctrica. Ndo utilize uma ferramenta eléctrica quando estiver cansado ou sob o efeito de drogas,
dlcool ou medicamentos. Um momento de distrac¢do durante a utilizagao de ferramentas eléctricas pode
resultar em ferimentos graves.

Use equipamento de protecgdo pessoal. Utilize sempre protec¢do ocular. O equipamento de protec¢Go
como mdscara contra o pé, sapatos de seguranca antiderrapantes, capacete de seguran¢a ou protec¢io
auricular para condi¢bes adequadas reduzem a probabilidade de ferimentos.

Evite um arranque acidental. Certifique-se de que o gatilho estd na posi¢do de “desligado” antes de
ligar a fonte de alimentacgdo e/ou bateria, levantar ou transportar a ferramenta.

O transporte de ferramentas eléctricas com o dedo no gatilho ou ligd-las quando o gatilho estiver na posi¢do
de “ligado” pode dar origem a acidentes.

Retire qualquer chave de ajuste ou os gatilhos antes de ligar a ferramenta. Uma chave de porcas ou
chave de ajuste colocadas numa parte mével da ferramenta eléctrica pode causar ferimentos.

Ndo se estique demasiado ao trabalhar com a ferramenta. Mantenha-se sempre em posic¢do firme e
equilibrada. Isto permite um melhor controlo da ferramenta em situagées inesperadas.

Use vestudrio adequado. Néo use roupa larga ou joias. Mantenha o cabelo, a roupa e as luvas afastados
das pecas moveis. As roupas largas, as jéias ou o cabelo comprido podem ficar presos nestas pegas.

Se os dispositivos forem fornecidos para liga¢do de extrac¢do de poeira e recolha, certifique-se de que
estdo ligados e sdo utilizados correctamente. A recolha de p6 pode reduzir os perigos relacionados com a
acumulagéo de po.

UTILIZAGAO E CUIDADOS A TER COM A FERRAMENTA ELECTRICA

Ndo force a ferramenta laser. Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica correcta para o trabalho. A ferramenta
eléctrica permite realizar um melhor trabalho e em seguranca ao ritmo para a qual foi concebida.

Nao utilize a ferramenta eléctrica se o gatilho néo puder ser ligado ou desligado. Qualquer ferramenta
eléctrica que ndo possa ser controlada através do gatilho de alimentagdo € perigosa e tem de ser reparada.

Desligue a ficha da fonte de alimentacdo e/ou a bateria de ferramenta eléctrica antes de efectuar
quaisquer ajustes, substituir acessorios ou armazenar ferramentas eléctricas. Estas medidas de
seguranga preventivas evitam que a ferramenta eléctrica seja ligada acidentalmente.

Guarde as ferramentas eléctricas que ndo utilizar fora do alcance das crian¢as e ndo permita que

pessoas que ndo estejam familiarizadas com a ferramenta eléctrica ou estas instrucées utilizem a
ferramenta eléctrica. As ferramentas eléctricas sdo perigosas nas méos de pessoas que ndo possuam as
qualificagbes necessdrias para as manusear.

Faca a manutengdo das ferramentas eléctricas. Verifique se as pe¢as moveis da ferramenta estdo
alinhadas e ndo emperram, bem como se existem pecas partidas ou quaisquer outras condi¢ées

que possam afectar o funcionamento da mesma. Se a ferramenta eléctrica apresentar danos, esta
deve ser reparada antes de utilizd-la. Muitos acidentes sGo causados por uma manutencao deficiente das
ferramentas eléctricas.

Mantenha as ferramentas de corte sempre afiadas e limpas. Ferramentas de corte devidamente tratadas,
com arestas de corte afiadas, emperram com menos frequéncia e controlam-se com maior facilidade.
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1.6

Utilize a ferramenta eléctrica, acessdrios e brocas, etc., de acordo com estas instrugées, tendo em conta
as condigées de trabalho e o trabalho a efectuar. A utilizagéo da ferramenta eléctrica para finalidades que
nao sejam as pretendidas pode resultar numa situagéo de perigo.

A manutencgdo da ferramenta deve ser sempre efectuada num local de trabalho seguro e deve ser examinada
em intervalos regulares em termos de danos e funcionamento por pessoal com formagdo. Os procedimentos
de desmontagem devem ser efectuados apenas por técnicos qualificados. S6 deve desmontar esta ferramenta
depois de consultar as instru¢ées de manutencao.

Nao modifique a ferramenta de forma alguma. Se for efectuada qualquer modifica¢do na ferramenta pelo
cliente, este serd o Unico responsdvel e quaisquer garantias aplicdveis serGo anuladas.

Desligue a bateria da ferramenta antes de efectuar qualquer manutencao, ajuste, instalagdo ou remogéo de
um conjunto de ponteira.

Antes de utilizar a ferramenta, verifique se as pecas maveis da ferramenta estao alinhadas e ndo emperram,
bem como se existem pecas partidas ou quaisquer outras condi¢bes que possam afectar o funcionamento da
mesma. Se a ferramenta apresentar danos, esta deve ser reparada pelo centro de assisténcia antes de voltar a
utilizd-la. Retire qualquer chave de fenda ou ajuste antes de utilizar a ferramenta.

Antes de utilizar a ferramenta, inspeccione se apresenta danos. Néo deixe cair a bateria. Um golpe forte pode
causar danos internos e dar origem a falha prematura da bateria.

Mantenha a drea de trabalho limpa e devidamente iluminada.

Use vestudrio adequado. Nédo use roupa larga nem jéias. Mantenha o cabelo, a roupa e as luvas afastados das
pecas moveis. As roupas largas, as joias ou o cabelo comprido podem ficar presos nestas pegas.

Coloque-se numa posicédo firme ou estdvel antes de utilizar a ferramenta.

As pessoas que utilizem a ferramenta e outras que estejam no local de trabalho devem usar éculos de
seguranga aprovados pela norma ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 ou outros com protecgdo lateral. Use sempre
Sculos de seguranga e protec¢do auricular durante o trabalho.

Antes de continuar, é necessdrio que o utilizador da ferramenta tenha espago adequado para manused-Ia.
Ndo aponte a ferramenta ligada ds pessoas.
NAO utilize a ferramenta sem a caixa da ponteira.

Nao utilize a ferramenta ou o carregador num ambiente explosivo que permita a exposicao a liquidos ou gases
combustiveis.

Nao utilize a ferramenta ou o carregador num ambiente que permita a exposi¢cédo a humidade ou chuva para
evitar o risco de choque eléctrico.

Nao utilize a ferramenta de maneira abusiva, deixando-a cair ou utilizd-la como um matrtelo.

Mantenha as aberturas de ventilagdo da ferramenta limpas de sujidade e substdncias estranhas, porque
podem causar uma avaria da ferramenta.

Mantenha as pegas da ferramenta secas, limpas e sem 6leo e massa lubrificante.

Quando transportar a ferramenta de um local para outro, mantenha as méos afastadas do gatilho para
impedir qualquer activagdo inadvertida.

Nunca deixe a ferramenta de montagem a funcionar sem assisténcia.

Desligue a bateria quando nao utilizar a ferramenta.

UTILIZAGCAO E CUIDADOS A TER COM A BATERIA

Recarregue apenas o carregador especificado pelo fabricante. Um carregador adequado para um tipo de
bateria pode representar um risco de incéndio se for utilizado com outra bateria.

Utilize as ferramentas eléctricas apenas com baterias concebidas especificamente para o efeito. O uso
de quaisquer outras baterias poderd criar o risco de incéndio.

Quando a bateria ndo estiver a ser utilizada, mantenha-a afastada de outros objectos metdlicos, como
clipes de papel, moedas, chaves, pregos, parafusos ou outros objectos metdlicos pequenos que podem
estabelecer uma ligagéo de um terminal a outro. O curto-circuito dos terminais da bateria podem dar
origem a queimaduras ou a um incéndio.
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e Em condicées abusivas, pode derramar o liquido da bateria, devendo evitar o contacto. Se tocar
acidentalmente no liquido, lave bem com dgua. Se o liquido entrar em contacto com os olhos, consulte
um médico. O liquido derramado da bateria pode causar irritagdo ou queimaduras.

1.7 ASSISTENCIA

e Envie a sua ferramenta eléctrica para reparacéo por técnico qualificado que utilize apenas pecas de
substituicdo idénticas. Isto garante a seguranca da ferramenta eléctrica.

1.8 INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES PARA TODOS OS CARREGADORES DE BATERIA

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES: Este manual contém instrucoes de seguranca e funcionamento importantes sobre

carregadores de bateria compativeis (consulte a seccGo Dados técnicos).

e Antes de utilizar o carregador, leia todas as instrugées e etiquetas de aviso afixadas no carregador, bateria e
produto que utiliza uma bateria.

ATENCAO: Perigo de choque. Ndo permita a entrada de liquidos no carregador. Pode ocorrer um

choque eléctrico.

ATENCAO: Recomendamos a utilizacdo de um dispositivo de corrente residual com uma classificacio
de corrente residual de 30 mA ou menos.

AVISO: Perigo de queimaduras. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, carregue apenas as baterias recar-
regaveis DEWALT®. Outros tipos de baterias podem rebentar, causando lesdes pessoais e danos.

AVISO: As criangas devem ser vigiadas, para garantir que ndo brincam com o aparelho.

> BB b

NOTIFICAGCAO: Em determinadas condicées, quando o carregador estd ligado d fonte de alimentacdo, os contac-

tos de carregamento expostos no interior do carregador podem entrar em curto-circuito se houver contacto com
materiais estranhos. Os materiais estranhos condutores, como, mas néo limitados a, 1G de aco, folha de aluminio
ou qualquer acumulagéo de particulas metdlicas devem ser mantidos afastados das entradas do carregador.
Desligue sempre o carregador da fonte de alimentagédo quando ndo estiver inserida uma bateria no respectivo
compartimento. Desligue o carregador antes de utilizd-lo

o NAO carregue a bateria com quaisquer carregadores além dos especificados neste manual. O carregador e a
bateria foram concebidas especificamente para funcionarem em conjunto.

e  Estes carregadores néo sdo concebidos para qualquer utilizagdo que néo seja carregar as baterias
recarregdveis da DEWALT®. Qualquer outra utilizagdo pode dar origem a um incéndio, choque eléctrico ou
electrocussdo.

e Nado exponha o carregador a chuva ou neve.

e Puxe pela fichaem vez do cabo quando desligar o carregador. Isto reduz o risco de danos na ficha eléctrica e no
cabo.

e Certifique-se de que o cabo estd colocado num local onde néo possa ser pisado, possa causar tropegoes ou
esteja sujeito a danos ou tensdo.

e Ndo utilize uma extensdo, a menos que seja estritamente necessdrio. O uso de uma extensdo inadequada pode
resultar num incéndio, choque eléctrico ou electrocussdo.

e Ndo coloque objectos sobre o carregador nem o coloque em cima de uma superficie macia que possa bloquear
as entradas de ventilagdo e causar calor interno excessivo. Coloque o carregador num local afastado de fontes
de calor. O carregador é ventilado através de ranhuras na parte superior e inferior da estrutura.

e Nado utilize o carregador se o cabo ou a ficha estiverem danificados — substitua-os de imediato.

e Ndo utilize o carregador se tiver sofrido um golpe brusco, se o deixar cair ou se ficar de algum modo danificado.
Leve-o a um centro de assisténcia autorizado.

e Nao desmonte o carregador; leve-o para um centro de assisténcia autorizado, no caso de ser necessdrio assisténcia
ou repara¢@o. Uma montagem incorrecta pode resultar em choque eléctrico, electrocusséo ou incéndio.

e Desligue o carregador da tomada antes de proceder a qualquer trabalho de limpeza. Isto reduz o risco de
choque eléctrico. A remogdo da bateria néo reduz este tipo de risco.
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e NUNCA tente ligar dois carregadores ao mesmo tempo.

e O carregador foi concebido para funcionar com uma poténcia eléctrica doméstica padrdo (consulte as
especificagbes do carregador). Néo utilize-o com outra tensdo. Isto ndo se aplica ao carregador do automével.

1.9 INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES PARA TODAS AS BATERIAS
Quando encomendar baterias sobresselentes, certifique-se de que inclui o numero do catdlogo e a tensdo.

A bateria ndo fica totalmente carregada fora da embalagem. Antes de utilizar a bateria e o carregador, leia as
instrugdes de seguranga indicadas abaixo. Em seguida, siga os procedimentos de carregamento especificados.

LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUGCOES

e Ndo carregue ou utilize baterias em ambientes explosivos, como, por exemplo, na presenca de liquidos, gases
ou poeiras inflamdveis. A colocagdo ou remogao da bateria do carregador pode inflamar as poeiras ou os
fumos.

e Nunca force a entrada da bateria no carregador. Nunca modifique a bateria de modo a encaixd-la num
carregador ndo compativel, porque pode romper, causando lesdes pessoais graves.

e Carregue as baterias apenas na DEWALT®.
o NAO salpique ou mergulhe o produto dentro de dgua ou outros liquidos.

e Ndo armazene ou utilize a ferramenta e a bateria em locais onde a temperatura possa atingir ou exceder 40 °C
(como coberturas exteriores ou edificios metdlicos no Verdo).

e Quando a bateria ndo estiver a ser utilizada, mantenha-a afastada de outros objectos metdlicos, como clipes
de papel, moedas, chaves ou outros objectos metdlicos pequenos que podem estabelecer uma ligagdo de um
terminal para outro.

e Quando deitar fora as baterias, deposite-as num local de reciclagem adequado.

A ATENCAO: Nunca tente abrir a bateria, seja qual for o motivo. Se a bateria estiver rachada ou danifi-
cada, ndo a insira no carregador. Ndo esmague, deixe cair nem danifique a bateria. Ndo utilize a bateria
ou o carregador se tiverem sofrido uma pancada forte, forem pisados ou sujeitos a qualquer tipo de
danos (por exemplo, se forem perfurados com um prego, batidos com um martelo ou pisados). Pode
ocorrer um choque eléctrico ou electrocussao. As baterias danificadas devem ser devolvidas ao centro
de assisténcia para reciclagem.

ATENGAO: Perigo de incéndio. Ndo armazene ou transporte a bateria de maneira a que objectos
metalicos possam entrar em contacto com os terminais expostos da bateria. Quando transportar
baterias individuais, certifique-se de que os terminais da bateria estdo protegidos e devidamente
isolados contra materiais que possam encontrar em contacto com eles e causar um choque eléc-
trico.

AVISO: Quando nao utilizar a ferramenta, deve coloca-la de lado numa superficie estavel, de modo
a que ninguém tropece nem sofra uma queda. Algumas ferramentas com baterias grandes ficam na
vertical dentro da bateria, mas podem ser facilmente derrubadas.

1.10 INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANGCA ESPECIFICAS PARA BATERIAS DE IOES DE LITIO (IGES-LITIO)

1. Ndo queime a bateria, mesmo se apresentar danos graves ou estiver totalmente gasta. A bateria pode
explodir no fogo. Quando as baterias sGo queimadas, sdo formados materiais e vapores toxicos nas baterias de
iées de litio.

2. Seos contactos da bateria entrarem em contacto com a pele, lave a drea de imediato com um sabédo
suave e dgua. Se o liquido da bateria entrar em contacto com os olhos, lave-os com olhos abertos durante
15 minutos ou até a irritagcdo passar. Se for necessdrio consultar um médico, o electrélito da bateria é
composto por uma mistura de carbonatos orgdnicos liquidos e sais de litio.

3. Ocontetdo da bateria aberta pode dar origem a irritagéo respiratéria. Permita a ventilagdo de ar fresco.
Se os sintomas persistirem, contacte um médico.

ATENCAO: Perigo de queimaduras. O liquido da bateria pode ficar inflamavel se for exposto a faiscas
ou chamas.
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1.11 RISCOS RESIDUAIS

Apesar da aplicacdo dos regulamentos de seguranca relevantes e da implementacao de dispositivos de segu-
ranca, alguns riscos residuais ndo podem ser evitados. Estes incluem:

—  Danos auditivos

—  Risco de ferimentos causados por particulas voadoras

—  Risco de queimaduras devido aos acessérios ficarem quentes durante a respectiva utilizagéo.

—  Risco de ferimentos pessoais devido a uma utilizagdo prolongada.

1.12 ETIQUETAS E I[CONES
Simbolos na ferramenta
POSIQAO DO CODIGO DE DATA: O Cédigo de data, que também inclui 0 ano, o més e o local de fabrico, esta
impresso na superficie da estrutura que forma a junta de montagem entre a ferramenta e a bateria.
Etiquetas no carregador e na bateria
Além dos pictogramas utilizados neste manual, as etiquetas no carregador e a bateria incluem os seguintes

pictogramas.

Leia 0 manual de instrucdes antes de
utilizar este equipamento.

N&o exponha o produto a dgua.

Leia 0 manual de instrucdes antes de
utilizar este equipamento.

Substitua os cabos danificados de
imediato.

A bateria estd a carregar.

Carregue a bateria a uma temperatura
entre 4°Ce 40 °C.

Bateria carregada.

> 5| @) |5

=
<}
H

Elimine a bateria com a devida atencdo
para com o meio ambiente.

o m m J E

Aviso de bateria quente/fria.

R

-,
%

Nao queime a bateria.

Carrega baterias de ides de litio.

Consulte a seccdo Dados técnicos para

@ Lo @ saber quais sdo os intervalos de car-
regamento.
r B Apenas para utilizacdo em interiores. W N&o carregue baterias danificadas.
pd
L -
— Carregue as baterias DEWALT®/ O carregador DEWALT® tem um isola-
— POP®Avdel® apenas com carregadores D mento duplo em conformidade com a

DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® especificados. O
carregamento de baterias que ndo sejam
da DEWALT®/POP®Avdel® especifica-

das com um carregador DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® pode fazer com que
rebentem ou pode dar origem a outras
situagoes de perigo.

directiva EN 60335; por conseguinte,
nao é necessario um fio de terra.

A politica da STANLEY Engineered Fastening
defende um desenvolvimento e melhoramento continuos dos produtos
e reservamo-nos o direito de alterar as especificagoes
de qualquer produto sem aviso prévio.
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2. CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

A MANUTENGAO OU ASSISTENCIA NAO PODERAO SER EFETUADAS, EM NENHUMA CIRCUNSTAN-
CIA, A EXCECAO DA SUBSTITUICAO DO EQUIPAMENTO DA PONTEIRA.

2.1 DADOS TECNICOS

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18
Tensao \' 18 nom/20 max.
Tipo 3
Tipo de bateria 16es de litio
Peso (sem bateria) kg 1,94
L__ (pressdo acustica) dB(A) 73,6
K_ (incerteza de pressao acustica) dB(A) 3
L, (poténcia acustica) dB(A) 84,6
K., (incerteza de poténcia acustica) dB(A) 3

Valores totais de vibracdo (soma do vector triaxial) determinados de acordo com a norma EN 60745-1:
Valor de emissdo de vibracdes ah

Ah= m/s? <25
IncertezaK = m/s? 1,5
2.1.2
Modelo NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Peso kg 2,3 2,6
Comprimento mm 358 358
Peso mm 252 272
Curso mm 8,5 8,5
= 18 000 18 000
Esforco de traccao N (4047] (4047]
Gama de porcas diam. nom. M3aM10
mm
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2.1.3.
Bateria* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Tipo de bateria 16es de litio 16es de litio
Tensao Vee 20 max. 18 nom.
Capacidade Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0
Peso kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61
Duracéo do carregamento** min 30/60 30/60
Carregador** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
16es
Tipo de bateria 16es de litio de I6es de litio
litio
Tensdo de rede do tipo de bateria Vea 120 100 230
Frequéncia de entrada Hz 60 50/60 50
Peso kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Fusiveis
Ferramen-
Europa tas de 10 amperes. Corrente
230V
Ferramen-
Reino Unido e Irlanda tas de 3 amperes, em fichas
230V

*As ferramentas da série PB sGo compativeis com baterias de encaixar de i6es de litio da DEWALT® de 18 V nom./20

V max.

** A duragdo do carregamento tem como base as unidades de carregamento DCB115 DEWALT®

2.1.4
N.c estimado de porcas por carregamento
DI, Die;lnmn:‘da porca Bateria de 2,0 Ah Bateria de 4,0 Ah
M3 1300 2600
M4 1300 2600
M5 1200 2400
NBO8PT-18
M6 900 1800
M8 600 1200
M10 500 1000

Nota: Estes valores servem apenas de referéncia e sGo estimativas com base numa bateria totalmente carregada.
Os resultados podem variar consoante o tipo de porca, as defini¢ées da ferramenta, o estado da ferramenta/bate-

ria e o ambiente de trabalho
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2.2 ESPECIFICACOES SOBRE INSTALACAO

CAPACIDADE DE COLOCAGAO

Tipo de porca NBO8PT-18
M3 M4 M5 Mé M8 M10
Eurosert® ° ° . ° ° °
Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °
DK/DL
Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert® ° ° ° ° ° °
High Strength Hexsert® ° °
Squaresert® ° ° °
Porc(aa Eg)dréo o o o o . .
Porca padrao . . . . o o
(aluminio)

Porca padrao
(aco inoxidavel)

Porca com extremidade
fechada

Porca hexagonal ° ° °

Porca totalmente hexagonal

Porca Tetra ° °

Porca serrilhada

Porca de regulacdo suave

Porca ranhurada

Porca de tubo

Parafuso HB

Parafuso HB para tubos
redondos

Nota:

O controlo da forga s6 pode ser utilizado para os seguintes tamanhos
Aluminio M6 ou superior (excepto para a porca ranhurada)

Ao M5 ou superior

Aco inoxiddvel M5 ou superior

2.3 CONTEUDO DA EMBALAGEM
Esta embalagem inclui:

NBO8PT-18-######** Qtd.
Ferramenta de montagem com mandril M6 e 1 peca
ponteiras

Bateria *
Carregador *
Mandris M4, M5 e M8 e ponteiras 1 conjunto
Manual de instrucdes 1 peca

*A quantidade e o tipo de baterias de ides de litio depende do nimero do modelo e da regido onde é ven-
dido. Contacte o revendedor local para obter mais informagoes e opgoes.

**Se 0 numero de modelo adquirido for uma ferramenta sem acessérios instalados, a ferramenta de monta-
gem sem fio é fornecida com um conjunto padrao de M6.
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2.4 LISTADOS COMPONENTES PRINCIPAIS (para obter um esquema completo das ferramentas e a lista
de materiais, consulte o manual de instrugdes)
O desenho do modelo NBO8PT-18 esta disponivel na primeira pagina

A Mandril M | Indicador luminoso do carregador
B Ponteira N Carregador

C Porca de travamento O Ligagao do carregador da bateria
D | Caixa da ponteira P Bloqueio do mandril

E Porca do suporte da ponteira Q | Caixa da cabeca de rotacao e traccdo
F Acessorio do gancho R Cabeca de rotacdo e tracgéo

G Caixa do motor S Alavanca FR

H Saida de escape T Suporte da haste

| Pega Y Porca

J Gatilho

K Bateria

L Manual

2.5 ACESSORIOS OPCIONAIS
ATENCAO: Uma vez que os acessorios nao fornecidos pela STANLEY Engineered Fastening ndo foram
testados com este produto, a utilizacdo desses acessorios com esta ferramenta pode representar um
risco. Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos, s6 devem ser utilizados acessérios recomendados da STANLEY
Engineered Fastening com este produto. Consulte o seu revendedor para obter mais informagoes
sobre os acessoérios adequados.

ATENCAO: Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves, desligue a ferramenta antes de efectuar quais-
quer ajustes ou de retirar/instalar dispositivos complementares ou acessorios.

Para obter uma lista completa de equipamento da ponteira e outros acessorios disponiveis para a Série PB,
visite o nosso Website http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. UTILIZAGAO E CONFIGURAGCAO DA FERRAMENTA

O modelo NBO8PT-18 foi concebida para a fixacdo de rebites cegos da STANLEY Engineered Fastening.
NAO utilize a ferramenta em ambientes htimidos ou na presenca de gases ou liquidos inflaméveis.

LEIA TODOS OS AVISOS DE SEGURANGA E INSTRUGCOES ANTES DE COLOCAR A FERRAMENTA EM
FUNCIONAMENTO.

Seguranca eléctrica

O motor eléctrico foi concebido apenas para uma tensao especifica. Verifique sempre se a tenséo da bateria
corresponde a tensao indicada na placa com os requisitos de alimentacao da ferramenta. Certifique-se tam-
bém de que a tensao do seu carregador corresponde a da corrente elétrica.

O carregador DEWALT® tem um isolamento duplo em conformidade com a directiva EN 60335; por
D conseguinte, ndo é necessario um fio de terra.

Utilizar uma extensao

Nao utilize uma extensao, a menos que seja estritamente necessario. Utilize uma extensdo aprovada que seja
adequada para a poténcia absorvida do carregador (consulte a sec¢cdo Dados técnicos). O didmetro minimo
do fio condutor é de T mm?2. O comprimento maximo é de 30 m.

Ao utilizar uma bobina de cabo, desenrole sempre o cabo na integra.

Antes de utilizar o equipamento

e Seleccione o equipamento da ponteira com o respectivo tamanho e instale-o
e Certifique-se de que a bateria esta totalmente carregada

e Inserir a bateria na ferramenta
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4. INSTRUCOES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

.@ Quando utilizar o equipamento de instalagao, use sempre prote¢ao auditiva e ocular apro-
vada.

c ATENCAO: Retire sempre a bateria antes de ajustar a ferramenta.

4.1 EQUIPAMENTO DA PONTEIRA
O desenho do modelo NBO8PT-18 esté disponivel na primeira pagina
Montar o mandril e a ponteira (Fig. 4, 5, 6)

e Seleccione o mandril correcto (A) e a ponteira (B) para a porca cega (Y) que pretende instalar. Consulte o
manual de acessorios para o equipamento da ponteira adequado.

e Afrouxe a porca do suporte da ponteira (E) e retire o suporte da ponteira (D).

e  Pressione o bloqueio do mandril (P), liberte e retire o mandril (A).

e Aperte o mandril correcto (A) na cabeca de rotacgao e tracgdo (R) e pressione o bloqueio do mandril (P).
Bloqueie o mandril (A)

e Bloqueie a porca de travamento (C), desaperte e retire a ponteira (B) e a porca de travamento (C)

e Aperte a porca de travamento (C) na ponteira correcta (B) e aperte ligeiramente a ponteira (B) na caixa da
ponteira (D).

e Regule a posicdo da ponteira (B) de acordo com a porca cega (Y) que pretende instalar. O comprimento
do mandril que deve ficar saliente na parte superior da porca cega (Y) deve situar-se entre 0 e 0,5 mm.

e Aperte a porca de travamento (C) correctamente com uma chave de fendas.

4.2 CARREGADORES

A ferramenta utiliza um carregador da DEWALT®. Leia todas as instru¢oes de seguranca antes de utilizar o car-
regador. O carregador ndo requer ajuste e foi concebido para ser utilizado facilmente.

Procedimento de carregamento (Fig. 2)

e Ligue o carregador numa tomada adequada antes de inserir a pilha. (Consulte Especificacbes do
carregador na Secgéo 2)

e Insira a bateria (K) no carregador, certificando-se de que a bateria fica totalmente assente no carregador.
O indicador luminoso vermelho (de carga) pisca de maneira continua, indicando que o processo de
carregamento foi iniciado.

e A conclusdo do carregamento € indicada pelo indicador luminoso vermelho, que permanece ligado de
maneira continua. A bateria esta totalmente carregada e pode ser utilizada ou pode deixa-la no carregador.
NOTA: Para garantir o mdximo desempenho e duragdo das baterias de iées de litio, carregue a bateria por
completo antes da primeira utilizagéo.

Processo de carregamento
Consulte a tabela abaixo para saber qual é o estado de carregamento da bateria.

Indicadores de carga:

M acarregar —_— —— —— EI
[ totalmente carregada |E|
E atraso de bateria quente/fria* e 35

* O indicador luminoso vermelho continua a piscar, mas um indicador luminoso amarelo acende-se durante
esta operacdo. Quando a bateria atinge a temperatura adequada, o indicador luminoso amarelo apaga-se e o
carregador retoma o procedimento de carregamento.
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Este carregador ndo pode carregar uma bateria defeituosa. Se o carregador verificar que a bateria apresenta
defeitos, o indicador luminoso néo se desliga.

NOTA: Isto também pode indicar que hd um problema com o carregador.

Se o carregador indicar que hd um problema, leve o carregador e a bateria a um centro de assisténcia autorizado.

Aviso de bateria quente/fria

Quando o carregador detecta que uma bateria estd demasiado quente ou demasiado fria, inicia automatica-
mente um atraso de bateria quente/fria, interrompendo o processo de carregamento até a bateria atingir a
temperatura adequada. O carregador muda automaticamente para o modo de carregamento da bateria. Esta
funcionalidade assegura a duracdo maxima da bateria. Uma bateria fria é carregada a cerca de metade da
velocidade de uma bateria quente. A bateria é carregada a uma velocidade mais lenta durante todo o ciclo de
carregamento e nao volta para a taxa de carregamento maximo, mesmo que a bateria aqueca.

Baterias de ides de litio

As ferramentas de ides de litio da Série PB STANLEY Engineered Fastening sdo concebidas com um Sistema de
proteccao electronico que protegem a bateria contra sobreaquecimento, sobrecarga ou descarga profunda.
A ferramenta desliga-se automaticamente se o Sistema de protecgao electrénica for activado. Se isso se verifi-
car, coloque a bateria de ides de litio no carregador até ficar totalmente carregada.

4.3 BATERIAS

A ferramenta foi concebida para trabalhar especificamente com as baterias de ides de litio DEWALT® 18 V/20 V méx.
Inserir e remover a bateria da ferramenta (Fig. 3)

NOTA: Para obter os melhores resultados, certifique-se de que a bateria estd totalmente carregada. Se a ferramenta
ficar totalmente descarregada, a ferramenta desliga-se sem aviso prévio.

INSTALAR A BATERIA NA PEGA
e Alinhe a bateria (K) com as calhas no interior da pega da ferramenta (Fig. 3).

e Deslize-a para dentro da pega até a bateria ficar bem encaixada na ferramenta e certifique-se de que néo
se solta.

REMOVER A BATERIA DA PEGA
e Prima a patilha de libertacdo da bateria e puxe com firmeza a bateria da pega da ferramenta.
e Insira a bateria no carregador, como descrito na seccao do carregador deste manual.

Recomendagées sobre armazenamento

e A bateria deve ser armazenada num local seco e fresco e afastado de luz solar directa e nao deve estar
exposta a calor ou frio excessivo. Para usufruir de um excelente desempenho e duragao da bateria,
armazene as baterias a temperatura ambiente quando ndo estiver a utiliza-las.

e Searmazenar a bateria durante um periodo prolongado, é recomendavel guarda-la num local fresco e
seco afastada do carregador para obter os melhores resultados.

NOTA: As baterias ndo devem ser armazenadas se estiverem totalmente descarregadas. Pode ser necessdrio recar-

regar a bateria antes de utilizd-la.
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5. PROCEDIMENTO DE FUNCIONAMENTO

c ATENCAO: Respeite sempre as instrucdes de seguranca e as regulamentacdes aplicaveis.

c ATENGAO: Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves, desligue a ferramenta antes de efectuar quais-
quer ajustes ou de retirar/instalar dispositivos complementares ou acessorios.

c ATENGAO: Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves, utilize SEMPRE a ferramenta com as suas maos na
posicao correcta.

ﬁ ATENGAO: Para reduzir o risco de ferimentos graves, segure SEMPRE a ferramenta com seguranca,
antecipando uma reacgéo subita por parte da mesma

5.1 POSICIONAMENTO CORRETO DAS MAOS

A posicédo correcta das mdos requer a colocacdo de uma mao na pega principal (1) Fig. 1.

5.2 FUNCIONAMENTO DA FERRAMENTA

Instalar uma porca de fixacao cega (Fig. 7, 8, 9)

Leia 0 manual de instrucdes do ecra tatil para obter informagbes sobre como utilizar o ecra tatil.

Visite o nosso Website http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

Instalar uma porca de inser¢ao cega

e Coloque a patilha FR (S) no“lado de curso” da esquerda para a direita na parte dianteira da ferramenta.
(Apenas para a primeira operagao)

e Carregue o gatilho (J) uma vez para ligar a alimentacdo do ecra e voltar para a posicao inicial.

e No ecr, regule o curso ou a forca para a porca com a aplicacdo que pretende instalar. (Apenas para a
primeira operagéao)

e Empurre o mandril (A) com a porca (Y) para montar a porca na ponteira (B)
*S6 deve colocar a porca na aplicagdo antes de monta-la nas ponteiras (B)

e Posicione a ferramenta e insira-a no furo da aplicacéo (Fig. 8)

e Puxe e liberte o gatilho (J) (Fig. 9).

e Quando a porca (Y) ficar totalmente apertada, a ferramenta regressa para a posicao inicial
automaticamente.

Retirar uma porca bloqueada (rotacao forcada)
e Toque no icone de rotacao forcada no ecra tactil para voltar para a posigao inicial.
ou
e Coloque a patilha FR (S) para o “lado de rotacéo” da direita para a esquerda na parte dianteira da ferramenta.
e Continue a carregar no gatilho até uma porca ser retirada e liberte o gatilho.

e Para aregulacdo seguinte, coloque a patilha FR (S) para o “lado de curso” da direita para a esquerda na
parte dianteira da ferramenta.

Funcao de reposicao (Fig. 3, 9)

Se a ferramenta nao se deslocar para a posicao inicial depois de libertar o gatilho ou parar durante a regulacao
do curso, retire a bateria, volte a inseri-la e depois repita o passo anterior e carregue no gatilho (J) para voltar
aliga-la.

Se o problema persistir, contacte um técnico de assisténcia local.
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6. ASSISTENCIA DA FERRAMENTA

6.1 FREQUENCIA DAS MANUTENGOES

Item

Frequéncia

Inspeccédo geral da ferramenta

Diariamente

Limpar e lubrificar o mandril

Todos os dias

Lubrificar a cabeca de rotacdo e tracgdo e a caixa da
cabeca de rotagéo e traccdo

1000 porcas

Limpeza e lubrificacdo do fuso de esferas e da chu-
maceira de impulso

50 000 porcas

*E recomendavel contactar o centro de assisténcia autorizado

6.2 LIMPEZA

Parte exterior da ferramenta

@ Quando limpar o equipamento, use SEMPRE protecgao ocular

Mantenha as aberturas de ventilacdo do motor sem escovas (H) limpas de p6 e sujidade. Se necessario, use
um pano macio e humido para remover o poé e a sujidade das saidas de escape. Aspire com frequéncia o pé
e a sujidade da caixa da ferramenta eléctrica alimentada a partir da rede eléctrica com ar seco, porque ha

acumulacdo de p6 dentro e a volta das saidas de escape (H).

A
A

mento.

ATENGAO: Use proteccao ocular aprovada e mascara anti-pé aprovada quando efectuar este procedi-

ATENCAO: Nunca utilize solventes ou outros produtos quimicos abrasivos para limpar as pecas nao
metdlicas da ferramenta. Estes produtos quimicos podem enfraquecer os materiais utilizados nestas

pecas. Utilize um pano humedecido apenas com dgua e sabado suave. Nunca permita que qualquer
liquido entre na ferramenta e nunca permita que qualquer parte da ferramenta seja submersa em

liquido.
Limpar o mandril (Fig. 4 e 5)
e Retire a bateria (K) da ferramenta. (Fig. 3).

e Afrouxe a porca da caixa da ponteira (E). Retire a caixa da ponteira (D).

e Limpe o mandril (A) com uma escova metdlica para retirar o p6 metélico ou os residuos.

e Aplique um lubrificante na parte roscada e nao roscada do mandril (A).

e Aperte o suporte da ponteira (E) no suporte da haste (T).

Lubrificar a cabeca de rotacao e traccao e a caixa da cabeca de rotacao e traccao (Fig. 5)

e Retire a bateria (K) da ferramenta. (Fig. 3).

e Afrouxe a porca da caixa da ponteira (E). Retire a caixa da ponteira (D).

e Aplique um lubrificante entre a cabeca de rotacéo e traccao (R) e a caixa da cabeca de rotacdo e traccdo

(Q) a cada 1000 porcas.

e Aperte o suporte da ponteira (E) no suporte da haste (T).

Instrucées de limpeza do carregador

c ATENCAO: Perigo de choque. Desligue o carregador da tomada CA antes de proceder a limpeza.

O pd e a massa lubrificante podem ser removidos da parte exterior do carregador com um pano ou uma

escova ndo metalica macia.
NAO utilize agua ou quaisquer solu¢des de limpeza.
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6.3 PECAS SOBRESSELENTES - FERRAMENTAS

Para obter informacdes sobre pecas sobresselentes, é recomendavel consultar os manuais de instrugcdes
especificos que estdo disponiveis no nosso Website em

http:// www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

6.4 BATERIA RECARREGAVEL

Esta bateria de longa duracgao deve ser recarregada se nao fornecer energia suficiente para tarefas realizadas
com facilidade anteriormente. Quando as baterias atingirem o final da vida util, elimine-as com o devido
cuidado para o nosso ambiente:

e Deixe a bateria ficar totalmente descarregada e depois retire-a da ferramenta.

e As baterias de ides de litio sao reciclaveis. Entregue-as ao seu fornecedor ou coloque-as num ecoponto.
As baterias recolhidas serdo recicladas ou eliminadas correctamente.

6.5 PROTECCAO DO AMBIENTE

Recolha separada. Este produto nao deve ser eliminado com o lixo doméstico normal.

Se verificar que o equipamento da STANLEY Engineered Fastening deve ser substituido, ou se ja ndo
I tiverinteresse em utilizé-lo, ndo o elimine em conjunto com o lixo doméstico. Este produto deve ser
7 enviado para recolha separada. A recolha separada de produtos e embalagens usados permite a re-

ciclagem e reutilizagdo dos materiais. A reutilizacdo dos materiais reciclados ajuda a evitar a poluicéao

ambiental e reduz a utilizacdo de matérias-primas.
(xy. Osregulamentos locais podem estipular a recolha separada dos produtos eléctricos das residéncias,

%& em aterros sanitarios municipais ou através do revendedor quando adquire um novo produto.

Para verificar a localizacao do seu agente de reparacgao autorizado mais proximo, entre em contacto
com o escritério local da STANLEY Engineered Fastening através da morada indicada neste manual.
Como alternativa, esté disponivel uma lista de agentes de reparacao autorizados da STANLEY Engi-

neered Fastening, assim como detalhes completos sobre o nosso servi¢o pds-vendas e contactos na
Internet em: www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
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TRADUGAO BASEADA NAS TRADUGOES ORIGINAIS

7. DECLARAGCAO DE CONFORMIDADE

7.1 DECLARAGCAO UE DE CONFORMIDADE

No6s, a STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho,
Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAO, declaramos sob a nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que o produto:

Descricao: Ferramenta eléctrica
Modelo: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies/NBO8PT-18
ao qual esta declaracdo se refere esta em conformidade com a seguinte legislacdo:
2006/42/CE Directiva “Maquinas”
2014/30/UE A Directiva de regulamentos de compatibilidade electromagnética (EMC)
2014/53/UE Diretiva Equipamento de Radio
2011/65/UE RoHS (Restricdo de uso de substancias perigosas)

E a norma harmonizada:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 COM O DESVIO EN

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 COM O DESVIO EN

EN I1SO 300 328: 2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN 1SO 62209-2: 2010

EN ISO 55014-2: 2015

EN 1SO 62479: 2010

EN1SO 62233: 2008

EN I1SO 50566: 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1: 2019

EN SO 12100: 2010

A documentacdo técnica é compilada de acordo com o Anexo 1, seccdo 1.7.4.1, em conformidade com a
seguinte Directiva: 2006/42/CE Directiva “Maquinas” (Instrumentos Estatutarios no Reino Unido 2008 N.°
1597 - Fornecimento de regulamentos (de seguranca) sobre maquinas).

O abaixo assinado faz esta declaracdo em nome da STANLEY Engineered Fastening

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director de Engenharia, Japao

Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAO

Local de emissao: Aichi, Japao

Data de emissao: 01/06/2021

O abaixo assinado é responsavel pela compilacdo do ficheiro técnico dos produtos vendidos na Unido Euro-
peia e faz esta declaracdo em nome da Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel

Responsavel pela Equipa de Documentacao Técnica

Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, ALEMANHA

Esta maquina esta em conformidade com a
Directiva sobre maquinas 2006/42/CE

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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7.2 DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE DO REINO UNIDO
Nos, a Stanley Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, declaramos sob a nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que o produto:

Descricao: Ferramenta eléctrica
Modelo: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies/NBO8PT-18

ao qual esta declaracdo se refere esta em conformidade com os seguintes regulamentos do Reino Unido
designados:

Fornecimento de regulamentos (de seguranga) sobre maquinas de 2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (tal como alterado)
Regulamentos de compatibilidade electromagnética de 2016, S.I. 20161091 (tal como alterado)
Regulamentos sobre equipamento de radio 2017, S.I. 2017/1206 (tal como alterado)

Restricdo da utilizacdo de determinadas substancias perigosas em regulamentos de equipamento eléctrico

e electrénico de
2012, S.1.2012/3032 (tal como alterado)

E com as normas designadas:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 COM O DESVIO EN

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 COM O DESVIO EN

EN I1SO 300 328: 2016

EN 1SO 55014-1:2017

EN SO 62209-2: 2010

EN1SO 55014-2: 2015

EN ISO 62479: 2010

EN1SO 62233: 2008

EN I1SO 50566: 2017

EN 1SO 301 489-1: 2019

EN1SO 12100: 2010

A documentacdo técnica é compilada de acordo com o Fornecimento de regulamentos (de seguranga) sobre
maquinas

2008, S.I. 2008/1597 (tal como alterado).

O abaixo assinado faz esta declaracao em nome da STANLEY Engineered Fastening

parguLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director de Engenharia, Japao
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAO

Local de emisséo: Aichi, Japao
Data de emissao: 01/06/2021

O abaixo assinado é responsavel pela compilagdo do ficheiro técnico dos produtos vendidos no Reino Unido e
faz esta declaragdo em nome da Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj

Director de Engenharia, Reino Unido
Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY, REINO UNIDO

Esta maquina esta em conformidade com a
Regulamentos de utilizacdo de material emprestado (seguranca) 2008,
C n S.1.2008/1597 (tal como alterado)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. DECLARAGCAO PARA RADIO

Este equipamento estd em conformidade com os requisitos de exposicéo a radiacao da CE estabelecidos para
um ambiente ndo controlado. Os utilizadores finais devem seguir as instru¢cdes de funcionamento especificas
para satisfazer a conformidade com a exposicao de RF.

8.1 ESPECIFICAGCOES PARA RADIO

Esta ferramenta tem um maédulo de RF (ESP32-WROOM-32 da Espressif, codigo da FCC: 2AC7Z-ESPWROOM32,
cédigo IC: 21098-ESPWROOM32) e funciona com as condigbes seguintes.

Wi-Fi 12412 MHz ~ 2472 MHz, 13 dBm, DSSS e OFDM

Bluetooth : 2402 MHz ~ 2480 MHz, 4 dBm

Uma antena impressa com ganho 2dBi que esta integrada no médulo de RF (ESP32-WROOM-32).

Oscilador: RF: 40 MHz, médulo do ecra: *25 MHz (para MC), 32,768 kHz (para RTC)

*25 MHz é multiplicado por 180 MHz no méximo na CPU.

8.2 DECLARACAODAFCC

Este dispositivo cumpre a Parte 15 das Regras da FCC.

O funcionamento esta sujeito as duas seguintes condicoes:

(1) este dispositivo ndo pode causar interferéncia nociva e

(2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia recebida, incluindo interferéncia que pode fazer com
que o equipamento nao funcione correctamente.

Quaisquer alteracdes ou modificacdes expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsavel pela conformidade

poderao anular a sua autoridade para utilizar o equipamento.

Este equipamento foi testado e estd em conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo digital de classe

B, de acordo com a parte 15 das regras da FCC. Estes limites sdo concebidos para fornecer uma proteccao

suficiente contra interferéncia humana em instalacdes residenciais. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e tem ca-

pacidade para irradiar energia de radiofrequéncia. Além disso, se ndo for instalado e utilizado de acordo com

as instrucdes, pode causar interferéncia nociva na radiocomunicagao. No entanto, ndo ha qualquer garantia

que ndo ocorra interferéncia numa instalacao especifica. Se este equipamento causar interferéncia nociva na

rececdo de radio ou televisdo, o que pode ser determinado ligando e desligando o equipamento, o utilizador

deve tentar corrigir a interferéncia de acordo com um ou mais das seguintes medidas:

- Oriente a antena de recepcdo para outra direccdo ou coloque-a noutro local.

- Aumente a distancia entre o equipamento e o recetor.

- Ligue o equipamento a uma tomada num circuito diferente do que estd ligado ao recetor.

- Contacte o revendedor ou um técnico de radio/televisao experiente para obter ajuda.

Este equipamento estd em conformidade com os limites de exposicdo a radiacdo de RF da FCC estabeleci-
dos para um ambiente ndo controlado. Para manter a conformidade com os requisitos de conformidade de
exposicdo a RF da FCC, evite o contacto direto com a antena transmissora durante a transmissao.

8.3 DECLARACAODAIC(ISED)

Este dispositivo cumpre os RSS isentos de licenca da Industry Canada. O funcionamento esta sujeito as duas

seguintes condicdes:

(1) Este dispositivo ndo pode causar interferéncia nociva e

(2) Este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia, incluindo interferéncia que pode fazer com que o
equipamento nao funcione correctamente.

Esta EUT cumpre a SAR relativa aos limites de exposicdo ndo controlada/para a populacdo em geral na IC
RSS-102 e foi testada de acordo com os métodos e procedimentos de medicao especificados na IEEE 1528 e
IEC 62209.

Este equipamento deve ser instalado e utilizado o mais longe possivel do corpo do utilizador ou deve definir o
dispositivo para uma poténcia de saida inferior se esta funcdo estiver disponivel.
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9. PROTEJA O SEU INVESTIMENTO!

9.1 GARANTIA DA FERRAMENTA STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING

A STANLEY Engineered Fastening garante que todas as ferramentas elétricas foram fabricadas cuidadosa-
mente e que

estdo isentas de defeitos no material e méo-de-obra sob utilizacéo e servico normais por um periodo de um
(1) ano.

Vamos prolongar a garantia da ferramenta (excluindo as baterias e o carregador) durante um (1) ano a dois (2)
anos depois de registar a ferramenta online. (Consulte a Sec¢éo 9.2 no fundo desta pagina.)

A garantia desta ferramenta de rebites aplica-se ao comprador da ferramenta apenas para utilizacao original.

Exclusoes:

Desgaste normal.

A manutencao periddica, a reparagdo e as pegas sobresselentes sujeitas a desgaste normal estdo excluidas da
cobertura.

Abuso e uso indevido.
Os defeitos ou danos que resultem do funcionamento incorrecto, armazenamento, uso indevido ou abuso,
acidental ou negligente, como os danos fisicos, estao excluidos da cobertura.

Assisténcia ou modificacdo nédo autorizadas.

Os defeitos ou danos que resultem da assisténcia, ajuste de testes, instalagdo, manutencao, alteracdo ou modi-
ficacao de qualquer forma por qualquer pessoa além da STANLEY Engineered Fastening, ou respetivos centros
de assisténcia autorizados, encontram-se excluidos da cobertura.

Todas as outras garantias, expressas ou implicitas, incluindo quaisquer garantias de mercantilidade ou ad-
equacao a finalidade estéo excluidas.

Se esta ferramenta nao estiver em conformidade com a garantia, envie a ferramenta de imediato para o nosso
centro de assisténcia autorizado mais proximo de si. Para obter uma lista dos centros de assisténcia autoriza-
dos da Stanley Engineered Fastening nos E.U.A. ou Canadd, contacte-nos através do nosso nimero gratuito
(877)364 2781.

Se ndo estiver nos E.U.A. e do Canad3, visite o nosso Website www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com para
encontrar o centro mais proximo da STANLEY Engineered Fastening.

A STANLEY Engineered Fastening ira substituir gratuitamente quaisquer pecas que considerarmos defeitu-
osas devido a material ou mao-de-obra defeituosa, e devolva a ferramenta pré-paga. Isto representa a nossa
Unica obrigacao no que respeita a esta garantia. Em caso algum a STANLEY Engineered Fastening deve ser
responsabilizada por quaisquer danos consequenciais ou especiais resultantes da aquisi¢do ou utilizacéo
desta ferramenta.

9.2 REGISTE ASUA FERRAMENTA DE REBITES CEGOS ONLINE

Para registar a sua garantia online, visite-nos em
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card. Gratos por escolher
uma ferramenta da marca STANLEY Engineered Fastening’s Stanley®.

245



PORTUGUES

246



Oversittning av originalbruksanvisningen SVENSKA

©2021 Stanley Black & Decker

Alla rattigheter forbehallna.

Informationen som tillhandahalls far inte pa reproduceras och/eller géras offentlig pa nagot sétt eller med nagra metoder (elektroniskt eller
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Denna bruksanvisning maste ldsas av alla personer som installerar eller anvander detta verktyg, med
sarskild uppmaérksamhet pa foljande sdkerhetsregler.

1. SAKERHETSDEFINITIONER

Nedanstaende definitioner beskriver allvarlighetsgrad for varje signalord. Lds igenom manualen och upp-

marksamma dessa symboler.

A FARA: Indikerar en omedelbart riskfylld situation som, om den inte undviks, kommer att resultera
i dodsfall eller allvarlig personskada.

c FORSIKTIGHET: Indikerar en potentiellt riskfylld situation som, om den inte undviks, kan resultera
i mindre eller medelmattig personskada.

c VARNING: Indikerar en potentiellt riskfylld situation som, om den inte undviks, skulle kunna resultera i
daodsfall eller allvarlig personskada.

NOTERA: Anger ett tillvdgagangssatt som inte har samband med personskada men som, om det inte und-
viks, kan resultera i skador pd egendom.

c Anger risk for elektriska stotar

ﬁ Anger risk for brand

Felaktig hantering eller underhdll av denna produkt kan resultera i allvarliga person- eller egen-
domsskador. Lds igenom och forsta alla varningar och driftinstruktioner innan denna utrustning
anvidnds. Ndr verktyget anvinds madste de grundldggande forsiktighetsdtgdrderna alltid féljas for att
minska risken fér personskador.

1.1 ALLMAN SAKERHET
VARNING! Lds alla sédikerhetsvarningar och alla instruktioner. Underlatenhet att flja varningarna
och instruktionerna kan resultera i elektrisk stot, eldsvada och/eller allvarlig personskada.

SPARA ALLA VARNINGAR OCH INSTRUKTIONER FOR FRAMTIDA REFERENS

Uttrycket “elverktyg”i varningarna avser ditt natanslutna (med sladd) verktyg eller batteridrivna (sladdldsa)
elektriska verktyg.

e Skall inte anvéndas fér andra dndamdl dn den avsedda installationen av STANLEY Engineered Fastening POP
blindnitfdstelement.

e Anvdnd endast delar, fédstelement och tillbehér som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
e Anvdnd elverktygen enbart med ddirtill avsedda batteriet.

1.2 ARBETSPLATSSAKERHET

e Hall arbetsomradet rent och ordentligt upplyst. Belamrade eller mérka omraden inbjuder till olyckor.

e Foratt undvika explosionsrisk bor du inte anvinda elverktyget i omgivningar med brédnnbara vditskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktyg bildar gnistor som kan antdnda dammet eller dngorna.

e  Hall barn och daskadare borta medan du arbetar med ett elverktyg. Om du blir distraherad kan du tappa
kontrollen.

1.3 ELSAKERHET

e Kontakterna till elverktyget mdste matcha uttaget. Modifiera aldrig kontakten pa ndgot sdtt. Anvind
inte ndgra adapterkontakter med jordanslutna (jordade) elektriska verktyg. Omodifierade kontakter
och matchande uttag minskar risken for elektrisk stét.

e Undvik kroppskontakt med jordanslutna eller jordade ytor sdsom ror, virmeelement, spisar och
kylskdp. Det finns en 6kad risk for elektrisk stot om din kropp dr jordansluten eller jordad.
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Utsdtt inte elektriska verktyg for regn eller vata forhallanden. Vatten som trénger in i ett elverktyg 6kar
risken for elstotar.

Hantera inte sladden felaktigt. Anviind aldrig sladden till att bdra, dra eller koppla bort elverktyget
fran strommen. Hall sladden borta fran virme, olja, vassa kanter eller rérliga delar. Skadade eller
tilltrasslade sladdar okar risken for elektrisk stot.

Ndr du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvdnd en forldngningssladd som passar for
utomhusanvdndning. Anvindning av en sladd som passar fér utomhusanvéndning minskar risken for
elektrisk stét.

Om arbete med ett elverktyg i en fuktig lokal dr oundvikligt, anvind ett uttag som dr skyddat med
jordfelsbrytare (RCD). Anvindning av en RCD minskar risken for elektrisk stot. .

1.4 PERSONLIG SAKERHET

1.5

Var vaksam, ha koll pa vad du gor och anvénd sunt fornuft ndr du arbetar med ett elverktyg. Anvind
inte ett elverktyg ndr du dr trétt eller pdaverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicinering. Ett gonblicks
ouppmdrksamhet under arbetet kan resultera i allvarliga personskador.

Anvdnd personlig skyddsutrustning. Anvdénd alltid skyddsglaségon. Skyddsutrustning sdsom
dammfilterskydd, halksckra sékerhetsskor, skyddshjdlm eller hérselskydd som anvénds for ldmpliga
férhallanden minskar personskador.

Forhindra oavsiktlig start. Se till att avtryckare dr i avstédngd position innan anslutning till stromkdllan
och/eller batteripaketet, verktyget lyfts upp eller bdirs.

Om du bdr elverktyg med ditt finger pa strémbrytaren eller ansluter ett pakopplat elverktyg till nédtstrommen
kan en olycka intrdffa.

Avldgsna eventuell justeringsnyckel eller skiftnyckel innan du sdtter pa elverktyget. En skiftnyckel eller
en nyckel som sitter kvar pa en roterande del av elverktyget kan resultera i personskada.

Strdck dig inte for langt. Bibehadll alltid ordentligt fotfdste och balans. Detta méjliggor battre kontroll av
elverktyget i oviintade situationer.

Kld dig ldmpligt. Bdr inte l6sa kldder eller smycken. Hall har, kidder och handskar borta fran delar i
rorelse. Losa klcder, smycken eller Iangt hdr kan fastna i delar i rérelse.

Om det finns anordningar foér anslutning av apparater for dammutsugning och uppsamling, se till att
dessa dr anslutna och anvdnds pa ett korrekt sdtt. Anvindning avdammuppsamling kan minska damm-
relaterade faror.

ANVANDNING OCH SKOTSEL AV ELVERKTYG

Tvinga inte elverktyget. Anvdnd det korrekta elverktyget for din tillimpning. Det korrekta elverktyget
gor arbetet baittre och sdkrare vid den hastighet for vilket det konstruerades.

Anviind inte elverktyget om strombrytaren inte sdtter pa och stidnger av det. Ett elverktyg som inte kan
kontrolleras med strémbrytaren dr farligt och mdste repareras.

Ta ur kontakten frdan stromkdllan och/eller batteripaketet fran elverktyget innan du gér nagra
justeringar, byter tillbehor eller Idgger elverktygen i forvaring. Sadana forebyggande séikerhetsdtgdrder
minskar risken att oavsiktligt starta elverktyget.

Forvara elverktyg odatkomliga for barn och lat inte personer som dr obekanta med elverktyget eller
dessa instruktioner om hur man anvdnder elverktyget. Elektriska verktyg dr farliga i hdnderna pa oerfarna
anvéndare.

Underhall elektriska verktyg. Kontrollera for feljustering eller om rérliga delar har fastnat, skador pa
delar och andra eventuella férhallanden som kan komma att pdverka elverktygets funktion. Om det dr
skadat, se till att elverktyget blir reparerat fore anvindning. Mdnga olyckor orsakas av daligt underhdllna
elektriska verktyg.

Hall kapningsverktyg vassa och rena. Ordentligt underhdllna kapningsverktyg med vassa sagkanter dr
mindre sannolika att fastna och dr Idttare att kontrollera.

Anvdnd elverktyget, tillbehor, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar och pa sctt som foreskrivits
for aktuell verktygsmodell. Ta hénsyn till arbetsvillkoren och arbetsmomenten. Anvindningen av
elverktyget for andra verksamheter dn de som det dr avsett for skulle kunna resultera i en farlig situation.
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Verktyget mdste underhdllas for att alltid vara driftscikert och skall regelbundet kontrolleras om det finns
skador och att den fungerar korrekt av utbildad personal. All demontering skall endast géras av utbildad
personal. Demontera inte detta verktyg utan att forst kontrollera underhdllsinstruktionerna.

Modifiera inte verktyget pa ndgot sdtt. Alla modifieringar av verktyget som utférs av kunden kommer att vara
kundens ansvar och kommer att géra alla tillimpliga garantier ogiltiga.

Koppla ifran batteriet fran verktyget innan nagot underhdlls eller instéllningar utférs, fastsdttning eller
borttagning av munstycket.

Fére anvdndning, kontrollera felinstdllningar eller om rérliga delar har fastnat, bristning hos delar och andra
eventuella férhallanden som kan komma att paverka verktygets funktion. Om det dr skadat, se till att verktyget
blir reparerat fére anvindning. Ta bort instdllningsnycklar eller skiftnycklar fére anvéndning.

Fére anvdndning, kontrollera batteriet fér skador. Tappa inte batteriet. Ett hdrt slag kan leda till inre skador och
leda till att batteriet gdr sénder i fortid.

Hall arbetsomrddet rent och ordentligt upplyst.

Kld dig lampligt. Bdr inte I6sa kldder eller smycken. Hdll hdr, kldder och handskar borta frdn delar i rérelse. Lésa
kidder, smycken eller Iangt hdr kan fastna i rérliga delar.

Se till att sta i en stadig position innan verktyget anvénds.

Anvéndare och andra i arbetsomrddet maste anvéinda ANSI Z87.1 CAN/CSA Z94.3 eller andra godkédnda
skyddsglaségon med sidoskydd. Anvdnd alltid skyddsglaségon och hérselskydd under anvéindning.

Det mdste finnas tillréickligt med utrymme for operatérens hédnder innan du gadr vidare.
Anvidnd inte ett verktyg som dr riktad mot ndgon person.
Anvind INTE verktyget med munstycket borttaget.

Anvdnd inte verktyget eller laddaren i en explosiv atmosfr eller miljé som tillater exponering for brdnnbara
vdtskor eller gaser.

Anvdnd inte verktyget eller laddaren i en milj6é som tillater exponering for fukt eller regn for att undvika risken
for elektriska stétar.

Missbruka inte verktyget genom att Iata det falla ned eller anvinda det som hammare.

Hall smuts och frdimmande féremdl undan fran luftventilerna pa verktyget eftersom verktyget kan fa
funktionsfel.

Se till att handtagen dr torra, rena och fria frdn olja och fett.

Ndr verktyget bdrs fran en plats till en annan skall alltid hédnderna placeras undan fran avtryckare fér att
undvika oavsiktligt aktivering.

Ldmna ett installationsverktyg utan tillsyn.

Koppla ifrdn batteriet ndr verktyget inte anvénds.

1.6 ANVANDNING OCH SKOTSEL AV BATTERIDRIVNA VERKTYG

1.7

Ladda endast med den laddare som dr specificerad av tillverkaren. En laddare som passar till en typ av
batteripaket kan ge upphov till brandfara nér den anvdinds tillsammans med ett annat batteripaket.

Anvdnd elverktygen enbart med ddirtill avsedda batteripaket. Anviindning av andra batteripaket kan ge
upphov till skaderisk och eldsvada.

Ndr batteriet inte anvdnds, hdll det borta fran andra metallféremal, sasom gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar,
skruvar eller andra sma metallféremdl som kan skapa en forbindelse fran ena polen till den andra.
Kortslutning av batteripolerna kan ge upphov till brannskador eller eldsvdda.

Under missbruksforhdllanden kan véiitska komma ut frdn batteriet, undvik kontakt med denna. Om
kontakt oavsiktligt intrdffar, spola med vatten. Om vdtska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, uppsok
ldkare. Viitska som Idicker ut ur batteriet kan ge upphouv till irritation eller brdnnskador.

SERVICE

Ldmna ditt elverktyg for service hos en kvalificerad reparatér, som endast anvinder identiska
ersdttningsdelar. Detta sckerstdller att elverktygets scikerhet bibehdlls.
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1.8  VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FOR ALLA BATTERILADDARE
SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER: Denna handbok innehdller viktiga séikerhets- och bruksanvisningar fér kompati-
bla batteriladdare (se Tekniska datay).

e Innanladdaren anvinds, Ids igenom alla instruktioner och varningar om laddaren, batteripaket och produkten
fér anvdndning av batteriet.

VARNING: Risk for elektrisk stot. Lat ingen vatska komma in i laddaren. Det kan resultera i elektriska

stotar.

VARNING: Vi rekommenderar anvandning av en jordfelsbrytare med en reststrom pa 30 mA eller
mindre.

FORSIKTIGHET: Risk fér brannskada. Fér att minska risken fér skador ladda endast DEWALT® laddn-
ingsbara batteri. Andra typer av batterier kan orsaka personskador eller materiella skador.

FORSIKTIGHET: Barn bor 6vervakas for att garantera att de inte leker med apparaten.

> P b b

NOTERA: Under vissa forhallanden ndr laddaren dr inkopplad i eluttaget kan den kortslutas av frimmande
féremal. Frimmande féremal som dr ledande sdsom, men inte begrdnsat till, stalull, aluminiumfolie eller ansam-
ling av metallspdn bér hdllas borta fran laddningshalrummet. Koppla alltid ifran laddaren fran eluttaget ndr det
inte finns ndgot batteripaket i hdlrummet. Koppla ifran laddaren vid reng6ring

e  fOrs6k INTE att ladda batteriet med nagon annan laddare én den som avses i denna manual. Laddaren och
batteripaketet dir speciellt konstruerade att fungera tillsammans.

Dessa laddare dr inte avsedda att anvéndas fér annat én laddning av DEWALT® laddningsbara batterier. All
annan anvéndning kan resultera i brandrisk, elektriska stotar eller déd med elektrisk strém.

e Utsdtt inte laddaren for regn eller sn6.

e Draisjdlva kontakten och inte i sladden ndir laddaren kopplas ur. Detta kommer att minska risken for skador
pa den elektriska kontakten och sladden.

o Setill att sladden placeras sa att ingen gdr pd den, snubblar pa den eller att den pa annat sdtt riskerar att
skadas eller pdfrestas.

e Anvdnd inte forldngningssladd sdvida inte det dr absolut nédvindigt. All annan anvéndning kan resultera i
brandrisk, elektriska stétar eller dodsfall av elektrisk strom.

e Placerainga féremdl ovanpa laddaren eller placera laddaren pa en mjuk yta som kan blockera
ventilationshdlen och resultera i dverdriven inre vdrme. Placera laddaren pa sékert avstand fran alla
vdrmekdllor. Laddaren dr ventilerad genom springor Idngst upp och i botten av héljet.

e Anvdnd inte laddare med skadad sladd eller kontakt, utan byt ut den omedelbart.

e Anvdnd inte laddaren om den utsatts fér skarpa stétar, tappats eller skadats pa annat sdtt. Ldmna den till ett
auktoriserat servicecenter.

e Demontera inte laddaren, Iimna den till ett auktoriserat servicecenter ndr service eller reparation behévs.
Felaktig montering kan resultera i risker for elektriska stétar, dodsfall via elektricitet eller brand.

e Koppla ifran laddaren fran uttaget innan den rengérs. Detta kommer att minska risken for elektriska stétar.
Borttagning av batteripaketet kommer inte att minska risken.

e fors6k ALDRIG koppla ihop tva eller flera laddare.

e laddaren dr avsedd att fungera med vanlig hushdllsel (se laddarspecifikationer). Fors6k inte att anvidnda
ndgon annan spdnning. Detta gdller inte for billaddaren.

1.9  VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FOR ALLA BATTERIER

Vid bestdllning av utbytesbatteri, se till att inkludera katalognummer och spénning.

Batteriet dr inte fulladdat direkt fran kartongen. Innan du anvénder batteriet och laddaren, Iéis scikerhetsinstruk-
tionerna nedan. Félj sedan de laddningsinstruktioner som anges.

LAS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER

e ladda inte eller anvind batteriet i explosiv atmosfcr, sGsom i ndrheten av brdnnbara vdtskor, gaser eller
damm. Isdttning och borttagning av batteri frdn laddaren kan antdnda dammet eller dngorna.

251



SVENSKA

e Tvinga aldrig in batteriet i laddaren. Modifiera inte batteriet pd ndgot sdtt sd att det passar i en icke-
kompatibel laddare da batteriet kan brista och orsaka allvarliga personskador.

e Ladda endast batteripaketet i DEWALT®.
o Skvdtt INTE pa eller séink ned i vatten eller annan vditska.

e forvarainte eller anvind verktyget och batteriet pd platser ddr temperaturen kan nd upptill eller 6verstiga 40
°C (sasom utomhusskjul eller metallbyggnader under sommatren).

e Ndr batteriet inte anvdnds, hall det borta frdn andra metallféremal, sGsom gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar
eller andra sma metallféremal som kan skapa en f6rbindelse fran ena polen till den andra.

e Sldng inte batterier i vatten.
VARNING: Forsok aldrig att Oppna batteripaketet av nagon anledning. Om batteriets holje spricker
eller ar skadat, satt inte in det i laddaren. Krossa inte, tappa eller skada batteripaketet. Anvand inte ett
batteri som fatt en kraftig stot, tappats, korts over eller skadats pa ndgot annat satt (t.ex. genombor-

rats av en spik, traffats av en hammare, klivits pa). Det kan resultera i elektriska stotar eller dodsfall av
elektrisk strom. Skadade batterier skall returneras till servicecenter for atervinning.

c VARNING: Brandfara. Forvara inte eller transportera inte batteriet sa att metallféremal kan komma i
kontakt med exponerade batteripoler. Vid transport av enskilda batterier, se till att batteripolerna ar
skyddade och val isolerade fran material som kan komma i kontakt med dem och orsaka en kortslut-
ning.

c FORSIKTIGHET: Nar det inte anvands, placera verktyget pa sin sida, pa en stadig yta, dar det inte
kommer att orsaka risk for att snubbla eller falla. Vissa verktyg med stora batteripaket kommer att sta
uppratt pa batteripaketet, men kan latt slas omkull.
1.10 SPECIFIKA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FOR LITIUM-JON (LI-JON)

1. Brdnn inte batteriet, dven om det dr svart skadat och helt forbrukat. Batteriet kan explodera vid kontakt
med eld. Giftiga angor och dmnen skapas ndr batterier med litium-jon brénns.

2. Om batteriets innehdll kommer i kontakt med huden, tvitta omedelbart omrddet med mild tvél och
vatten. Om batterivéitskan kommer in i 6gat, skolj med vatten 6ver det Sppna dgat under 15 minuter eller
tills irritationen upphér. Om medicinsk omsorg behévs bestdr batterielektrolyten av en blandning av flytande
organiska karbonater och litiumsalter.

3. Innehdllet i ppnade battericeller kan ge upphov till andningsirritation. Forsék att fa frisk luft. Om
symtom kvarstar, sok Idkarvdrd.

VARNING: Risk for brannskada. Batterivatskan kan vara lattantandlig om den som utsatts for gnista
eller eld.

1.11 KVARSTAENDE RISKER

Trots tilldmpning av de relevanta sakerhetsbestdmmelserna och anvandning av skyddsutrustning kan vissa
aterstdende risker inte undvikas. De ar:

—  Horselnedsdttning
—  Risk for personskada pad grund av flygande partiklar
—  Risk for brannskador pa grund av att tillbehéren blir heta under drift.

—  Risk for personskada pa grund av langvarig anvédndning.

1.12 ETIKETTER OCH SYMBOLER

Markningar pa verktyg

PLACERING AV DATUMKOD: Datumkoden, som ocksa inkluderar tillverkningsaret- manaden och -dagen,
finns tryckt pa ytan pa den kapa som bildar monteringsskarven mellan verktyget och batteriet.

Etiketter pa laddare och batteri
Som tilldgg till de bildsymboler som anvénds i denna handbok visar etiketterna pa laddaren och batteripake-
tet féljande bildsymboler.
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Las bruksanvisningen fére anvéandning.

Utsatt inte for vatten.

Las bruksanvisningen fore anvandning.

£V |6

Se till att defekta sladdar omedelbart
byts ut.

Batteriet laddas.

[
B
E

Ladda endast mellan 4 °C och 40 °C.

Batteriet laddat.

=

=
]
2z

Kassera batteriet med hansyn till miljon.

Varm/kall paketfordréjning.

%

N7
o3

Brann inte batteriet.

Laddar Li-jon-batteripaket.

Se Tekniska data for laddningstid.

[

r ) Endast fér inomhusbruk. W Ladda inte skadade batterier.

L - 'X

— Ladda endast DEWALT®/POP®Avdel®- Din DEWALT® -laddare ar dubbelisol-
— D

batterier med dartill avsedda DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel®-laddare. Laddning av andra
batterier an de avsedda DEWALT®/
POP®Avdel® -batterierna med en DE-
WALT®/POP®Avdel®-laddare kan leda till
att de gar sander eller till andra farliga
situationer.

erad i enlighet med EN60335, darfor
behovs ingen jordkabel.

Stanley Engineered Fastening policy
ar en kontinuerlig produktutveckling och -forbattring
och vi forbehaller oss ratten att dndra specifikationen
pa produkterna utan vidare meddelande.
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2. SPECIFIKATIONER

UNDER INGA OMSTANDIGHETER SKALL NAGOT UNDERHALL ELLER SERVICE UTFORAS FORUTOM
BYTE AV MUNSTYCKE.

2.1 TEKNISKA DATA

2.1.1
NBO8PT-18

Spanning \ 18 nom / 20 max
Typ 3
Batterityp Li-jon

Vikt (utan batteri) kg 1,94

L__ (ljudtryck) dB(A) 73,6

K. (ljudtrycksosakerhet) dB(A) 3

L. (judeffekt) dB(A) 84,6

K,. (ljudeffektsosakerhet) dB(A) 3

Totala vibrationsvarden (vektorsumman av tre riktningar) faststéllda enligt EN 60745-1:
Vibrationsemissionsvarde ah

Ah= m/s? <25
Osdkerhet K= m/s? 1,5
2.1.2
NBO8PT-18 NBO8PT-18
Modell 2,0 Ah 4,0 Ah
Vikt Kg [lbs] 2,3 [5,08] 2,6 [5,75]
Langd mm [tum] 358[14,1] 358 [14,1]
Hojd mm [tum] 2521[9,9] 2721[10,7]
Slaglangd mm [tum] 8,5[0,335] 8,5[0,335]
18 000 18 000
Dragkraft N [Ibf] (4 047] (4 047]
Mutterintervall nom.dia. M3 genom M10
mm [tum]
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2.1.3.

Batteri* NA JP/QW/GB/XE/XD/KR/A9
Batterityp Li-jon Li-jon
Spéanning Vo 20 max 18 nom
Kapacitet Ah 2,0/4,0 2,0/4,0
Vikt kg 0,35/0,61 0,35/0,61
Laddningstid** min 30/60 30/60
Laddare** NA JP QW/GB/XE/XD/KR
Batterityp Li-jon Li-jon Li-jon
Batterityp Natspanning Vac 120 100 230
Infrekvens Hz 60 50/60 50
Vikt kg 0,50 0,50 0,50
Sakringar

230 V- u
Europa verktyg 10 Ampere Nat
Storbritannien och Irland 230V- 3 Ampere, i kontakt

verktyg

* PB-seriens verktyg dr kompatibla med DEWALT®© 18V nom / 20V max Li-jon glidtypsbatterier
** | addningstiden dr baserad pd DCB115 DEWALT® laddningsenheter

2.1.4

Uppskattat antal muttrar per laddning
Nom. Mutterdiam. Batteri 2,0 Ah Batteri 4,0 Ah

mm [tum]
M3 1300 2600
M4 1300 2600
M5 1200 2400

NBO8PT-18

Mé 900 1800
M8 600 1200
M10 500 1000

Notera: Virdena anges som en vdgledning och dr uppskattningar baserade pa ett fulladdat batteri. Resultaten kan
variera beroende pa mutterns material, verktygsinstdllningar, verktygets/batteriernas skick och arbetsmiljé
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2.2 ANVANDNINGSOMRADE

KAPACITET

Muttertyp NBO8PT-18

M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10

Eurosert® ° ° . ° ° °

Thin Sheet Nutsert® ° °

DK/DL

Euro Hexsert®/
Hexsert®

High Strength Hexsert® ° °

Squaresert® ° ° °

Standardmutter
(stal)

Standardmutter
(aluminum)

Standardmutter
(rostfritt stal)

Stangd andmutter ° °

Sexkantsmutter

Hel sexkantsmutter

Tetramutter

Rafflad mutter °

Mjuk instéllningsmutter ° °

Slitsmutter

Rérmutter

HB-bult

HB-bult for rundror

Notera:

Kraftkontroll kan endast anvdndas i féljande storlekar
Aluminium M6 eller mer (utom slitsmutter)

Stal M5 eller mer

Rostfritt stal M5 eller mer

2.3 INNEHALL
Denna férpackning innehaller:
NBO8PT-18-######** Antal

Installationsverktyg med M6 dorn och mun- 1st
stycke

Batteripaket *
Laddare *

M4, M5 och M8 dorn och nosstycken 1 uppsattning
Bruksanvisning 1st

* Mangd och typ av Li-jon-batterier beror pa modellnummer och region dar de saljs. Kontakta din lokala ater-
forsaljare for mer information och alternativ.

**Om modellnumret som kopts ar ett "naket” verktyg kommer endast det batteridrivna installationsverktyget
att levereras med en standarduppsattning av M6.
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2.4 LISTA OVER HUVUDKOMPONENTER (for komplett sprangskiss och materiallista, se servicehandboken)

NBO8PT-18 -ritningen kan hittas pa omslagets framsida

A Dragdorn M Laddningslampa
B Munstycke N Laddare
C Lasmutter O Batteriladdaranslutning
D Nosdel P Dornlas
E Mutter munstycke Q Roterarande draghuvudfodral
F Faste for upphdngning, tillbehor R Roterarande draghuvud
G Motorholje S FR-spak
H Luftutslapp T Mastholje
| Handtag Y | Mutter
J Brytare
K Batteripaket
L Manual
2.5 EXTRATILLBEHOR

A

VARNING: Da andra tillbehor én de som erbjuds av STANLEY Engineered Fastening inte har testats
med den har produkten, kan anvandande av sadana tillbehor vara farligt. For att minska olycksrisken
bor enbart tillbehor rekommenderade STANLEY Engineered Fastening anvandas med den har produk-
ten. Radgor med din aterforsaljare for information om lampliga tillbehor.

VARNING: For att minska risken for allvarliga personskador, koppla bort batteriet innan du gér nagra

justeringar eller tar bort /installerar tillbehor.

For en fullstandig lista Over ndsan utrustning och andra tillbehor till PB-serien, besok var hemsida http://www.
stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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3. ANVANDNING OCH INSTALLATION AV VERKTYG

NBO8PT-18 dr utformade for installation av STANLEY Engineered Fastening blindnitar.
Anvand INTE under vata forhallanden eller i ndrheten av lattantandliga vatskor eller gaser.

@ LAS ALLA SAKERHETSVARNINGAR OCH INSTRUKTIONER INNAN DU TAR VERKTYGET | DRIFT.

Elsdkerhet

Den elektriska motorn har konstruerats for endast en spanning. Kontrollera alltid att batteripaketets spanning
motsvarar spanningen pa klassificeringsplattan. Se ocksa till att spanningen hos din laddare motsvarar den
hos elnétet.

Din DEWALT® -laddare ar dubbelisolerad i enlighet med EN60335, darfor behovs ingen jordkabel.

O

Anvidndning av forlangningssladd

En forlangningssladd bor inte anvéndas, savida den inte ar absolut nédvandig. Anvand en godkénd for-
langningssladd, lamplig for din laddares strommatning (se Tekniska data). Minsta ledningsstorlek ar 1 mm?
maximala langden &r 30 m.

Vid anvandning av en sladdvinda, dra alltid ut sladden helt och hallet.

Innan anvandning

e Valjrelevant storlek pa munstycksutrustning och installera den
e Setill att batteriet &r fulladdat

e  Satt batteriet i verktyget
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4. BRUKSANVISNING

Anvand alltid godkénda horsel- och 6gonskydd vid alla tillféllen nar du anvénder installa-
tionsutrustning.

c VARNING: Innan du justerar verktyget, ta alltid ut batteripaketet.

4.1 NOSUTRUSTNING
NBO8PT-18-ritningen kan hittas pa omslagets framsida
Montering av dorn och munstycke (fig. 4,5,6)

e Viljratt dorn (A) och munstycke (B) for blindmuttern (Y) som ska installeras. Se tillbehérsmanualen for
lamplig munstycksutrustning.

e Lossa muttern pa munstycket (E) och ta bort munstyckets hélje (D).

e  Tryck pa dornlaset (P), lossa och ta bort dornen (A).

e  Skruva in ratt dorn (A) i det roterande draghuvudet (R) medan du trycker pa dornlaset (P). Las dornen (A)
e Lossa lasmuttern (C) och skruva loss och ta bort munstycket (B) och lasmuttern (C)

e  Skruva fast lasmuttern (C) pa ratt munstycke (B) och skruva latt in munstycket (B) i munstyckshéljet (D).

e Justera positionen pa munstycket (B) enligt den blindmutter (Y) som ska installeras. Lingden pa dornen
som skjuter ut fran toppen av blindmuttern (Y) ar 0-0,5 mm.

e Draatlasmuttern (C) ordentligt med en nyckel.

4.2 LADDARE

Ditt verktyg anvéander en DEWALT"-laddare. Var noga med att lasa alla sékerhetsinstruktioner innan du
anvander laddaren. Laddaren kraver inga installningar och ar skapad for att vara sa enkel som mgjligt att
hantera.

Laddningsprocedur (bild 2)

e Anslut laddaren till ett lampligt uttag innan du satter i batteripaketet. (Se laddarens specifikationer i
avsnitt 2)

e  Satti batteripaketet (f) i laddaren, se till att paketet ar helt isatt i laddaren. Den roda lampan (laddning)
borjar blinka kontinuerligt for att indikera att laddningsprocessen har startat.

e Nar batteriet ar fulladdat indikeras det genom att den réda lampan forblir PA. Paketet &r fulladdat, och kan
anvéndas vid detta tillfalle eller ldmnas i laddaren.
NOTERA: Fér att sckerstdlla maximal prestanda och livsldngd for Li-jon-batterier bor batteriet laddas fore
férsta anvéndningen.

Laddningsprocedur
Se tabellen nedan for status pa batteriladdningen.

Laddningsindikatorer:

IEI laddar —— —— El
B fulladdad E|
E varm/kall paketfordrojning* _——————— =

*Den réda lampan fortsatter att blinka, men en gul indikatorlampa tands under denna aktivitet. Nar batteriet
har natt en lamplig temperatur sldcks det gula ljuset och laddaren aterupptar laddningsproceduren automa-
tiskt. laddningsproceduren.

Denna laddare kommer inte att ladda ett felaktigt batteri. Laddaren kommer att indikera felaktigt batteri
genom att vagra att tanda.
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NOTERA: Detta kan ocksd betyda att det dr problem med laddaren.
Om laddaren indikerar ett problem, lGt testa laddaren och batteriet hos ett auktoriserat servicecenter.

Varm/kall batteripaketfordrojning

Nar laddaren upptécker ett batteri som ar for varmt eller for kallt, startar den automatiskt en varm/kall
paketfordrojning, vilket skjuter upp laddningen tills batteriet har natt en lamplig temperatur. Darefter vaxlar
laddaren automatiskt till paketets laddningslage. Denna funktion garanterar maximal livslangd for batteriet.
Ett kallt batteri kommer att ladda med ungefér halva hastigheten mot ett varmt batteri. Batteripaketet kom-
mer att laddas med en lagre hastighet genom hela laddningscykeln och kommer inte att aterga till maximal
laddningshastighet dven om batteriet blir varmt.

Litium-jon-batteri

STANLEY Engineered Fastening Li-jon verktyg i PB-serien dr konstruerade med ett elektroniskt skyddssystem
som kommer att skydda batteriet mot 6verladdning, 6verhettning eller kraftig urladdning.

Verktyget kommer automatiskt att koppla fran det om det elektroniska skyddssystemet aktiveras. Om detta
intraffar, lat Li-jon-batteriet sitta i laddaren till dess det ar fulladdat.

4.3 BATTERIER

Verktyget ar utformat for att fungera specifikt med DEWALT® 18V/20V max Li-jon-batterier.

Sdtta i och ta ut batteriet ur verktyget (bild 3)

NOTERA: For bdsta resultat se till att batteripaketet dr fulladdat. Verktyget stdngs av utan varning ndr batteriet dr
helt urladdat.

INSTALLATION AV BATTERIET | VERKTYGSHANDTAGET
e Rikta in batteriet (k) mot listerna inuti verktygets handtag (bild 3).
e Skjutin det i handtaget tills batteripaketet sitter fast i verktyget och se till att det inte lossnar.

BORTTAGNING AV BATTERIET FRAN VERKTYGSHANDTAGET
e  Tryck pa batterilasknappen och dra med en fast rorelse batteripaketet bort fran verktygshandtaget.
e  Sattibatteriet i laddaren sdsom beskrivs i laddningsavsnittet i denna manual.

Forvaringsrekommendationer

e Den bésta forvaringsplatsen ar en som ar sval och torr, borta fran direkt solljus och fér mycket varme eller
kyla. For optimal batterifunktionalitet och livslangd, forvara batteripaket i rumstemperatur nér de inte
anvands.

e Vid langvarig forvaring rekommenderas att forvara ett fulladdat batteri pa en kall och torr plats utan
laddare for optimalt resultat.
NOTERA: Batteripaket bér inte forvaras helt urladdade. Batteripaketet behéver laddas innan det anvénds igen.
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5. DRIFTPROCEDUR
c VARNING: Folj alltid sakerhetsforeskrifterna och géllande bestammelser.

VARNING: For att minska risken for allvarliga personskador, koppla bort batteriet innan du gér nagra
justeringar eller tar bort /installerar tilloehor.

c VARNING: For att minska risken for allvarlig personskada, anvéand alltid korrekt handstéllning.

VARNING: For att minska risken for allvarlig personskada, hall ALLTID verktyget stadigt for att fore-
komma en plétslig reaktion

5.1 RATTHANDPOSITION

Korrekt handplacering kréver en hand pa huvudhandtaget (1) bild 1.

5.2 VERKTYGSANVANDNING

Montera en blindinsatsmutter (fig. 7,8,9)

Las bruksanvisningen for smart pekskarm for att fa information om hur du anvénder pekskarmen.
Besok var webbplats http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library

For installation av en blindinsatsmutter

e Vaxla FR-spaken (S) till “Slagsida” fran vanster sida till hoger sida fran verktygsfronten. (Endast forsta
gangen)

e Draengdngistrombrytaren (J) for att sla pa skarmens strom och for att atervanda hem.

e Justera slagldngden eller kraften fér muttern med applikationen som ska installeras fran skarmen. (Endast
forsta gangen)

e  Skjut dornen (A) med muttern (Y) for att montera muttern pa munstycket (B)
*Satt inte muttern pa applikationen innan du monterar den pa munstyckena (B)

e Placera verktyget och sétt in verktyget i applikationshalet (fig.8)

e Draoch slapp strombrytaren (J) (fig. 9).

e Narmuttern (Y) har stéllts in helt dtervander verktyget automatiskt.

Avldagsna en mutter som har fastnat (tvingad avsnurrning)
e Peka pa Tvingad avsnurrning pa pekskarmen sa atergar den hem.
ELLER
e Vaxla FR-spaken (S) till "“Avsnurrningssida” frdn hoger sida till vanster sida fran verktygsfronten.
e Fortsatt att dra i strombrytaren tills en mutter ar borttagen och slapp strombrytaren.
e Vaxla FR-spaken (S) till “Slagsida” fran hoger sida till vanster sida fran verktygsfronten for nésta instélining.

Aterstillningsfunktion (fig. 3, 9)

Om verktyget inte ror sig till sitt ursprungliga lage efter att brytaren har slappts eller stannar under instéllning
av slaglangd, aterstall da verktyget genom att ta bort batteriet, satta tillbaka det och sedan upprepa tidigare
steg, och dra i brytaren (J).

Om problemet kvarstar, kontakta din lokala servicerepresentant.
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6. SERVICE AV VERKTYGET

6.1 UNDERHALLSFREKVENS

Artikel Frekvens
Allman verktygsinspektion Dagligen
Rengor och smorj dornen Varje dag

Smorj det roterande draghuvudet och draghuvud- 1000 notter
fodralet

Rengor och applicera fett pa kulskruv och axiallager | 50 000 muttrar*
*Kontakta en auktoriserad serviceverkstad

6,2 RENGORING

@ Anvand ALLTID godkénda 6gonskydd nar du anvander rengéring utrustning
QL)

Verktygets utsida

Hall den borstldsa motorns avgasventilationséppningar (H) fria fran damm och smuts. Om det behévs, anvand
en mjuk, fuktig trasa for att avldgsna damm och smuts fran ventilationsdppningarna. Blas ut smuts och damm
ur verktygshuset med torr luft nar man kan se smuts samlas i och runt luftventilerna (H).

ﬁ VARNING: Béar godkanda skyddsglasdgon och godkand andningsmask nar du utfér denna procedur.

c VARNING: Anvand aldrig 16sningsmedel eller andra starka kemikalier for rengoring av de delar som
inte ar av metall. Kemikalierna kan férsvaga materialet i de hér delarna. Anvénd en trasa enbart fuktad

med vatten och mild tvallésning. Lat aldrig vatska komma in i verktyget och sénk aldrig ner ndgon del
av verktyget i vétska.

Rengoring av dorn (fig. 4 och 5)

e Tabort batteriet (K) fran verktyget. (fig.3).

e Lossa muttern till munstycket (E). Ta bort munstycket (D).

e Rengordornen (A) med en metallborste for att avlidgsna metallpulver eller skrép.

e Smorj genom att sprida smorjmedel pa dornens ganga och icke-ganga (A).

e Skruva fast munstyckets mutter (E) pa masthéljet (T):

Smorj det roterande draghuvudet och draghuvudfodralet (fig. 5)
e Ta bort batteriet (K) fran verktyget. (fig.3).
e Lossa muttern till munstycket (E). Ta bort munstycket (D).

e Smorj genom att sprida smorjmedel mellan det roterande draghuvudet (R) och draghuvudfodralet (Q)
efter var 1000:e mutter.

e Skruva fast munstyckets mutter (E) pa mastholjet (T):

Rengoringsinstruktion for laddare
c VARNING: Risk for elektrisk stot. Koppla ur laddaren fran uttaget innan rengéring.

Smuts och flott kan avldgsnas fran laddarens utsida med hjalp av en trasa eller en mjuk borste som inte dr av metall.
Anvand INTE vatten eller rengéringsmedel.

6.3 RESERVDELAR - VERKTYG
For reservdelar hanvisar vi till specifika servicemanualer som du kan hitta pa var hemsida http://www.stanley-
engineeredfastening.com/resource-center/document-library
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6.4 UPPLADDNINGSBART BATTERI

Det hér langlivade batteripaketet maste laddas nér det inte ldngre producerar tillracklig energi for arbeten

som tidigare latt utforts. Det bor omhédndertas med ldmpliga miljdhdnsyn vid slutet av dess fungerande

livslangd:

e Ladda ur batteriet fullstandigt och ta sedan ut det ur produkten.

e Li-jonbatterier ar atervinningsbara. Limna dem hos din aterforsaljare eller pa en atervinningsstation. De
insamlade batteripaketen kommer att atervinnas eller avyttras korrekt.

6,5 SKYDDAMILJON
Separat insamling. Denna produkt far inte kastas tillsammans med vanligt hushallsavfall.

@ Kasta inte bort din STANLEY Engineered Fastening-produkt tillsammans med hushallsavfall om du
)‘4 en dag finner att den behover bytas ut, eller om du inte langre har anvandning for den. Lamna den
Q

hér produkten till separat avfallsinsamling. Separat insamling av anvanda produkter och paketer-
ingsmaterial gor det majligt att atervinna materialet. Atervinning av material hjalper till att forhindra
miljéférorening och minskar efterfragan pa ramaterial.

(xy,  Lokala bestémmelser kan foreskriva separat insamling av elprodukter fran hushdll vid allménna avfall-
%@ sterminaler eller hos handlaren nér du kdper en ny produkt.
Du kan ta reda pa var din ndrmaste auktoriserade reparator finns genom att kontakta ditt lokala
STANLEY Engineered Fastening-kontor pa adressen som finns i den hér bruksanvisningen. Det finns
ocksa en lista med STANLEY Engineered Fastening-reparatorer, samt fullstandiga upplysningar om var
service efter forséljning och kontakter pa internet pa: www.StanleyEngineeredFastening.com
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OVERSATTNING AV ORIGINALBRUKSANVISNINGEN

7. FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

7.1  EU-FORSAKRAN OM GVERENSSTAMMELSE

Vi, STANLEY Engineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-
hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, dforsékrar under eget ansvar att produkten:

Beskrivning: Elverktyg

Modell: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBO8PT-18
som denna deklaration relaterar till uppfyller féljande lagstiftning:

2006/42/EG Maskindirektivet

2014/30/EG Direktivet om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC)

2014/53/EG Radioutrustningsdirektiv

2011/65/EG RoHS Restriction of Hazardous Substances

Och harmoniserade standarder:

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MED EN-AVVIKELSEN

EN ISO 301 489-17:2017

IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MED EN-AVVIKELSEN

EN I1SO 300 328:2016

EN1SO 55014-1:2017

EN1SO 62209-2:2010

EN ISO 55014-2:2015

EN SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008

EN ISO 50566 : 2017

EN ISO 301 489-1:2019

EN1SO 12100:2010

Den tekniska dokumentationen ar utformad i enlighet med bilaga 1, avsnitt 1.7.4.1. i enlighet med féljande
direktiv: 2006/42/EC Maskindirektivet (Statutory Instruments 2008 No 1597 - The Supply of Machinery

(Safety) Regulations).

Undertecknad lamnar denna forklaring pa uppdrag av STANLEY Assembly Technologies

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan

Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Utgivningsplats: Aichi, Japan
Utgivningsdatum: 01-06-2021

Undertecknad &r ansvarig for sammanstallningen av tekniska data fér produkter salda i Europeiska unionen
och gor denna férsakran for Stanley Engineered Fastening.

Matthias Appel
Team Leader Technical Documentation

Stanley Engineered Fastening, Tucker GmbH, Max-Eyth-Str.1, 35394 Gie3en, TYSKLAND

Denna maskin ar i 6verensstammelse med
Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EC

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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7.2  UKFORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Vi, Stanley Engingineered Fastening, Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyo-

hashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN, forsékrar under eget ansvar att produkten:

Beskrivning: Elverktyg
Modell: STANLEY® Assembly Technologies / NBOSPT-18

som denna deklaration relaterar till uppfyller féljande UK-standarder:

Foreskrifter for leverans av maskiner (sakerhet) 2008, SI 2008/1597 (med andringar)

Foreskrifter om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2016, SI 20161091 (med &ndringar)

Foreskrifter for radioutrustning 2017, S12017/1206 (med dndringar)

Foreskrifter for begransningen av anvandningen av vissa farliga dmnen i reglerna for elektrisk och elekt-
ronisk utrustning
2012,S.1.2012/3032 (med @ndringar)

Och angivna standarder.

IEC 60745-1: 2006 MED EN-AVVIKELSEN EN I1SO 301 489-17:2017
IEC 60745-2-16: 2008 MED EN-AVVIKELSEN EN SO 300 328:2016
EN1SO 55014-1:2017 EN 1SO 62209-2:2010
EN1SO 55014-2:2015 EN 1SO 62479:2010

EN 1SO 62233 :2008 EN ISO 50566 : 2017
EN1SO 301 489-1:2019 ENISO 12100:2010

Teknisk dokumentation dr sammanstélld i enlighet med Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations
2008, S.I1. 2008/1597 (med andringar)
Undertecknad lamnar denna forklaring pa uppdrag av STANLEY Assembly Technologies

pa;~guLe Mok?

Daisuke Mori
Director of Engineering, Japan
Nippon POP Rivets and Fasteners Ltd., Hosoda, Noyori-cho, Toyohashi, Aichi, 441-8540 JAPAN

Utgivningsplats: Aichi, Japan
Utgivningsdatum: 01-06-2021

Undertecknad ar ansvarig for sammanstallningen av tekniska data for produkter salda i Férenade kungariket

och gor denna forsakran for Stanley Engineered Fastening.

A. K. Seewraj
Director of Engineering, Storbritannien

Avdel UK Limited, Stanley House, Works Road, Letchworth Garden City, Hertfordshire, SG6 1JY STORBRITANNIEN

Denna maskin dr i 6verensstimmelse med
Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008,
C n S.l. 2008/1597 (med d@ndringar)

STANLEY.

Engineered Fastening
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8. UPPLYSNING FOR RADIO

Denna utrustning uppfyller CE:s stralningsgranser som anges for en okontrollerad milj. Slutanvandare maste
folja de specifika bruksanvisningarna for att tillfredsstalla verensstammelse med RF-exponering.

8.1  SPECIFIKATIONER FOR RADIO

Detta verktyg har en RF-modul (ESP32-WROOM-32 av Espressif, FCC-kod: 2AC7Z-ESPWROOM32, IC-kod:
21098-ESPWROOM32) och fungerar med villkoren nedan.

Wi-Fi 12,412 MHz~2,472 MHz, 13 dBm, DSSS och OFDM

Bluetooth : 2,402 MHz~2,480 MHz, 4 dBm

En tryckt antenn med 2 dBi férstarkning som &r integrerad i RF-modulen (ESP32-WROOM-32).
Oscillator: RF: 40 MHz, skarmmodul: * 25 MHz (fér MC), 32,768 kHz (for RTC)

* 25 MHz multipliceras till maximalt 180 MHz i CPU.

8.2 FCC-UTTALANDE

Denna enhet uppfyller kraven enligt del 15 i FCC-reglerna.

Anvéndning galler under foljande tva villkor:

(1) enheten far inte orsaka skadliga storningar och

(2) dennaenhet maste acceptera alla storningar som tas emot, inklusive stérningar som kan orsaka odnskade
handlingar.

Andringar eller modifieringar som inte godkénts av den part som ansvarar fér dverensstimmelsen kan up-

phéva anvandarens ratt att anvanda utrustningen.

Denna utrustning har testats och befunnits uppfylla granserna for en digital enhet av klass B, enligt del 15

i FCC-reglerna. Dessa granser ar skapade for att tillhandahalla resonabelt skydd mot skadliga storningar

i bostadsinstallationer. Denna utrustning genererar, anvander och kan utstrala radiofrekvensenergi och,

om den inte installeras och anvands i enlighet med instruktionerna, kan den orsaka skadliga stérningar pa

radiokommunikationer. Emellertid finns det inga garantiera att storningar inte kommer att uppsta i sarskilda

installationer. Om denna utrustning orsakar skadlig storning pa radio- och TV-mottagningen, vilket kan

avgoras om utrustningen stangs av och slas pa igen, uppmanas anvandaren att forsdka korrigera stérningen

med en eller flera av foljande atgdrder:

- Rikta om eller placera om mottagarantennen.

- Oka avstandet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.

- Anslut utrustningen till ett uttag pa en annan krets an den som mottagaren ar ansluten till.

- Radfraga aterforsaljaren eller en erfaren radio-/tv-tekniker for hjalp.

Denna utrustning uppfyller FCC:s stralningsgrénser som anges for en okontrollerad miljo. For att uppratthalla
overensstimmelse med kraven pa FCC RF-exponering, undvik direkt kontakt med den sdndande antennen
under sandningen.

8.3 IC(ISED)-UTTALANDE

Den hér enheten uppfyller branschens Canadas licensfria RSS-filer. Anvandning galler under foljande tva

villkor:

(1) Denna enhet far inte orsaka storningar; och

(2) Denna enhet maste klara av alla stérningar, inklusive storningar som kan orsaka oonskad funktion hos
enheten.

Denna EUT uppfyller SAR for allmén befolkning/okontrollerade exponeringsgranser i IC RSS-102 och har
testats i enlighet med matmetoderna och procedurerna som specificeras i IEEE 1528 och IEC 622009.

Utrustningen ska installeras och anvandas sa langt fran anvandarens kropp som mojligt. Alternativt ska maski-
nens uteffekt sankas om den har en sadan funktion.
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9. SKYDDA DIN INVESTERING!

9.1 STANLEY ENGINEERED FASTENING TOOL GARANTI

STANLEY Engineered Fastening garanterar att alla elverktyg har tillverkats noggrant och att de kommer att
vara fria fran defekter i material och utférande under normal anvandning och service under ett (1) ar.

Vi forlanger garantin pa ditt verktyg (exklusive batterier och laddare) fran ett (1) ar till tva (2) ar nar du registre-
rar ditt verktyg online. (Se avsnitt 9.2 langst ned pa den har sidan.)

Denna garanti galler endast for forsta kdparen av verktyget for originalanvandning.

Undantag:
Normalt slitage.
Regelbundet underhall, reparation och reservdelar pa grund av normalt slitage ar undantagen fran garantin.

Missbruk och felaktig anvandning.
Defekter eller skador som uppstar av felaktig hantering, forvaring, missbruk eller felaktig anvéandning, olyckor
eller forsummelse, sasom fysiska skador dr undantaget fran garantin.

Obehdorig service eller modifiering.

Defekter eller skador som ar en foljd av service, testjustering, installation, underhall, ombyggnad eller modifi-
ering pa nagot satt av nagon annan &@n STANLEY Engineered Fastening eller dess auktoriserade service-
center omfattas inte av garantin.

Alla andra garantier, uttalade eller underforstadda, inklusive nagra garantier om séljbarhet eller lamplighet for
sarskilt syfte ar undantaget fran garantin.

Om detta verktyg inte uppfyller garantin, returnera snarast verktyget till var fabriks auktoriserade service-
center ndrmast dig. For en lista med STANLEY® Engineered Fastenings auktoriserade servicecenter i USA eller
Kanada, kontakta oss pa gratisnumret (877)364 2781.

Utanfoér USA och Kanada, besok var hemsida www.StanleyEnigineeredFastening.com for att hitta narmaste
STANLEY Engineered Fastening-plats.

STANLEY Engineered Fastening kommer sedan att ersatta, utan kostnad, nagon del eller delar som vi hittar
som ar defekt pa grund av materialfel eller tillverkningsfel och returnera verktyget med betald retur. Detta ut-
gor var enda skyldighet enligt denna garanti. STANLEY Engineered Fastening ska under inga omstandigheter
ansvara for nagon foljd eller speciella

skador till foljd av kop eller anvandning av detta verktyg.

9.2 REGISTRERA DITT BLINDNITVERKTYG ONLINE

For att registrera din garanti online, besok oss pa
http://www.stanleyengineeredfastening.com/popavdel-powertools/warranty-card Tack for att du valt
ett STANLEY Engineered Fastening’s Stanley® Brand-verktyg.
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